Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section Executive Council Meeting The Breakers

Palm Beach, Florida

Pursuant to Article VII, Section 4 of the Bylaws of the Section, Executive Council members may participate electronically and vote using polling feature on Zoom.

July 24, 2021 9:45 am

Agenda

- I. Presiding Robert S. Swaine, Chair
- II. Secretary's Report W. Cary Wright, Secretary
 - 1. Motion to approve the minutes of the June 5, 2021 meeting of the Executive Council held at the JW Marriott in Marco Island. **pp. 9 25**
 - **2.** Meeting Attendance.
- III. Chair's Report Robert S. Swaine, Chair
 - **1.** Thank you to our Sponsors!
 - 2. Introduction and comments from Sponsors. pp. 26 28
 - Milestones
 - **4.** Interim Actions Taken by the Executive Committee.
 - 5. 2020-2021 Executive Council meetings. p. 29
 - **6.** General Comments of the Chair.
- IV. Liaison with Board of Governors Report Scott Westheimer
- V. Chair-Elect's Report Sarah S. Butters, Chair-Elect
 - 1. 2021-2022 Executive Council meetings. p. 30
- VI. Treasurer's Report Jon Scuderi, Treasurer
 - 1. Statement of Current Financial Conditions. p. 31
- VII. Director of At-Large Members Report Steven H. Mezer, Director

- VIII. <u>CLE Seminar Coordination Report</u> Sancha Brennan (Probate & Trust) & Lee Weintraub (Real Property), Co-Chairs
 - 1. Upcoming CLE programs and opportunities. p. 32
- IX. <u>Legislation Committee</u> Wilhelmina Kightlinger and Larry Miller, Co-Chairs
- X. General Standing Division Report Sarah S. Butters, Chair-Elect

Action Items:

1. Legislative Team Contract approval:

Motion to (A) approve the Legislative Advisory Agreement with Dean, Dunbar, P.A. for the years beginning September 1, 2021 and ending August 31, 2023; and (B) expend Section in furtherance of the Agreement. **p. 33 - 38**

Information Items:

- 1. Liaison with Clerks of the Court Laird A. Lile
- 2. Liaison with TFB Pro Bono committee Lorna Brown-Burton
- 3. Law School Mentoring and Programming Committee *Johnathan Butler, Chair*
- 4. Fellows Chris Sajdera, Chair
- 5. Professionalism & Ethics Committee Andrew B. Sasso, Chair
- **6.** Ad Hoc Revocable Transfer on Death Committee Christopher Smart and Stephen Kotler, Co-Chairs
- XI. Real Property Law Division Report S. Katherine Frazier, Division Director

General Comments and Recognition of Division Sponsors.

Action Items:

1. Real Property Finance & Lending Committee – Richard S. McIver, Chair

Motion to approve the First Supplement to the Report on Third-Party Legal Opinion Customary Practice in Florida. The Section previously adopted the report on Third-Party Legal Opinion Customary Practice in Florida and has worked in connection with the Business Law Section to create the First Supplement. **p. 39 - 132**

2. The Florida Bar Florida Realtor – Attorney Joint Committee – Fred Jones

Motion to approve the 2021 revisions to The Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar ("FR/BAR") forms submitted by the Florida Realtor-Attorney Joint Committee, as follows: Residential Contract for Sale and Purchase; "As-Is" Residential Contract for Sale and Purchase; and the following Comprehensive Riders to the Residential Contract(s) For Sale and Purchase: Rider B. Homeowners' Association/Community Disclosure (Part B.2(b) & (c)); Rider E. Federal Housing Administration (FHA)/U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (VA)); Rider I. Mold Inspection [New]; Rider L. Right to Inspect and Right to Cancel, Rider T. Pre-Closing Occupancy by Buyer; Rider U. Post-Closing Occupancy by Seller; Rider V. Sale of Buyer's Property; Rider W. Back-Up Contract; Rider DD. Seasonal and Vacation Rentals After Closing [New]; and Rider EE. Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Rider [New]. p. 133 - 176

Information Item:

1. Real Estate Leasing Committee – Brenda B. Ezell, Chair

Consideration of legislation creating Florida Statutes Section 49.072 establishing a process to serve unknown parties in possession of real property. **p. 177 - 188**

XII. Probate and Trust Law Division Report — John Moran, Division Director

General Comments and Recognition of Division Sponsors.

Action Items:

1. **Probate Law Committee** – *Travis Hayes, Chair*

Codification of case law on satisfaction of independent action requirements where Personal Representative is timely substituted in to pending action. p. 189 - 196

Motion to:

(A) Support proposed amendments to § 733.705(5), Fla. Stat. (Payment of and objection to claims) to codify existing case law such that the requirement tobring an independent action is satisfied if, within 30 days of the filing of an objection to the claim: a motion to substitute the fiduciary is filed in the pending action; an order substituting the fiduciary is entered in the pendingaction; such other procedure as may exist is initiated to substitute the fiduciary in the pending action; or the timely filing of an arbitration is made when the decedent has entered into an agreement during lifetime which provides for mandatory arbitration relating to the claim, or arbitration is required by the decedent's will or trust.;

- (B) Find that such legislative position is within the purview of the RPPTL Section; and
- (C) Expend Section funds in support of the proposed legislative position.

Information Item:

1. Trust Law Committee – Matt Triggs, Chair

Proposed amendments to § 736.0705, Fla. Stat. to clarify that a trust instrument may, subject to minimum notice requirements, provide an additional method by which a trustee may resign. **p. 197 - 202**

XIII. Probate and Trust Law Division Committee Reports — John Moran, Division Director

- **1.** Ad Hoc ART Committee Alyse Reiser Comiter, Chair; Jack A. Falk and Sean M. Lebowitz, Co-Vice Chairs
- **2.** Ad Hoc Committee on Electronic Wills Angela McClendon Adams, Chair; Frederick "Ricky" Hearn and Jenna G. Rubin, Co-Vice Chairs
- 3. Ad Hoc Guardianship Law Revision Committee Nicklaus J. Curley, Stacey B. Rubel and David C. Brennan, Co-Chairs; Sancha Brennan, Vice Chair
- 4. Ad Hoc Study Committee on Due Process, Jurisdiction & Service of Process Barry F. Spivey, Chair; Sean W. Kelley and Shelly Wald Harris, Co-Vice Chairs
- 5. Ad Hoc Study Committee on Professional Fiduciary Licensing Angela McClendon Adams, Chair; Yoshimi Smith, Vice Chair
- **6. Asset Protection** Michael Sneeringer, Chair; Richard R. Gans and Justin Savioli, Co-Vice-Chairs
- 7. Attorney/Trust Officer Liaison Conference Cady L. Huss, Chair; Tae Kelley Bronner, Stacey L. Cole (Corporate Fiduciary), Michael Rubenstein, Gail G. Fagan, Mitchell A. Hipsman and Eammon W. Gunther, Co-Vice Chairs
- **8.** Charitable Planning and Exempt Organizations Committee Seth Kaplan, Chair; Kelly Hellmuth and Denise S. Cazobon, Co-Vice-Chairs
- **9. Elective Share Review Committee** Jenna G. Rubin, Chair; Cristina Papanikos and Lauren Y. Detzel, Co-Vice-Chairs
- **10. Estate and Trust Tax Planning** Robert L. Lancaster, Chair; Richard N. Sherrill and Sasha Klein, Co-Vice Chairs
- **11.** Guardianship, Power of Attorney and Advanced Directives Stacy B. Rubel, Chair; Elizabeth M. Hughes, Caitlin Powell and Jacobeli Behar, Co-Vice Chairs

- **12. IRA, Insurance and Employee Benefits** Alfred J. Stashis, Co-Chairs; Charles W. Callahan, III and Rachel B. Oliver, Co-Vice-Chairs
- **13.** Liaisons with ACTEC Elaine M. Bucher, Tami F. Conetta, Thomas M. Karr, Shane Kelley, Charles I. Nash, L. Howard Payne and Diana S.C. Zeydel
- **14.** Liaisons with Elder Law Section Travis Finchum and Marjorie E. Wolasky
- **15.** Liaisons with Tax Section William R. Lane, Jr., Brian Malec and Brian C. Sparks
- **16.** Liaison with Professional Fiduciary Council Darby Jones
- **17. OPPG Delegate** Nick Curley
- **18. Principal and Income** Edward F. Koren and Pamela O. Price, Co-Chairs, Joloyon D. Acosta and Keith B. Braun, Co-Vice Chairs
- **19. Probate and Trust Litigation** J. Richard Caskey, Chair; Angela M. Adams, James R. George and R. Lee McElroy, IV, Co-Vice Chairs
- **20. Probate Law and Procedure** M. Travis Hayes, Chair; Benjamin F. Diamond, Cady Huss, Cristina Papanikos and Theodore S. Kypreos, Co-Vice Chairs
- **21. Trust Law** Matthew H. Triggs, Chair; Jennifer J. Robinson, David J. Akins, Jenna G. Rubin, and Mary E. Karr, Co-Vice Chairs
- **22. Wills, Trusts and Estates Certification Review Course** Rachel Lunsford, Chair; J. Allison Archbold, Eric Virgil, and Jerome L. Wolf, Co-Vice Chairs

XIV. Real Property Law Division Committee Reports — S. Katherine Frazier, Division Director

- **1. Attorney Banker Conference** E. Ashley McRae, Chair; Kristopher E. Fernandez, R. James Robbins, Jr. and Salome J. Zikakis, Co-Vice Chairs
- **2. Commercial Real Estate** Jennifer J. Bloodworth, Chair; E. Ashley McRae, Eleanor W. Taft and Alexandra D. Gabel, Co-Vice Chairs
- **3.** Condominium and Planned Development Joseph E. Adams and Margaret "Peggy" A. Rolando, Co-Chairs; Alexander B. Dobrev and Allison L. Hertz, Co-Vice Chairs
- 4. Condominium and Planned Development Law Certification Review Course Jane L. Cornett and Christine M. Ertl, Co-Chairs; Allison L. Hertz, Vice Chair
- Construction Law Reese J. Henderson, Jr., Chair; Sanjay Kurian, Bruce
 D. Partington and Elizabeth B. Ferguson, Co-Vice Chairs
- **6. Construction Law Certification Review Course** Elizabeth B. Ferguson, Chair; Gregg E. Hutt and Scott P. Pence, Co-Vice Chairs
- **7. Construction Law Institute** Jason J. Quintero, Chair; Deborah B. Mastin and Brad R. Weiss, Co-Vice Chairs
- **8. Development & Land Use Planning** Colleen C. Sachs, Chair; Jin Liu and Lisa B. Van Dien, Co-Vice Chairs
- **9. Insurance & Surety** Michael G. Meyer and Katherine L. Heckert, Co-Chairs; Mariela M. Malfeld, Vice Chair

- **10.** Liaisons with FLTA Alan K. McCall and Melissa Jay Murphy, Co-Chairs; Alan B. Fields and James C. Russick, Co-Vice Chairs
- **11.** Real Estate Certification Review Course Manuel Farach, Chair; Martin S. Awerbach, Lloyd Granet, Laura M. Licastro and Jason M. Elison, Co-Vice Chairs
- **12. Real Estate Leasing** Brenda B. Ezell and Christopher A. Sajdera, Co-Chairs; Kristen K. Jaiven, Co-Vice Chair
- **13. Real Property Finance & Lending** Richard S. McIver, Chair; Deborah B. Boyd and Jason M. Ellison, Co-Vice Chairs
- **14. Real Property Litigation** Michael V. Hargett, Chair; Amber E. Ashton, Manuel Farach and Shawn G. Brown, Co-Vice Chairs
- **15. Real Property Problems Study** Anne Q. Pollack, Chair; Susan K. Spurgeon, Adele I. Stone and Brian W. Hoffman, Co-Vice Chairs
- **16.** Residential Real Estate and Industry Liaison Nicole M. Villarroel, Chair; Louis E. "Trey" Goldman, James A. Marx and Kristen K. Jaiven, Co-Vice Chairs
- **17. Title Insurance and Title Insurance Liaison** Brian W. Hoffman, Chair; Leonard F. Prescott, IV, Jeremy T. Cranford, Christopher W. Smart and Michelle G. Hinden, Co-Vice Chairs
- **18. Title Issues and Standards** Rebecca L.A. Wood, Chair; Robert M. Graham, Karla J. Staker and Amanda K. Hersem, Co-Vice Chairs
- **19.** American College of Real Estate Lawyers (ACREL) Liaison Martin A. Schwartz and William P. Sklar, Co-Chairs
- **20.** American College of Construction Lawyers (ACCL) Liaison George J. Meyer, Chair
- XV. <u>General Standing Division Committee Reports</u> Sarah S. Butters, General Standing Division Director and Chair-Elect
 - **1.** Ad Hoc RTOD Steve Kotler and Chris Smart, Co-Chairs
 - **2.** Ad Hoc Remote Notarization E. Burt Bruton, Jr., Chair
 - **3. Amicus Coordination** Kenneth B. Bell, Gerald B. Cope, Jr., Robert W. Goldman and John W. Little, III, Co-Chairs
 - **4. Budget** Jon Scuderi, Chair; Tae Kelley Bronner. Linda S. Griffin, and Pamela O. Price. Co-Vice Chairs
 - **5. CLE Seminar Coordination** Lee Weintraub and Sancha Brennan, Co-Chairs; Alexander H. Hamrick, Hardy L. Roberts, III, Paul E. Roman (Ethics), Silvia B. Rojas, and Stacy O. Kalmanson, Co-Vice Chairs
 - **6. Convention Coordination** Tae Kelley Bronner and Stacy O. Kalmanson, Co-Chairs
 - **7. Disaster and Emergency Preparedness and Response** Brian C. Sparks, Chair; Colleen Coffield Sachs and Michael Bedke, Co-Vice Chairs
 - **8. Fellows** Christopher A. Sajdera, Chair; Christopher Barr, Bridget Friedman and Angela K. Santos, Co-Vice Chairs
 - 9. Florida Electronic Filing & Service Rohan Kelley, Chair
 - **10. Homestead Issues Study** Jeffrey S. Goethe, Chair; Amy B. Beller, Michael J. Gelfand, Melissa Murphy and Jeff Baskies, Co-Vice Chairs

- **11.** Information Technology & Communication Hardy L. Roberts III, Chair; Erin H. Christy, Alexander B. Dobrev, Jesse B. Friedman, Michael A. Sneeringer, Sean Lebowitz, Terrance Harvey and Jordan Haines, Co-Vice Chairs
- **12.** Law School Mentoring & Programing Johnathan Butler, Chair; Phillip A. Baumann, Guy Storms Emerich, Kymberlee Curry Smith and Kristine L. Tucker, Co-Vice Chairs
- **13.** Legislation Larry Miller (Probate & Trust) and Wilhemina Kightlinger (Real Property), Co-Chairs; Grier Pressley and Nick Curley (Probate & Trust), Chris Smart, Manuel Farach and Arthur J. Menor (Real Property), Co-Vice Chairs
- **14.** Legislative Update (2020-2021) Brenda Ezell, Chair; Theodore Stanley Kypreos, Gutman Skrande, Jennifer S. Tobin, Kit van Pelt and Salome J. Zikakis, Co-Vice Chairs
- **15.** Legislative Update (2021-2022) Brenda Ezell, Chair; Theodore Stanley Kypreos, Gutman Skrande, Jennifer S. Tobin, Kit van Pelt and Salome J. Zikakis, Co-Vice Chairs
- 16. Liaison with:
 - **a.** American Bar Association (ABA) Robert S. Freedman, Edward F. Koren, George J. Meyer and Julius J. Zschau
 - b. Clerks of Circuit Court Laird A. Lile
 - c. FLEA / FLSSI David C. Brennan and Roland D. "Chip" Waller
 - **d. Florida Bankers Association** Mark T. Middlebrook and Robert Stern
 - e. Judiciary —Judge Mary Hatcher, Judge Hugh D. Hayes, Judge Margaret Hudson, Judge Bryan Rendzio, Judge Mark A. Speiser,; and Judge Michael Rudisill
 - **f.** Out of State Members Nicole Kibert Basler, John E. Fitzgerald, Jr., and Michael P. Stafford
 - g. TFB Board of Governors Scott Westheimer
 - h. TFB Business Law Section Gwynne A. Young and Manuel Farach
 - i. TFB CLE Committee Sancha Brennan
 - i. TFB Council of Sections Robert S. Swaine and Sarah Butters
 - k. TFB Pro Bono Legal Services Lorna E. Brown-Burton
- **17. Long-Range Planning** Sarah Butters, Chair
- **18. Meetings Planning** George J. Meyer, Chair
- **19. Membership and Inclusion** Annabella Barboza and S. Dresden Brunner, Co-Chairs; Erin H. Christy, Vinette D. Godelia, Jennifer L. Grosso, Tattiana Stahl, and Roger A. Larson, Co-Vice Chairs
- **20. Model and Uniform Acts** Patrick J. Duffey and Richard W. Taylor, Co-Chairs; Adele I. Stone, Chris Wintter, and Benjamin Diamond, Co-Vice Chair
- **21. Professionalism and Ethics** Andrew B. Sasso, Chair; Elizabeth A. Bowers, Alexander B. Dobrev, Rt. Judge Celeste Hardee Muir, and Laura Sundberg, Co-Vice Chairs
- **22. Publications (ActionLine)** Jeffrey Baskies and Michael A. Bedke, Co-Chairs (Editors in Chief); Richard D. Eckhard, Jason M. Ellison, George D.

- Karibjanian, Keith S. Kromash, Daniel L. McDermott, Jeanette Moffa Wagener, Paul E. Roman, Daniel Siegel, Co-Vice Chairs
- **23.** Publications (Florida Bar Journal) J. Allison Archbold (Probate & Trust) and Homer Duvall, III (Real Property), Co-Chairs; Marty J. Solomon and Mark Brown (Editorial Board Real Property), Brandon Bellew, Jonathan Galler and Brian Sparks (Editorial Board Probate & Trust), Co-Vice Chairs
- **24. Sponsor Coordination** Bill Sklar, Chair; Patrick C. Emans, Marsha G. Madorsky, Jason J. Quintero, J. Michael Swaine, Alex Hamrick, Rebecca Bell, and Arlene C. Udick, Co-Vice Chairs
- **25. Strategic Planning** —Sarah Butters and Robert Swaine, Co-Chairs
- **26. Strategic Planning Implementation** Robert Freedman, Michael J. Gelfand Michael A. Dribin, Deborah Goodall, Andrew M. O'Malley and Margaret A. "Peggy" Rolando, Co-Chairs

XVI. Adjourn: Motion to Adjourn.

Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section Executive Council Meeting JW Marriott Marco Island

(Pursuant to Article VII, Section 4 of the Bylaws of the Section, Executive Council members may participate electronically and vote using polling feature on Zoom.)

June 5, 2021 10:00 am

Agenda

I. Presiding — William T. Hennessey, III, Chair.

The Chair called the meeting to order at 10:07 a.m. The Chair recognized the sponsors of the Friday evening events, including First American Title and Westcor. Alan McCall of First American Title and Laura Licastro of Westcor spoke and thanked the Section. Alan McCall addressed the Chair and spoke of how personally enriching the dinner was that night.

II. Secretary's Report — Jon Scuderi, Secretary

A motion was made, and seconded, to approve the minutes of the April 25, 2021 meeting of the Executive Council held at the Hammock Beach Golf Resort & Spa in Palm Coast. The motion passed.

- III. Chair's Report William T. Hennessey, III, Chair
 - 1. The Chair recognized and thanked the Section's sponsors.
 - The Chair recognized the Florida Bar Foundation, Stewart Title, and WFG National Title.
 Donnie McKenzie and Murray Silverstein thanked the Section on behalf of the Florida
 Bar Foundation. David Shanks thanked the Section on behalf of Stewart Title. Joe
 Tschida thanked the Section on behalf of WFG National Title.
 - 3. The Chair announced the Section milestones, including recognizing the Executive Council members who have been practicing for 50 51 years, and the upcoming retirement of John Neukamm and Silvia Rojas.
 - 4. The Chair recognized our special members in attendance.

Lorna Brown-Burton spoke, talked about the Florida Bar Foundation and encouraged all to get involved. She is running for President-Elect of the Florida Bar.

Scott Westheimer also spoke discussing his run for President-Elect of the Florida Bar. Scott is also the incoming BOG liaison.

IV. Liaison with Board of Governors Report — Scott Westheimer

Scott continued and provided the BOG report, discussing the recent live BOG meeting, the upcoming Annual Convention, and issues concerning advertising rules.

The Chair continued his general comments. He recognized the award winners from last night and updated everyone on the upcoming day's events. The Chair expressed his sincere and heartfelt gratitude to us for allowing him to serve as our Chair and expressed how honored he felt to serve as our Chair. Rob Freedman welcomed our Chair to the back row. Our Chair did an outstanding job in a difficult year and his enthusiasm, hard work and genuine affection for our members will be missed. Great job, Bill, we love you.

- V. Chair-Elect's Report Robert S. Swaine, Chair-Elect
 - 1. The Chair-Elect directed our members to the 2021-2022 Executive Council meeting schedule and provided some updates.
 - The Chair Elect directed the members to the 2021-2022 Committee Leadership chart, published at page 30 of the Executive Council Agenda, for the Real Property Division, Probate and Trust Law Division and General Standing Committees appointments for the coming year.
- VI. Treasurer's Report Steven H. Mezer, Treasurer

Steve provided a financial update and recognized the CLE committee and thanked all the CLE speakers from this year.

VII. Director of At-Large Members Report — Lawrence Jay Miller, Director

Larry recognized all the lead ALMs as well as Rebecca Bell (ALM of the Year) and Jonathan Butler (Lynwood Arnold Service Award).

VIII. CLE Seminar Coordination Report — Wilhelmina F. Kightlinger (Real Property) and Sancha Brennan (Probate & Trust), Co-Chairs

Willie thanked everyone and especially Sancha for a wonderful CLE year. She directed everyone to the upcoming CLE programs and opportunities and showed the Section video advertisement that will play at the Florida Bar Annual Convention. The video advertisement was well received by those in attendance.

IX. Legislation Committee – Wm. Cary Wright and John C. Moran, Co-Chairs

John and Cary gave the committee report and discussed an exceptionally successful legislative session. They updated us on the bills they are monitoring, discussed the upcoming legislative update and introduced the new legislative co-chairs for the upcoming bar year. Cary thanked our legislative consultants for their hard work.

X. General Standing Division Report — Robert S. Swaine, General Standing Division Director and Chair-Elect

Liaison with Clerks of the Court – Laird A. Lile

Laird provided an update of matters of interest, including a legislative update and thanks to all those that assisted. Laird discussed notices of commencement and that a clerk should not be requiring a particular form of notice. Any notice in compliance with the statute should be sufficient. Also, there are changes to the e-portal coming that will allow only an attorney of record to view documents.

XI. Real Property Law Division Report — S. Katherine Frazier, Division Director

Katherine recognized the Real Property division sponsors.

Action Items:

1. Real Property Finance & Lending Committee – Richard S. McIver, Chair

A committee motion was made to: (A) adopt as a Section legislative position support for legislation expanding the applicability of Section 697.07 (Assignment of Rents) and Section 702.10 (Order to Make Payments During Foreclosure) to third parties who acquire properties subject to a mortgage; (B) find that such legislative position is within the purview of the RPPTL Section; and (C) expend Section funds in support of the proposed legislative position. The motion passed.

2. Condominium and Planned Development Committee – William P. Sklar and Joseph E. Adams, Co-Chairs

A committee motion was made to (A) adopt as a Section legislative position support for legislation amending Section 718.113 and Section 718.115 to clarify and enhance the ability of condominium associations and condominium unit owners to use hurricane shutters and other types of hurricane protection to protect condominium property, association property and the personal property of unit owners, and to reduce insurance costs for condominium association and unit owners; (B) find that such legislative position is within the purview of the RPPTL Section; and (C) expend Section funds in support of the proposed legislative position. The motion passed.

XII. Probate and Trust Law Division Report — Sarah Butters, Division Director

Sarah recognized the division sponsors.

Information Item:

Probate Law Committee – Travis Hayes, Chair

Travis discussed the committee's information item. The committee anticipates the following motion will be made at the Breakers. Motion to (A) support proposed

amendments to section 733.705(5) (Payment of and objection to claims) to codify existing case law such that the requirement to bring an independent action is satisfied if, within 30 days of the filing of an objection to the claim: a motion to substitute the fiduciary is filed in the pending action; an order substituting the fiduciary is entered in the pending action; such other procedure as may exist is initiated to substitute the fiduciary in the pending action; or the timely filing of an arbitration is made when the decedent has entered into an agreement during lifetime which provides for mandatory arbitration relating to the claim, or arbitration is required by the decedent's will or trust; (B) find that such legislative position is within the purview of the RPPTL Section; and (C) expend Section funds in support of the proposed legislative position.

Bob Swaine clarified the vote on the condo bill. He then recognized and thanked the members of the Convention Coordination Committee, including Laura Sundberg, Alex Hamrick, Dresden Brunner and Marsha Madorsky. Bob provided an update on the status of the *Hayslip* case. He recognized the Fellows for their hard work, who introduced themselves and talked about their experiences. The meeting was adjourned at 11:18 a.m.

/s/ Jon Scuderi	
Jon Scuderi	
Secretary	

ATTENDANCE ROSTER

REAL PROPERTY PROBATE & TRUST LAW SECTION EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MEETINGS 2020-2021

	Div	vision	August 22	October 3	December 5	April	June 5
Executive Committee	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	Jackson Hole, WY	Orlando	Palm Coast	Marco Island
Freedman, Robert S. Immediate Past Chair	1		√		√	√	V
Hennessey, William Chair		V	√	1	V	$\sqrt{}$	√
Kightlinger, Wilhelmina F. CLE Co-Chair Real Property	1		√		V	$\sqrt{}$	√
Swaine, Robert S. Chair-Elect & General Standing Div. Director	1		√	√	V	V	V
Butters, Sarah S. Probate & Trust Law Div. Director		V	$\sqrt{}$	√	V	√	V
Wright, Wm. Cary Legislative Co-Chair Real Property	√		\checkmark	√	V	V	V
Frazier, S. Katherine Real Property Law Div. Director	1		$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	V
Scuderi, Jon Secretary		V	V		V	√	√
Moran, John C. Legislative Co-Chair Probate & Trust		V	√		√	\checkmark	V
Mezer, Steven H. Treasurer	√		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	V
Miller, Lawrence J. Director, At Large Members		√	√		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	√
Whynot, Sancha B. CLE Co-Chair Probate		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$

Executive Council Members	Div	ision	August 22				June 5
	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Acosta, Jolyon Delphin		V	V		V	$\sqrt{}$	√
Adams, Angela M.		√	$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark
Adams, Joseph	$\sqrt{}$		√			\checkmark	
Akins, David J.		1					√

	Div	vision	August 22				June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Alaimo, Marve Ann M.		V	V		V	√	V
Altman, Stuart H.		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Archbold, J. Allison		✓	√		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Arnold, Jr., Lynwood	√						
Aron, Jerry E. Past Chair	V		V				
Ashton, Amber E.	\checkmark		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Awerbach, Martin S.	√		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	
Bald, Kimberly A.		V	V		√	√	V
Barboza, Annabella	V		V		V		$\sqrt{}$
Barr, J. Christopher	V						
Baskies, Jeffrey		V	√		√	V	V
Batlle, Carlos A.		1	√			V	V
Baumann, Phillip A.		1	√			V	V
Beales, III, Walter R. Past Chair	√						
Bedke, Michael A.	$\sqrt{}$						
Behar, Jacobeli J.		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Belcher, William F. Past Chair		V			√	√	V
Bell, Kenneth B.	V						
Bell, Rebecca Coulter		√	√		√	V	V
Beller, Amy		√	√	V	V	V	
Bellew, Brandon D.		√	√				V
Bloodworth, Jennifer J.	V		√		√	V	$\sqrt{}$
Boje, Debra Lynn Past Chair		V	V		V	√	$\sqrt{}$
Bowers, Elizabeth A.		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$

	Div	ision	August 22				June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Boyd, Deborah	\checkmark		\checkmark		√	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Braun, Keith Brian		√	\checkmark		√	\checkmark	V
Brenes-Stahl, Tattiana		V				√	V
Brennan, David C. Past Chair		V	√			V	
Bronner, Tae K.		√	\checkmark		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Brown, Mark A.	√		\checkmark		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Brown, Shawn	\checkmark		\checkmark		√	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Brunner, S. Dresden		V	√	√	√	V	V
Bruton, Jr., Ed Burt	V		√		√	√	V
Bucher, Elaine M.		V	\checkmark		√	√	
Butler, Johnathan		√	√		√	√	V
Callahan, Chad W. III		V			$\sqrt{}$	V	V
Carlisle, David R.		√	\checkmark				
Caskey, John R.		√	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Cazobon, Denise		~	\checkmark		√	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Christiansen, Patrick Past Chair	V		√		√	√	V
Christy, Douglas G. III	√		\checkmark		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Christy, Erin Hope	V		√		√	√	V
Cole, Stacey L.		V	√		√	√	V
Coleman, Jami A.		V			$\sqrt{}$	√	V
Comiter, Alyse Reiser		$\sqrt{}$	√		$\sqrt{}$	√	V
Conetta, Tami F.		V	\checkmark				
Cope, Jr., Gerald B.	V		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$		V
Cornett, Jane Louise	√		$\sqrt{}$	√	$\sqrt{}$	V	V

	Div	ision	August 22	0.11.0		D . (June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Cranford, Jeremy	$\sqrt{}$				$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
Curley, Nick		V	V		√	√	V
Davis, Steven			V		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	
Detzel, Lauren Y.		V	V		√	√	V
Diamond, Benjamin F.		V	V		√		V
Diamond, Sandra F. Past Chair		V	V		√	V	V
Dobrev, Alex	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark	V	V
Dollinger, Jeffrey	~		V		\checkmark	V	$\sqrt{}$
Dribin, Michael Past Chair		V	V		√	√	V
Duffey, Patrick J.		V	V		√	√	V
Duvall, III, Homer	√		√			√	V
Eckhard, Rick	√						
Ellison, Jason M.	$\sqrt{}$		√		√	√	
Emans, Patrick C		V	√		√		V
Emerich, Guy S.		V	√		√		V
Ertl, Christene M.	$\sqrt{}$		√		√		V
Evert, Jamison C.		V	√		√	V	$\sqrt{}$
Ezell, Brenda B.	√		√		√	V	V
Fagan, Gail		V	√		V	V	V
Falk, Jr., Jack A.		V	√		V	V	V
Farach, Manuel	√		√		$\sqrt{}$	V	V
Felcoski, Brian J. Past Chair		V	V		$\sqrt{}$	√	V
Ferguson, Elizabeth B.	$\sqrt{}$				√	√	
Fernandez, Kristopher E.	$\sqrt{}$		√		√	√	$\sqrt{}$

	Div	ision	August 22				June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Fields, Alan B.	$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
Finchum, Travis		1	√	√	√	√	V
Finlen, Erin F.		1	√		V	√	V
Fitzgerald, Jr., John E.		V	√		V	√	V
Foreman, Michael L.		V	√			√	V
Friedman, Bridget	√			√	V	√	V
Friedman, Jesse B.		V	√				
Galler, Jonathan		V					
Gans, Richard R.		V	√			√	
Gelfand, Michael J Past Chair	√		√		V	√	V
Gentile, Melinda S.	$\sqrt{}$		√		V	√	
George, James		V	√		V	√	V
George, Joseph P.		V	√	√	V	√	V
Godelia, Vinette D.	√						
Goethe, Jeffrey S.		V	√		V	√	V
Goldman, Louis "Trey"	√		√		V	√	V
Goldman, Robert W. Past Chair		V	√		V		
Goodall, Deborah P. Past Chair		V	√	$\sqrt{}$	V	V	V
Graham, Robert M.	√		√		V	V	V
Granet, Lloyd	√		√				V
Griffin, Linda S.		V	√	√	V		
Grimsley, John G. Past Chair		V					
Grosso, Jennifer		V				√	V
Gunther, Eamonn W.		V	√		V	V	V

	Div	ision	August 22	0.1.1			June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Guttmann, III, Louis B Past Chair	V					√	
Hamrick, Alexander H		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Hargett, Michael Van	$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Hatcher, Hon. Mary P.			√				V
Havens, Jason		1					
Hayes, Hon. Hugh D.							
Hayes, Michael Travis		1	√		√	√	V
Hearn, Frederick "Ricky"		√	√		√	√	V
Hearn, Steven L. Past Chair		√	√	√	√		V
Heckert, Katie	√		√		$\sqrt{}$	V	V
Henderson, Jr., Reese J.	√						
Henderson, III, Thomas N.	V		√		V	√	V
Heuston, Stephen P.		V	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Hipsman, Mitchell Alec		V		√	√	√	V
Hoffman, Brian W.	$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark	√	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	\checkmark
Hudson, Hon. Margaret "Midge"		V					
Hughes, Elizabeth		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Huss, Cady L.		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Hutt, Gregg Evan	√						
Isphording, Roger O. Past Chair		V			V		
Jaiven, Kristen	V		$\sqrt{}$	√	√	√	V
Jarrett, Sharifa K.		√	√				V
Jennison, Julia Lee	V				V	√	V
Johnson, Amber Jade		√	√	√	$\sqrt{}$	√	V

	Div	ision	August 22				June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Jones, Darby					$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
Jones, Frederick W.	√		√		√	√	V
Jones, Patricia P.H.	V				√		V
Kalmanson, Stacy O.	√		√		√	√	V
Kangas, Michael R.		1	√				$\sqrt{}$
Kaplan, Seth		1	√		√	V	V
Karibjanian, George		V					
Karr, Mary E.		V	√				
Karr, Thomas M.		V			√	√	
Kayser, Joan B. Past Chair		V	√	√			
Kelley, Rohan Past Chair		V					
Kelley, Sean W.		V					
Kelley, Shane		V		$\sqrt{}$		√	V
Khan, Nishad	√		√		$\sqrt{}$	V	
Kibert-Basler, Nicole	√		√				V
Kinsolving, Ruth Barnes, Past Chair	√						
Koren, Edward F. Past Chair		V	√		$\sqrt{}$	√	V
Kotler, Alan Stephen		V	√		$\sqrt{}$	√	V
Kromash, Keith S.		V					
Krumbein, Sandra Elizabeth	V		√			√	
Kurian, Sanjay	√		V		V	√	V
Kypreos, Theodore S.		V	√	√	V		$\sqrt{}$
Lancaster, Robert L.		V	√		\checkmark	V	V
Lane, Jr., William R.		V	√		\checkmark	V	

	Div	ision	August 22				June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Larson, Roger A.	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Lebowitz, Sean	√		$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Licastro, Laura	V		√		$\sqrt{}$	√	$\sqrt{}$
Lile, Laird A. Past Chair		V	√	\checkmark	V	√	$\sqrt{}$
Little, III, John W.	√						
Liu, Jin	√		√		√	V	V
Lunsford, Rachel Albritton		V	V			√	V
Madorsky, Marsha G.		\checkmark	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Malec, Brian		V	√		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Malfeld, Mariela	√				$\sqrt{}$	√	
Marger, Bruce Past Chair		V					
Marshall, III, Stewart		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Marx, James A.		V	√		√		V
Mastin, Deborah Bovarnick	√		√			\checkmark	V
McCall, Alan K.	√		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
McDermott, Daniel		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$			\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
McElroy, IV, Robert Lee		V	V		V	√	V
McIver, Richard	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
McRae, Ashley E.	V		√		√		$\sqrt{}$
Menor, Arthur J.	√		√		$\sqrt{}$		
Meyer, George F. Past Chair	V		V		V	V	V
Meyer, Michael	√		√		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Middlebrook, Mark	√		√	V	V	√	V
Moffa, Jeanette	√						

	Div	ision	August 22	0.11.0			June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Muir, Hon. Celeste H.		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	\checkmark
Murphy, Melissa J. Past Chair	V		V		V	V	V
Nash, Charles I.		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	V
Neukamm, John B. Past Chair	V		V		V	V	V
Nguyen, Hung V.		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
Oliver, Rachel			V		V	V	V
O'Malley, Andrew M.	$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
Papanikos, Cristina		V	V		√	√	
Partington, Bruce	V				√		
Payne, L. Howard		V					V
Pence, Scott P.	V		√		√	√	V
Pilotte, Frank		V	√		√	√	V
Pinnock, Duane L.		V	V		√		V
Pollack, Anne Q.	V		√		√	√	V
Prescott, Leonard	√		√		√	√	V
Pressly, Grier James			√		√	√	V
Price, Pamela O.		V	V			√	V
Quintero, Jason	√		√		√	V	V
Redding, John N.	√		√		$\sqrt{}$	√	V
Riddell, Cynthia	V						
Rieman, Alexandra V.		V	√		V	V	V
Robbins, Jr., R.J.	√		√		\checkmark	V	V
Roberts, III, Hardy L.	√		√			V	V
Robinson, Jennifer		V	√			V	$\sqrt{}$

	Div	ision	August 22				June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Rojas, Silvia B.	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Rolando, Margaret A. Past Chair	V		V	V	V	√	$\sqrt{}$
Roman, Paul E.		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
Rosenberg, Joshua		V					
Rubel, Stacy		√	√		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Rubin, Jenna		√	√		\checkmark	V	$\sqrt{}$
Russick, James C.	√		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Sachs, Colleen C.	V		V		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Sajdera, Christopher	√		V		√	√	V
Santos, Angela		V	V		√		V
Sasso, Andrew	V		V		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Schwartz, Martin	V		V		√	√	
Schwartz, Robert M.	√		\checkmark		√	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Seigel, Daniel A.	V			V	√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Sheets, Sandra G.		V	V		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Sherrill, Richard		V	√		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Shoter, Neil B.	V		V		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Sklar, William P.	V		√			V	$\sqrt{}$
Skrande, Gutman		V			√	V	$\sqrt{}$
Smart, Christopher W.	V		√	√	\checkmark	V	$\sqrt{}$
Smith, Kymberlee C.	$\sqrt{}$		√	√	$\sqrt{}$	V	
Smith, G. Thomas Past Chair/Honorary Member	V						
Smith, Yoshimi O.		$\sqrt{}$	√		\checkmark	V	$\sqrt{}$
Sneeringer, Michael		V	V		V	√	V

	Div	ision	August 22			_	June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Solomon, Marty	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$				
Sparks, Brian C.		V	V		√	V	V
Speiser, Hon. Mark A.		V	√		\checkmark	V	V
Spivey, Barry F.		√	√		√		
Spurgeon, Susan K.	√		√		√	V	V
Stafford, Michael P.		V		√		V	V
Staker, Karla J.	$\sqrt{}$		√		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Stashis, Alfred Joseph		V	√		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Stern, Robert G.	√		√		$\sqrt{}$	V	V
Stone, Adele I.	$\sqrt{}$		√		$\sqrt{}$	V	V
Stone, Bruce M. Past Chair		V					
Sundberg, Laura K.		V	√	V	√	V	V
Swaine, Jack Michael Past Chair	√		√	$\sqrt{}$		V	V
Taft, Ellie	√		V		√	√	V
Taylor, Richard W.	√		√		√	√	V
Thomas, Hon. Patricia			√		√		V
Thornton, Kenneth E.	√		√		√	V	V
Thorpe, Hon Janet C.			√		√	V	
Ticktin, Hon. Jessica J.							
Tobin, Jennifer S.	√		√		√	V	V
Triggs, Matthew H.		V				V	$\sqrt{}$
Tschida, Joseph John	√		√		$\sqrt{}$		V
Tucker, Kristine L.		V	√		V	V	V
Udick, Arlene C.	√		√	V	√	V	V

	Div	ision	August 22				June 5
Executive Council Members	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	October 3 Jackson Hole	December 5 Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	Marco Island
Van Dien, Lisa Barnett	$\sqrt{}$				$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	
Van Lenten, Jason Paul		V	V		V	V	√
Van Pelt, Kit E.		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Villarroel, Nicole Marie	$\sqrt{}$		V		V	√	$\sqrt{}$
Virgil, Eric		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$			$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark
Waller, Roland D. Past Chair	V		V		V	√	$\sqrt{}$
Warner, Richard	$\sqrt{}$			$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	
Weintraub, Lee A.	V			V	√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Weiss, Brad R.	~		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$
Wells, Jerry B.		V				V	√
White, Jr., Richard M.		~	\checkmark		√	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Williams, Margaret A.	~		$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Williamson, Julie Ann Past Chair	V						
Wintter, Christopher		\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	√	$\sqrt{}$
Wohlust, Gary Charles		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$
Wolasky, Marjorie E.		~	\checkmark		√	\checkmark	$\sqrt{}$
Wolf, Jerome L.		V	V			V	V
Wood, Rebecca	V		V		√	√	V
Young, Gwynne A.		V	V		√		√
Zeydel, Diana S.C.		V	V		√	√	$\sqrt{}$
Zikakis, Salome J.		V	√	√	√	√	V
Zschau, Julius J. Past Chair	V						$\sqrt{}$

RPPTL Fellows	Div	ision	August 22 Breakers	October 3 Jackson	December 5	February 6	June 5 Marco
KITTE Fellows	RP	P&T	(Virtual)	Hole, WY	Orlando	Palm Coast	Island
Bailey, Lilleth		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	\checkmark
Cleland, Nicole Bell		$\sqrt{}$	$\sqrt{}$		$\sqrt{}$	\checkmark	\checkmark
Harvey, Terrence L.	\checkmark		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	~	\checkmark
Hinden, Michelle Gomez	√		√		√	√	√
Jaiven, Kristen King	\checkmark		\checkmark		$\sqrt{}$	~	~
Miller – Myers, Erin	√		V		√	√	V
Percopo, Joseph		√	√		√	√	√
Romano, Antonio		√			√	√	V

	Division		- C		October 3 December 5		June 5
Legislative Consultants	RP	P&T	Breakers (Virtual)	Jackson Hole, WY	Orlando	February 6 Palm Coast	
Brown, French		\checkmark	√		\checkmark		~
Dunbar, Marc							
Dunbar, Peter M.			√		$\sqrt{}$		\checkmark
Edenfield, Martha Jane	V	√	V		V	√	V



Thank you to Our General Sponsors

Event Name	Sponsor	Contact Name	Email
App Sponsor	WFG National Title Insurance Co.	Joseph J. Tschida	jtschida@wfgnationaltitle.com
Thursday Grab and Go Lunch	Management Planning, Inc.	Roy Meyers	rmeyers@mpival.com
Thursday Night Reception	JP Morgan	Carlos Batlle	carlos.a.batlle@jpmorgan.com
Thursday Night Reception	Old Republic Title	Jim Russick	jrussick@oldrepublictitle.com
Friday Reception	Westcor Land Title Insurance Company	Sabine Seidel	sseidel@wltic.com
Friday Night Dinner	First American Title Insurance Company	Alan McCall	Amccall@firstam.com
Spouse Breakfast	Attorneys Title Fund Services, LLC	Melissa Murphy	mmurphy@thefund.com
Real Property Roundtable	Fidelity National Title Group	Karla Staker	Karla.Staker@fnf.com
Probate Roundtable	Stout Risius Ross Inc.	Kym Kerin	kkerin@srr.com
Probate Roundtable	Guardian Trust	Ashley Gonnelli	ashley@guardiantrusts.org
Executive Council Meeting Sponsor	The Florida Bar Foundation	Michelle Fonseca	mfonseca@flabarfndn.org
Executive Council Meeting Sponsor	Stewart Title	David Shanks	laura.licastro@stewart.com
Overall Sponsor/Leg. Update	Attorneys Title Fund Services, LLC	Melissa Murphy	mmurphy@thefund.com
Overall Sponsor/Leg. Update	Attorneys Title Fund Services, LLC	Melissa Murphy	mmurphy@thefund.com



Thank you to Our Friends of the Section

Sponsor	Contact	Email
Business Valuation Analysts, LLC	Tim Bronza	tbronza@bvanalysts.com
CATIC	Christopher J. Condie	ccondie@catic.com
Cumberland Trust	Eleanor Claiborne	eclaiborne@cumberlandtrust.com
Fiduciary Trust International of the South	Vaughn Yeager	vaughn.yeager@ftci.com
Heritage Investment	Joe Gitto	jgitto@heritageinvestment.com
North American Title Insurance Company	Jessica Hew	jhew@natic.com
Probate Cash	Karen Iturrino	karen@probatecash.com
Title Resources Guaranty Company	Amy Icenogle	Amy.lcenogle@titleresources.com
Valuation Services, Inc.	Jeff Bae	Jeff@valuationservice.com
Wells Fargo Private Bank	Johnathan Butler	johnathan.l.butler@wellsfargo.com



Thank you to our Committee Sponsors

Sponsor	Contact	Email	Committee
		Real Property Division	
AmTrust Financial Services	Anuska Amparo	Anuska.Amparo@amtrustgroup.com	Residential Real Estate and Industry Liaison
Attorneys Title Fund Services, LLC	Melissa Murphy	mmurphy@thefund.com	Commercial Real Estate
Attorneys Title Fund Services, LLC	Melissa Murphy	mmurphy@thefund.com	Real Estate Leasing
Attorneys' Real Estate Councils of	Rene Rutan	RRutan@thefund.com	Residential Real Estate and Industry Liaison
Florida, Inc			
CATIC	Deborah Boyd	dboyd@catic.com	Real Property Finance and Lending
First American Title	Alan McCall	Amccall@firstam.com	Condominium and Planned Development
First American Title	Wayne Sobian	wsobien@firstam.com	Real Property Problems Study
		Probate Law Division	
BNY Mellon Wealth Management	Joan Crain	joan.crain@bnymellon.com	Estate and Trust Tax Planning
BNY Mellon Wealth Management	Joan Crain	joan.crain@bnymellon.com	IRA, Insurance and Employee Benefits
Business Valuation Analysts, LLC	Tim Bronza	tbronza@bvanalysts.com	Trust Law
Coral Gables Trust	John Harris	jharris@cgtrust.com	Probate and Trust Litigation
Coral Gables Trust	John Harris	jharris@cgtrust.com	Probate Law Committee
Grove Bank and Trust	Marta Goldberg	mgoldberg@grovebankandtrust.com	Guardianship and Advanced Directives
Kravit Estate Appraisal	Bianca Morabito	bianca@kravitestate.com	Estate and Trust Tax Planning
Management Planning Inc.	Roy Meyers	rmeyers@mpival.com	Estate and Trust Tax Planning
Northern Trust	Tami Conetta	tfc1@ntrs.com	Trust Law

RPPTL <u>2021-2022</u>

Executive Council Meeting Schedule Robert Swaine's Year

Limit 1 reservation per registrant, additional rooms will be approved upon special request.

NOTE- Committee meetings may be conducted virtually via Zoom prior to the Executive Council meeting weekend.

Date	Location
July 21 – July 25, 2021	Executive Council Meeting & Legislative Update The Breakers Palm Beach, Florida
Cut-off Dates	June 28, 2021 - EC Agenda Action and Info Items due June 28, 2021 - Committee Agenda due
November 3 – November 7, 2021	Executive Council Meeting Luminary Hotel & Co. Fort Myers, FL
Cut-off Dates	October 13, 2021 - EC Agenda Action and Info Items due October 18, 2021 - Committee Agenda due
March 2 – March 6, 2022	Out of State Executive Council Meeting Hotel Bennett Charleston, South Carolina
March 30 – April 2, 2022	Executive Council Meeting AC Hotel by Marriott Tallahassee (Contract Pending) Tallahassee, Florida
Cut-off Dates	March 9, 2022 - EC Agenda Action and Info Items due March 14, 2022 - Committee Agenda due
June 1 – June 5, 2022	Executive Council Meeting & Annual Convention Hawks Cay Resort Duck Key, Florida
Cut-off Dates	May 11, 2022 - EC Agenda Action and Info Items due May 16, 2022 - Committee Agenda due

RPPTL 2022-2023

Executive Council Meeting Schedule Sarah Butters' Year

Limit 1 reservation per registrant, additional rooms will be approved upon special request.

NOTE- Committee meetings may be conducted virtually via Zoom prior to the Executive Council meeting weekend.

Date	Location
July 21 – July 24, 2022	Executive Council Meeting & Legislative Update The Breakers Palm Beach, Florida Room Rate (Deluxe Room – King): \$250 Premium Room Rate: \$305
September 28 – October 2, 2022	Executive Council Meeting Opal Sands Harborside Bar Harbor, Maine Standard Guest Room Rate (King): \$318 Premium King: \$376
December 8 – 12, 2022	Executive Council Meeting Four Seasons Orlando, FL Standard Guest Room Rate: \$299
February 22 – 26, 2023	Executive Council Meeting Sandestin Golf and Beach Resort Destin, Florida Grand Complex 1 Bedroom: \$195 Hotel Effie Standard Guest Room Rate: \$244
June 1 – June 4, 2023	Executive Council Meeting & Annual Convention Opal Sands Delray (Contract Pending) Delray Beach, FL Standard Guest Room Rate: \$189



TO DATE REPORT

	1	O DATE REP	URI		
General Budget		YTD			
Revenue	\$	2,212,718			
Expenses	\$	1,112,949			
Net:	\$	1,099,769			
Attorney Bankers Conf.		YTD			
Revenue	\$	(300)			
Expenses	\$	120			
Net:	\$	(420)			
CLI		YTD			
Revenue	\$	313,125			
F	•	45.007			
Expenses	\$	45,637			
Expenses Net:	\$	267,488			
Net: Trust Officer Conference Revenue	\$	•			
Net: Trust Officer Conference	\$ e \$	267,488			
Trust Officer Conference Revenue Expenses Net: Legislative Update Revenue	\$ \$ \$ \$	267,488 26,000 947 25,053			
Trust Officer Conference Revenue Expenses Net: Legislative Update Revenue Expenses	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	267,488 26,000 947 25,053 13,646 4,563			
Trust Officer Conference Revenue Expenses Net: Legislative Update Revenue	\$ \$ \$ \$	267,488 26,000 947 25,053			
Trust Officer Conference Revenue Expenses Net: Legislative Update Revenue Expenses	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	267,488 26,000 947 25,053 13,646 4,563			
Trust Officer Conference Revenue Expenses Net: Legislative Update Revenue Expenses Net:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	267,488 26,000 947 25,053 13,646 4,563			

Roll-up Summary (Total)

Net:

Revenue:	\$ 2,565,476
Expenses	\$ 1,167,085
Net Operations	\$ 1,398,391

(2,582)

Beginning Fund Balance: \$ 2,339,334
Current Fund Balance (YTD): \$ 3,737,725
Projected June 2021 Fund Balance \$ 2,123,769

\$

CLE Calendar (as of 07/09/21)

Date of Presentation	Crs. #	Title	Location
7/23/2021	4960	41st Annual Legislative and Case Law Update	The Breakers, Palm Beach
8/19/21-8/21/2021	TBD	Attorney/Trust Officer Conference (ATO)	The Breakers, Palm Beach
8/25/20121	5129	Charitable Planning Series (1): Charitable Trusts	Audio Webcast
9/15/2021	5134	Charitable Planning Series (2): Exempt Organizations	Audio Webcast
9/29/2021	5138	Charitable Planning Series (3): Compliance	Audio Webcast
10/1/2021	4941	Guardianship CLE	Virtual Broadcast
10/13/2021	5140	Charitable Planning Series (4): International Charitable Planning	Audio Webcast
11/19/2021	5367	Probate Law	TBD
2/25/2022	5348	Attorney Bankers Conference	TBD
3/10-12/2022	TBD	CLI	JW Grande Lakes, Orlando
3/9-12/2022	TBD	Construction Law Certification Review	JW Grande Lakes, Orlando

LEGISLATIVE ADVISOR AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this _____ day of August, 2021, by and between the REAL PROPERTY, PROBATE AND TRUST LAW SECTION of THE FLORIDA BAR, (hereinafter referred to as "the Section") and Dean, Dunbar, P.A., hereinafter referred to as ("Legislative Advisor"), who, and in consideration as hereinafter expressed agree as follows: Legislative Advisor shall serve for two (2) years beginning September 1, 2021 and ending on August 31, 2023, as a Legislative Advisor for the Section. Legislative Advisor agrees to comply with all policies adopted by The Florida Bar Board of Governors and by the Section. The services that Legislative Advisor shall provide to the Section are as follows:

- 1. <u>Scope of Services</u>. That Legislative Advisor shall advise regarding legislative, administrative and regulatory matters which affect the Section. Although other professional personnel at his law firm shall assist and support him, Peter M. Dunbar shall be the lead contact and shall be personally primarily responsible for performing the services (including coordinating and reporting) to the Section under this Agreement. In that regard, Peter M. Dunbar shall make a presentation at the Section's Annual Legislative Update Seminar and shall personally attend each Section Executive Council meeting held within the State of Florida. Peter M. Dunbar anticipates that Martha Edenfield, French Brown, Marc Dunbar, Jennifer Ungru, Angela Bonds and Chris Moya shall perform work under his direction. Any other professional personnel from Legislative Advisor's law firm may only provide service under this Agreement with the prior approval of the Section Chair.
- 2. <u>Nature of Representation of Other Clients</u>. Legislative Advisor agrees that if Peter M. Dunbar individually, or Legislative Advisor intends or desires to represent any client before the Florida Legislature or any regulatory or administrative body (other than those disclosed on the attachment to this Agreement), Legislative Advisor shall notify, in writing, the Executive Director of The Florida Bar, the Chair of The Florida Bar's Legislation Committee, the Chair of the Section, and the Co-Chairs of the Section's Legislative Committee at least five (5) days prior to commencement of that representation.
- 3. Actual Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest. If an actual conflict, or even the potential for a conflict, arises between a position of the Section and a position of any other client represented by Legislative Advisor or his law firm, Legislative Advisor shall immediately notify, in writing, the Chair of the Section and the Co-Chairs of the Section's Legislative Committee. The Legislative Advisor and the Section acknowledge that the services to be provided under this Agreement are governed by The Florida Bar's Rules of Professional Conduct, including those provisions relating to conflict of interest between clients. Consequently, Legislative Advisor shall not represent any other client which would have a position which would conflict with a position of the Section. If a conflict arises between a position of the Section and another existing client of Legislative Advisor or his law firm, unless such conflict is waived by the affected clients, then Legislative Advisor agrees that neither he nor his law firm may represent either the Section or the other party. Under such circumstances, an appropriate reduction in the fee otherwise due

under this Agreement shall be made and the Section may engage other representation for the particular matter.

- 4. Legislative Advisor agrees to work on Florida Bar legislative matters when directed by the Executive Director of The Florida Bar when the Executive Director believes that such participation is necessary and in the best interest of the membership of The Florida Bar. In this event, the fee for such services performed by Legislative Advisor shall be assessed against the Section unless this creates a shortage or hardship on the Section. In that event, The Florida Bar may reimburse the Section for the appropriate amount of the legislative expense. This fee, if any, is deemed included within the total fee specified within this Agreement. Legislative Advisor shall keep the Section advised of all such legislative matter requests from the Executive Director, and shall track and report to the Section the time expended and costs incurred by the Legislative Advisor in responding to such requests.
- 5. Coordination of Activities Which Might Affect the Section. Legislative Advisor agrees to coordinate all activities regarding the Florida Legislature which might affect the Section. "Coordination" shall include, but is not limited to, the following:
- A. Legislative Advisor shall identify legislative issues likely to come before the Legislature during the term of the Agreement and which shall require services under the Agreement.
- B. Legislative Advisor, in advance of (as well as during) the legislative session, shall notify the Section of any committee hearings of the Legislature dealing with an issue affecting or concerning any area within the purview of the Section.
- C. Legislative Advisor shall work with Section-designated contacts to prepare presentations, where appropriate, to be made to legislators and their committee staff.
- D. Legislative Advisor shall provide to the Section summaries of prefiled and filed bills dealing with the areas within the purview of the Section and copies of the actual bills when appropriate. Special procedures approved by the Section shall be used to insure timely distribution during the legislative session.
- E. Legislative Advisor shall, during the legislative session, provide weekly written reports on the status of legislative matters on which the Section has taken a position or has a pending legislative proposal. Additionally, reports shall be given upon any new matters which are filed and which are within the purview of the Section.
- F. Legislative Advisor shall provide all services necessary to promote and support the Section's legislative proposals and other matters affecting the Section's areas of practice. Legislative Advisor shall coordinate, with Section-designated contacts, obtaining legislative sponsors for the Section's proposals. Legislative Advisor shall use best efforts, working with Section representatives, to ensure there is a diversity of legislators who sponsor Section legislation from year-to-year. The Section's policy is to

use as wide a group of sponsors as possible while at the same time recognizing that a sponsor must be an ardent proponent of the proposal.

- G. Legislative Advisor shall alert the Section to the activities of other interested groups relating to legislative proposals promoted by, supported, or opposed by the Section.
- 6. <u>Coordination of Other Matters</u>. Legislative Advisor shall coordinate other matters which might affect, or be of interest to, the Section and its legislative program, including but not limited to regulation, rulemaking, and the provisions of technical assistance to the Executive Branch agencies and the Florida Legislature.
- 7. Terms of Payment. The Section will pay Legislative Advisor for the provision of services as set forth herein an annual fee of One Hundred and Twenty Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$120,000.00) to paid in the following manner: \$30,000 payable on September 1, 2021, \$30,000 payable on December 1, 2021, \$30,000 payable on September 1, 2022, \$30,000 payable on September 1, 2022, \$30,000 payable on December 1, 2022, \$30,000 payable on March 1, 2023, and \$30,000 payable on June 1, 2023, plus out-of-pocket expenses in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$20,500 per year for attendance at in-state Executive Council meetings and certain incidental expenses approved by the Section. Transportation expenses shall be paid at the minimum rates approved by The Florida Bar for mileage and at the lowest coach class airfare available and lodging at the lowest negotiated group rates when attending Executive Council meetings.
- 8. Representative of the Section. Legislative Advisor always agrees to identify him/herself as a representative of the Section and not as a representative of The Florida Bar when working on Section matters.
- 9. <u>Lobbying before the Legislature</u>. Legislative Advisor agrees that the portion of time and services under the Agreement that is to be devoted to influencing or attempting to influence legislative action or non-action through oral or written communication or attempting to obtain the goodwill of members of the Legislature and employees of the Legislature shall be equal to forty percent (40%) of the total time and services to be provided under this Agreement. The annual compensation to be paid for these services shall be \$48,000.00.
- 10. Lobbying before the Executive Branch. Legislative Advisor agrees that the portion of time and services under the Agreement that is to be devoted to influencing or attempting to influence an agency with respect to a decision of the agency in the area of policy through oral or written communication or attempting to obtain the goodwill of an agency official or employee shall be equal to twenty percent (20%) of the total time and services to be provided under this Agreement. The annual compensation to be paid for these services shall be \$24,000.00.
- 11. <u>Other Non-Lobbying Services</u>. Legislative Advisor agrees that the portion of time and services under the Agreement to be devoted to non-lobbying services for the

client, its members and employees, including, but not limited to, preparation of CLE educational written and oral offerings and briefings, legal research, attendance at meetings of the Section and related travel, communications with judicial and court administration officials and the preparation of written articles, opinions and reports for the Section, shall be equal to forty percent (40%) of the total time and services to be provided under this Agreement. The annual compensation to be paid for these services shall be \$48,000.00.

12. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon sixty (60) days' written notice being given, or may be immediately terminated by The Section or Florida Bar if either decides that Legislative Advisor or a member of Legislative Advisor's firm does not act within the best interest of The Florida Bar. In the event of such termination, Legislative Advisor will be entitled to payment of outstanding fees for work performed up to the date of termination. Monthly fees will be determined on a *pro rata* basis based on the number of days remaining in the applicable month.

13. <u>Disclosure Requirements</u>.

- a. Florida law requires lobbying firms to make certain public disclosures regarding their legislative and executive branch lobbying activity. This includes registering to represent a lobbying client and reporting compensation related to all lobbying activity for each client on a quarterly basis, with such compensation reports being subject to a random audit on an annual basis.
- b. The Florida House of Representatives also requires lobbying firms to publicly disclose each issue they are engaged to lobby on behalf of a lobbying client, including specific bill numbers. The Florida House of Representatives also requires lobbying firms representing public sector clients to post the lobbying contract on a public website as noted here.
- c. Florida lawyers who engage in lobbying activity for a client are bound by the Rules Regulating Florida Bar that provide that information relating to a client's representation is confidential unless certain limited exceptions apply. Some of the information required to be disclosed by Florida law and the Florida House of Representatives above is considered confidential by The Florida Bar. By entering into this Agreement, the Section consents to the disclosure of the required information.
- d. The Section and Legislative Advisor agree and consent to the disclosure of any information in this Agreement by either party or by The Florida Bar as required by law, to include disclosure to the Florida Legislature of any amounts paid to the Legislative Advisor pursuant to this Agreement.

14. Miscellaneous.

- a. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
- b. This Agreement is not assignable by either party.
- c. All notices provided under this Agreement will be in writing and addressed to the undersigned persons and their designees at their email and mailing addresses as set forth in the membership records of The Florida Bar.
- d. This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the parties and may be amended only by a written instrument signed by all parties.
- e. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts manually, by facsimile or by other electronic means, all of which together will constitute one instrument that will be the Agreement.

WITNESS our hands and seal to be effective the day and year first written above.

Witness	Robert S. Swaine, Section Chair Real Property, Probate & Trust Law Section
Witness	
Witness	Joshua Doyle, Executive Director The Florida Bar
Witness	
Witness	Peter M. Dunbar, Legislative Advisor Dean Mead
Witness	
Witness	Martha J. Edenfield, Legislative Advisor Dean Mead
Witness	

Witness	H. French Brown, IV, Legislative Advisor Dean Mead
Witness	
Witness	Marc W. Dunbar, Legislative Advisor Dean Mead
Witness	

FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE REPORT ON THIRD-PARTY LEGAL OPINION CUSTOMARY PRACTICE IN FLORIDA

Opinion Standards Committee of The Florida Bar Business Law Section

And

Legal Opinions Committee of The Florida Bar Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

February 1, 2020

_____, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Overview of the First Supplement to the Report	1
Revisions to Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity	2
A Limited Liability	2
CompanyCorporation	
D 1' 2 11'172 C	7
B. Limited Liability Company	<u>7</u> 5 <u>11</u>
Trusts	<u> </u>
Revisions to Authority to Transact Business in Florida	17
A. Qualification of a Foreign Entity to Transact Business in Florida	$\frac{17}{17}$
B. Foreign Lender Not Required to Obtain a Certificate of Authority from the Department to	<u> </u>
make a	<u>25</u>
Loan.	
Revisions to Entity Power of a Florida Entity	12 2
	122 8 128 122 9 133 0
A. Corporation.	<u>28</u>
AB. Limited Liability	122 0
CompanyBC.	133
Trusts	0
Revisions to Authorization of the Transaction by a Florida Entity	183 5 183 5
A. Limited Liability Company	<u>⊇</u> 183
71. Emilion Elacinity Company	<u>5</u>
Revisions to Opinions With Respect to Securities.	<u>40</u>
New Section of the Report – Opinions With Respect to Issuances of Preferred Stock by a	
Florida Corporation	24 <u>5</u>
	$\frac{1}{4}$
A. Corporations – Authorized Capitalization – Preferred Stock	245 1 245 1 265
B. Corporations – Number of Shares Outstanding – Preferred Stock	2 6 5
C. Corporations – Reservation of Shares – Preferred Stock.	$\frac{3}{265}$
C. Corporations – Reservation of Shares – Freiened Stock	$\frac{203}{3}$
D. Corporations – Issuances of Preferred Shares.	3 265 3 275 4 356 2 366 4 376 4
E. Corporations – No Preemptive Rights – Preferred	3 ≛ 35€
Stock	2
F. Corporations – Stock Certificates in Proper Form - Preferred Stock	36 <u>6</u>
G. Outstanding Preferred Equity Securities	3 1 6
	4
New Section of the Report – Opinions With Respect to Issuances of Membership Interests	
By a Florida Limited Liability Company	<u>386</u>
	5

	on of Purchaser							
D. Obligati	ons of Purchase	er of LLC Inte	rest for Paym	ents and	Contribution	ons	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • •
E. Liability	of Purchaser o	of LLC Interest	t To Third Pa	rties				
F. Enforcea	bility of an Op	erating Agreer	ment					
Additions	<u>to</u> Co	mmon E	Elements	of	Opinions	-	Exclu	ded
Laws						<u></u>		
Laws						<u></u>		
LawsA. Dodd Fr B.	ank Act	-Laws, Rule	es and I	Regulatio		<u></u>		
LawsA. Dodd Fr B. Business	ank Act	-Laws, Rule	es and I	Regulatio	ons Affec	cting	the Clie	 ent's
LawsA. Dodd Fr B. Business C.	ank Act	-Laws, Rulo	es and I	Regulation	ons Affec	eting	the Clie	••••
A. Dodd Fr B. Business C. Rules	ank Act	-Laws, Rulo E.	es and I	Regulation and	ons Affec	eting	the Clie	 ent's il-in
Laws	ank Act	-Laws, Rulo E.	es and I	Regulation and	ons Affec	eting	the Clie	 ent's il-in
Laws A. Dodd Fr B. Business C. Rules D. Hague S	ank Act	-Laws, Rulo 	es and I	Regulation and	ons Affec	eting	the Clie	 ent's il-in

OVERVIEW OF THE FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE REPORT

On December 11, 2011, the Legal Opinion Standards Committee of The Florida Bar Business Law Section (the "Business Section Committee") and the Legal Opinions Committee of The Florida Bar Real Property Probate and Trust Section (the "Real Property Section Committee", and, together with the Business Section Committee, the "Committees") promulgated their "Report on Third-Party Legal Opinion Customary Practice in Florida" dated December 3, 2011 (the "Report"). This First Supplement to the Report (the "First Supplement") updates several sections of the Report to reflect (i) the adoption in 2013 of the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act and revisions to the Florida land trust statute (Section 689.071, Florida Statutes) and (ii) the adoption in 2019 of extensive revisions to the Florida Business Corporation Act (Chapter 607, Florida Statutes). This First Supplement also adds several new sections to the Report on the topics of (a) issuances of preferred shares by a Florida corporation, and (b) issuances of membership interests by a Florida limited liability company. Finally, this First Supplement discusses several important issues of customary opinion practice that have arisen since the Report was published in 2011.

This First Supplement should be read in conjunction with the Report, and words defined in the Report are so defined in the First Supplement unless the context otherwise requires. For ease of reference, sections and subsections of the Report that are changed by this First Supplement are referenced in this First Supplement by the section and subsection name and by the page number where the modified section or subsection can be found in the Report. In all cases, this First Supplement restates in its entirety the subsections of the Report that hashave been modified.

This First Supplement was approved by the Executive Council of the Business Law Section of The Florida Bar on January 17 _______, 20192021 and by the Executive Council of the Real Property, Probate and Trust Section of The Florida Bar on February 1 ______, 20202021. Following publication of this First Supplement, a composite PDF version of the Report, including the First Supplement, will be made available for download at www.flabizlaw.org (the website of the Business Law Section) on the Business Section Committee's webpage, and www.rpptl.org (the website of the RPPTL Section), on the Real Property Section Committee's webpage.

The Members of the Committees who participated in the preparation of this First Supplement are listed below. This First Supplement reflects the consensus views of the members of the Committees who participated in its preparation. It does not necessarily reflect the views of the individual members of each of the Committees or their respective law firms, nor does it mean that each member of each of the Committees agrees with every position taken in this First Supplement.

<u>Legal Opinion Standards Committee of the</u> Business Law Section of The Florida Bar

Robert W. Barron, Ft. Lauderdale, FL Giacomo Bossa, Miami, Florida Andrew E. Schwartz, Ft. Lauderdale, FL Philip B. Schwartz, Ft. Lauderdale, FL Gary I. Teblum, Tampa, FL <u>Legal Opinions Committee of the Real Property,</u> Probate and Trust Law Section of The Florida Bar

David R. Brittain, Tampa, Florida Roger A. Larson, Clearwater, Florida John B. Neukamm, Tampa, Florida Kenneth E. Thornton, St. Petersburg, Florida

REVISIONS TO "ENTITY STATUS AND ORGANIZATION OF A FLORIDA ENTITY"

A. Modifications to Subsection B – "Corporation "

In 2019, the Florida legislature adopted an updated and modernized version of Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes, which is called the Florida Business Corporation Act ("FBCA"). The revised FBCA became effective on January 1, 2020. Certain clean up changes to the revised FBCA were adopted by the Florida legislature in 2020, and these clean up changes became effective on June 18, 2020.

The following section replaces in its entirety subsection B. of the Report entitled: "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity – Corporation" that is contained on pages 38-42 of the Report. In large measure, the changes made to this subsection relate to updating the statutory references for the adoption of the revised FBCA and the adoption in 2020 of the subsequent clean up changes.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

B. Corporation

Recommended opinion:

The Client is a [corporation] organized under Florida law, and its [corporate] status is active.

- 1. The Basic Meaning of the Opinion. The opinion that "The Client is a corporation organized under Florida law," and "its corporate status" (or "its status") is active or, the equivalent opinion: "The Client is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida" means that, as of the date of the opinion: (i) articles of incorporation for the corporation have been filed with the Department, (ii) the corporation has not been dissolved, (iii) the corporation's articles of incorporation have not been revoked or suspended, (iv) the corporation has not been a party to a merger in which the corporation was not the surviving corporation, (v) the corporation has not been converted into a different form of entity, (vi) in the case of a corporation whose term of duration is limited, the term of the corporation has not expired, (vii) the requisite organizational actions (as described in (2) below) have been taken with respect to the corporation, and (viii) the corporation has active status.
- 2. Organized. An opinion that the corporation is "organized" is usually part of the corporate status opinion. Sometimes the word "duly" is added before "organized." However, adding the word "duly" to the opinion does not change the meaning of this opinion or change the diligence recommended in order to render this opinion.

"Organization" is discussed in Section 607.0205 of the Florida Business Corporation Act ("FBCA"). Organization under the FBCA requires the adoption of bylaws and the election of directors and officers. Under the Prior Florida Reports (and under the historical reports of most other state and local bar associations), an opinion regarding the "organization" of a corporation required Opining Counsel to confirm that the corporation was properly organized under the laws in effect at the time of its incorporation. However, the Committees believe that such interpretation has become anachronistic and that, except as set forth below, Florida customary practice no longer requires an Opining Counsel to determine if the proper steps

were taken at the time the corporation was formed under the applicable law in effect at the time of such formation. Rather, the Committees believe that today's Florida customary practice uses the term "organization" to address whether the corporation is organized as of the date of the opinion letter. Thus, whether or not the necessary steps to "organization" were completed at the time of the formation of the corporation, Opining Counsel can render the "organization" opinion if Opining Counsel confirms that, at the time of the delivery of the opinion letter, the corporation has adopted bylaws and elected or appointed directors and officers (which are the requirements for proper organization under the FBCA).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the current status of a corporation's "organization" cannot be relied upon if Opining Counsel knows that the failure of the corporation to have been properly organized at an earlier time will reasonably likely cause adverse consequences to the corporation (or if Opining Counsel is aware of facts (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to conclude that the corporation's failure to have been properly organized at an earlier time will reasonably likely cause adverse consequences to the corporation). In such circumstances, Opining Counsel must consider whether the corporation was "organized" at the earlier time.

Under Section 607.0732 of the FBCA, a corporation can entirely dispense with the requirements of a board of directors in a written agreement adopted by all of the corporation's shareholders. In such a case, it will be the actions of the shareholders rather than the actions of the directors that will govern. If an agreement under Section 607.0732 of the FBCA is in place and such agreement dispenses with requirements for a board of directors, "organization" will instead require the adoption of bylaws, having an agreement in place that conforms with the requirements of Section 607.0732 of the FBCA, and the election or appointment of officers. While this provision now applies to any Florida corporation (other than a corporation that has a class of shares registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934), it will typically only be applicable in the context of closely held corporations.

3. Incorporated and Existing. In some cases, Opining Counsel will opine that a corporation is "incorporated" or is "existing" under Florida law. Under Florida customary practice, this opinion can be based solely on the provisions of Section 607.0203 of the FBCA and a certificate from the Department that the corporation's articles of incorporation have been filed by the Department.

Section 607.0203 of the FBCA states that the Department's acceptance for filing of the articles of incorporation of a corporation is conclusive proof that the incorporator(s) satisfied all conditions precedent to incorporation, (except in a proceeding brought by the State of Florida to cancel or revoke the incorporation or to administratively dissolve the corporation). An opinion that a Florida corporation is "organized" also includes an opinion that the corporation is "incorporated" and is "existing," although the reverse is not true.

Although some opinions state that the corporation is "duly incorporated" or "validly existing," the terms "duly" and "validly" are not used in any of the forms of opinion recommended by this Report because, in the view of the Committees, such words do not change the meaning of the opinion or change the diligence recommended in order to give the opinion. Consistent with this position, the 2019 revisions to the FBCA removed the phrase "duly incorporated" from Section 607.0128(2)(b)1. (now Section 607.0128(1)(b)) of the FBCA.

- 4. De Jure Corporation. Some commentators suggest that using the term "validly existing" may indicate that the corporation is a "de jure" as opposed to "de facto" corporation. However, because an opinion that a corporation is "organized" and an opinion that a corporation is "incorporated" and/or is "existing" are all supported, in whole or in part, by a certificate from the Department as to the presumed proper filing of the articles of incorporation, the corporation will necessarily be a "de jure" corporation.
- 5. Certificate of Status. Section 607.0128 of the FBCA provides for the Department to issue a "certificate of status" for a corporation if the records of the Department show that the corporation has filed its articles of incorporation. The certificate of status must state: (i) the name of the corporation, (ii) that the corporation was organized under the laws of Florida, (iii) the date of organization, (iv) whether all fees due by the corporation to the Department under the FBCA have been paid, (v) whether the corporation's most recently required annual report has been filed by the Department, (vi) whether the Department has administratively dissolved the corporation or received a record notifying the Department that the corporation has been dissolved by judicial action, and (v) whether the Department has filed articles of dissolution for the corporation.

To ensure that dissolution proceedings have not been commenced, Opining Counsel should obtain a certificate of an officer of the corporation confirming that no steps leading to the corporation's dissolution have been taken. Alternatively, Opining Counsel may review the records of the corporation to confirm that there are no records indicating that steps leading to the corporation's dissolution have been taken.

If Opining Counsel is aware that resolutions approving the dissolution of the corporation have been adopted, but articles of dissolution have not been filed, counsel may give an active status opinion, but should disclose the adoption of the resolutions in the opinion letter and consider the effect of the adoption of resolutions regarding the dissolution of the corporation on the other opinions being rendered with respect to the Transaction.

- 6. Active Status vs. Good Standing. The recommended opinion uses the phrase "its corporate status is active" or "its status is active" because the words "active status" are used by the Department in its certificate of status. However, Opining Counsel in Florida are often asked to render (particularly in transactions in which the counsel for the Opinion Recipient is an out-of-state attorney) an opinion using the words "good standing." The Committees believe that the use of the phrase "good standing" in an opinion of Florida counsel with respect to a Florida corporation has the same meaning under Florida customary practice as the phrase "its corporate status is active" or "its status is active."
- 7. General Exclusions from Active Status Opinion. An opinion that a corporation's "status is active" or that its "corporate status is active" merely indicates that the corporation exists and has not been dissolved as of the date of the certificate of status issued by the Department. Because it would be impossible or extremely difficult for Opining Counsel to establish that there are no grounds existing under the statute for involuntary dissolution of the corporation, the active status opinion under Florida customary practice does not mean or imply that there are no grounds existing under the statute for involuntary dissolution (either judicial or administrative) of the corporation. For example, if the corporation's annual report to the Department has not yet been filed, and is not filed by its due date, the corporation may be subject to administrative dissolution at a later date.
- 8. Circumstances Affecting the Certificate of Status. As noted above, Opining Counsel may opine that the corporation exists as of the date of the opinion letter in reliance on a certificate

of status from the Department, even if circumstances exist that could result in the involuntary dissolution of the corporation with the passage of time. Opining Counsel is not obligated to conduct any investigation regarding this issue. However, if Opining Counsel is aware that circumstances for dissolution exist, Opining Counsel should advise the Client to take the necessary actions to cure those circumstances promptly, since dissolution of the Client will generally constitute a violation of the Transaction Documents. For example, the Department may administratively dissolve a corporation under Section 607.1420(1)(a) and (b) of the FBCA if the corporation does not pay any fee or penalty due to the Department under the FBCA or file its required annual report by the date specified in that Section. This same provision permits administrative dissolution by the Department under Section 607.1420(1)(c) of the FBCA if the corporation fails to maintain a registered agent and a registered office.

Opining Counsel should be aware that a resignation by a registered agent becomes effective 31 days after the registered agent files a statement of resignation with the Department. In that regard, a certificate of status issued by the Department under Section 607.0128 of the FBCA is not required to include information regarding the resignation of the corporation's registered agent.

9. Officer's Certificate. In rendering an opinion as to "organization" of a Florida corporation, Opining Counsel may rely upon an officer's certificate whereby an officer of the Corporation certifies that bylaws have been adopted by the corporation (attaching a copy of the bylaws), in addition to certifying that (i) the Transaction has been approved by the corporation's board of directors (and shareholders, if applicable), attaching copies of the resolutions approving the Transaction, and (ii) naming the officers of the corporation who are authorized to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents on behalf of the corporation.

The Committees note that the "entity status and organization" opinion is generally not given in a vacuum. Rather, it is generally given with other opinions regarding entity power and authorization of the Transaction by the Client entity. As a result, the officer's certificate generally covers more matters than entity status alone. Thus, while not all of the items covered in the officer's certificate described above may technically be required to render the entity status opinion, they are still likely needed in order to render these other opinions.

Unless Opining Counsel has knowledge to the contrary (or is aware of facts (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to conclude that such facts are unreliable), Opining Counsel may rely, under the "presumption of continuity and regularity" described in "Introductory Matters – Presumptions of Continuity and Regularity," as to the proper approval of the bylaws by the Board (or the shareholders, if applicable), the proper election of the board of directors by the corporation's shareholders and the proper appointment of the officers by the corporation's board of directors.

- 10. No Need to Review Share Issuances. It is not necessary for Opining Counsel to confirm that the corporation has issued shares of its stock in order to deliver the "organization" opinion. However, if the Transaction contemplates the issuance of securities by the corporation, Opining Counsel, in rendering opinions regarding the issuance of such securities, will need to consider the matters set forth in "Opinions with Respect to Securities."
- 11. Foreign Entity. If Opining Counsel determines that Opining Counsel is competent to deliver an opinion regarding the entity organization, existence and status of a foreign corporation and agrees to render such opinion, then with respect to the subject opinion such Opining Counsel will likely be held to the standard of care of a competent lawyer in the jurisdiction of incorporation of the entity that is the subject of the opinion. See "Common Elements of

Opinions — Opining Under Florida or Federal Law; Opining Under the Laws of Another Jurisdiction." The diligence involved in rendering an entity organization, existence and status opinion with respect to a corporation organized under the laws of another jurisdiction, and the form of such opinion, are beyond the scope of this Report.

Diligence Checklist – Corporation.

In order to render an organization and entity status opinion with respect to a Florida corporation, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Obtain a copy of the corporation's articles of incorporation (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department) and review the articles of incorporation to ensure that they substantially comply with the requirements of Section 607.0202 of the FBCA.
- Confirm by obtaining a certificate from the Client that at least one director of the corporation has been elected (except in circumstances where the corporation is managed directly by its shareholders pursuant to an agreement that complies with Section 607.0732 of the FBCA and dispenses with the board of directors), that one or more officers have been appointed and that the corporation has adopted bylaws.
- Obtain an "active status" certificate with respect to the corporation from the Department. If the certificate of status indicates that the Client has not yet filed its annual report or paid its annual fee for the current year, the recommended (but not mandatory) practice is to require the Client to make satisfactory arrangements for filing the report and paying the fee before Opining Counsel renders an "active status" opinion regarding the corporation.
- <u>Confirm that no steps leading to the corporation's dissolution have been taken. The recommended practice is to obtain a certificate to this effect from the Client, and the illustrative form of certificate to counsel that accompanies this Report includes such a statement.</u>

B. Modifications to Subsection E - "Limited Liability Company"

In 2013, the Florida legislature adopted Chapter 605 of the Florida Statutes, which is called the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act ("FRLLCA"). FRLLCA became effective for Florida limited liability companies organized after December 31, 2013 on January 1, 2014, and became effective for all Florida limited liability companies whenever organized on January 1, 2015. At the time that FRLLCA became effective with respect to all Florida limited liability companies, whenever formed, Chapter 608 of the Florida Statutes, which previously was the chapter in the Florida Statutes governing Florida limited liability companies, was repealed.

The following section replaces in its entirety subsection E. of the Report entitled: "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity - Limited Liability Company" that is contained on pages 50-52 of the Report. In large measure, the changes made to this subsection relate to updating the statutory references for the adoption of FRLLCA. There is also a change dealing with the recommended filing of a Statement of Authority in circumstances where the transaction involves the acquisition or financing of Florida real estate. Finally, the Supplement reflects a decision by the Committees that in the context of a single-member limited liability company, the LLC does not have to have an operating agreement in order for Florida counsel to render legal opinions on an LLC if there is a record sufficient to reflect the ownership and management of the LLC. This change is a recognition of the informality often followed by Florida lawyers in the context of single member LLCs.

Ε. **Limited Liability Company**

Recommended opinion:

The Client is a [limited liability company] organized under Florida law, and its [limited liability company] status is active.

1. (1) Basic Meaning of this Opinion. A Florida limited liability company ("LLC") is governed by Chapter 605 of the Florida Statutes, which is generally referred to as FRLLCA. The opinion that a company "is a limited liability company organized under Florida law, and its limited liability company status is active" (or "its status is active") means that: (i) the company has complied in all material respects with the requirements for the formation of an LLC under FRLLCA, (ii) governmental officials have taken all steps required by law to form the company as an LLC, (iii) the company2's existence began prior to the effective date and time of the opinion letter, (iv) the company is currently in existence and its status is active, and (v) the company has not been converted into a different form of entity. Under Sections 605.0201(4) and 605.0207 of FRLLCA, a Florida LLC is formed upon the later of (i) the date and time when the articles of organization are filed with the Department (or on such earlier date as specified in the articles of organization, if such date is within five business days prior to the date of filing, or at any later date (up to 90 days) specified in the articles of organization) and (ii) when at least one person has become a member. In order to file such articles of organization, the person filing is confirming that at least one person is or becomes a member of the LLC at the time the articles of organization become effective. Section 605.0211(3605.0211(3) of FRLLCA provides that, subject to any qualification stated in the certificate of status, a certificate of status issued by the Department is conclusive evidence that the Florida limited liability company is in existence.

2. (2) Organized. An opinion that an LLC is properly organized is often part of the LLC status opinion. This opinion means that Opining Counsel has verified that: (i) the LLC has articles of organization executed by at least one member (or an authorized representative of the member), (ii) the articles of organization comply with the requirements set forth in Section 605.0201 of FRLLCA, (iii) the articles of organization have been filed with the Department, (iv) if the LLC has more than one member, an operating agreement has been adopted by the member(s) of the LLC, (v) if the LLC has only one member, a written operating agreement has been adopted by the member of the LLC or a record exists sufficient to confirm the identity of the member, to establish whether the LLC is member-managed or manager-managed, and to establish who is authorized to act on behalf of the LLC, (vi) if the articles of organization or operating agreement provide that the LLC is a manager-managed company, then one or more managers have been appointed by the members, and (vii) the LLC has active status.

Sometimes the word "duly" is added before the word "organized." However, the addition of the word "duly" to the opinion does not change the meaning of the opinion or change the diligence recommended in order to render this opinion.

Generally speaking, the articles of organization for a Florida LLC rarely contain more than the minimum information required under FRLLCA, although its filing constitutes notice of all facts that are set forth in the articles of organization. The operating agreement of the LLC is generally more substantive and by definition sets forth the provisions adopted for the management and regulation of the affairs of the LLC and the relationships of the members, the managers (if the LLC is manager-managed), and the LLC. The statute provides that an operating agreement may be oral, but, as in the case of an oral partnership agreement, in the view of the Committees, Opining Counsel should generally not opine that an LLC is "organized" if the LLC has not adopted a written operating agreement. However, in the context of a single-member LLC, a written operating agreement may not be necessary if there is a record sufficient to confirm the identity of the member, to establish whether the LLC is member-managed or manager-managed, and to establish who is authorized to act on behalf of the LLC. This might be accomplished, for example, by identifying the member in the articles of organization and stating in the articles of organization that the LLC is member-managed.

3. (3) Active Status vs. Good Standing. The opinion that an LLC²'s status is "active" means that as of the date of the opinion letter the company is a limited liability company and is current with all filings and fees then due to the State of Florida. This opinion should be based on a certificate of status issued by the Department. In addition to the provisions of Section 605.0211 of FRLLCA, Section 605.0215 of FRLLCA provides that "all certificates issued by the department in accordance with this chapter shall be taken and received in all courts, public offices, and official bodies as prima facie evidence of the facts stated. A certificate from the department delivered with a copy of a document filed by the department bearing the signature of the secretary of state, which may be in facsimile, and the seal of Florida, is conclusive evidence that the original document is on file with the department."

This opinion uses the term "its status is active" or "its limited liability company status is active" since the "active status" language is used in the certificate provided by the Department. However, Opining Counsel in Florida are often asked to render an opinion that an LLC is in "good standing," particularly if the Opinion Recipient is represented by out-of-state counsel. Under customary practice in Florida, the use of the phrase "good standing" in an opinion as to the active status of an LLC has the same meaning as "its limited liability company status is active" or "its status is active."

- 4. (4) General Exclusions for Opinion. Unless otherwise expressly stated in the opinion letter, an opinion that an LLC2's status is "active" does not mean that: (i) the LLC has established any tax, accounting or other records required to commence operating its business, (ii) the LLC maintains at its registered office any of the information required to be maintained under Section 605.0410 of FRLLCA, (iii) the members of the LLC will not have personal liability, or (iv) the LLC will be treated as a partnership for tax purposes.
- 5. (5) Involuntary Dissolution. An opinion that an LLC²'s "status is active" merely indicates that the LLC exists and has not been dissolved as of the date of the certificate of status issued by the Department. Because it would be impossible or extremely difficult for Opining Counsel to establish that no grounds exist under the statute for involuntary dissolution of the LLC, this opinion does not mean or imply that no grounds exist under the statute for involuntary dissolution of the LLC. The circumstances under which an LLC may be administratively dissolved by the Department are set forth in Section 605.0714 of FRLLCA and the grounds for judicial dissolution are specified in Section 605.0702 of FRLLCA. Opining Counsel may opine that the LLC exists on the date of the opinion in reliance on a certificate of status from the Department, even if circumstances exist that could result in involuntary dissolution with the passage of time. Opining Counsel is not obligated to conduct any investigation regarding this issue. However, if Opining Counsel knows (or ought to reasonably know based on the facts (red flags) in such counsel2's possession) that such circumstances for dissolution exist, Opining Counsel should advise the Client to take the necessary actions to cure those circumstances promptly, since dissolution of the LLC will generally constitute a violation of the Transaction Documents. For example, the Department may administratively dissolve an LLC under Section 605.0714(1)(c) of FRLLCA if the company is without a registered agent as required by Section 605.0113, and, under Section 605.0115(3)(a) of FRLLCA, the resignation of a registered agent becomes effective 31 days after the registered agent files a statement of resignation with the Department.
- 6. (6) Real Estate Transaction Statement of Authority. If the transaction in question involves the transfer or financing of real estate, then, it is recommended that Opining Counsel obtain from the Department a copy of any Statement of Authority (preferably a certified copy) with respect to the LLC filed with the Department (or if one is not on file with the Department, require that a Statement of Authority be executed in accordance with Section 605.0302 and have it filed with the Department). Further, if the transaction involves a purchase or financing of real property, it is recommended that a certified copy of the Statement of Authority be recorded in the public records of the County in which the real property is located for opinions on all real estate related transactions.
- 7. (7) Foreign Entity. If Opining Counsel determines that Opining Counsel is competent to render an opinion regarding the organization, existence and status of an LLC organized under the laws of a jurisdiction other than Florida, and agrees to render such opinion, then with respect to that opinion, Opining Counsel likely will be held to the standard of care of a competent lawyer in the jurisdiction of organization of the entity that is the subject of the opinion. See "Common Elements of Opinions - Opinions under Florida or Federal Law; Opinions under the Laws of Another Jurisdiction." The diligence involved in giving an opinion regarding the organization, existence and status of a foreign LLC, and the form of such opinion, are beyond the scope of this Report.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Limited Liability Company</u>. To render an entity status and organization opinion with respect to a Florida LLC, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Obtain a copy of the LLC²'s articles of organization (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department) and review them to confirm that they substantially comply with the requirements of Section 605.0201 of FRLLCA.
- Obtain a "certificate of status" for the LLC from the Department. If the certificate of status indicates that the LLC has not filed its annual report or paid its annual fee for the current year, then the recommended (but not mandatory) practice is to require the Client to make satisfactory arrangements for filing the report and paying the fee before Opining Counsel renders an "active status" opinion regarding the LLC.
- Obtain and examine a copy of the LLC²'s operating agreement, certified by a manager of the LLC (if manager-managed), by a member of the LLC (if member-managed), or by an officer of the LLC (if officers have been appointed by the members or the managers, as applicable, under the LLC²'s operating agreement), as being a true and complete copy, including all amendments. In the view of the Committees, if the LLC has more than one member and does not have a written LLC operating agreement, Opining Counsel should generally not render an opinion with respect to the LLC and should counsel the Client to reduce its operating agreement to writing. However, in the context of a single member LLC, Opining Counsel should not generally render an opinion with respect to the LLC unless the LLC has a written operating agreement or the LLC has a record sufficient to confirm the identity of the member, to establish whether the LLC is member-managed or manager-managed, and to establish who is authorized to act for the LLC.
- Determine from reviewing the operating agreement and the articles of organization whether the LLC is a member-managed company or a manager-managed company; if the latter, confirm that a manager (or managers) has been appointed in accordance with the requirements of those documents (generally through obtaining a written certificate from the Client).
- Obtain a current factual certificate from either (i) a manager of the LLC (if manager-managed), (ii) a member of the LLC (if member-managed), or (iii) an officer (if officers have been appointed) certifying that the LLC has at least one member, that no circumstances exist which would trigger dissolution under the articles of organization or operating agreement, and that no proceedings have commenced for dissolution of the LLC.
- If the transaction in question involves the transfer or financing of real estate, then it is recommended that Opining Counsel obtain a Statement of Authority (preferably certified) from the Department (or if one is not on file with the Department, require that a Statement of Authority be executed in accordance with Section 605.0302 and have it filed with the Department). The Committees recommend that Opining Counsel require the recordation of a certified copy of the Statement of Authority in the public records of the County in which the real property is located for opinions on all real estate related transactions.

BC. Modifications to Subsection F – "Trusts"

In 2013, the Florida legislature adopted a new version of the Florida Land Trust Act (the "FLTA"), Section 689.071, Florida Statutes. A Florida trust organized under the FLTA is referred to herein as a "Florida Land Trust".

The following sections replace in their entirety subsection F. of the Report entitled: "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity – Trusts" that is contained on pages 52-57 of the Report.

F. Trusts

ı

(1) In General.

Opining Counsel may be asked for an opinion on the status of a Florida trust. Unlike Florida corporations, partnerships or LLCs, a Florida trust is not a separate statutory entity under Florida law. Rather, a Florida trust is a fiduciary relationship with respect to property (whether real property, personal property or both) subjecting the person or persons by whom the title to the property is held (known as the "trustee" or "trustees") to equitable duties to deal with the property for the benefit of another person or persons (known as the beneficiary or beneficiaries), all of which arises as a result of a manifestation of an intention to create a trust arrangement. Thus, for purposes of giving an opinion regarding a Florida trust, the Client is really not the trust itself, but rather the person or persons serving as the trustee or trustees of the trust for the benefit of the beneficiaries. As such, the proper status inquiry in the context of a trust should be based on whether the trustee or trustees is or are properly organized and existing and has or have active status. Thus, if Florida counsel is asked for an opinion concerning the status of a Florida trust, the Opinion Recipient should want to know whether the Client(s) is or are the trustee(s) of the trust. For this reason, the recommended forms of opinion state that the Client(s) is or are the trustee(s) of the trust and go on to specify the legal basis for such designation.

(2) Trusts Other than Florida Land Trusts.

(a) Trusts with Written Trust Agreements.

In the context of most Florida trusts, with the possible exception of Florida land trusts arising strictly by operation of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes (referred to as a "Florida Land Trust"), the designation of the trustee occurs pursuant to the provisions of a written trust agreement. In this context, the recommended opinion is as follows:

The Client(s) [is/are] the trustee(s) of a trust pursuant to the provisions of that certain trust agreement dated ______, 20__.

When the foregoing recommended form of opinion is to be rendered, Opining Counsel should obtain a copy of the current trust agreement governing the trust. The trust agreement needs to be reviewed by Opining Counsel for Opining Counsel to render any opinions with respect to the trust and, in particular, to determine who is designated as the trustee(s) of the trust.

(b) Trusts Without Written Trust Agreements.

If the Transaction is large enough or important enough to require a third-party legal opinion, then the trust²'s affairs are sufficiently complex to require a written trust agreement. Accordingly, in this context, the Committees believe that Opining Counsel should not opine with respect to a trust if there is no written trust agreement, other than in the limited circumstances described below with respect to a Florida Land Trust.

(c) Trustees that are Entities.

If the trustee or one of the trustees is an entity, then in connection with giving this opinion Opining Counsel should obtain a certificate of status from the Department with respect to such entity and complete the diligence required with respect to such entity²'s organization and entity status (see discussions above with respect to Florida corporations, Florida partnerships and Florida LLCs).

(3) Trusts Owning Real Estate.

(a) Generally

In Florida, trusts whose trustee(s) hold title to Florida real estate under the trust arrangement generally fall into one of two general categories. The first category are trustees of Florida Land Trusts. These trusts must satisfy the statutory requirements of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, to qualify as a Florida Land Trust. The second category are trustees who hold title to Florida real estate under a trust arrangement that does not qualify as a Florida Land Trust. Opinions concerning this second category of trusts are governed by the same customary practice that is applicable with respect to other trusts in Florida.

(b) Florida Land Trusts Without a Written Trust Agreement.

A Florida Land Trust that falls into the first category described above arises pursuant to Section 689.071, Florida Statutes.

- For Land Trusts created prior to July 1, 2013, a trust is a land trust under Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, if a deed or other recorded instrument naming the trustee as grantee or transferee sets forth the trustee's powers and the recorded instrument or trust agreement expresses the intent to create a land trust (see Section 689.071(12)(b), Florida Statutes).
- For Land Trusts created on or after July 1, 2013, a trust is a land trust under Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, if (1) a deed or other recorded instrument naming the trustee as grantee or transferee sets forth the trustee²'s powers, and (2) the trustee has limited duties that do not exceed the duties set forth in Section 689.071(2)(c), Florida Statutes.

The recommended form of opinion with respect to a Florida Land Trust that meets the requirements of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, is as follows:

The Client(s) [is/are] the trustee(s) of a Florida land trust pursuant to Section 689.071, Florida Statutes.

If the trust satisfies the requirements of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, Opining Counsel can render the trust status opinion even if there is no separate trust agreement governing the trust relationship. However, because the customary practice in dealing with most opinions involving trusts is not to render an opinion unless a written trust agreement exists, the exception from this general rule

should be applied only in very limited circumstances. For the limited exception to apply, the following three requirements must all be satisfied:

- (i) The property that is the subject of the Transaction Documents must be limited to an interest in real property;
- (ii) The trust must satisfy the requirements of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, and particularly, the trustee must be designated as trustee in the recorded instrument and the recorded instrument must expressly confer on the trustee any one or more of the following powers: the power and authority to protect, to conserve, to sell, to lease, to encumber, or otherwise to manage and dispose of the real property or interest in real property described in the recorded instrument; and
- (iii) Opining Counsel must be satisfied that no separate trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship exists. To be satisfied in this regard, Opining Counsel should secure a written certificate or affidavit signed by at least the trustee, and preferably also by all of the beneficiaries of the trust, confirming that no separate trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship exists. This certificate or affidavit should not be recorded in the public records if the benefits of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, are to be retained because any such recordation might be deemed to constitute an addendum to the declaration of trust for purposes of the Florida Land Trust statute.

(c) Florida Land Trusts with Written Trust Agreements.

In the case of a Florida Land Trust, if Opining Counsel is unable to confirm that there is no separate trust agreement governing the trust relationship or if Opining Counsel has knowledge that a written trust agreement exists, Opining Counsel should not render the status opinion with respect to the trust unless Opining Counsel, in addition to addressing the requirements set forth in the recorded instrument, obtains a copy of the trust agreement and performs the diligence required with respect to other trusts in Florida as set forth above in subsection (2) ("Trusts Other than Florida Land Trusts") above.

Notwithstanding the recommendations set forth herein that Opining Counsel review any underlying trust agreement that may exist, such recommendation is not intended to modify or affect the protections afforded to third parties by Section 689.073, Florida Statutes.

(4) Successor Trustee.

Because an opinion concerning a Florida trust focuses on the trustee, and in particular may address the entity status of the trustee, the power of the trustee, and whether the trustee has properly authorized the Transaction, Opining Counsel first needs to determine that the party purporting to be the trustee of the trust is the current trustee. This determination can be complicated where the party purporting to be the trustee is a successor trustee and can be further complicated where the Transaction involves the ownership of and/or a mortgage against real estate (and particularly where the real estate is held in a Florida Land Trust).

If the named trustee of the trust is no longer serving (whether because of, for example, death, incapacity, termination or resignation), then Opining Counsel²'s diligence must focus on the entity status of the successor trustee, the power of the successor trustee, and whether the successor trustee properly authorized the Transaction. In the real estate context, it is not uncommon for the real estate records to continue to reflect the original trustee as the named owner or the named mortgagor, as the case may be.

l	Thus, where real estate is involved, Opining Counsel ² 's diligence must first establish that the real estate records have been properly updated to reflect the change in the designated trustee.

(a) Trusts Other than Florida Land Trusts.

In the context of trusts other than Florida Land Trusts and presumably where a written trust agreement is in existence, the trust agreement hopefully names either the successor trustee, or if not, then sets forth a method for determining the successor trustee (in which case the trust agreement will be determinative of the procedure for establishing a successor trustee). Opining Counsel should review the trust agreement from this perspective, addressing the appropriate situation, as follows:

- (i) If the trustee has resigned, or has become incapable of serving due to death or incapacity, then in circumstances where real estate is not involved, Opining Counsel should, at a minimum, obtain a certificate from the successor trustee certifying that the prior trustee resigned or is incapable of serving due to death or incapacity, as the case may be, and that such successor trustee is the then current trustee of the trust.
- (ii) In the real estate context, the parties must have taken additional actions. In particular, if the trustee has resigned, then a trustee²'s declaration of appointment of successor trustee reciting such trustee²'s name, address and its resignation, the appointment of the successor trustee by name and address and the successor²'s acceptance of appointment should be signed by the successor trustee (and preferably by the prior trustee), should be witnessed and acknowledged in the manner provided for acknowledgment of deeds, and should be recorded in the office of the recorder in the county where the trust's property is located. The declaration should have attached to it each of the following: (a) the first page of the trust agreement, (b) the successor trustee page of the trust agreement, (c) the powers page(s) of the trust agreement, (d) the signature page of the trust agreement, and (e) the legal description of the trust property.
- (iii) In the real estate context, if the trustee has become incapable of serving due to death or incapacity, then a declaration of appointment of successor trustee reciting such trustee²'s name, address and the reason for the failure to serve (attach a death certificate if due to death), the appointment of the successor trustee by name and address, and the successor²'s acceptance of appointment should be signed by the successor trustee, should be witnessed and acknowledged in the manner provided for acknowledgment of deeds and should be recorded in the office of the recorder in the county where the trust's property is located. The declaration should have attached to it each of the following: (a) the first page of the trust agreement, (b) the successor trustee page of the trust agreement, (c) the powers page(s) of the trust agreement, (d) the signature page of the trust agreement, and (e) the legal description of the trust property.
- (b) Florida Land Trusts. In the case of a Florida Land Trust, where no successor trustee is named in the recorded instrument and a trust agreement exists, Section 689.071(9), Florida Statutes, should be followed as the procedure whereby one or more persons or entities having the power of direction of the land trust agreement may appoint a successor trustee or trustees of the land trust by filing a declaration of appointment of a successor trustee or trustees in the office of the recorder of deeds in the county in which the trust's property is located. The declaration must be signed by a beneficiary or beneficiaries of the trust and by each successor trustee, must be acknowledged in the manner provided for acknowledgment of deeds, and must contain: (a) the legal description of the trust property, (b) the name and address of the former trustee, (c) the name and address of the successor trustee, and (d) a statement that each successor trustee has been appointed by one or more persons or entities having the power of direction of the land trust, together with an acceptance of appointment by each successor trustee.

- (5) **Diligence Concerning Beneficiaries**. Although Opining Counsel may need to consider whether the beneficiaries of the trust have approved the Transaction to render an opinion that the Transaction has been approved by all requisite formality, Opining Counsel does not need to do so to render a status opinion on the trust (see "Authorization of the Transaction by a Florida Entity"), since the status opinion relating to a Florida trust focuses solely on the status of the trustee.
- (6) Use of Different Language. Notwithstanding the lack of statutory entity status for the trust itself and the need to focus on the proper designation of the trustee(s) to render the opinion, the Committees recognize that some Florida practitioners include language in their opinions that appears to assume that the Florida trust to which the opinion relates is a separate statutory entity under Florida law. Thus, it is not uncommon for Florida practitioners to render a status opinion involving a trust to the effect that "The Client is a trust formed under Florida law," that "The Client is a trust duly formed under Florida law," or words to similar effect. Under customary practice in Florida, an Opining Counsel who renders the opinion in one of these alternative forms is effectively giving an opinion that has the same meaning (and is subject to the same recommended diligence) as the recommended opinion, and is confirming that a trustee or trustees has/have been designated for the trust either pursuant to the provisions of a trust agreement or, in the case of a statutory Florida Land Trust, pursuant to Section 689.071, Florida Statutes.
- (7) Effect of Presumption Arising Under Section 689.07, Florida Statutes. Section 689.07, Florida Statutes, is separate and apart from Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, and the two should not be confused. Under Section 689.07, Florida Statutes, a deed by which real property is conveyed to a person or entity simply "as trustee," without setting forth any of the powers required to avail the trustee of the benefit of the Florida land trust presumption arising under Section 698.071, Florida Statutes, grants an absolute fee simple estate in the real property to the "trustee," individually, including both legal and equitable title, provided the other requirements of Section 689.07, Florida Statutes, are met. In such case, a Florida Land Trust is not created, the recital of trust status is disregarded as a matter of law, and Opining Counsel should not render the recommended trust opinion. Indeed, in such case, the owner of the real property is not the trustee of a trust and no special form of opinion on trust status is pertinent. In such case, the entity opinion should be an opinion concerning the direct entity status of the entity designated as the trustee.

Nevertheless, before proceeding in this fashion, because the subject deed indicated that the putative "trustee" was acquiring title in a trust capacity, Opining Counsel should ask for and obtain a certificate from the "trustee" regarding whether the "trustee" has made a declaration of trust and, if so, whether any written trust instrument or instruments relating to such declaration exists. If a trust agreement actually exists, then Opining Counsel should review the trust agreement and determine whether further inquiries need to be made and/or whether any corrective instruments are required before any entity opinions can be rendered.

Diligence Checklist - Trusts, including Florida Land Trusts

- If the trustee is a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company, Opining Counsel should confirm that the trustee is properly organized and/or exists, and has active status (or in good standing in the state of its incorporation) and, if it is a foreign entity required to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida, that it has obtained such a certificate of authority from the Department.
- If the deed or other instrument of conveyance is dated prior to July 3, 1992 and the trustee is a corporation, Opining Counsel should confirm that the corporation has trust powers. As of July 2, 1992, those portions of Section 660.41, Florida Statutes, which mandated that corporate trustees have trust powers were repealed. Thus, if the deed or other instrument of conveyance is dated after July 2, 1992 and the trustee is a corporation, Opining Counsel does not need to confirm the existence of trust powers. See Fund Title Note 31.02.06 (2001). The existence of trust powers for state chartered institutions may be confirmed by obtaining a Certificate from the Department of Financial Institutions, and the existence of such powers for federally chartered institutions may be obtained from the Comptroller of the Currency, at the following respective addresses:

Director, Division of Financial Institutions Florida Office of Financial Institutions 200 E. Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399 Assistant Comptroller of the Currency Southeastern District 3 Ravinia Drive, Suite 1950 Atlanta, Georgia 30346

• To opine that the Client is the trustee of a Florida land trust that is in compliance with the provisions of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, Opining Counsel should examine the deed or other instrument of conveyance naming the trustee as grantee or transferee and any written trust agreement for compliance with the requirements set forth in Section 689.071, Florida Statutes.

- If the trust satisfies the requirements set forth in Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, Opining Counsel should obtain a written certificate or affidavit signed by at least the trustee, and preferably also by all of the beneficiaries of the trust, confirming that no separate trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship exists. If the trust satisfies the requirements set forth in Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, but Opining Counsel has knowledge that a trust agreement governing the trust relationship exists, Opining Counsel should obtain and review a copy of the written trust agreement governing the trust, in particular, to determine who is designated as the trustee(s) of the trust.
- If the trust does not satisfy the requirements of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, Opining Counsel should obtain and review a copy of the written trust agreement governing the trust, in particular, to determine who is designated as the trustee(s) of the trust.

REVISIONS TO "ENTITY POWER OF A AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN FLORIDA ENTITY"

A. <u>Modifications to Subsection <u>EA</u> – "<u>Qualification of a Foreign Entity to Transact Business</u> in Florida "</u>

The following section replaces in its entirety subsection A of the Report entitled "Authority to Transact Business in Florida – Qualification of a Foreign Entity to Transact Business in Florida" that is contained on pages 58 to 65 of the Report.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

A. Qualification of a Foreign Entity to Transact Business in Florida

Opining Counsel representing a foreign corporation, a foreign limited partnership, a foreign general partnership, a foreign limited liability partnership or a foreign limited liability company with respect to a Florida Transaction may be requested to render a legal opinion as to whether the foreign entity Client is required to apply for and obtain a certificate of authority from the Department to transact business in Florida. In addressing this legal issue, Opining Counsel will need to determine whether the Client's activities in Florida are substantial enough to require that such foreign entity file an application with the Department seeking to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

If the foreign entity Client merely owns or mortgages real property or personal property located in Florida, without more, the "safe-harbor" provisions of each of Florida's business entity statutes provide that the Client entity will not be required to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida. On the other hand, the widely held view is that if the Client foreign entity's activities in Florida are more regular, systematic or extensive than the listed "safe-harbor" activities, including the ownership of income-producing real or tangible personal property in Florida, the foreign entity will be required to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

Opinion Recipients sometimes request an opinion that the Client is authorized to transact business as a foreign entity in every jurisdiction in which the Client's property or activities requires qualification or where the failure to qualify would have a material adverse effect on the Client. This is an inappropriate opinion to request. See "Introductory Matters – Reasonableness; Inappropriate Subjects for Opinions." However, it is common practice in Florida for an Opinion Recipient to request an opinion from a Florida Opining Counsel as to whether Opining Counsel's foreign entity Client is authorized to transact business in Florida, either together with or separate from an opinion as to whether Opining Counsel's foreign entity Client is required to obtain such authorization. An opinion that a particular foreign entity client is authorized to transact business in Florida may be rendered based solely on the receipt of a certificate of status issued by the Department. In particular, under Florida customary practice, in rendering this opinion Opining Counsel need not review the information provided by the Client to the Department in its application to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

An opinion that the Client is authorized to transact business in Florida is premised on the foreign entity Client being properly organized and in good standing as an entity under the laws of its jurisdiction of organization. Accordingly, unless Opining Counsel is rendering an opinion as to the Client foreign entity's organization and status in its jurisdiction of organization, the foreign entity's status under the laws of such foreign jurisdiction will be implicitly assumed into the opinion letter under Florida customary practice, even if such assumption is not expressly stated in the opinion letter. However, since the active status or good standing of the foreign entity Client in its jurisdiction of organization will always be required in connection with the Transaction, it is strongly recommended that Opining Counsel take

appropriate steps to confirm that its foreign entity Client has active status or good standing in its jurisdiction of organization.

Sometimes an opinion regarding "authority to transact business" in Florida will use the words "qualified to do business" instead of "authorized to transact business." The words "authorized to transact business" are recommended because they are contained in the statutes governing foreign entities transacting business in Florida (the FBCA, FRLLCA, FRULPA and FRUPA). However, whichever words are used, they are deemed to have the same meaning under Florida customary practice.

In circumstances where Florida counsel is consulted concerning authorization of a foreign entity to transact business in Florida and gives advice that such authorization may be required, but such foreign entity nevertheless has not obtained a certificate of authority, Florida counsel to the foreign entity should consider advising its Client about the consequences of failing to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida. Such consequences include fees that may be due to the Department for failure to obtain a certificate of authority and the inability of the Client to prosecute litigation in Florida if the Client does not hold a certificate of authority.

However, the foreign entity Client will be permitted to defend litigation brought against the Client in Florida whether or not the Client has obtained a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida. The applicable sections of Florida's entity statutes that reflect the administrative penalties for failing to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida are contained in Section 607.1502 of the FBCA, Section 620.1907 of FRULPA, Section 620.9103 of FRUPA and Section 608.0904 of FRLLCA. At the same time, Opining Counsel should consider advising its foreign entity Client as to the ancillary consequences of obtaining a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida, such as the application of the Florida corporate income tax under Chapter 220 of the Florida Statutes to a foreign corporation that obtains a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

Foreign Corporation

Recommended opinion:

Based solely on a certificate of status from the Department dated Client is authorized to transact business as a [foreign corporation] in the State of Florida, and its [corporate] status in Florida is active.

If a foreign corporation has obtained a certificate of authority to transact business in the State of Florida, then the diligence required to render the recommended opinion is simple. In such circumstances, Opining Counsel should obtain an "active status" certificate from the Department and under customary practice in Florida, may rely on such certificate in issuing an opinion that the Client foreign corporation is authorized to transact business in Florida and has active status in Florida. Section 607.0128(3) of the FBCA provides that, "[s]ubject to any qualification stated in the certificate, a certificate of status or authority issued by the department is conclusive evidence that the domestic or foreign corporation is in existence and is of active status or that the foreign corporation is authorized to transact business in this state and is of active status in this state."

To obtain a certificate of authority, a foreign corporation must comply with the requirements of Section 607.1503 of the FBCA. Further, the name of the foreign corporation must comply with the requirements of Section 607.1506 of the FBCA.

If Opining Counsel is asked to opine as to whether or not a certificate of authority must be obtained for a foreign corporation, Opining Counsel must evaluate whether such authorization is required. In carrying out the evaluation, Opining Counsel should obtain a factual certificate from a responsible officer of the Client describing fully the scope of the foreign corporation's business activities in Florida. Opining Counsel should then review Section 607.1501(2) of the FBCA, which lists certain "safe harbor" activities in Florida that do not require a foreign corporation to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business. If the safe harbor exemptions do not expressly apply, it is the widely held view among Florida lawyers that under such circumstances, the foreign corporation will need to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department. If such qualification appears to be required, Opining Counsel should not render a legal opinion regarding the foreign corporation's authority to transact business in Florida unless a certificate of authority has been obtained and the foreign entity has active status in Florida.

The circumstances under which a foreign corporation's certificate of authority may be administratively revoked by the Department are set forth in Section 607.1530 of the FBCA, such as the foreign corporation's failure for 30 days or more to maintain a registered agent in Florida, or its failure to file the required annual report or pay the required fees or penalties. Even if circumstances exist that could result in administrative revocation of the foreign corporation's certificate of authority with the passage of time, Opining Counsel may opine that a foreign corporation Client is authorized to transact business in Florida, and the opinion is not an affirmation that no such circumstances then exist. However, if Opining Counsel has knowledge that circumstances for the future revocation of the Client's certificate of authority exist at the time the opinion is rendered (or if Opining Counsel is aware of facts (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to know of such circumstances), the recommended (but not mandatory) practice is for Opining Counsel to require the Client to take the necessary actions to cure the violation, since revocation of the Client's certificate of authority will generally constitute a violation of the Transaction Documents and will also preclude the Client from maintaining any legal proceedings in a Florida court.

Even if a foreign corporation is not deemed to be transacting business in Florida requiring registration with the Department, a registered office and a registered agent (a so-called "RICO" agent) will need to be appointed pursuant to Section 607.0505 of the FBCA if: (a) the foreign corporation (or alien business organization) owns an interest in Florida real property, or (b) the foreign corporation (or alien business organization) owns a mortgage on Florida real property (and is not otherwise exempt from this requirement because it is a "financial institution," as that term is defined in Section 607.0505(11) of the FBCA).

2. Foreign Limited Partnership

Recommended opinion:

Based solely on a certificate of status from the Department dated , 20 , the Client is authorized to transact business as a [foreign limited partnership] in the State of Florida, and its [limited partnership] status in Florida is active.

FRULPA provides, in Section 620.1903(1), a "safe harbor" list of activities by a limited partnership that do not constitute transacting business in Florida, which list is similar to the safe harbor lists for foreign business entities contained in the FBCA and FRLLCA. One noteworthy distinction is that Section 620.1903(3) of FRULPA expressly provides that "the ownership in this state of income-producing real property or tangible personal property," other than property excluded under the safe harbor list in subsection (1), constitutes transacting business in the State of Florida. The widely held view among Florida lawyers is that all foreign business entities that own income-producing property in Florida are required to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

One notable safe harbor activity in Florida is a foreign business entity's ownership of a limited partnership interest in a limited partnership that is doing business in Florida, unless such foreign business entity limited partner manages or controls the partnership or exercises the powers and duties of a general partner. See Section 607.1501(2)(1) of the FBCA, Section 605.0905(1)(1) of FRLLCA, Section

620.1903(1)(l) of FRULPA and Section 620.9104(1)(l) of FRUPA. Conversely, FRULPA requires, as a condition to the Department filing of a Florida certificate of limited partnership or a certificate of authority for a foreign limited partnership, that any general partner that is not an individual must be organized under Florida law or otherwise authorized to transact business in Florida. See Sections 620.1201(1)(c) and 620.1902(1)(e) of FRULPA.

In order to assess whether a Florida certificate of authority is required for a foreign limited partnership, Opining Counsel should obtain a factual certificate from a general partner of the Client describing fully the scope of the foreign limited partnership's business activities in Florida. Opining Counsel should then determine whether those activities go beyond the safe harbor exemptions listed in Section 620.1903(1) of FRULPA. In virtually all cases not expressly covered by the safe harbor, it is the widely held view among Florida lawyers that it will be necessary for the foreign limited partnership to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

If Opining Counsel is requested to render the recommended "authorized to transact business" opinion for a foreign limited partnership, Opining Counsel should obtain a certificate of status for the limited partnership from the Department under 620.1209(2) of FRULPA. However, if the foreign limited partnership has not obtained a certificate of authority from the Department, the Department cannot issue a certificate of active status. In such circumstance, Opining Counsel will need to assist the limited partnership in obtaining a certificate of authority in accordance with the requirements of Section 620.1902 of FRULPA before Opining Counsel will be in a position to render this opinion.

To obtain a certificate of authority, a foreign limited partnership must comply with the name requirements set forth in Section 620.1108(2) of FRULPA (e.g., the name of a limited partnership that is not a limited liability limited partnership must contain the phrase "limited partnership" or "limited" or the abbreviation "L.P." or "Ltd." or the designation "LP" and may not contain the phrase "limited liability limited partnership" or the abbreviation "L.L.P." or the designation "LLLP") or adopt an alternate complying name under Section 620.1905 of FRULPA. Further, under Section 620.1902(1)(e) of FRULPA, the Department will not issue a certificate of authority for a foreign limited partnership unless all general partners that are business entities are either organized under Florida law or are authorized to transact business in Florida.

After a foreign limited partnership has obtained a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida, Opining Counsel can then obtain a certificate of active status for that foreign limited partnership from the Department under Section 620.1209(2) of FRULPA. Subsection (3) of that statute provides that, "[s]ubject to any qualifications stated in the certificate, a certificate of status issued by the Department may be relied upon as conclusive evidence that the ... foreign limited partnership ... is authorized to transact business in this state." Under customary practice in Florida, Opining Counsel may rely solely on the certificate of active status issued by the Department in rendering the recommended opinion.

The circumstances under which a foreign limited partnership's certificate of authority may be administratively revoked by the Department are set forth in Section 620.1906 of FRULPA, such as the foreign limited partnership's failure to maintain a registered agent in Florida or its failure to file the required annual report or to pay the required fees or penalties. Even if circumstances exist that could result in administrative revocation of the foreign limited partnership's certificate of authority with the passage of time, Opining Counsel may opine that a foreign limited partnership is authorized to transact business in Florida, and the opinion is not an affirmation that no such circumstances then exist. However, if Opining Counsel has knowledge that circumstances for future revocation of the Client's certificate of authority exist at the time the opinion is rendered (or if Opining Counsel is aware of fact (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to know of such circumstances), the recommended (but not mandatory) practice is for Opining Counsel to require the Client to take the necessary actions to cure the violation, since revocation of the Client's certificate of authority will generally constitute a violation of

the Transaction Documents and will also preclude the Client from maintaining any legal proceeding in a Florida court.

When dealing with foreign limited partnerships, the history of the RICO agent provisions are peculiar and a potential trap for the unwary. In 2005, when FRULPA was enacted, the RICO agent provisions previously contained in Florida's limited partnership statute were removed from Florida's limited partnership statute.

However, even if a foreign limited partnership is not deemed to be transacting business in Florida requiring that such foreign limited partnership obtain a certificate of authority from the Department, such entity may still be required to have a registered office and appoint a registered agent for service of process if it owns an interest in Florida real property or a mortgage on Florida real property (and is not otherwise exempt from this requirement because it is a "financial institution"). Although FRULPA does not contain provisions similar to those contained in Section 607.0505 of the FBCA, the broad language of Section 607.0505 of the FBCA (covering alien business organizations as well as foreign corporations) may bring other entities such as foreign limited partnerships under the requirements of that statute. See "Foreign Corporation" above.

3. Foreign General Partnership

Except to the extent that the Florida Fictitious Name Act (Section 865.09, Florida Statutes) might apply, there are no statutory requirements that a foreign general partnership obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida. Thus, it is never appropriate for Opining Counsel to render an opinion that a foreign general partnership has obtained a certificate of authority from the Department and is thereby authorized to transact business as a foreign general partnership in Florida.

If Opining Counsel agrees to render an opinion that a foreign general partnership does not need to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida, the recommended opinion language is a follows:

<u>The Client is not required to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department to transact business in Florida.</u>

The optional partnership registration system under FRUPA is available to foreign general partnerships, and Section 620.8105(4) of FRUPA provides that a certified copy of a partnership registration statement filed in another jurisdiction may be filed in Florida in lieu of an original statement. If a foreign general partnership has filed an optional FRUPA registration statement in Florida, then the foreign general partnership is exempt from the registration requirements of the Florida Fictitious Name Act. On the other hand, a foreign general partnership that is transacting business in Florida and has not elected to register under the optional partnership registration provisions of FRUPA, may be required to register its name under the Florida Fictitious Name Act. See "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity – Florida General Partnership." Compliance with the Florida Fictitious Name Act or with the optional partnership registration system under FRUPA is different from a requirement to apply for and obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

Even though a foreign general partnership is not obligated to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department to transact business in Florida, such entity may still be required to have a registered office and appoint a registered agent for service of process if it owns an interest in Florida real property or a mortgage on Florida real property (and is not otherwise exempt from this requirement because it is a "financial institution"). Although FRUPA does not contain provisions similar to those contained in Section 607.0505 of the FBCA, the broad language of Section 607.0505 of the FBCA (covering alien

<u>business organizations as well as foreign corporations) may bring entities other than foreign corporations under the requirements of that statute. See "Foreign Corporation" above.</u>

4. Foreign Limited Liability Partnership

Recommended opinion:

Sections 620.9101 through 620.9105 of FRUPA include a provision whereby a foreign LLP may file a "statement of foreign qualification" to transact business in Florida, and a provision (i.e., Section 620.9104(1) of FRUPA) setting forth a "safe harbor" list of activities by a foreign LLP that do not constitute transacting business in Florida (which list parallels the safe-harbor list contained in FRULPA). Like Section 620.1903(3) of FRULPA, Section 620.9104(2) of FRUPA expressly provides that "the ownership in this state of income-producing real property or tangible personal property," other than property excluded under the safe harbor list in Section 620.9104(1) of FRUPA, constitutes transacting business in the State of Florida. The widely held view among Florida lawyers is that Section 620.9104(2) of FRUPA requires all foreign limited liability partnerships that own income-producing property in Florida to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida.

Because the safe-harbor lists in FRULPA and FRUPA are nearly identical, the diligence required to render the "authorized to transact business" opinion for a foreign LLP is similar to that required for a foreign limited partnership. In order to assess whether a Florida statement of authority is required for a foreign LLP, Opining Counsel should obtain a factual certificate from a general partner of the Client describing fully the scope of the foreign LLP's business activities in Florida. Opining Counsel should then determine whether those activities go beyond the safe harbor exceptions listed in Section 620.9104(1) of FRUPA. However, it is the widely held view among Florida lawyers that in virtually all cases not expressly covered by the safe harbor, a foreign LLP will need to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department.

If Opining Counsel is requested to render the recommended "authorized to transact business" opinion for a foreign LLP, Opining Counsel must obtain a certificate of active status for that LLP from the Department.

However, if the foreign LLP has not obtained a certificate of authority from the Department, the Department cannot issue a certificate of active status. In such circumstances, Opining Counsel will need to assist the Client in obtaining a certificate of authority in accordance with the filing procedures set forth in Section 620.9102 of FRUPA before Opining Counsel will be in a position to render this opinion.

The statement of foreign qualification under Section 620.9102 of FRUPA requires the appointment of a registered agent for service of process in Florida and requires that the name of the foreign limited liability partnership must end with "Registered Limited Liability Partnership," "Limited Liability Partnership," "R.L.P.," "L.L.P.," "RLLP" or "LLP." An application to obtain a certificate of authority for a foreign LLP cannot be filed, however, unless the partnership also files a partnership registration statement with the Department in accordance with the requirements of Section 620.8105 of FRUPA. Under Section 620.8105(3) of FRUPA, one key requirement for a partnership registration statement is that all of the partners in the registered partnership that are business entities (as well as any agent appointed by the partnership to maintain a list of partners, in lieu of naming all the partners in the registration statement) must be organized in Florida or otherwise hold a certificate of authority from the Department to transact business in Florida.

After the foreign LLP has registered with the Department under Section 620.8105 of FRUPA and has obtained its certificate of authority under Section 620.9102 of FRUPA, Opining Counsel can then obtain a certificate of active status for the LLP from the Department. Unlike the FBCA and FRULPA, the LLP provisions of FRUPA do not contain a provision expressly stating that a certificate of status issued by the Department is "conclusive evidence" of the foreign LLP's qualification. However, as a diligence matter, a certificate of status obtained from the Department with respect to a foreign LLP is the functional equivalent of the conclusive certificates issued by the Department with respect to foreign corporations and foreign limited partnerships, and under Florida customary practice, Opining Counsel may rely solely on such certificate of status when rendering the recommended opinion.

A foreign LLP is required under Section 620.9003 of FRUPA to file an annual report and to pay an annual filing fee to the Department. Failure to file the annual report or to pay the required fee may result in administrative revocation of the partnership's status as a LLP, but revocation is generally not an event of dissolution for the LLP unless the partnership agreement so provides. The statute does not provide for revocation of LLP status if the partnership fails to maintain a registered agent for service of process, although the annual LLP report must identify the name and address of the current registered agent. Neither the opinion that the foreign LLP is "authorized to transact business" nor the opinion that "its status is active" means or implies that there are no grounds existing under the statute for administrative revocation of such foreign LLP's limited liability status. However, if Opining Counsel has knowledge that circumstances for future revocation of the Client's certificate of authority exists at the time the opinion is rendered (or if Opining Counsel is aware of facts (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to know of such circumstances), the recommended (but not mandatory) practice is for Opining Counsel to require the Client to take the necessary actions to cure the violation, since revocation of the Client's certificate of authority will generally cause a violation of the Transaction Documents and will also preclude the Client from maintaining any legal proceeding in a Florida court.

Even if a foreign LLP is not deemed to be transacting business in Florida requiring that such entity obtain a certificate of authority from the Department, such entity may still be required to have a registered office and appoint a registered agent for service of process if it owns an interest in Florida real property or a mortgage on Florida real property (and is not otherwise exempt from this requirement because it is a "financial institution"). Although FRUPA does not contain RICO agent provisions similar to those contained in Section 607.0505 of the FBCA, the broad language of Section 607.0505 of the FBCA (covering alien business organizations as well as foreign corporations) may bring other entities such as foreign LLPs under the requirements of that statute. See "Foreign Corporation" above.

5. Foreign Limited Liability Company

Recommended opinion:

Section 605.0902(1) of FRLLCA requires a foreign limited liability company to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department prior to transacting business in Florida. Section 605.0905(1) of FRLLCA provides a "safe harbor" list of activities in Florida by a foreign LLC that do not constitute transacting business, which list is substantially the same as the lists contained in Section 607.1501(2) of the FBCA and Section 620.1903(1) of FRULPA.

If a foreign LLC has obtained a certificate of authority to transact business in the State of Florida, Opining Counsel should obtain an "active status" certificate from the Department. Section 605.0211(3) of FRLLCA provides that, "[s]ubject to any qualification stated in the certificate of status, a certificate of status or authority issued by the department is conclusive evidence that the . . . foreign

limited liability company is authorized to transact business in this state and is of active status in this state."

If Opining Counsel is asked to opine as to whether or not a foreign LLC must obtain a certificate of authority in Florida, Opining Counsel must evaluate whether such authorization is required. In carrying out that evaluation, Opining Counsel should obtain a factual certificate from a manager of the Client (if manager-managed), from a member of the Client (if member-managed), or from an officer of the Client (if officers have been appointed under the LLC's operating agreement) describing fully the scope of the foreign LLC's business activities in Florida. Opining Counsel should then determine whether those activities fall within the safe harbor provisions of Section 605.0905(1) of FRLLCA. It is the widely held view of Florida lawyers that if the safe harbor exemptions do not expressly apply, the foreign LLC will need to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department.

A foreign LLC may not obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida unless its name satisfies the same requirements applicable to domestic limited liability companies under Section 605.0112 of FRLLCA (i.e., its name must contain the words "limited liability company" or the abbreviation "L.L.C." or "LLC") or must adopt an alternative name pursuant to Section 605.0906 of FRLLCA.

The circumstances under which a foreign LLC's certificate of authority may be administratively revoked by the Department are set forth in Section 605.0908 of FRLLCA, such as the foreign LLC's failure for 30 days or more to maintain a registered agent, or its failure to file the required annual report or to pay the required fees or penalties. Even if circumstances exist that could result in administrative revocation of the LLC's certificate of authority with the passage of time, Opining Counsel may opine that a foreign LLC is authorized to transact business in Florida, and the opinion is not an affirmation that no such circumstances then exist. However, if Opining Counsel has knowledge that circumstances for future revocation of the Client's certificate of authority exist at the time the opinion is rendered (or if Opining Counsel is aware of facts (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to know of such circumstances), the recommended (but not mandatory) practice is for Opining Counsel to require the Client to take the necessary actions to cure the violation, since revocation of the Client's certificate of authority will generally constitute a violation of the Transaction Documents and will also preclude the Client from maintaining any legal proceeding in a Florida court.

Even if a foreign LLC is not deemed to be transacting business in Florida requiring that such LLC obtain a certificate of authority from the Department, such entity may still be required to have a registered office and appoint a registered agent for service of process if it owns an interest in Florida real property or a mortgage on Florida real property (and is not otherwise exempt from this requirement because it is a "financial institution"). Although FRLLCA does not contain RICO agent provisions similar to those contained in Section 607.0505 of the FBCA, the broad language of Section 607.0505 of the FBCA (covering alien business organizations as well as foreign corporations) may bring other entities such as foreign LLCs under the requirements of that statute. See "Foreign Corporation" above.

6. Trust with a Foreign Trustee

There is no statutory requirement that an individual non-resident of Florida serving as the trustee of a trust owning Florida real property obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida prior to transacting business in Florida. This is true whether or not the trustee is entitled to the benefits of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes (the Florida Land Trust Act). Additionally, there is no statutory requirement that a foreign corporation or other foreign business entity serving as the trustee of a trust owning Florida real property obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida merely because of such entity's status as a trustee. Opining Counsel should be aware, however, that the Florida statutes applicable to foreign entities may cause such entity to be required to obtain a certificate of

<u>authority to transact business in Florida because of the scope of its activities in Florida, including its</u> status as a trustee of a trust.

7. Not-For-Profit Corporation

Florida's not-for-profit statute (Chapter 617, Florida Statutes) has provisions that require a foreign not-for-profit corporation to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in Florida if such entity conducts its affairs or holds income producing property in Florida. The requirements described in "Foreign Corporation" above should be followed in connection with rendering an opinion that a foreign not-for-profit corporation is authorized to transact business in Florida.

B. Modifications to Subsection B – "Foreign Entity Not Required to Obtain a Certificate of Authority from the Department to Make a Loan"

The following section replaces in its entirety subsection <u>EA</u> of the Report entitled "<u>Authority to Transact Business in Florida – Foreign Entity Not Required to Obtain a Certificate of Authority from the Department to Make a Loan " that is contained on pages 65 to 66 of the Report.</u>

B. Foreign Lender Not Required to Obtain a Certificate of Authority from the Department to Make a Loan

When representing a Client in connection with a loan transaction, Florida Opining Counsel may be asked to opine as to whether an out-of-state lender is required to be authorized to transact business in Florida in order to make a loan to a Florida entity or to make a loan secured by Florida property. Each of the Florida business entity statutes (for corporations, limited liability companies and general and limited partnerships) includes the following activities in its safe harbor list of activities that do not require a lender to become authorized to transact business in Florida: (i) creating or acquiring indebtedness, mortgages, or security interests in real or personal property; and (ii) securing or collecting debts or enforcing mortgages or other security interests in property securing the debts. See Sections 607.1501(2)(g) and (h) of the FBCA, Sections 605.0905(1)(g) and (h) of FRULCA, Sections 620.1903(1)(g) and (h) of FRULPA, and Sections 620.9104(1)(g) and (h) of FRUPA. For foreign corporations, foreign limited partnerships and foreign limited liability partnerships, the following additional phrase appears at the end of Section 607.1501(2)(h) of FBCA, Section 620.1903(1)(h) of FRULPA and Section 620.9104(1)(h) of FRUPA: "and holding, protecting, or maintaining the property so acquired."

However, if a foreign lender participates in any activity not specified within the safe harbor list, the foreign lender may be required to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department to transact business in Florida.

These other activities could include having physical premises in Florida, having loan officers in Florida, and operating a business on property that has been foreclosed, and could even include making a number of loans to Florida entities or making a number of loans secured by Florida property.

Regardless of its activities in the State of Florida, an entity possessing a national or federal charter, such as a national bank, will not be subject to the requirement under Florida law for obtaining a certificate of authority to transact business because of principles of federal preemption.

<u>If this opinion is requested by an out-of-state lender, the recommended form of opinion is as</u> follows:

Neither the making of the [Loan], nor the securing of the [Loan] with collateral, nor the ownership of the [Notes], will, solely as the result of any such action, require the [Lender] to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business as a foreign [corporation/limited partnership/general partnership/limited liability partnership/limited liability company] in the State of Florida.

<u>The following language may be added to the opinion by Opining Counsel if Opining Counsel</u> wishes to state explicitly that no other activities are contemplated by this opinion:

However, we express no opinion with respect to the effect upon the [Lender] of engaging in any other activities in the State of Florida (including the making of additional loans in the State of Florida) or the effect upon the [Lender] of having a physical presence, if any, in the State of Florida.

This opinion does not mean (among other things) that: (i) the lender is not subject to personal jurisdiction in Florida, (ii) the lender may not be served with process in Florida, or (iii) the lender will not be subject to Florida taxes in connection with the loan.

If the Opinion Recipient requires a broader opinion which extends to otherwise requiring qualification or registration of the lender in the State of Florida, or which extends to the act of seeking to enforce the Transaction Documents in the State of Florida, and Opining Counsel agrees to give such an expanded opinion, Opining Counsel should consider the possible applicability of the registration requirements of Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes, and the requirements governing mortgage lenders at Part III, Chapter 494, Florida Statutes. In such circumstances where an expanded opinion is given, unless the applicability or non-applicability of the requirements is clear, the Opinion Recipient should be prepared to accept a qualification to the opinion such as the following:

... except that (i) if [Lender] is not a "financial institution" as defined in Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes (which definition includes, but is not limited to, state and national banks and state and federal savings associations, insurance companies licensed or regulated by the United States or a state, and licensed Florida mortgage lenders), [Lender] may be required to maintain a registered office and a registered agent in the State of Florida and file a notice thereof with the Department of State under Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes, (ii) upon [Lender's] taking of title to any of the collateral or the operation of the facilities thereon located within the State of Florida, [Lender] may be subject to doing business and registration requirements under Sections 607.0505 and 607.1501, Florida Statutes, (iii) [Lender] may be required to be licensed as a Florida mortgage lender unless [Lender] makes only nonresidential mortgage loans and sells loans only to institutional investors within the meaning of Chapter 494, Florida Statutes, or unless [Lender] is a state or federally chartered bank, trust company, savings and loan association, savings bank or credit union, bank holding company regulated under the laws of any state or the United States, or insurance company if the insurance company is duly licensed in Florida, or is a wholly owned bank holding company subsidiary or a wholly owned savings and loan association holding company subsidiary that is formed and regulated under the laws of any state or the United States and that is approved or certified by the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Veterans Administration, the Federal National Mortgage Association, or the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, or is otherwise exempt.

In some cases, the Opinion Recipient may ask that Opining Counsel describe the repercussions of the failure of an out-of-state lender to become authorized to transact business under Section 607.1501, Florida Statutes, or to register under Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes. In such cases, the following may be included in the opinion:

Failure to become authorized to transact business under Section 607.1501, Florida Statutes, if required, will result in the inability of the entity to prosecute or maintain an action or proceeding in the State of Florida (until qualified), but will not prevent the entity from defending itself in a lawsuit in Florida, and will entitle the Department (under Section 607.1502, Florida Statutes) to impose the fees and taxes that would have been charged if the entity had been qualified together with, to the extent ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction, a civil money penalty of not less than \$500 or more than \$1,000 for each year or part thereof during which the entity transacted business without qualifying. Failure to register under Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes, if required, will not result in the inability of the entity to either bring suit or defend itself in a suit in the State of Florida, but will entitle the Department (under Section 607.0505(1)(b), Florida Statutes) to impose a civil money penalty in the amount of \$500 for each year or part thereof during which the entity should have been registered. Such liability will be forgiven in full upon the compliance by the entity with the registration requirements. Additional penalties and consequences, including the filing of a lis pendens, could result from any proceedings brought by the Florida Department of Legal Affairs to enforce the registration provisions of Section 607.1501, Florida Statutes. However, the failure of an entity to become authorized to transact business under Section 607.1501, Florida Statutes, or the entity's failure to register under Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes, if required, does not adversely affect the creation or perfection of liens in favor of the entity.

REVISIONS TO "ENTITY POWER OF A FLORIDA ENTITY"

A. Modifications to Subsection A – "Corporation"

<u>The following section replaces in its entirety subsection A of the Report entitled "Entity Power of a Florida Entity – Corporation"</u> that is contained on page 70 of the Report.

A. Corporation

Recommended opinion:

The Client has the corporate power to execute and deliver the [Transaction Documents] and to perform its obligations thereunder.

Corporate power of a Florida corporation is derived from the FBCA and the corporation's articles of incorporation. To render a corporate power opinion, Opining Counsel should review the FBCA. Under Section 607.0301 of the FBCA, a corporation may be organized for any lawful business. Section 607.0302 of the FBCA then gives the corporation powers to act as if it were an individual, except to the extent of any limitations set forth in the corporation's articles of incorporation. Accordingly, Opining Counsel should examine the powers (and limits, if any) stated in the corporation's articles of incorporation to confirm that the corporation has the corporate power to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents and perform its obligations thereunder.

<u>Under Section 607.0302 of the FBCA, only a corporation's articles of incorporation define its</u> corporate power. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committees recommend that Opining Counsel also review the corporation's bylaws to determine whether the bylaws limit the powers of the corporation in any manner.

Under Section 607.1405 of the FBCA, a corporation that is dissolved only has the power to wind up its affairs. As a result, before rendering a power opinion with respect to the corporation, Opining Counsel should determine whether the corporation has filed Articles of Dissolution with the Department or has been administratively dissolved; and if Articles of Dissolution have been filed or the corporation has been administratively dissolved, Opining Counsel should confirm that the Transaction is engaged in for the purpose of winding up the affairs of the corporation or, alternatively, but only in cases where the corporation has been administratively dissolved, should arrange for the corporation to be reinstated before completing the Transaction.¹

In most situations, the corporation's articles of incorporation will authorize the corporation to engage in any legal activity. However, there are exceptions to this general rule and Opining Counsel should be aware that the articles of incorporation of some corporations may expressly limit the freedom and power of the corporation to engage in certain transactions or may include SPE provisions that limit the power of the corporation in certain circumstances or in a certain manner. See "Limitations on Power

¹ The discussion in this paragraph regarding matters to be considered if a Florida entity has filed Articles of Dissolution or if a Florida entity has been administratively dissolved applies equally to opinions regarding Florida corporations, Florida limited liability companies, Florida limited partnerships, and other types of Florida entities. Future versions of this Report will include this same analysis with respect to opinions on "entity power" for other types of Florida entities.

and Special Purpose Entities" below. In any such case, Opining Counsel should carefully review the Organizational Documents of the corporation to determine whether any such provisions preclude or otherwise limit the corporation from having the power to enter into the Transaction and perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents.

B. Modifications to Subsection E – "Limited Liability Company"

The following section replaces in its entirety subsection E of the Report entitled "Entity Power of a Florida Entity – Limited Liability Company" that is contained on page 71 of the Report. The principal changes made to this section relate to updating the statutory references under Chapter 605, Florida Statutes (FRLLCA).

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

E. Limited Liability Company

Recommended opinion:

The Client has the limited liability company power to execute and deliver the [Transaction Documents] and to perform its obligations thereunder.

A Florida limited liability company derives its entity power from FRLLCA, from its articles of organization, and from the operating agreement adopted by the members of the LLC. Opining Counsel should obtain copies of the LLC2's Organizational Documents together with a certificate confirming that such documents are true and correct by a manager of the LLC (if the LLC has elected to be manager-managed), by a member of the LLC (if member-managed), or by an officer of the LLC (if officers have been appointed by the LLC pursuant to the LLC2's operating agreement). Section 605.0107 of FRLLCA provides that any company that is member-managed grants all members apparent authority to bind the company, and any company that is manager-managed grants all managers apparent authority to bind the company (its members having no apparent authority to bind the company). Section 605.0212 provides that the company must identify the name, title or capacity and address of at least one person who has the authority to manage the company on the Annual Report that the company files with the Department.

In the context of an LLC with more than one member, if the Client does not have a written operating agreement, the Committees believe that Opining Counsel should not render an entity power opinion with respect to the Client. In the context of an LLC with only one member, Opining Counsel should not render an entity power opinion with respect to the Client unless the Client has either (i) a written operating agreement, or (ii) a record sufficient to confirm the identity of the member, to establish whether the LLC is member-managed or manager-managed, and to establish who is authorized to act on behalf of the LLC.

Unless the Client's articles of organization or operating agreement provide otherwise, each Florida limited liability company has the requisite entity power to engage in any lawful activity, and Section 605.0109 of FRLLCA provides that an LLC has the same powers as an individual to do all things necessary or convenient to carry out its business and affairs, including a non-exclusive list of permitted actions enumerated in that section.

Under Section 605.0709 of FRLLCA, an LLC that is dissolved only has the power to wind up its affairs. As a result, before rendering a power opinion with respect to the LLC, Opining Counsel should determine whether the LLC has filed Articles of Dissolution with the Department or has been administratively dissolved, and if Articles of Dissolution have been filed or the LLC has been

administratively dissolved, Opining Counsel should confirm that the transaction as to which the opinion is being rendered is solely Transaction is engaged in for the purpose of winding up the affairs of the LLC or, if alternatively, but only in cases where the LLC has been administratively dissolved, should arrange for the LLC to be reinstated before completing the transaction. Transaction².

In most cases, an LLC²'s operating agreement (and sometimes the LLC²'s articles of organization) empowers the LLC to engage in any legal activity. However, Opining Counsel should carefully examine the LLC²'s Organizational Documents to determine whether they contain provisions limiting the power of the LLC to engage in certain types of transactions or include any SPE provisions. If any such limitations are included in the LLC²'s Organizational Documents, Opining Counsel will need to determine whether any such provisions preclude or otherwise limit the LLC from having the power to enter into the Transaction or perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents. See "Limitations on Power and Special Purpose Entities" below.

BC. Modifications to Subsection F – "Trusts"

The following section replaces in its entirety subsection F. of the Report entitled: "*Entity Power of a Florida Entity – Trusts*" that is contained on pages 72-75 of the Report.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

F. Trusts

Recommended opinion:

The Client(s), as trustee(s) of the trust, has/have the trust power to execute and deliver the [Transaction Documents] and to perform the Client(s)² obligations thereunder.

(1) General

Because a trust is not a separate statutory entity under Florida law (see "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity – Trusts"), the trust power is not derived from the trust itself. Rather, the trust power is derived from the power of the trustee(s) to act on behalf of the trust. Accordingly, in addressing trust power, Opining Counsel must make two key inquiries: (i) first, whether a trustee that is an entity rather than an individual has the power to engage in the Transaction based on the trustee2's Organizational Documents and the Florida law governing such entity2's organization and existence, and (ii) second, whether the trustee has the power to engage in the Transaction under the trust agreement, and for a Florida Land Trust without a written trust agreement, whether the trustee has the power to engage in the Transaction pursuant to a recorded instrument that qualifies the arrangement as a Florida Land Trust under Section 689.071, Florida Statutes.

(a) <u>Trustee as Business Entity</u>. If the trustee is a Florida corporation, partnership or LLC, Opining Counsel should first inquire as to the entity power of that particular entity. Generally, this inquiry will be the same as the inquiry set forth above relative to the steps to be taken to determine whether that business entity, in its own capacity, has the power to engage in the Transaction and deal

¹² The discussion in this paragraph regarding matters to be considered if a Florida entity has filed Articles of Dissolution or if a Florida entity has been administratively dissolved applies equally to opinions regarding <u>Florida limited liability companies</u>, Florida corporations, Florida limited partnerships, and other types of Florida entities. Future versions of this Report will include this same analysis with respect to opinions on "entity power?" for other types of Florida entities.

with trust property, and therefore has the power to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents and perform its obligations under such documents on behalf of the trust beneficiaries.

(b) <u>Trustee Power.</u> The extent of the second inquiry is dependent upon: (i) whether the trust relationship satisfies the requirements of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes and therefore qualifies as a Florida Land Trust, (ii) whether, in the context of a Transaction involving real property, the provisions of Section 689.07, Florida Statutes, are applicable because the real property has been conveyed to a person or entity simply "as trustee," without setting forth any of the powers required to avail the trustee of the benefit of the presumption arising under Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, (iii) whether a separate written trust document or other agreement governing the trust relationship exists, and (iv) whether the beneficiaries of the trust need to consent to the execution, delivery and performance of the Transaction Documents for the trustee to have the power to take the required actions. If a written trust document or other agreement governing the trust relationship exists, then, even if the trust relationship is a Florida Land Trust created pursuant to Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, or the real property has been conveyed to a person or entity simply "as trustee," a review of the trust document or other agreement governing the trust relationship must be made by Opining Counsel to render the opinion.

(2) Florida Trusts Other than Florida Land Trusts

(a) <u>Trusts with Written Trust Agreements</u>.

In most cases, each trustee of a Florida trust derives the power to own and deal with trust property and to transact business, and thus to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents and to perform his, her or its obligations under such documents, from the terms of the trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust. Except in the limited situations described below, Opining Counsel should not render an opinion regarding the trust unless Opining Counsel obtains a copy of the trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship and performs the following further diligence. In this regard, Opining Counsel should: (i) review the trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship to determine whether any trust beneficiaries and/or other parties hold the power of direction over the actions of the trustee and, if so, to determine which trust beneficiaries and/or other parties hold such power of direction; (ii) review any other agreement that may have been made among the trust beneficiaries regarding their direction of the trustee to determine compliance with any approval requirements in any such other agreement; and (iii) determine that the appropriate trust beneficiaries and/or other parties (or any required majority, if not required to be unanimous) have executed a written direction to the trustee with respect to the action to be taken.

(b) <u>Trusts without Written Trust Agreements</u>

If the Transaction is large enough or important enough to require a third-party legal opinion, then the trust²'s affairs are sufficiently complex to require a written trust agreement. Accordingly, in this context, Opining Counsel should not opine with respect to any trust (other than possibly with respect to a Florida Land Trust) unless the trust is subject to or has a written trust agreement.

(c) Passive Trusts – Powers of Beneficiaries

If Opining Counsel determines that the trust is "passive," that is, that the trustee has no active managerial or decision-making authority, then the beneficiaries, as well as the trustee, should execute all necessary Transaction Documents. The beneficiaries also need to execute all necessary Transaction Documents or provide a written consent or similar written instrument in circumstances where the trust agreement requires such execution or fails to extend clear express power to the trustee(s).

(d) <u>Trusts Where Title to Real Property is Held by Trustee</u>

This analysis is particularly true in the case of a trust in which title to real property is held by a trustee, whether or not the trustee has the benefit of any statutory presumption concerning the organization of the trust and his, her or its authority to deal with the real property. See Fund Title Note 31.03.03 (2001). Furthermore, in the case of a trust in which title to real property is held by a trustee, Opining Counsel should cause to be recorded in the public real estate records either: (i) the unrecorded trust instrument (to which the Client may object), or (ii) an affidavit, certificate, or other instrument by the trustee or the trustee²'s counsel establishing the identity of the trustee, the execution of the trust instrument, the power of the trustee to act under the trust instrument and confirming that the trustee²'s power has not been revoked and remains in full force and effect.

(e) <u>Consents from Trustee and Beneficiaries</u>

Additionally, to render the foregoing opinion, Opining Counsel must obtain properly executed certificates of consent or similar written instruments from the trustee and each beneficiary of the trust who has a power to direct the activities of the trust under the trust agreement, confirming the trust2's power to enter into and perform the Transaction Documents and the trustee2's power to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents on behalf of the trust. In such certificates: (i) all such beneficiaries, as well as the holders of any security interests in their beneficial interests, should be identified and (ii) the trustee should be directed to consummate the Transaction and execute and deliver the Transaction Documents. If any holders of security interests are identified, Opining Counsel should confirm that all such holders have consented to the Transaction.

(3) Effect of Presumption Arising Under Section 689.071, Florida Statutes

(a) Generally

For trusts created prior to July 1, 2013, a trust is a Florida Land Trust under Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, if a deed or other recorded instrument naming the trustee as grantee or transferee sets forth the trustee²¹'s powers and the recorded instrument or trust agreement expresses the intention to create a land trust (see Section 689.071(12), Florida Statutes).

For land trusts created on or after July 1, 2013, a trust is a land trust under Section 689.071 if: (i) a deed or other recorded instrument naming the trustee as grantee of transferee sets forth the trustee's powers; and, (ii) the trustee has limited duties that do not exceed the duties set forth in Section 689.071(2)(c), Florida Statutes.

The trustee of a Florida Land Trust derives his, her, or its power or capacity to transact business on behalf of the trustee from Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, and the deed or other instrument of conveyance naming the trustee as grantee or transferee. In such case, third parties dealing with the trustee who do not have actual or constructive notice of the terms of a trust agreement may be entitled to the benefit of Section 689.073, Florida Statutes, if the conveyance into the trust qualifies under such statute. In that case, trust powers exist to the extent specified in the deed or other instrument of conveyance into the trustee.

(b) Florida Land Trusts Without Written Trust Agreements

If the trust satisfies the requirements of Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, Opining Counsel can render the trust power opinion even if there is no separate written trust agreement governing the trust relationship. However, because the customary practice in dealing with most opinions involving trusts is not to render an opinion unless a written trust agreement exists, the exception from this rule should only

be applied in limited circumstances. For the exception to apply, the three requirements set forth in "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entry – Trusts – Trusts Owning Real Estate – Florida Land Trust without Written Trust Agreements" must all be satisfied.

If all three requirements are satisfied, then Opining Counsel must review the recorded instrument and determine whether the express language in the recorded instrument confers on the trustee the power to execute, deliver and perform the Transaction Documents without any power of direction by the trust beneficiaries or any other parties.

In the case of a Florida Land Trust, if there is no trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship, but the express language in the recorded instrument creating the Florida Land Trust establishes that there are trust beneficiaries or other parties who hold a power of direction over the actions of the trustee, then Opining Counsel must also: (i) review any documents that may have been executed by the designated trust beneficiaries or other parties regarding their direction of the trustee, (ii) confirm compliance with any approval requirements in any such recorded instrument, and (iii) confirm that such trust beneficiaries or other parties (or any required majority, if not required to be unanimous) have executed a written direction to the trustee with respect to the action to be taken.

(c) Florida Land Trusts with Written Trust Agreements.

In the case of a Florida Land Trust, if a separate written trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship also exists, Opining Counsel should not render the opinion unless Opining Counsel, in addition to addressing the requirements in the recorded instrument, performs the following further diligence: (i) Opining Counsel should review whatever documents are available that govern the trust relationship to determine whether any trust beneficiaries and/or other parties hold the power of direction over the actions of the trustee and, if so, which trust beneficiaries and/or other parties hold such power of direction; (ii) Opining Counsel should review any other agreement that may have been made among the trust beneficiaries regarding their direction of the trustee to determine compliance with any approval requirements in any such other agreement; and (iii) Opining Counsel should determine that the appropriate trust beneficiaries and/or other parties (or any required majority, if not required to be unanimous) have executed a written direction to the trustee with respect to the action to be taken. Moreover, if the terms of the trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship are inconsistent with the powers set forth in the recorded instrument, the terms in the trust agreement or other agreement governing the trust relationship will generally prevail over the powers set forth in the recorded instrument.

Notwithstanding the requirement set forth herein that Opining Counsel review any underlying trust agreement that may exist, such requirement is not intended to modify or affect the protection of third parties set forth in Section 689.073, Florida Statutes.

(4) <u>Effect of Presumption Arising Under Section 689.07, Florida Statutes.</u>

Under Section 689.07, Florida Statutes, a deed by which real property is conveyed to a person or entity simply "as trustee," without setting forth any of the powers required to avail the trustee of the benefit of the presumption arising under Section 689.071, Florida Statutes, grants an absolute fee simple estate in the real property to the "trustee," individually, including both legal and equitable title, provided the other requirements of Section 689.07, Florida Statutes, are met. In such case, a Florida land trust is not created, the recital of trust status is disregarded as a matter of law, and Opining Counsel should ensure that the "trustee" executes the Transaction Documents in his, her or its individual capacity. In such case, the owner of the real property is not the trustee of a trust and no special form of opinion is necessary. In addition, if the "trustee" is an entity, Opining Counsel must determine whether such entity

has the entity power, in its own right, to own and deal with such property and to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents and perform its obligations thereunder.

Nevertheless, because the deed indicated that the putative "trustee" was acquiring title in a trust capacity, Opining Counsel should obtain a certificate from the "trustee" regarding whether he, she or it has made a declaration of trust and, if so, whether any written trust instrument or instruments exist. If a trust instrument exists, then Opining Counsel should obtain a copy and perform the diligence described above in "Florida Trusts Other than Florida Land Trusts."

REVISIONS TO "AUTHORIZATION OF THE TRANSACTION BY A FLORIDA ENTITY"

A. B. Modifications to Subsection D – "Limited Liability Company"

The following section replaces in its entirety subsection D. of the Report entitled "Authorization of the Transaction by a Florida Entity – Limited Liability Company" that is contained on pages 82-85 of the Report. The principal changes made to this section relate to updating the statutory references under FRLLCA.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

D. Limited Liability Company

Recommended opinion:

The Client has authorized the execution, delivery and performance of the [Transaction Documents] by all necessary limited liability company action.

To render an authorization opinion, Opining Counsel must determine whether its LLC Client has authorized the Transaction in accordance with Chapter 605, Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act (effective January 1, 2015) (FRLLCA), the LLC2's articles of organization and the LLC2's operating agreement, and whether the member, manager or officer authorized to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents on behalf of the LLC has been authorized to bind the LLC to the Transaction Documents.

The Committees believe that a third-party legal opinion with respect to the authorization of a transaction by a Florida LLC should not be rendered with respect to an LLC unless (i) if the LLC that has more than one member, the LLC has a written operating agreement, or (ii) if the LLC has only one member, the LLC has a written operating agreement or the LLC has a record sufficient to confirm the identity of the member, to establish whether the LLC is member-managed or manager-managed, and to establish who is authorized to act on behalf of the LLC.

In most cases, the operating agreement of an LLC authorizes it to engage in any lawful activity. Sometimes, however, the operating agreement will include provisions that expressly limit the LLC²'s power and capacity to authorize a particular transaction or a particular type of transaction or will include SPE provisions. See "Limitations on Power and Special Purpose Entities" below.

The threshold question for Opining Counsel in determining which persons have authority to bind the LLC is whether the LLC is member-managed company or manager-managed. Section 605.0407 of FRLLCA provides that a Florida LLC is a member-managed company by default unless the articles of organization or the operating agreement provide that it is a manager-managed company. The distinction between the two management models with respect to the authority of members and managers of an LLC is discussed below. However, in both cases, Opining Counsel must review the articles of organization and operating agreement of the LLC to opine on the authorization of actions to be taken by the LLC.

Section 605.0201(3)(a) of FRLLCA permits the articles of organization to include an optional statement that the LLC is to be a manager-managed company, and Section 605.0201(3)(d) of FRLLCA permits the articles of organization to include a notice of any limitations on the authority of a manager or member. If either of these provisions are added or changed by an amendment or restatement of the

articles of organization, Section 605.0103(4)(b)5. of FRLLCA provides that the amended and restated articles of organization do not constitute notice of the addition or change until 90 days after the effective date of the amendment or restatement. Further, Section 605.0103(4)(b)5. of FRLLCA provides that a provision in an LLC2's articles of organization limiting the authority of a manager or a member to transfer real property held in the name of the LLC is not notice of the limitation to any person (except to a member or manager) unless such limitation appears in an affidavit, certificate or other instrument that bears the name of the LLC and is recorded in the public records in the county where the real property is located.

Section 605.04074 of FRLLCA provides that an LLC that is member-managed grants all members apparent authority to bind the LCC, and that while an LLC that is manager-managed grants all managers apparent authority to bind the LLC, its members have no apparent authority to bind the company. Section 605.0212 of FRLLCA provides that the LLC must identify the name, title or capacity and address of at least one person who has the authority to manage the LLC on the Annual Report that the LLC files with the Department.

Under Section 605.0301 of FRLLCA, a person has the power to bind an LLC: (1) as an agent by virtue of Section 605.0407 of FRLLCA; (2) by grant of authority under the LLC's articles of organization or operating agreement; (3) by authority pursuant to a filed Statement of Authority under Section 605.0302 of FRLLCA; or (4) by having status as an agent of the LLC, authority or power to bind the LLC under laws other than Chapter 605.

Under Section 605.0302 of FRLLCA, an LLC may file a Statement of Authority (SOA) with the Department (or in the case of transferring real property, recording a certified copy of the SOA in the proper recording office) to put third parties on notice of specific individuals who have the power and authority to bind the LLC. The individuals named in the SOA do not have to be members or managers of the LLC. A certified copy of a SOA recorded in the public records of a particular county applies to all real property owned by the LLC in that county and can be relied upon by bona fide purchasers and mortgagees. The SOA permits reliance on behalf of third parties for those named individuals of the LLC to execute documents on behalf of the LLC or to limit the authority of certain managers or members. Where a proper SOA is recorded, the deed or mortgage must come from the individual(s) authorized under the SOA. A recorded SOA is valid for 5 years after the statement is effective unless a statement of cancellation, limitation, or denial is recorded. The recorded SOA does not eliminate the need to confirm the active status of the LLC; if an LLC has been dissolved, no reliance can be placed on any SOA recorded prior to the dissolution. A dissolved LLC may file a post-dissolution SOA that identifies individuals who can execute documents on behalf of the dissolved LLC. The SOA can be cancelled, limited, or denied, so it is important to check the public records of the county in which the real property is located in order to confirm that a statement of cancellation, limitation, or denial has not been recorded.

In considering authorization of a transaction by an LLC, it is important to keep in mind that under Section 605.0709 of FRLLCA, an LLC that is dissolved only has the power to wind up its affairs. As a result, before rendering an authorization opinion with respect to an LLC, Opining Counsel should determine whether the LLC has filed Articles of Dissolution with the Department or has been administratively dissolved, and if Articles of Dissolution have been filed or the LLC has been administratively dissolved, Opining Counsel should confirm that the transaction as to which the opinion is being rendered is solely for the purpose of winding up the affairs of the LLC, of, if the LLC has been administratively dissolved, should arrange for the LLC to be reinstated before completing the transaction.²³

²³ The discussion in this paragraph regarding matters to be considered if a Florida entity has filed Articles of Dissolution or if a Florida entity has been administratively dissolved applies equally to opinions regarding Florida

If neither a Statement of Authority has been filed nor a grant of authority has been provided for in the articles of organization (or with respect to a transfer of real estate, neither a certified copy of a Statement of Authority nor an affidavit, certificate or other instrument indicating such authority, has been recorded), under Section 605.0474(3) of FRLLCA a third party can rely upon a deed, mortgage, or other instrument executed by any member of a member-managed LLC or any manager of a manager-managed LLC listed on the Florida Division of Corporation's website, without reviewing the operating agreement of the LLC. Under Florida Statutes Section 605.0201 of FRLLCA, the articles of organization may, but are not required to, contain the names and addresses of the members or managers of the LLC. Accordingly, if the articles of organization of a newly formed LLC filed with the Department do not identify the members or managers of the LLC, or the member or manager who is executing the documents is not listed in the filed articles of organization of the LLC as a member or manager, Opining Counsel should obtain and review a copy of the operating agreement of the LLC (or in the context of a single member LLC, an operating agreement or a record sufficient to confirm the identity of the member, to establish whether the LLC is member-managed or manager-managed, and to establish who is authorized to act on behalf of the LLC) to confirm the authority of the executing member or manager.

Nevertheless, in giving an opinion on the approval of the Transaction and the Transaction Documents, Opining Counsel should base the opinion on the affirmative act of the LLC, its members and/or managers, as applicable, and not on principles of estoppel, apparent authority, waiver and the like. In particular, although certificates and affidavits of authority are estoppel devices upon which third parties without contrary knowledge may rely, they are generally not sufficient support (standing alone), under Florida customary practice, for an opinion regarding authorization of a Transaction or Transaction Documents.

The following sections discuss matters for Opining Counsel to consider in determining whether an LLC has properly authorized a Transaction.

(1) <u>Member-Managed</u>. Under Sections 605.0407(2) and 605.04073(1)(b) of FRLLCA, unless otherwise provided in the articles of organization or operating agreement, the management of a member-managed LLC is vested in its members in proportion to the then-current percentage or other interest of members in the profits of the LLC owned by all of the members. Except as otherwise provided in the articles of organization or operating agreement or FRLLCA, in a member-managed LLC the decision of a majority-in-interest of the members is controlling.

Because there is no prohibition in FRLLCA, the articles of organization or operating agreement may provide for classes or groups of members having such relative rights, powers, and duties as the articles of organization or operating agreement may provide. The articles of organization or operating agreement may also provide for the taking of an action, including the amendment of the articles of organization or operating agreement, without the vote or approval of any member or class or group of members. Further, the articles of organization or operating agreement may provide that any member or class or group of members shall have no voting rights, may grant to all or certain identified members or a specified class or group of the members the right to vote separately or with all or any class or group of the members or manager on any matter. Similarly, the articles of organization or operating agreement of the LLC may provide that voting by members will be on a per capita, number, financial interest, class, group, or any other basis.

corporations, <u>Florida limited liability companies</u>. Florida limited partnerships, and other types of Florida entities. Future versions of this Report will include this same analysis with respect to opinions on the <u>"</u>authorization of the transaction?" for other types of Florida entities.

Section 605.04073(4) of FRLLCA states that unless otherwise provided in the articles of organization or operating agreement, on any matter that is to be voted on by members, the members may take such action without a meeting, without prior notice, and without a vote if a consent or consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken, are signed by members having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting, but in no event by a vote of less than a majority-in-interest of the members that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting. However, within 10 days after obtaining such authorization by written consent, notice is to be given to those members who have not consented in writing or who are not entitled to vote on the action.

With respect to the agency authority of members of an LLC, Section 605.04074 of FRLLCA provides, unless properly limited, that, in a member-managed LLC, each member is an agent of the LLC for the purpose of its business, and an act of a member, including the signing of an instrument in the LLC2's name, for apparently carrying on in the ordinary course the LLC2's business or business of the kind carried on by the LLC, binds the LLC unless the member had no authority to act for the LLC in the particular matter and the person with whom the member was dealing knew or had notice that the member lacked authority. An act of a member that is not apparently for carrying on in the ordinary course the LLC2's business or business of the kind carried on by the LLC binds the LLC only if the act was authorized by appropriate vote of the other members of the LLC. As noted in (3) below, however, the real estate rule set forth in Section 605.04074(3) of FRLLCA overrides these agency and authority rules for member-managed companies.

To render an opinion that a member-managed LLC has approved a Transaction and the Transaction Documents by all necessary action, Opining Counsel should review the articles of organization and operating agreement of the LLC (which documents should be certified to the Opining Counsel as being a true and correct copy by a member or an officer (if officers have been appointed) of the LLC). Opining Counsel should then obtain evidence as to the approval by the requisite members required to approve the Transaction and the Transaction Documents (which approval should be documented in writing). Opining Counsel should also review FRLLCA to determine whether authorization of the members is required with respect to the particular Transaction even if not otherwise required by the LLC²/s articles of organization or operating agreement. Alternatively, if a SOA has been filed with the Department (or, in the case of a transfer of real estate, a certified copy of the SOA has been recorded in the public records of the County of the transaction), Opining Counsel can rely on the acts of the named individuals of the LLC to execute documents on behalf of the LLC.

(2) Manager-Managed. Under Sections 605.0407(3) and 605.04074(2) of FRLLCA, in a manager-managed LLC, the management of the company is vested in a manager or managers, and each manager has equal rights in the management and conduct of the LLC2's business. Except as otherwise provided in FRLLCA, in a manager-managed LLC, any matter relating to the business of the LLC may be exclusively decided by the manager or, if the LLC has more than one manager, by a majority of the managers. Similarly, Section 605.04073(2)(b) of FRLLCA provides that, except as otherwise provided in the articles of organization or the operating agreement of the LLC, if the members have appointed more than one manager to manage the business of the LLC, then decisions of the managers shall be made by majority vote of the managers at a meeting or by unanimous written consent. Section 605.04072(2) of FRLLCA provides that, in a manager-managed LLC, a manager: (i) must be designated, appointed, elected, removed, or replaced by a vote, approval, or consent of a majority-in-interest of the members; and (ii) holds office until a successor has been elected and qualified, unless the manager sooner resigns or is removed. The manager or managers also may hold the offices and have such other responsibilities accorded to them by the members and set out in the articles of organization or the operating agreement of the LLC.

With respect to the agency authority of members in a manager-managed LLC, Section 605.04074(2) of FRLLCA provides that in a manager-managed LLC, a member is not an agent of the LLC for the purpose of its business solely by reason of being a member. In a manager-managed LLC, each manager is an agent of the LLC for the purpose of its business, and an act of a manager, including the signing of an instrument in the LLC2's name, for apparently carrying on in the ordinary course the LLC2's business or business of the kind carried on by the LLC binds the LLC, unless the manager had no authority to act for the LLC in the particular matter and the person with whom the manager was dealing knew or had notice that the manager lacked authority. An act of a manager that is not apparently for carrying on in the ordinary course the LLC2's business or business of the kind carried on by the LLC binds the LLC only if the act was authorized under Section 605.04074(2)(c) of FRLLCA. As noted in (3) below, however, the real estate rule set forth in Section 605.04074(3) of FRLLCA overrides these agency and authority rules.

To render an opinion that a manager-managed LLC has approved a Transaction, Opining Counsel should review the articles of organization and the operating agreement of the LLC, determine the requisite vote of managers (and, if applicable, the requisite vote of members) to approve the Transaction and then obtain evidence as to the approval by such requisite vote of managers (and, if applicable, members). Each requisite vote should be documented in writing. Additionally, Opining Counsel should review FRLLCA to determine whether the action to be taken by the manager-managed LLC nevertheless requires the LLC to obtain member approval for the particular Transaction even if not otherwise required by the operating agreement. Alternatively, if a SOA has been filed with the Department (or, in the case of a transfer of real estate, a certified copy of the SOA has been recorded in the public records of the county of the transaction), Opining Counsel can rely on the acts of the named individuals of the LLC to execute documents on behalf of the LLC.

- (3) General Real Estate Rule. As an overriding rule applicable to real property held by an LLC, Section 605.04074(3) of FRLLCA provides that, unless a certified statement of authority recorded in the applicable real estate records limits the authority of a member or manager, any member of a member-managed LLC, or any manager of a manager-managed LLC may sign and deliver any instrument transferring or affecting the LLC2's interest in its real property. The transfer instrument is conclusive in favor of a person who renders value without knowledge of the lack of the authority of the person signing and delivering the instrument. Nevertheless, the Committees recommend that, for opinion purposes, Opining Counsel should obtain and review the documents set forth in (1) above (for a member-managed LLC) or in (2) above (for a manager-managed LLC) before giving an opinion regarding authorization of the Transaction by an LLC.
- (4) <u>Authority</u>. An opinion with respect to the authorization of a Transaction by an LLC reflects Opining Counsel²'s judgment that the persons or entities signing for the LLC have authority to execute the Transaction Documents. Although apparent authority may protect third parties who rely on the signature of a member or manager of the LLC, the Committees believe that Opining Counsel should not base an opinion on the authorization of a Transaction solely on the basis of apparent authority. The Committees also recommend that for opinions on all real estate related transactions, Opining Counsel should require the execution and recordation of a certified copy of the SOA in the public records of the County in which the real property is located.
- (5) Other Entities. An opinion on an LLC may require Opining Counsel to look at the authorization of the Transaction by entities other than the LLC that is a party to the Transaction and the Transaction Documents. Opining Counsel should examine the structure of the LLC to determine what members or managers who have to approve the Transaction are entities. In reviewing authorization by the LLC, Opining Counsel should also review the authorization by these other entities to a level where such Opining Counsel is comfortable, based on the particular facts and circumstances, that the requisite

approval of the LLC entering into the Transaction and the Transaction Documents has, in fact, been obtained.

Opining Counsel should recognize that Opining Counsel has the responsibility to become comfortable, based on the particular facts and circumstances, that the requisite approval of the other entities that are members and/or or managers of the LLC entering into the Transaction and the Transaction Documents has been obtained. If Opining Counsel cannot satisfy themselves in that regard, Opining Counsel should expressly set forth in the opinion letter any limitations on the scope of Opining Counsel²'s opinion (or make assumptions on those topics) as a result of not having been able to satisfy themselves regarding necessary approvals by other entities that are members and/or managers of the LLC.

(6) <u>Fiduciary Duties</u>. The authorization opinion does not mean that the LLC's managers or the managing members who are managing the LLC, as applicable, complied with their fiduciary duties in approving the Transaction and the Transaction Documents.

OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES

A. Modifications to Entire Section

The following replaces in its entirety the section of the Report entitled "*Opinions with Respect to Securities*" that is contained on pages 123 to 131 of the Report.

OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES

In Transactions in which a Florida corporation is issuing equity securities, Opining Counsel may be asked to render opinions regarding the Client's equity securities. Below are examples of those opinions, together with a discussion of the opinion language and the diligence recommended with respect to each opinion.

This Report only addresses opinions regarding issuances of common stock by Florida corporations. Opinions regarding issuances of preferred stock by Florida corporations are addressed in the separate new section of the Report entitled "Opinions with Respect to Issuances of Preferred Stock by a Florida Corporation" and opinions regarding issuances of membership interests by Florida limited liability companies are addressed in the separate new section of the Report entitled "Opinions with Respect to Issuances of Membership Interests of a Florida Limited Liability Company." This Report does not address opinions regarding issuances of securities by limited partnerships or general partnerships. The Committees may cover these opinion topics in one or more future supplements to this Report.

A. Corporations – Authorized Capitalization

Recommended opinion:

The Client's authorized capitalization consists of shares of common stock, par value per share⁴.

The authorized capitalization opinion means that, as of the date of the opinion, the Client is authorized to issue the number of shares of capital stock set forth in its articles of incorporation filed with the Department, as amended to the date of the opinion letter. Pursuant to Section 607.01401(25) of the FBCA, the term "shares" means the units into which the proprietary interests in a corporation are divided. If the capitalization of the corporation includes both common stock and preferred stock and the opinion is to cover both, Opining Counsel also should be guided by the discussion in the subsection of the Report entitled "Opinions with Respect to Issuances of Preferred Stock by a Florida Corporation — Corporations — Authorized Capitalization — Preferred Stock."

Section 607.0202(1)(c) of the FBCA requires a corporation organized in Florida to set forth in its articles of incorporation the number of shares that it is authorized to issue. A Florida corporation does not have the legal authority to issue more shares than the number of shares set forth in its articles of incorporation. Section 607.0601 of the FBCA also requires the corporation to set forth in its articles of incorporation the classes of shares and series of shares within a class and the number of shares of each

⁴ If the corporation also has preferred shares authorized in the Articles of Incorporation, the preferred shares should be reflected in the "authorized capitalization" opinion even if the issuance of shares that is the subject of the opinion letter only relates to common shares.

class and series of shares that it is authorized to issue. If more than one class or series of shares is authorized, the articles of incorporation must set forth a distinguishing designation for each class and series and, prior to the issuance of shares of a class or series, the preferences, limitations and relative rights of that class or series.

A corporation organized in Florida may increase or decrease its authorized capitalization by amending its articles of incorporation pursuant to Section 607.1006 of the FBCA. As a result, if a corporation has amended its articles of incorporation, Opining Counsel should review all articles of amendment to the corporation's articles of incorporation in order to determine the current authorized capitalization.

The authorized capitalization opinion does not mean that Opining Counsel has reviewed the organization of the corporation, which is a matter covered by the "entity status and organization" opinion. See "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity." However, because a corporation must have been organized and be active to authorize the issuance of shares, Opining Counsel should not render the authorized capitalization opinion, or any other opinion regarding issuances of the corporation's securities, unless Opining Counsel has confirmed (or expressly assumed in the opinion letter) that the corporation has been organized and is active. Because opinions regarding securities of Florida corporations are usually given at the same time as opinions on the entity status and organization of Florida corporations, this should rarely be an issue. Further, the authorized capitalization opinion does not mean that Opining Counsel has reviewed the documents with respect to the actions taken to approve a previous amendment to the articles of incorporation (or previously adopted amended and restated articles of incorporation). For purposes of rendering the authorized capitalization opinion, absent knowledge to the contrary (or knowledge of facts (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to call the underlying assumptions into question), Opining Counsel may assume that each previous amendment to the Client's articles of incorporation was properly proposed and adopted based upon the acceptance of such filings by the Department.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Corporation.</u> To render the "authorized capitalization" opinion with respect to a Florida corporation, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Obtain a copy of the corporation's articles of incorporation, as amended (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department).
- Review the articles of incorporation (or the most recent restated articles of incorporation) to determine the classes and series of shares and the number of shares authorized for each class and series as set forth therein.
- If the articles of incorporation have been amended since the date of the initially filed articles of incorporation (or, if applicable, since the date of the most recent restated articles of incorporation), review all such amendments and certificates to determine the current classes and series of shares and the current number of shares authorized for each class and series as set forth therein.

B. Corporations – Number of Shares Outstanding

An opinion regarding the number of outstanding shares of a corporation is a factual confirmation. Often, a corporation will make a representation and warranty in the Transaction Documents regarding the number of its outstanding shares. However, Opinion Recipients often request an opinion on this issue in an effort to obtain further assurance.

The recommended form of opinion is as follows:

Based solely on a certificate of	, the Client has	shares of
its [common] stock outstanding.		

The Committees believe that this opinion should generally be rendered based solely on a certificate from the Client's transfer agent and/or on a certificate from the Client. Although some Opining Counsel may elect to review the corporation's stock register and any other stock records contained in the corporation's minute book, such diligence is not necessary under Florida customary practice in order to render the opinion in its recommended form.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Opining Counsel engages in further diligence to support this opinion, the limitation contained in the recommended opinion should be expanded to describe whatever further diligence has been conducted. Further, Opining Counsel should be aware that, if, contrary to the position stated above, this opinion is rendered without the "based solely on" qualifying language, the Opinion Recipient may reasonably expect that the opinion was rendered based on a complete review by Opining Counsel of the corporation's stock register and the corporation's other stock records.

C. Corporations – Reservation of Shares

The "reserved shares" opinion addresses the fact that certain securities of the corporation have been reserved for future issuance upon some future event, such as the conversion of convertible securities or the exercise of derivative securities (e.g., options or warrants to purchase shares of common stock). This opinion means that the corporation has taken the necessary corporate actions to reserve a portion of its authorized shares for future issuance.

The FBCA does not specifically address reservation of shares or provide any legal effect to this "reservation" by the board of directors of the corporation. If the "reserved shares" opinion is rendered, it means that: (i) sufficient additional shares have been authorized for issuance in the future on the exercise of the convertible or derivative securities, but are not yet issued, (ii) the board of directors has adopted a resolution to designate and reserve such authorized, but unissued, shares for future issuance, and (iii) such resolution of the board of directors has not been revoked as of the date of the opinion letter. After confirming the number of authorized shares of the corporation from a review of the corporation's articles of incorporation as amended to date, Opining Counsel may rely upon an officer's certificate confirming the factual issues described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above as the basis of this opinion.

The recommended form of opinion is as follows:

The Client has reserved shares of its [common stock] for issuance upon [describe the triggering event with specificity, such as the conversion of convertible securities or the exercise of derivative securities].

The "reserved shares" opinion does not confirm the absence of anti-dilution provisions in any convertible securities, options or warrants issued by the corporation that in the future could cause the number of shares reserved to be inadequate. In addition, the "reserved shares" opinion does not provide absolute assurance that such shares will be available for issuance at the time the shares are to be issued or converted, because the corporation's board of directors has the legal ability to revoke the reservation of shares and authorize the issuance of those shares in the future for an entirely different purpose. Accordingly, as with each of the other opinions that are being given, the "reserved shares" opinion speaks only as of the date of the opinion letter.

To provide greater assurance to the Opinion Recipient that the shares reserved will continue to be available for issuance in the future upon the designated triggering event, the Opinion Recipient should consider obtaining a contractual covenant from the corporation in a Transaction Document or in some

other document that obligates the corporation to continue to reserve the appropriate number of authorized but unissued shares.

D. <u>Corporations – Issuances of Shares</u>

The following opinions relate to the validity of the particular issuances of shares that are contemplated by the Transaction Documents.

Recommended opinion:

The [shares] have been duly authorized and [the shares], when delivered and paid for in accordance with the [Transaction Documents], will be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.

1. Duly Authorized.

Under Florida customary practice, this opinion means that: (a) the issuance of the shares has been authorized by all necessary corporate action in compliance with the FBCA and the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the corporation, and (b) the number of shares that have been issued (together with any additional shares proposed to be issued) are not in excess of the number of shares of the particular class or classes authorized by the articles of incorporation, as amended to date. This opinion does not mean that any previously issued and outstanding shares were properly issued and, in rendering this opinion, Opining Counsel is not expected to take any steps to confirm whether any previously issued and outstanding shares were properly issued. See "Corporations – Outstanding Equity Securities" below.

In determining the number of shares available for issuance, Opining Counsel may rely on the information contained in the corporation's financial statements, on a statement from the corporation's transfer agent or on a statement from the Client, unless Opining Counsel has knowledge that the information being relied upon is not correct or unless Opining Counsel is aware of other facts (red flags) that call into question the reliability of such information. See "Common Elements of Opinions—Knowledge."

The board of directors (or the shareholders, if such power is reserved to the shareholders in the articles of incorporation) may approve the issuance of shares of stock for consideration consisting of any tangible or intangible property or benefit to the corporation, including cash, promissory notes, services performed, promises to perform services evidenced by a written contract, or other securities of the corporation. Before the corporation issues any shares, the board of directors of the corporation (or the shareholders, if such power is reserved to them) must determine that the consideration received or to be received for the shares to be issued is adequate.

Prior to January 1, 2020, under Section 607.0825(1)(e) of the FBCA, the board of directors of a Florida corporation could not delegate authority to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of shares; however, the board of directors was able to give a committee (or a senior executive officer of the corporation) the power to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of the shares so long as such issuance, sale or contract for sale was within limits specifically prescribed by the board of directors in the authorizing resolutions.

As of January 1, 2020, Section 607.0825 of the FBCA, by no longer expressly prohibiting such delegation, allows the board of directors of a Florida corporation to delegate authority to a board committee (but only to a board committee and not to a senior executive officer of the corporation) to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of shares without any need to prescribed limits in authorizing resolutions. Accordingly, if such power is delegated to a board committee and no limits are specified by the board of directors in the authorizing resolutions, the board committee will not

be subject to any limits (other than carrying out such authorization or approval subject to the same fiduciary obligations that the board of directors would have in taking such action).

In addition, as of January 1 2020, Section 607.0624(3) of the FBCA allows the board of directors of a Florida corporation to delegate authority to a board committee or to one or more officers (not just executive officers), or a board committee so authorized by the board of directors to delegate authority to one or more officers (not just executive officers) to authorize or approve the issuance of rights, options, warrants or other equity compensation without any need to prescribed limits in authorizing resolutions. Accordingly, if such power is delegated and no limits are specified in the delegation, the board committee or officer(s), as the case may be, will not be subject to any limits (other than carrying out such authorization or approval subject to applicable fiduciary obligations).

Notwithstanding and although not legally required, good corporation governance practices may suggest that the board of directors should set parameters or limitations for any such delegation.

An opinion that shares have been "duly authorized" does not address whether the creation of such shares violates or breaches any agreement to which the corporation is a party, such as a shareholders' agreement. In addition, the "duly authorized" opinion does not address whether any fiduciary duty has been violated in connection with the creation or authorization of such shares.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Corporation.</u> To render the "duly authorized" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions⁵:

- Assuming that Opining Counsel is also opining on the authorized capital of the corporation and has performed the diligence necessary to render that opinion (see "Corporations-Authorized Capitalization" above), Opining Counsel should review the articles of incorporation, as amended (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department) to determine whether the right to authorize the issuance of shares of stock is reserved to the shareholders.
- Opining Counsel should confirm that the issuance of the shares has been approved by the board of directors of the corporation (or the shareholders, if the articles of incorporation reserve this power to the shareholders) in accordance with the FBCA and the corporation's articles of incorporation and bylaws.
- Shares issued prior to January 1, 2020 If any aspects of the issuance of the shares was delegated to a committee of the board of directors (or to a senior executive officer), Opining Counsel should confirm that the authority delegated to the committee (or to a senior executive officer) was permitted under the FBCA and that the committee (or such senior executive officer) properly acted within that authority. In this regard, prior to January 1, 2020, Section 607.0825 of the FBCA provided that no committee of the board of directors of a corporation could have the authority to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of shares, except that the board of directors could have authorized a committee (or a senior executive officer) to do so within limits specifically prescribed by the board of directors. In connection with an issuance of shares prior to January 1, 2020, Opining Counsel should also verify that any actions

⁵ A number of the actions to be taken that are recommended in this diligence checklist on the duly authorized portion of this opinion technically relate to the "valid issuance" of the shares rather than the "authorization of the shares." However, because these two concepts are most often considered together by Opining Counsel, the recommended diligence steps described in this "authorization" diligence checklist also include those items that relate to the "valid issuance" opinion.

taken by the committee (or such senior executive officer) with respect to the issuance of the shares were taken in accordance with the FBCA and the corporation's articles of incorporation and bylaws.

- Shares issued on or after January 1, 2020 If any aspects of the issuance of the shares was delegated to a committee of the board of directors shares, Opining Counsel should confirm that the authority was delegated to the committee in accordance with the FBCA and that the committee properly acted within that authority. Opining Counsel should also verify that any actions taken by the committee with respect to the issuance of the shares were taken in accordance with the FBCA and the corporation's articles of incorporation and bylaws.
- Opining Counsel should obtain a factual certificate from the Client providing Opining Counsel with copies of the resolutions (or written consents) adopted with respect to the share issuance. Unless Opining Counsel has notice that such facts are inaccurate (or is aware of other facts (red flags) that reasonably call into question the reliability of such facts), Opining Counsel may assume under Florida customary practice that: (i) in authorizing the issuance of the shares, the board of directors (or shareholders, committee or appropriate officer) acted at a properly called and held meeting (or by written consent, provided that taking such action by written consent is not prohibited by the articles of incorporation or bylaws), and (ii) the authorizing resolution received the requisite votes in accordance with the FBCA, the articles of incorporation and the bylaws.
- Opining Counsel should examine the authorizing resolution(s) to confirm that the board of directors (or shareholders and/or committee and/or an appropriate officer): (a) approved the issuance of the shares, (b) recited the consideration for which the shares were to be issued, and (c) determined in such resolution that the consideration received or to be received for the shares was adequate.

2. Validly Issued.

This opinion means that the shares have been issued in accordance with the FBCA, the corporation's articles of incorporation and bylaws and any resolution of the board of directors or shareholders (or committee or an appropriate officer) of the corporation which authorized such issuance. The "validly issued" opinion should not be rendered by Opining Counsel unless the shares are: (i) included within the authorized capitalization of the corporation, (ii) have been duly authorized, (iii) are fully paid and are nonassessable (see below), and (iv) comply with any applicable statutory preemptive rights or any applicable preemptive rights contained in the corporation's articles of incorporation.

The corporation may issue the number of shares of each class or series authorized by its articles of incorporation pursuant to Section 607.0603 of the FBCA. A corporation may also issue fractional shares pursuant to Section 607.0604 of the FBCA. Before a corporation issues shares, the board of directors (or shareholders, if the power to issue shares has been reserved to the shareholders in the articles of incorporation) must determine that the consideration received or to be received for the shares to be issued is adequate pursuant to Section 607.0621(3) of the FBCA, which defines broadly the consideration for which shares may be issued. If the shares are to be issued pursuant to a written subscription agreement approved by the Board of Directors in the authorizing resolutions (which subscription agreement sets forth the terms of the share purchase), the shares will not be deemed to have been validly issued until the consideration for the issuance of such shares has been paid as required by such subscription agreement. Opining Counsel should confirm that payment was received by the

corporation by obtaining an officer's certificate confirming such payment or by some other method reasonably acceptable to Opining Counsel.

<u>Pursuant to Section 607.0625(1) of the FBCA, shares may, but need not be, represented by certificates. However, if shares are represented by a certificate or certificates, then, at a minimum, each share certificate must state on its face the following information:</u>

- (a) the name of the corporation and that the corporation is organized under the laws of the State of Florida;
 - (b) the name of the person to whom the shares are issued; and
- (c) the number and class of shares and the designation of the series, if any, the certificate represents.

In addition, as required by Section 607.0625(3) of the FBCA, if the corporation is authorized to issue different classes of shares or different series within a class, the designations, relative rights, preferences, and limitations applicable to each class and the variations in rights, preferences and limitations determined for each series (and the authority of the board of directors to determine variations for future series) must be summarized on the front or back of each certificate. Alternatively, each certificate may state conspicuously on its front or back that the corporation will furnish the shareholder with a full statement of this information on request and without charge.

<u>Finally</u>, pursuant to Section 607.0625(4)(a) of the FBCA, each share certificate must be signed (either manually or in facsimile) by an officer or officers designated in the bylaws or designated by the board of directors.

An opinion that shares are validly issued subsumes within it an opinion that the certificates issued representing the shares are in proper form (or if uncertificated securities (see below), that such securities have been properly issued). A separate opinion as to whether the certificates representing the shares being issued are in proper form is sometimes requested and given. See "Corporations – Stock Certificates in Proper Form" below.

Pursuant to Section 607.0626 of the FBCA, unless the articles of incorporation or the bylaws provide otherwise, the board of directors of the corporation may authorize the issuance of some or all of the shares without certificates. If the shares are not evidenced by certificates, then, within a reasonable time after the issue or transfer of the shares without certificates, the corporation shall send the shareholder a written statement of the information required by Section 607.0625(2) and (3) of the FBCA (if applicable) and Section 607.0627 of the FBCA regarding restrictions on transfer of shares (if applicable). However, the failure of the corporation to deliver the written statement described in Section 607.0626 of the FBCA after the shares without certificates are issued does not affect an opinion regarding whether the shares were validly issued. It is recommended (but not required) that Opining Counsel obtain a certificate from the Client confirming that the Client has complied with such requirement or an undertaking from the Client that it will in the future comply with the Client's obligations under this statute.

In rendering the "valid issuance" opinion, Opining Counsel should also consider whether the contemplated issuance of shares violates a preemptive right contained in the FBCA or in the corporation's articles of incorporation. See "Corporations-No Preemptive Rights" below. If such preemptive rights exist, Opining Counsel should make certain that such rights have been properly extended and addressed, or waived, before issuing an opinion that such shares are validly issued.

An opinion that shares have been "validly issued" does not address whether the issuance of such shares violates or breaches any agreement to which the corporation is a party, such as a shareholders'

agreement. In addition, the "validly issued" opinion does not address whether any fiduciary duty has been violated in connection with the issuance of such shares. However, if Opining Counsel is aware that a particular issuance of shares violates a shareholders' agreement, Opining Counsel should consider advising the Opinion Recipient of such fact so as to avoid a potential claim that the opinion is misleading.

Diligence Checklist - Corporation. To render the "validly issued" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Confirm that the shares to be issued are duly authorized (by following the steps recommended above regarding opinions on authorization).
- Obtain a copy of the corporation's articles of incorporation, as amended, (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department), and review such articles and bylaws to verify compliance with any specified minimum amount or form of consideration.
- Review the corporation's bylaws (a copy certified as true and correct by an officer) to verify compliance with any specified minimum amount or form of consideration.
- Obtain all subscription agreements, if any, whether pre-incorporation post-incorporation, if applicable, referred to in the authorizing resolutions, confirming the consideration to be received by the corporation.
- Review resolutions of the board of directors, committee and/or an appropriate officer (a copy certified as true and correct by an officer) confirming the consideration to be received for the issuance of the shares and the adequacy thereof under the FBCA and the articles of incorporation and bylaws.
- Confirm that the share certificates are in proper form or, if the shares are to be uncertificated, that the statutory requirements with respect to uncertificated securities have been (or are being) followed.

3. Fully Paid and Nonassessable.

This opinion means that the corporation has received the required consideration (except in the case of stock dividends, where no consideration is required) for the shares being issued and that the corporation cannot call for any additional consideration to be paid by the holder of such shares.

Fully Paid. This opinion means that the consideration, as specified in the authorizing resolutions or in a subscription agreement, has been received in full and the requirements, if any, in the corporation's articles of incorporation and bylaws, have been satisfied. Pursuant to Section 607.0621(2) of the FBCA, such consideration may consist of any tangible or intangible property or benefit to the corporation, including cash, promissory notes, services performed, promises to perform services evidenced by a written contract, or other securities of the corporation. Opining Counsel may rely on a certificate from the client regarding the receipt of such consideration unless Opining Counsel is aware of facts that would make such reliance unreasonable or unreliable under the circumstances.

The determination by the corporation's board of directors (or shareholders, if such power is reserved to the shareholders) is conclusive insofar as the adequacy of consideration for the issuance of the shares, and this opinion is based on an unstated assumption regarding compliance by the directors with their fiduciary obligations in determining the adequacy of consideration. Although Florida eliminated par value in 1990 as it relates to share issuances, some companies continue to use par value in order to minimize out-of-state taxes or fees. Unless the corporation's articles of incorporation provide otherwise, shares with par value may be issued for less than their stated value. Further, under Section 607.0623(1) of the FBCA, shares of a corporation's stock issued as a dividend may be issued without consideration unless the articles of incorporation otherwise provide.

Nonassessable. Nonassessable means that, once the corporation has received the specified consideration, it cannot call for any additional consideration. Under Section 607.0621(4) of the FBCA, consideration in the form of a promise to pay money or perform services is deemed received by the corporation at the time of the making of the promise, unless the agreement otherwise provides.

Since this opinion is rendered under the FBCA, it does not address whether shares might be assessable under another statute or under an agreement. This is important because, for example, in contrast to corporations organized under the FBCA, shares of a Florida banking corporation organized under Chapter 658 of the Florida Statutes must have a specified par value and shares cannot be issued at a price less than par value.

Similarly, this opinion does not mean that shareholders will not be subject to liability for receipt of an unlawful dividend or, as to a controlling shareholder, if the corporate veil is pierced.

Diligence Checklist – Corporation. To render the "fully paid and non-assessable" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Confirm that the shares are duly authorized and validly issued (by following the steps recommended above regarding opinions on authorization and opinions on valid issuance).
- Obtain an officer's certificate confirming receipt of the consideration required by the authorizing resolutions and/or confirming that no consideration for the shares remains unpaid.

Corporations - No Preemptive Rights

Recommended opinion:

The issuance of the [shares] will not give rise to any preemptive rights under the Florida **Business Corporation Act or the Client's Articles of Incorporation.**

This opinion means that existing shareholders of a corporation do not have a right under the FBCA or the corporation's articles of incorporation to maintain their percentage ownership of the corporation by buying a proportional number of shares of any future issuance of shares. Existing shareholders with preemptive rights have the right, but not the obligation, to purchase as many shares of the newly issued stock as are necessary to maintain their proportional ownership interest in the corporation before the corporation sells the shares to persons outside of the shareholder group that holds the preemptive rights.

Prior to 1976, Florida's general business corporation statute mandated preemptive rights unless the articles of incorporation provided otherwise. For corporations formed on or after January 1, 1976, no statutory preemptive rights exist unless they are expressly provided for in the articles of incorporation. Thus, in 1976, Florida changed from a statutory "opt-out" state to a statutory "opt-in" state. The opt-in approach recognizes that preemptive rights may be inconvenient and severely impair a corporation's ability to raise capital through future equity issuances. Therefore, Florida corporations formed on or after January 1, 1976 do not have statutory preemptive rights unless specifically stated in their articles of incorporation, but Florida corporations formed prior to January 1, 1976 continue to have preemptive rights unless their articles of incorporation expressly provide that the corporation's shareholders do not have preemptive rights.

Regardless of whether a corporation grants or denies preemptive rights in its articles of incorporation, a corporation may, by contract or otherwise, grant a shareholder the equivalent of preemptive rights or some other right to purchase shares from the corporation. The recommended form of opinion regarding preemptive rights does not cover contractual preemptive rights. However, although such confirmation is discouraged, a factual confirmation that Opining Counsel is not aware of any contractual preemptive rights that have been granted to other shareholders of the corporation is sometimes requested and given. See "No Violation and No Breach or Default – No Breach of or Default under Agreements" for a discussion of opinions regarding contractual preemptive rights. Further, if Opining Counsel is aware that a particular issuance of shares violates a contractual preemptive right contained in a particular agreement under circumstances where Opining Counsel is not rendering an opinion regarding "no breach of or default under agreements" with respect to that particular agreement, Opining Counsel should consider advising the Opinion Recipient of such fact so as to avoid a potential claim that the opinion is misleading.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Corporation Incorporated On or After January 1, 1976.</u>

- When issuing this opinion for a corporation formed on or after January 1, 1976, Opining Counsel should review the corporation's articles of incorporation, as amended (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department), to ascertain if such articles of incorporation grant preemptive rights to shareholders.
- If the articles of incorporation grant preemptive rights to shareholders, Opining Counsel should ascertain whether the share issuance in question triggers the granting of preemptive rights as described in the articles of incorporation.
- If the share issuance in question triggers the grant of preemptive rights under the articles of incorporation, Opining Counsel should determine if shareholders have waived their preemptive rights or whether the shareholders holding preemptive rights have already been properly given the opportunity to exercise their preemptive rights. Pursuant to Section 607.0630(2)(b) of the FBCA, "[a] shareholder may waive his or her preemptive right," and a waiver "evidenced by a writing is irrevocable even though it is not supported by consideration." If all shareholders with preemptive rights have not waived them, or if such preemptive rights have not been provided in accordance with the FBCA, this opinion should not be rendered.

Diligence Checklist – Corporation Incorporated Prior to 1976.

When issuing this opinion for a corporation formed prior to 1976, Opining Counsel should review the corporation's articles of incorporation to determine if they expressly deny preemptive rights to shareholders. If such articles of incorporation do not specifically provide that they deny preemptive rights, Opining Counsel should determine if shareholders have waived their preemptive rights. Because current Section 607.0630(2)(b) of the FBCA, which statutorily provides for the waiver of preemptive rights, does not apply to corporations incorporated prior to January 1, 1976, a waiver

must be noted on the shareholders' stock certificates to be effective. This opinion should not be rendered unless all shareholders have expressly waived their preemptive rights.

F. Corporations – Stock Certificates in Proper Form

Recommended opinion:

The stock certificate(s) representing the [shares] comply in all material respects with the Florida Business Corporation Act and the Client's Articles of Incorporation and bylaws.

This opinion means that, as of the date of the opinion, each stock certificate: (i) includes on its face the name of the issuing corporation, a statement that the corporation is organized under the laws of the State of Florida, the name of a person designated as the person to whom the shares are issued, the number and class of shares the stock certificate represents and the designation of the series, if any, the stock certificate represents, and (ii) is signed, either manually or by facsimile, by an officer or officers designated in the bylaws or designated in resolutions of the board (whether or not such person is still an officer when the certificate is issued) or by a person or persons who purport to be an officer or officers of the corporation. In addition, this opinion means that, as of the date of the opinion, each stock certificate either: (i) includes on its face or back language relating to: (a) any designations, relative rights, preferences, and limitations applicable to each class, and (b) any variations in rights, preferences, and limitations for each series (and the authority of the board to determine variations for future series), or (ii) if any such designations, relative rights, preferences, and/or limitations are applicable and/or any such variations in rights, preferences and/or limitations are applicable, states conspicuously on its face or back that the corporation will furnish the shareholder with a full statement of the information required by Section 607.0625(3) of the FBCA upon request and without charge. Although a stock certificate may bear an actual or facsimile corporate seal, this opinion means that the stock certificate bears a corporate seal only if the corporation's articles of incorporation and/or bylaws requires that the corporation's stock certificates bear a corporate seal.

This opinion does not address whether the stock certificates contain legends that may be required by contract or may be required or advisable under applicable federal or state securities laws (such as customary private placement legends). If the Transaction Documents require the stock certificates to contain legends and Opining Counsel is asked for an opinion that the stock certificates also comply with the specific requirements as set forth in the Transactions Documents, Opining Counsel may give that opinion if such information is correct. However, any such coverage should be expressly set forth in the opinion letter.

G. Outstanding Equity Securities.

Sometimes, an Opinion Recipient will request an opinion that all outstanding equity securities that have previously been issued by the corporation were duly authorized and that all such securities were validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable. The Committees believe that such an opinion should be resisted because such an opinion would require Opinion Counsel to look at each historic issuance of shares by the corporation to determine if each such issuance was proper at the time of each such issuance. As a result, except in very limited circumstances, such as in connection with a secondary public sale of such securities, the Committees believe that the value of this opinion will almost never justify the cost of providing it. See "Introductory Matters – Reasonableness; Inappropriate Subjects for Opinions."

NEW SECTION OF THE REPORT – OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO ISSUANCES OF PREFERRED STOCK BY A FLORIDA CORPORATION

This First Supplement addresses opinions regarding issuances of preferred shares by Florida corporations. It is largely based on the guidance contained in the 2008 report by the TriBar Opinion Committee ("TriBar") on the topic of "Duly Authorized Opinions on Preferred Stock" (the "TriBar Preferred Stock Report"). The TriBar Preferred Stock Report is available at 63 *The Business Lawyer*, 921. Additionally, this First Supplement discusses principles contained in the report of the Legal Opinions Committee of the Business Law Section of the State Bar of California (the "California Committee") in their 2009 report entitled: "Report on Selected Legal Opinion Issues in Venture Capital Financing Transactions" (the "California VC Report"). The California VC Report is available at 65, *The Business Lawyer*, 161.

While these reports do not necessarily reflect customary practice in Florida, the guidance contained in these reports may be helpful to Florida lawyers who are called upon to deliver opinions regarding issuances of preferred stock covered by this section.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO ISSUANCES OF PREFERRED STOCK BY A FLORIDA CORPORATION

In Transactions in which a Florida corporation is issuing equity securities, Opining Counsel may be asked to render opinions regarding the Client²'s preferred equity securities ("**preferred shares**" or "**preferred stock**"). Below are examples of those opinions, together with a discussion of the opinion language and the diligence recommended with respect to each opinion.

A. Corporations – Authorized Capitalization – Preferred Stock

Recommended opinion:

The Client²'s authorized capitalization includes consists of shares of common stock, par value per share, and shares of preferred stock, par value per share.

The authorized capitalization opinion for preferred stock means that, as of the date of the opinion, the Client is authorized to issue the number of shares of preferred stock set forth in its articles of incorporation filed with the Department, as amended to the date of the opinion letter. Pursuant to Section 607.01401(25607.01401(68)) of the FBCA, the term "shares" means the units into which the proprietary interests in a corporation are divided.

Section 607.0202(1)(c) of the FBCA requires a corporation organized in Florida to set forth in its articles of incorporation the number of shares that it is authorized to issue. A Florida corporation does not have the legal authority to issue more shares than the number of shares set forth in its articles of incorporation. Section 607.0601 of the FBCA also requires the corporation to set forth in its articles of incorporation the classes of shares and series of shares within a class and the number of shares of each class and series of shares that it is authorized to issue. If more than one class or series of shares is authorized, the articles of incorporation must set forth a distinguishing designation for each class and

⁶ The full "authorized capital" of the corporation should be reflected in this opinion even if the issuance of shares that is the subject of the opinion letter only relates to the issuance of preferred shares.

<u>series and</u>, prior to the issuance of shares of a class <u>or series</u>, the preferences, limitations and relative rights of that class <u>or series</u>.

A corporation organized in Florida may increase or decrease its authorized capitalization by amending its articles of incorporation pursuant to Section 607.1006 of the FBCA. As a result, if a corporation has amended its articles of incorporation, Opining Counsel should review all articles of amendment to and restatements of the corporation²'s articles of incorporation in order to determine the current authorized capitalization.

Under Section 607.0702607.0602, the articles of incorporation may provide for "blank check" authority allowing the board of directors, without further shareholder action, to create the preferences, rights and limitations of a particular class or series of shares. In such circumstances, Opining Counsel should (i) review the articles of incorporation to confirm that "blank check" shares have been created, and (ii) review the amendment to the articles filed with the Department that establishes the rights, preferences and limitations of the particular class or series of preferred shares.

The authorized capitalization opinion does not mean that Opining Counsel has reviewed the organization of the corporation, which is a matter covered by the "entity status and organization" opinion. See "Entity Status and Organization of a Florida Entity." However, because a corporation must have been organized and be active to authorize the issuance of shares, Opining Counsel should not render the authorized capitalization opinion, or any other opinion regarding issuances of the corporation2's securities, unless Opining Counsel has confirmed (or expressly assumed in the opinion letter) that the corporation has been organized and is active. Because opinions regarding securities of Florida corporations are usually given at the same time as opinions on the entity status and organization of Florida corporations, this should rarely be an issue. Further, the authorized capitalization opinion does not mean that Opining Counsel has reviewed the documents with respect to the actions taken to approve a previous amendment to the articles of incorporation (or previously adopted amended and restated articles of incorporation). For purposes of rendering the authorized capitalization opinion, absent knowledge to the contrary (or knowledge of facts (red flags) that ought to cause a reasonable Opining Counsel to call the underlying assumptions into question), Opining Counsel may assume that each previous amendment to the Client's articles of incorporation was properly proposed and adopted based on the acceptance of such filings by the Department.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Corporation – Preferred Stock.</u> To render the "authorized capitalization" opinion with respect to preferred stock of a Florida corporation, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Obtain a copy of the corporation²'s articles of incorporation, as amended (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department).
- If applicable, obtain a copy of any certificate of designation, rights, preferences and limitations related to the preferred stock.
- Review the articles of incorporation (or the most recent restated articles of incorporation) and, if applicable, any certificates of designation, rights, preferences, and limitations to determine the classes and series of shares and the number of shares authorized for each class and series as set forth therein.
- If the articles of incorporation have been amended and/or any certificates of designation, rights, preferences, and limitations have been filed since the date of the initially filed articles of incorporation (or, if applicable, since the date of the most recent restated articles of incorporation), review all such amendments and certificates to determine the

current classes and series of shares and the current number of shares authorized for each class and series as set forth therein.

B. Corporations – Number of Shares Outstanding – Preferred Stock

An opinion regarding the number of outstanding shares of preferred stock of a corporation is a factual confirmation. Often, a corporation will make a representation and warranty in the Transaction Documents regarding the number of its outstanding preferred shares. However, Opinion Recipients often request an opinion on this issue in an effort to obtain further assurance.

The recommended form of opinion is as follows:

Based solely on a certificate of	, the Client has	shares of its
preferred stock outstanding.		

The Committees believe that this opinion should generally be rendered based solely on a certificate from the Client-'s transfer agent and/or on a certificate from the Client. Although some Opining Counsel may elect to review the corporation-'s stock register and any other stock records contained in the corporation-'s minute book, such diligence is not necessary under Florida customary practice in order to render the opinion in its recommended form.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Opining Counsel engages in further diligence to support this opinion, the limitation contained in the recommended opinion above should be expanded to describe whatever further diligence has been conducted. Further, Opining Counsel should be aware that, if contrary to the position stated above, this opinion is rendered without the "based solely on" qualifying language, the Opinion Recipient may reasonably expect that the opinion rendered was based on a complete review by Opining Counsel of the corporation's stock register and the corporation's other stock records.

C. Corporations – Reservation of Shares – Preferred Stock

The "reserved shares" preferred stock opinion addresses the fact that certain securities of the corporation have been reserved for future issuance upon some future event, such as the conversion of convertible securities or the exercise of derivative securities (e.g., options or warrants to purchase shares of preferred stock). This opinion means that the corporation has taken the necessary corporate actions to reserve a portion of its authorized shares of preferred stock for future issuance.

The FBCA does not specifically address reservation of shares or provide any legal effect to this "reservation" by the board of directors of the corporation. If the "reserved shares" preferred stock opinion is rendered, it means that: (i) sufficient additional shares of preferred stock have been authorized for issuance in the future on the exercise of the convertible or derivative securities, but are not yet issued, (ii) the board of directors has adopted a resolution to designate and reserve such authorized, but unissued, preferred shares for future issuance, and (iii) such resolution of the board of directors has not been revoked as of the date of the opinion letter. After confirming the number of authorized shares of the corporation from a review of the corporation²/₂s articles of incorporation as amended to date, Opining Counsel may rely upon an officer²/₂s certificate confirming the factual issues described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above as the basis for this opinion.

The recommended form of opinion is as follows:

The Client has reserved _____ shares of its [preferred stock] for issuance upon [describe the triggering event with specificity, such as the conversion of convertible securities or the exercise of derivative securities].

The "reserved shares" preferred stock opinion does not confirm the absence of anti-dilution provisions in any convertible securities, options or warrants issued by the corporation that in the future could cause the number of shares of preferred stock reserved to be inadequate. In addition, the "reserved shares" preferred stock opinion does not provide absolute assurance that such preferred shares will be available for issuance at the time the preferred shares are to be issued or converted, because the corporation²'s board of directors has the legal ability to revoke the reservation of preferred shares and authorize the issuance of those preferred shares in the future for an entirely different purpose. Accordingly, as with each of the other opinions that are being rendered, the "reserved shares" preferred stock opinion speaks only as of the date of the opinion letter.

To provide greater assurance to the Opinion Recipient that the preferred shares reserved will continue to be available for issuance in the future upon the designated triggering event, the Opinion Recipient should consider obtaining a contractual covenant from the corporation in a Transaction Document or in some other document that obligates the corporation to continue to reserve the appropriate number of authorized but unissued preferred shares.

D. Corporations – Issuances of Preferred Shares

The following opinions relate to the validity of the particular issuances of preferred shares that are contemplated by the Transaction Documents.

Recommended opinion:

The [preferred shares] have been duly authorized and [the preferred shares], when delivered and paid for in accordance with the [Transaction Documents], will be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.

1. Duly Authorized.

Under Florida customary practice, this opinion means that: (a) the issuance of the preferred shares has been authorized by all necessary corporate action in compliance with the FBCA and the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the corporation, (b) the number of preferred shares that have been issued (together with any additional preferred shares proposed to be issued) are not in excess of the number of preferred shares of the particular class or classes authorized by the articles of incorporation, as amended to date, and (c) the corporation has the power under the FBCA, the articles of incorporation and the bylaws of the corporation to create the preferred shares having the rights, powers and preferences of the preferred shares in question. This opinion does not mean that any previously issued and outstanding preferred shares were properly issued and, in rendering this opinion, Opining Counsel is not expected to take any steps to confirm whether any previously issued and outstanding preferred shares were properly issued. See "Outstanding Preferred Equity Securities" below.

In determining the number of preferred shares available for issuance, Opining Counsel may rely on the information contained in the corporation²'s financial statements, on a statement from the corporation²'s transfer agent or on a statement from the Client, unless Opining Counsel has knowledge that the information being relied upon is not correct or unless Opining Counsel is aware of other facts (red flags) that call into question the reliability of such information. See "Common Elements of Opinions—Knowledge."

The board of directors (or the shareholders, if such power is reserved to the shareholders in the articles of incorporation) may approve the issuance of preferred shares of stock for consideration consisting of any tangible or intangible property or benefit to the corporation, including cash, promissory notes, services performed, promises to perform services evidenced by a written contract, or other securities of the corporation. Before the corporation issues any preferred shares, the board of directors of the corporation (or its shareholders, if such power is reserved to them) must determine that the consideration received or to be received for the preferred shares to be issued satisfies statutory requirements (which, under the FBCA, is a determination that the consideration being paid for the shares is adequate).

Under Prior to January 1, 2020, under Section 607.0825(1)(e) of the FBCA, although the board of directors of a Florida corporation cannot could not delegate authority to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of preferred shares; however, it can the board of directors was able to give a committee (or a senior executive officer of the corporation) the power to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of the preferred shares so long as such issuance, sale or contract for sale iswas within limits specifically prescribed by the board of directors in the authorizing resolutions. However, prior to January 1, 2020, Florida law iswas unclear on whether a committee (or a senior officer of a corporation) can currently could be given the power to set or establish the rights, powers and preferences of a particular series of "blank check" preferred stock even if the board of directors appears to have set limits in authorizing resolutions.³

As of January 1, 2020, Section 607.0825 of the FBCA, by no longer expressly prohibiting such delegation, allows the board of directors of a Florida corporation to delegate authority to a board committee (but not to a senior executive officer of the corporation) to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of preferred shares without any need to prescribed limits in authorizing resolutions. Accordingly, if such power is delegated to a board committee and no limits are specified by the board of directors in the authorizing resolutions, the board committee will not be subject to any limits (other than carrying out such authorization or approval subject to the same fiduciary obligations that the board of directors would have in taking such action). As a result, from and after January 1, 2020, a board committee can be given the power by the board of directors to set or establish the rights, powers and preferences of a particular series of "blank check" preferred stock.

In addition, as of January 1 2020, Section 607.0624(3) of the FBCA allows the board of directors of a Florida corporation to delegate authority to a board committee or to one or more officers (not just executive officers), or a board committee so authorized by the board of directors to delegate authority to one or more officers (not just executive officers) to authorize or approve the issuance of rights, options, warrants or other equity compensation without any need to prescribed limits in authorizing resolutions. Accordingly, if such power is delegated and no limits are specified in the delegation, the board committee or officer(s), as the case may be, will not be subject to any limits (other than carrying out such authorization or approval subject to applicable fiduciary obligations).

Opinion recipients sometimes request that the opinion state that the terms of the preferred shares do not violate the FBCA or the articles of incorporation of the corporation. One form of this requested opinion is set forth below:

³ The FBCA was modified in 2019, effective January 1, 2020. Among the amendments made to the FBCA, the provision that imposed limits on the ability of the board to delegate to a board committee the issuance or sale of shares, or the designation of relative rights, preferences and limitations of a voting group, has been eliminated. The elimination of this limitation also eliminates the limitation on the board's ability to delegate such issuance to a senior executive of the company.

The rights, powers and preferences of the preferred stock set forth in [the articles of incorporation of the corporation] do not violate [the FBCA] or [the articles of incorporation of the corporation].

The Committees believe that this statement of opinion is implicit in the duly authorized opinion and is therefore unnecessary.

An opinion that preferred shares have been "duly authorized" does not address whether the creation of such shares violates or breaches any agreement to which the corporation is a party, such as a shareholders² agreement. In addition, the "duly authorized" opinion does not address whether any fiduciary duty has been violated in connection with the creation or authorization of such preferred shares.

2. <u>Enforceability of Outstanding Preferred Stock</u>

The duly authorized opinion does not cover a shareholder is ability to enforce the provisions of the preferred shares. The opinion addresses only the corporation is power under the FBCA and the corporation is articles of incorporation to create the class or series of preferred shares in question. Accordingly, the duly authorized opinion does not address the question whether, assuming that the corporation has the power to create such preferred shares, the terms of the preferred shares will be given effect by the courts in a particular situation.

Opinion recipients will sometimes request that the opinion state that the provisions of the preferred shares (or certain provisions of such preferred shares) are "enforceable in accordance with their terms." At least two bar reports have addressed this issue, and both reports state that it is inappropriate for an opinion recipient to request an enforceability opinion with respect to the issuance of preferred shares.

In discussing this enforceability request, the TriBar Preferred Stock Report noted that "the enforceability of an agreement addresses contract law concepts (and includes the standard exceptions) and preferred stock provisions are not governed by contract law but rather are governed by corporation law." Because the enforceability opinion addresses the remedies available to a party to a contract, the TriBar Preferred Stock Report noted that the "concepts underlying an enforceability opinion do not easily fit" a preferred stock opinion.

In 2009, the California Committee adopted the position of the TriBar Preferred Stock Report that "a duly authorized" opinion confirms that the corporation has the power to create stock with the rights, powers and preferences of the shares in question. The California VC Report noted that an opinion giver is sometimes asked to provide an opinion that "the rights, preferences and privileges of the stock being purchased in the transaction are as set forth in the Company-'s Articles" and, occasionally, the opinion is formulated as a request for an enforceability opinion, such as the Company-'s Articles "are enforceable against the Company in accordance with their terms." The California Committee stated in the California VC Report that both requested opinions were "technically incorrect" and "inappropriate" because (i) the attributes of the preferred shares are set forth not only in the corporation-'s articles of incorporation, but also in the applicable corporation statute and case law, and (ii) the corporation-'s articles of incorporation are not, in fact, a contract as to which a remedies opinion can be given because the provisions of the articles of incorporation relating to the rights of the preferred shares are governed by the relevant corporate law.

Although both the TriBar Preferred Stock Report and the California VC Report have adopted the position that preferred shares are governed by (or at least primarily governed by) corporate law and not contract law, several more recent Delaware cases have held that the rights of preferred shareholders are "primarily contractual in nature." See Fletcher International, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corporation, Del.

Ch. LEXIS 125 (2010) (holding that a corporation that caused its subsidiary to issue a convertible note without obtaining the required consent of a preferred shareholder of such corporation violated the terms of such preferred shares). As noted by another Delaware court, "[a] preferred shareholder's rights are defined in either the corporation's articles of incorporation or in the certificate of designation, which acts as an amendment to a certificate of incorporation. Thus, rights of preferred shareholders are contractual in nature and the 'construction of preferred stock provisions are matters of contract interpretation for the courts.'" In re Appraisal of Metromedia International Group, Inc., 971 A.2d 893, 899 (Del.Ch. 2009). The Metromedia court noted that former Delaware "Chancellor Allen analyzed the rights conferred upon preferred shareholders by the certificate of designation because, '[t] to the extent it possesses any special rights or powers and to the extent it is restricted or limited in any way, the relation between the holder of the preferred shares and the corporation is contractual.'"

Notwithstanding these Delaware court decisions, the Committees believe that, under Florida customary practice, it is inappropriate for recipient counsel to request that Opining Counsel opine as to the enforceability of the preferred shares or the certificate of designation for such preferred shares, regardless of the formulation of such opinion.

3. **Potential Exceptions to Duly Authorized Opinion.**

In some complex issuances of preferred shares, Opining Counsel may not be able to provide an unqualified "due authorization" opinion. Instead, Opining Counsel, if able to render any opinion, may need to include one or more exceptions addressing specific terms of the articles of incorporation of the corporation that conflict with the applicable provisions of the FBCA, the articles of incorporation or applicable case law. Examples of these special exceptions include, without limitation:

- (i) the articles of incorporation establish a procedure for declaring dividends that conflict with the FBCA;
- (ii) the articles of incorporation provide for "drag along" rights that arguably conflict with the FBCA2's appraisal rights;
- (iii) the articles of incorporation provide for a lower percentage vote for approval of certain matters than permitted by the FBCA;
- (iv) the articles of incorporation render holders of a class of stock the right to designate members of a committee of the board of directors but the FBCA limits that right to the members of the board of directors; and
- (v) the board of directors pursuant to its blank check authority creates a non-voting class of stock but the articles of incorporation only permit voting stock.

No exception to the "due authorization" opinion is required if the articles of incorporation require redemption of the preferred shares and the preferred shares are callable; however, the Committees believe that an exception would be required if the holder of the preferred shares has a "put right" with respect to such preferred shares. In any event, the FBCA only permits redemption when the corporation has sufficient legal funds available to effect such redemption. Although many opinions include the phrase "to the extent funds are lawfully available therefor", the Committees believe that including that phrase in the opinion is unnecessary. However, the Committees suggest that Opining Counsel consider informing recipient's counsel of this limitation. counsel of this limitation.

Finally, the TriBar Preferred Stock Report notes that the corporation is lack of corporate power to create a certain provision of the preferred shares "might" give rise to a question regarding the validity

of the preferred shares itself. In this situation, if the offending provision in the articles of incorporation is not removed or adequately modified to cure the issue to the satisfaction of Opining Counsel, Opining Counsel may not be able to render the duly authorized opinion without expressly addressing in the opinion the possible effect of the provision on the validity of the preferred shares in its entirety.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Corporation – Preferred Stock.</u> To render the "duly authorized" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions⁴⁷:

- Assuming that Opining Counsel is also opining on the authorized capital of the corporation and has performed the diligence necessary to render that opinion (see "Corporations-Authorized Capitalization Preferred Stock" above), Opining Counsel should review the articles of incorporation, as amended (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department) to determine whether the right to authorize the issuance of preferred shares is reserved to the shareholders.
- Opining Counsel should confirm that the issuance of the preferred shares has been approved by the board of directors of the corporation (or the shareholders, if the articles of incorporation reserve this power to the shareholders) in accordance with the FBCA and the corporation²'s articles of incorporation and bylaws.
- Preferred shares issued prior to January 1, 2020 If any aspects of the issuance of the preferred shares was delegated to a committee of the board of directors (or to a senior executive officer), Opining Counsel should confirm that the authority delegated to the committee (or to a senior executive officer) was permitted under the FBCA and that the committee (or such senior executive officer) properly acted within that authority. In this regard, prior to January 1, 2020, Section 607.0825 of the FBCA provides that no committee of the board of directors of a corporation shall could have the authority to authorize or approve the issuance or sale or contract for the sale of preferred shares, or determine the designation and relative rights, preferences, and limitations of a voting group, except that the board of directors may authorize authorized a committee (or a senior executive officer) to do so within limits specifically prescribed by the board of directors. In connection with an issuance of preferred shares prior to January 1, 2020, Opining Counsel should also verify that any actions taken by the committee (or such senior executive officer) with respect to the issuance of the preferred shares were taken in accordance with the FBCA and the corporation2's articles of incorporation and bylaws.5
- Preferred shares issued on or after January 1, 2020 If any aspects of the issuance of the preferred shares was delegated to a committee of the board of directors shares (including without limitation delegated to determine the designation and relative rights, preferences, and limitations of a voting group), Opining Counsel should confirm that the authority was delegated to the committee in accordance with the FBCA and that the committee properly acted within that authority. Opining Counsel should also verify that any actions

⁴⁷ A number of the actions to be taken that are recommended in this diligence checklist on the duly authorized portion of this opinion technically relate to the "valid issuance" of the shares rather than the "authorization of the shares." However, because these two concepts are most often considered together by Opining Counsel, the recommended diligence steps described in this "authorization" diligence checklist also include those items that relate to the "valid issuance" opinion.

⁵ See Footnote 3 above.

- <u>taken</u> by the committee with respect to the issuance of the preferred shares were taken in accordance with the FBCA and the corporation's articles of incorporation and bylaws.
- Opining Counsel should obtain a factual certificate from the Client providing Opining Counsel with copies of the resolutions (or written consents) adopted with respect to the preferred share issuance, certified by an appropriate officer of the Client. Unless Opining Counsel has notice that such facts are inaccurate (or is aware of other facts (red flags) that reasonably call into question the reliability of such facts), Opining Counsel may assume under Florida customary practice that: (i) in authorizing the issuance of the preferred shares, the board of directors (or shareholders, committee or a senior executive an appropriate officer) acted at a properly called and held meeting (or by written consent, provided that taking such action by written consent is not prohibited by the articles of incorporation or bylaws), and (ii) the authorizing resolution received the requisite votes in accordance with the FBCA, the articles of incorporation and the bylaws.
- Opining Counsel should examine the authorizing resolution(s) to confirm that the board of directors (or shareholders and/or committee): (a) approved the issuance of the preferred shares, (b) recited the consideration for which the preferred shares were to be issued, and (c) determined in such resolution that the consideration received or to be received for the preferred shares satisfied statutory requirements (which includes, under the FBCA, a determination that the consideration being paid for the shares is adequate).
- Opining Counsel should confirm that the terms of the preferred shares do not conflict
 with or violate the FBCA, the articles of incorporation of the corporation or applicable
 case law.
- Opining Counsel should determine whether a "put right" has been granted in connection
 with such preferred shares and, if so, whether an exception should be included in the
 opinion.
- Opining Counsel should examine the authorizing resolution(s) to confirm that the board of directors (or shareholders and/or committee and/or a senior executive officer): (a) approved the issuance of the <u>preferred</u> shares, (b) recited the consideration for which the <u>preferred</u> shares were to be issued, and (c) determined in such resolution that the consideration received or to be received for the <u>preferred</u> shares satisfied statutory requirements (which includes, under the FBCA, a determination that the consideration being paid for the shares is adequate).
- Opining Counsel should confirm that the terms of the preferred shares do not conflict with or violate the FBCA, the articles of incorporation of the corporation or applicable case law.
- Opining Counsel should determine whether a "put right" has been granted in connection with such preferred shares and, if so, whether an exception should be included in the opinion.
- Opining Counsel should examine the authorizing resolution(s) to confirm that the board of directors (or shareholders and/or committee and/or an appropriate officer): (a) approved the issuance of the shares, (b) recited the consideration for which the shares were to be issued, and (c) determined in such resolution that the consideration received

<u>or to be received for the shares satisfied statutory requirements (which includes, under the FBCA, a determination that the consideration being paid for the shares is adequate).</u>

4. <u>Validly Issued – Preferred Stock.</u>

This opinion means that the preferred shares have been issued in accordance with the FBCA, the corporation-2's articles of incorporation and bylaws and any resolution of the board of directors or shareholders (or committee or a senior executive an appropriate officer) of the corporation which authorized such issuance. The "validly issued" opinion should not be rendered by Opining Counsel unless the preferred shares are: (i) included within the authorized capitalization of the corporation, (ii) have been duly authorized, (iii) are fully paid and are nonassessable (see below), and (iv) comply with any applicable statutory preemptive rights or any applicable preemptive rights contained in the corporation-2's articles of incorporation.

The corporation may issue the number of preferred shares of each class or series authorized by its articles of incorporation pursuant to Section 607.0603 of the FBCA. A corporation may also issue fractional preferred shares pursuant to Section 607.0604 of the FBCA. Before a corporation issues preferred shares, the board of directors (or shareholders, if the power to issue preferred shares has been reserved to the shareholders in the articles of incorporation) must determine that the consideration received or to be received for the preferred shares to be issued is adequate pursuant to Section 607.0621(3) of the FBCA, which defines broadly the consideration for which shares may be issued. If the preferred shares are to be issued pursuant to a written subscription agreement approved by the board of directors in the authorizing resolutions (which subscription agreement sets forth the terms of the preferred share purchase), the preferred shares will not be deemed to have been validly issued until the consideration for the issuance of such preferred shares has been paid as required by such subscription agreement. Opining Counsel should confirm that payment was received by the corporation by obtaining an officer²'s certificate confirming such payment or by some other method reasonably acceptable to Opining Counsel.

Pursuant to Section 607.0625(1) of the FBCA, preferred shares may, but need not be, represented by certificates. However, if preferred shares are represented by a certificate or certificates, then, at a minimum, each preferred share certificate must state on its face the following information:

- (a) the name of the corporation and that the corporation is organized under the laws of the State of Florida;
 - (b) the name of the person to whom the preferred shares are issued; and
- (c) the number and class of preferred shares and the designation of the series, if any, the certificate represents.

In addition, as required by Section 607.0625(3) of the FBCA, if the corporation is authorized to issue one or more classes of preferred shares or one or more series within a class of preferred shares, the designations, relative rights, preferences, and limitations applicable to each class and the variations in rights, preferences and limitations determined for each series (and the authority of the board of directors to determine variations for future series) must be summarized on the front or back of each certificate. Alternatively, each certificate may state conspicuously on its front or back that the corporation will furnish the shareholder with a full statement of this information on request and without charge.

Finally, pursuant to Section 607.0625(4)(a) of the FBCA, each preferred share certificate must be signed (either manually or in facsimile) by an officer or officers designated in the bylaws or designated by the board of directors.

An opinion that preferred shares are validly issued subsumes within it an opinion that the certificates issued representing the preferred shares are in proper form (or if uncertificated securities (see below), that such securities have been properly issued). A separate opinion as to whether the certificates representing the preferred shares being issued are in proper form is sometimes requested and given. See "Corporations – Stock Certificates in Proper Form – Preferred Stock" below.

Pursuant to Section 607.0626 of the FBCA, unless the articles of incorporation or the bylaws provide otherwise, the board of directors of the corporation may authorize the issuance of some or all of the preferred shares without certificates. If the preferred shares are not evidenced by certificates, then, within a reasonable time after the issue or transfer of the preferred shares without certificates, the corporation shall send the shareholder a written statement of the information required by Section 607.0625(2) and (3) of the FBCA (if applicable) and Section 607.0627 of the FBCA regarding restrictions on transfer of preferred shares (if applicable). However, the failure of the corporation to deliver the written statement described in Section 607.0626 of the FBCA after the preferred shares without certificates are issued does not affect an opinion regarding whether the preferred shares were validly issued. It is recommended (but not required) that Opining Counsel obtain a certificate from the Client confirming that the Client has complied with such requirement or an undertaking from the Client that it will in the future comply with the Client²'s obligations under this statute.

In rendering the "valid issuance" opinion, Opining Counsel should also consider whether the contemplated issuance of preferred shares violates a preemptive right contained in the FBCA or in the corporation²'s articles of incorporation. See "Corporations – No Preemptive Rights – Preferred Stock" below. If such preemptive rights exist, Opining Counsel should make certain that such rights have been properly extended and addressed, or waived, before issuing an opinion that such preferred shares are validly issued.

An opinion that preferred shares have been "validly issued" does not address whether the issuance of such preferred shares violates or breaches any agreement to which the corporation is a party, such as a shareholders² agreement. In addition, the "validly issued" opinion does not address whether any fiduciary duty has been violated in connection with the issuance of the preferred shares. However, if Opining Counsel is aware that a particular issuance of preferred shares violates a shareholders² agreement, Opining Counsel should consider advising the Opinion Recipient of such fact so as to avoid a potential claim that the opinion is misleading.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Corporation – Preferred Stock.</u> To render the "validly issued" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

• Confirm that the preferred shares to be issued are duly authorized (by following the steps recommended above regarding opinions on authorization).

- Obtain a copy of the corporation2's articles of incorporation, as amended, (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department), and review such articles and bylaws to verify compliance with any specified minimum amount or form of consideration.
- Review the corporation's bylaws (a copy certified as true and correct by an officer) to verify compliance with any specified minimum amount or form of consideration.
- Obtain all subscription agreements, if any, whether pre-incorporation or post-incorporation, if applicable, referred to in the authorizing resolutions, confirming consideration received corporation. be the the

- Review resolutions of the board of directors, committee and/or a senior executive an appropriate officer (a copy certified as true and correct by an officer) confirming the consideration to be received for the issuance of the preferred shares and the adequacy thereof under the FBCA and the articles of incorporation and bylaws.
- Confirm that the preferred share certificates are in proper form or, if the preferred shares are to be uncertificated, that the statutory requirements with respect to uncertificated securities have been (or are being) followed.

5. Fully Paid and Nonassessable – Preferred Stock.

This opinion means that the corporation has received the required consideration (except in the case of stock dividends, where no consideration is required) for the preferred shares being issued and that the corporation cannot call for any additional consideration to be paid by the holder of such shares.

(a) <u>Fully Paid</u>. This opinion means that the consideration, as specified in the authorizing resolutions or in a subscription agreement, has been received in full and the requirements, if any, in the corporation is articles of incorporation and bylaws, have been satisfied. Pursuant to Section 607.0621(2) of the FBCA, such consideration may consist of any tangible or intangible property or benefit to the corporation, including cash, promissory notes, services performed, promises to perform services evidenced by a written contract, or other securities of the corporation. Opining Counsel may rely on a certificate from the Client regarding the receipt of such consideration unless Opining Counsel is aware of facts that would make such reliance unreasonable or unreliable under the circumstances.

The determination by the corporation²'s board of directors (or shareholders, if such power is reserved to the shareholders) is conclusive insofar as the adequacy of consideration for the issuance of the preferred shares, and this opinion is based on an unstated assumption regarding compliance by the directors with their fiduciary obligations in determining the adequacy of consideration. Although Florida eliminated par value in 1990 as it relates to share issuances, some companies continue to use par value in order to minimize out-of-state taxes or fees. Unless the corporation²'s articles of incorporation provide otherwise, preferred shares with par value may be issued for less than their stated value. Further, under Section 607.0623(1) of the FBCA, preferred shares of a corporation²'s stock issued as a dividend may be issued without consideration unless the articles of incorporation otherwise provide.

(b) <u>Nonassessable</u>. Nonassessable means that, once the corporation has received the specified consideration, it cannot call for any additional consideration. Under Section 607.0621(4) of the FBCA, consideration in the form of a promise to pay money or perform services is deemed received by the corporation at the time of the making of the promise, unless the agreement otherwise provides.

Since this opinion is rendered under the FBCA, it does not address whether preferred shares might be assessable under another statute or under an agreement. This is important because, for example, in contrast to corporations organized under the FBCA, shares of a Florida banking corporation organized under Chapter 658 of the Florida Statutes must have a specified par value and shares cannot be issued at a price less than par value.

Similarly, this opinion does not mean that shareholders will not be subject to liability for receipt of an unlawful dividend or, as to a controlling shareholder, if the corporate veil is pierced.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Corporation – Preferred Stock.</u> To render the "fully paid and non-assessable" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Confirm that the preferred shares are duly authorized and validly issued (by following the steps recommended above regarding opinions on authorization and opinions on valid issuance).
- Obtain an officer2's certificate confirming receipt of the consideration required by the authorizing resolutions and/or confirming that no consideration for the preferred shares remains unpaid.

E. Corporations – No Preemptive Rights – Preferred Stock

Recommended opinion:

The issuance of the [preferred shares] will not give rise to any preemptive rights under the Florida Business Corporation Act or the Client²'s Articles of Incorporation.

This opinion means that existing shareholders of a corporation do not have a right under the FBCA or the corporation²'s articles of incorporation to maintain their percentage ownership of the corporation by buying a proportional number of shares of any future issuance of preferred shares. Existing shareholders with preemptive rights have the right, but not the obligation, to purchase as many shares of the newly issued preferred stock as are necessary to maintain their proportional ownership interest in the corporation before the corporation sells the preferred shares to persons outside the shareholder group that holds the preemptive rights.

Prior to 1976, Florida²'s general business corporation statute mandated preemptive rights unless the articles of incorporation provided otherwise. For corporations formed on or after January 1, 1976, no statutory preemptive rights exist unless they are expressly provided for in the articles of incorporation. Thus, in 1976, Florida changed from a statutory "opt-out" state to a statutory "opt-in" state. The opt-in approach recognizes that preemptive rights may be inconvenient and severely impair a corporation²'s ability to raise capital through future equity issuances. Therefore, Florida corporations formed on or after January 1, 1976 do not have statutory preemptive rights unless specifically stated in their articles of incorporation, but Florida corporations formed prior to January 1, 1976 continue to have preemptive rights unless their articles of incorporation expressly provide that the corporation²'s shareholders do not have preemptive rights.

Regardless of whether a corporation grants or denies preemptive rights in its articles of incorporation, a corporation may, by contract or otherwise, grant a shareholder the equivalent of preemptive rights or some other right to purchase preferred shares from the corporation. The recommended form of opinion regarding preemptive rights does not cover contractual preemptive rights. However, although such confirmation is discouraged, a factual confirmation that Opining Counsel is not aware of any contractual preemptive rights that have been granted to other shareholders of the corporation is sometimes requested and given. See "No Violation and No Breach or Default – No Breach of or Default under Agreements" for a discussion of opinions regarding contractual preemptive rights. Further, if Opining Counsel is aware that a particular issuance of preferred shares violates a contractual preemptive right contained in a particular agreement under circumstances where Opining Counsel is not rendering an opinion regarding "no breach of or default under agreements" with respect to that particular agreement, Opining Counsel should consider advising the Opinion Recipient of such fact so as to avoid a

potential claim that the opinion is misleading.

Diligence Checklist - Corporation Incorporated On or After January 1, 1976.

- When issuing this opinion for a corporation formed on or after January 1, 1976, Opining Counsel should review the corporation²'s articles of incorporation, as amended (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department), to ascertain if such articles of incorporation grant preemptive rights to shareholders.
- If the articles of incorporation grant preemptive rights to shareholders, Opining Counsel should ascertain whether the preferred share issuance in question triggers the granting of preemptive rights as described in the articles of incorporation.
- If the preferred share issuance in question triggers the grant of preemptive rights under the articles of incorporation, Opining Counsel should determine if shareholders have waived their preemptive rights or whether the shareholders holding preemptive rights have already been properly given the opportunity to exercise their preemptive rights. Pursuant to Section 607.0630(2)(b) of the FBCA, "[a] shareholder may waive his or her preemptive right," and a waiver "evidenced by a writing is irrevocable even though it is not supported by consideration." If all shareholders with preemptive rights have not waived them, or if such preemptive rights have not been provided in accordance with the FBCA, this opinion should not be rendered.

Diligence Checklist – Corporation Incorporated Prior to 1976.

• When issuing this opinion for a corporation formed prior to 1976, Opining Counsel should review the corporation²'s articles of incorporation to determine if they expressly deny preemptive rights to shareholders. If such articles of incorporation do not specifically provide that they deny preemptive rights, Opining Counsel should determine if shareholders have waived their preemptive rights. Because current Section 607.0630(2)(b) of the FBCA, which statutorily provides for the waiver of preemptive rights, does not apply to corporations incorporated prior to January 1, 1976, a waiver must be noted on the shareholders²' stock certificates to be effective. This opinion should not be rendered unless all shareholders have expressly waived their preemptive rights.

F. Corporations – Stock Certificates in Proper Form – Preferred Stock

Recommended opinion:

The stock certificate(s) representing the [preferred shares] comply in all material respects with the Florida Business Corporation Act and the Client²'s Articles of Incorporation and bylaws.

This opinion means that, as of the date of the opinion, each preferred stock certificate: (i) includes on its face the name of the issuing corporation, a statement that the corporation is organized under the laws of the State of Florida, the name of a person designated as the person to whom the preferred shares are issued, the number and class of preferred shares the preferred stock certificate represents and the designation of the series, if any, the stock certificate represents, and (ii) is signed, either manually or by facsimile, by an officer or officers designated in the bylaws or designated in resolutions of the board (whether or not such person is still an officer when the certificate is issued) or by a person or persons who purport to be an officer or officers of the corporation. In addition, this opinion means that, as of the date of the opinion, each stock certificate either: (i) includes on its face or back

language relating to: (a) any designations, relative rights, preferences, and limitations applicable to each class, and (b) any variations in rights, preferences, and limitations for each series (and the authority of the board to determine variations for future series), or (ii) if any such designations, relative rights, preferences, and/or limitations are applicable and/or any such variations in rights, preferences and/or limitations are applicable, states conspicuously on its face or back that the corporation will furnish the shareholder with a full statement of the information required by Section 607.0625(3) of the FBCA upon request and without charge. Although a stock certificate may bear an actual or facsimile corporate seal, this opinion means that the preferred stock certificate bears a corporate seal only if the corporation2's articles of incorporation and/or bylaws requires that the corporation2's stock certificates bear a corporate seal.

This opinion does not address whether the preferred stock certificates contain legends that may be required by contract or may be required or advisable under applicable federal or state securities laws (such as customary private placement legends). If the Transaction Documents require the preferred stock certificates to contain legends and Opining Counsel is asked for an opinion that the preferred stock certificates also comply with the specific requirements as set forth in the Transaction Documents, Opining Counsel may give that opinion if such information is correct. However, any such coverage should be expressly set forth in the opinion letter.

FG. **Outstanding Preferred Equity Securities.**

Sometimes, an Opinion Recipient will request an opinion that all outstanding preferred equity securities (and, in some cases, all outstanding common equity securities) that have previously been issued by the corporation were duly authorized and that all such securities were validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable. The Committees believe that such an opinion should be resisted because such an opinion would require Opining Counsel to look at each historic issuance of preferred shares (and possibly common shares) by the corporation to determine if each such issuance was proper at the time of each such issuance. As a result, except in very limited circumstances, such as in connection with a public sale of such securities, the Committees believe that the value of this opinion will almost never justify the cost of providing it. See "Introductory Matters – Reasonableness; Inappropriate Subjects for Opinions,"

NEW SECTION OF THE REPORT - OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO ISSUANCES OF MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS OF A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

In Transactions in which a Florida limited liability company is issuing membership interests in a Florida limited liability company, Opining Counsel may be asked for opinions regarding the Client2's membership interests and/or the enforceability of the company2's operating agreement. This First Supplement addresses opinions regarding issuances of membership interests by Florida limited liability companies and opinions as to the enforceability of a Florida limited liability company2's operating agreement. It is largely based on the guidance contained in two TriBar Reports: (i) the "Supplemental TriBar LLC Opinion Report: Opinions on LLC Membership Interests" issued in 2011 (the "TriBar LLC Membership Interest Report"), which is available at 66 The Business Lawyer 1065, and (ii) the report entitled: "Third Party Closing Opinions: Limited Liability Companies" (the "2006 Tribar LLC **Report**"), which was issued in 2006 and is available at 61 *The Business Lawyer* 679.

The TriBar Membership Interest Report and the 2006 TriBar LLC Report address opinions regarding the issuance of LLC membership interests by Delaware LLCs, including the enforceability of LLC operating agreements. Although these reports do not necessarily reflect customary practice in Florida, they may provide helpful guidance to Florida lawyers who are called upon to deliver opinions regarding the matters covered by this section.

OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO ISSUANCES OF MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS OF A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Limited Liability Company – Issuance of Membership Interests A.

The following opinions relate to the validity of the particular issuances of membership interests (the "LLC Interests") in a Florida limited liability company (the "LLC") that are contemplated by the Transaction Documents.

Recommended opinion:

The [LLC Interests] are validly issued.

This opinion means that the LLC Interests have been issued in accordance with the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act ("FRLLCA"), the LLC2's articles of organization, operating agreement and any written consent or resolution of the manager(s) and/or members of the LLC that may be required by such articles of organization or operating agreement. The "validly issued" opinion should not be rendered by Opining Counsel unless the LLC Interests: (i) have been duly authorized in the articles of organization or operating agreement of the LLC, (ii) comply with any applicable terms of the articles of organization and operating agreement of the LLC, and (iii) comply with FRLLCA.

An LLC may issue LLC Interests as set forth in Section 605.0401 of FRLLCA. The "validly issued" opinion confirms that the issuance of the LLC Interests complied with any conditions to such issuance in the operating agreement or resolution authorizing such issuance, if any, including the receipt of the required kind and amount of consideration for the LLC Interests. Opining counsel may rely upon an express assumption or upon a certificate of an appropriate officer or representative of the LLC that the LLC has received the required consideration.

Unlike corporations, typically an LLC operating agreement (or an amendment) does not create "authorized" LLC Interests for future issuance, but rather creates the particular LLC Interests that are to be issued in the Transaction. As such, if LLC Interests were not validly issued to a transferor prior to the transfer of such LLC Interests to a transferee, then Opining Counsel may render the "validly issued" opinion with respect to such LLC Interests if all necessary limited liability company action has been taken by the LLC and its members to ratify the valid issuance of such LLC Interests to the transferor or the managers are given the right in the operating agreement to create and approve the issuance of additional LLC interests without consent of the members.

In addition, a person may be a member of the LLC without making a financial contribution to the LLC. Section 605.0401(4) of FRLLCA states that "[a] person may become a member without acquiring a transferable interest and without making or being obligated to make a contribution to the limited liability company."

Pursuant to Section 605.0502(4) of FRLLCA, an LLC Interest may, but need not be, evidenced by a certificate and, subject to such section, the LLC Interest that is evidenced by a certificate may be transferred by the transfer of the certificate. An opinion that LLC Interests are validly issued subsumes an opinion that the certificates issued representing the LLC Interests are in proper form (or if uncertificated securities (see below), that such securities have been properly issued).

An opinion that LLC Interests have been "validly issued" does not address (i) whether their issuance violates or breaches any agreement to which the LLC is a party (other than the operating agreement), (ii) the enforceability of the terms of the operating agreement of the issuing LLC or the enforceability of the terms of the LLC Interests, (iii) compliance with securities or antitrust laws, or (iv) the status of the LLC Interests as general intangibles or securities under the Uniform Commercial Code, even if the operating agreement of the LLC states that the LLC Interests are securities under Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code. In addition, the "validly issued" opinion does not address whether any fiduciary duty has been violated in connection with the issuance of the LLC Interests. However, if Opining Counsel is aware that a particular issuance of LLC Interests violates any agreement (other than the operating agreement) in which a member is a party, Opining Counsel should consider advising the Opinion Recipient of such fact so as to avoid a potential claim that the opinion is misleading.

Since Series LLCs are not authorized under FRLLCA, no opinion should be rendered on a Florida LLC that contemplates the creation of one or more series of LLCs under the umbrella of a single LLC.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Limited Liability Company</u>. To render the "validly issued" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Confirm that the LLC Interests to be issued are duly authorized (see discussion above).
- Obtain a copy of the LLC2's articles of organization, as amended, (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department) and review them to confirm compliance with any specified minimum amount or form of consideration.
- Review the LLC²'s operating agreement (a copy certified as true and correct by a manager, member or an officer) to confirm compliance with any specified minimum amount or form of consideration.
- Review compliance with Sections 605.0401-605.0402 of FRLLCA.

- Obtain all subscription agreements, if any, whether pre-formation or post-formation, if applicable, referred to in the authorizing resolutions, confirming the consideration to be received by the LLC.
- Review resolutions of the manager(s) or member(s) (a copy of same certified as true and correct by a manager, member or officer) confirming that they have taken the action(s) required by FRLLCA, the LLC's articles of organization and the LLC's operating agreement, and that the consideration to be received for the issuance of the LLC Interests satisfies the requirements of FRLLCA and the articles of organization and the operating agreement.
- Include an express assumption in the opinion letter or obtain a certificate from an appropriate officer or representative of the LLC that any required consideration for the issuance of the LLC Interests has been received by the LLC.
- B. <u>Duly Authorized Opinion Not Necessary</u>. It is customary for opinions rendered in connection with the issuance of corporate stock to state that the shares have been "duly authorized." Opinions regarding the issuance of LLC Interests sometimes state that the LLC Interests have been "duly authorized." However, FRLLCA does not provide for authorized capital or specify any requirement for authorized capital for an LLC. In addition, unlike the articles of incorporation of a corporation, operating agreements do not typically create a "pool of authorized LLC Interests" from which the LLC Interests may be issued from time to time in the future. Since the issues that are required to be addressed in providing the "validly issued" opinion are the same issues that would need to be addressed in providing a "duly authorized" opinion, it is the view of the Committees that the "duly authorized" opinion does not add anything of value if the validly issued opinion already is being rendered with the respect to the LLC Interests.

C. Admission of Purchasers of LLC Interests as Members of the LLC.

Recommended opinion:

Each of the [Purchasers] has been duly admitted to the LLC as a member of the LLC.

Unless otherwise permitted by the articles of organization or the operating agreement of the LLC, only members are permitted to exercise membership rights in the LLC. Section 605.0401(3)(a) of FRLLCA provides that, after formation of an LLC, a person becomes a member of the LLC as provided in the operating agreement or as otherwise provided in such section. Section 605.0502(1)(c) of FRLLCA provides that a transfer of an LLC Interest does not entitle the transferee to participate in the management or conduct of the LLC2's activities or affairs. Accordingly, any purchaser of an LLC Interest is required to comply with the operating agreement for such purchaser to become a "member" of the LLC and have the right to participate in the management and conduct of the LLC2's activities and affairs.

Section 605.0102(40) of FRLLCA defines a "member" as a person who: (i) is a member of an LLC under Section 605.401 of FRLLCA or was a member in an LLC when the LLC became subject to FRLLCA and (ii) has not dissociated from the LLC under Section 605.602 of FRLLCA. Person is defined very broadly under Section 605.0102(48) of FRLLCA, and care should be taken to review the operating agreement to determine whether it contains any limitations on who may become a member of the LLC under the operating agreement.

An opinion that the purchaser of an LLC Interest has been "duly admitted" as a member of the LLC means that the purchaser (A) has been admitted as a "member" of the LLC in compliance with the requirements, if any, of (i) FRLLCA, (ii) the LLC's operating agreement, (iii) the LLC's articles of

organization, and (iv) any subscription agreement applicable to the issuance of such LLC Interest, if any, and (B) has not dissociated from the LLC under or pursuant to the terms of: (i) Section 605.602 of FRLLCA, (ii) the LLC's operating agreement, or (iii) the LLC's articles of organization.

Opining Counsel may rely on an express assumption or a certificate of an appropriate officer or representative of the LLC that the transferee of an LLC Interest has satisfied each condition to admission as a "member" of the LLC that is set forth in (i) FRLLCA, (ii) the LLC's operating agreement, (iii) the LLC's articles of organization, and (iv) any subscription agreement applicable to the issuance of the LLC Interest.

An opinion that the purchaser of an LLC Interest has been duly admitted as a member of the LLC subsumes the opinion that such LLC Interests have been validly issued to such transferee or that all necessary limited liability company action has been taken by the LLC and its members to ratify the valid issuance of the LLC Interest to the transferee. We note that Section 605.0502(6) of FRLLCA provides that a transfer of an LLC Interest in violation of a restriction on transfer contained in the operating agreement is ineffective as to a person who has knowledge or notice of the restriction at the time of transfer.

An opinion that a purchaser or transferee of an LLC Interest is a member of the LLC does not address (i) whether the LLC or its members can enforce the member²'s obligations under the LLC's operating agreement, or (ii) if the member is a legal entity rather than an individual, that the member has the power to be a member under the law under which it was formed.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Limited Liability Company</u>. To render the "duly admitted to the LLC as a member" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Confirm that the LLC Interests to be issued are validly issued (see discussion above).
- Obtain a copy of the LLC²'s articles of organization, as amended, (preferably a certified copy obtained from the Department) and review them to confirm compliance with any specified conditions to admission as a member of the LLC, if any.
- Review the LLC²'s operating agreement (a copy certified as true and correct by a manager, member or an officer) to confirm compliance with any specified conditions on admission as a member of the LLC.
- If the Purchaser is a transferee of an LLC Interest, review Section 605.0401 of FRLLCA to confirm that such new transferee has complied with such statute.
- Review Section 605.0602 of FRLLCA to confirm that such Purchaser has not dissociated from the LLC and, if the Purchaser is a transferee of an LLC interest that the Transferor has not dissociated from the LLC.
- Obtain all subscription agreements, if any, whether pre-formation or post-formation, if applicable, referred to in the authorizing resolutions, to confirm compliance with any specified conditions on admission as a member of the LLC.
- Review resolutions of the manager(s) or member(s) (a copy certified as true and correct by a manager, member or officer) to confirm compliance with any specified conditions to

the issuance or transfer, as the case may be, of an LLC Interest and admission as a member of the LLC.

- Include an express assumption that the Purchaser does not have knowledge or notice of a restriction at the time of purchase or transfer, as the case may be, that limits the Purchaser2's ability to become a member (if Opining Counsel has not confirmed that all specified conditions to the purchase or transfer, as the case may be, of an LLC Interest and admission as a member of the LLC have been satisfied).
- Include an express assumption in the Opinion or obtain a certificate from an appropriate officer or representative of the LLC that any conditions set forth any subscription agreement and the operating agreement that are required for admission as a member of the LLC have been satisfied.

D. Obligations of Purchaser of LLC Interest for Payments and Contributions.

Recommended opinion:

Under the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act, as amended ("FRLLCA"), purchasers of LLC Interests have no obligation to make further payments for their purchase of LLC Interests or contributions to the LLC solely by reason of their ownership of LLC Interests or their status as members of the LLC, except as provided in [the Subscription Agreement or the Operating Agreement] and [except for their obligation to repay any funds wrongfully distributed to them as set forth in Section 605.0406 of FRLLCA].

When LLC Interests are initially issued, purchasers often request an opinion on their obligation to make payments and contributions to the LLC in connection with their purchase and ownership of the LLC Interests. Some purchasers request that the opinion use the "fully paid and nonassessable" terminology that is commonly used in opinions on the issuance of capital stock by a corporation.

Often the subscription agreement executed in connection with the issuance of the LLC Interests or the operating agreement of the LLC require members of the LLC to make additional capital contributions and to make additional payments to the LLC under specified circumstances. Including the reference to these two agreements as exceptions to this opinion is based upon the understanding that Opining Counsel should not be required to provide an opinion regarding factual matters that can be readily determined by a review of those agreements by the opinion recipient or its counsel. Accordingly, this opinion requires Opining Counsel to determine whether under the law covered by the opinion (and apart from the operating agreement and the subscription agreement), purchasers of LLC Interests will be subject to any obligation following the closing to make payments for their LLC Interests or contributions solely by reason of their ownership of LLC Interests. The purchaser remains responsible to understand its obligations to make payments and contributions under the operating agreement and the subscription agreement, if any. Numerous exceptions and assumptions to the opinion would typically be required by the Opining Counsel if this opinion did not exclude the operating agreement and the subscription agreement.

Opinion Recipients sometimes ask Opining Counsel to identify any sections of the operating agreement and the subscription agreement that require payments or contributions after the closing. If willing to address this request, Opining Counsel would delete the exception for the two agreements from the opinion and substitute references to the sections of the operating agreement and the subscription agreement that impose obligations to make further payments or contributions (such as, "except as

provided in <u>Sections Section</u> ____ of the Operating Agreement and in Section ____ of the Subscription Agreement").

Opining Counsel may address the possibility that a member may have agreed, apart from the subscription agreement and the operating agreement, to be liable personally to make payments and contributions to or for the benefit of the LLC by including an express assumption in the opinion or relying upon a certificate from an appropriate representative of the LLC.

The Committees suggest that the form of opinion set forth above be used rather than an opinion worded like an opinion on corporate stock that the LLC Interests are "fully paid and nonassessable." Since these terms are not defined in FRLLCA, and their meaning is not generally understood in the context of the issuance of LLC Interests, the Committees believe that the use of these terms is not appropriate with respect to the issuance of LLC Interests.

However, if the Opinion Recipient inappropriately insists that Opining Counsel use the "fully paid and nonassessable" terminology, the Committees believe that "fully paid and nonassessable" should be understood to mean that "purchasers of LLC Interests have no obligation to make further payments for their purchase of LLC Interests or contributions to the LLC solely by reason of their ownership of LLC Interests or their status as members of the LLC, except for their obligation to repay any funds wrongfully distributed to them as set forth in Section 605.0406 of FRLLCA."

If the operating agreement or the subscription agreement require additional payments or contributions by a purchaser of an LLC Interest after the closing, or if those documents are not being reviewed by Opining Counsel, then such "fully paid and nonassessable" terminology should be limited by expressly excluding the terms of the operating agreement and subscription agreement, if any, from the opinion (i.e. "and except as may be required by the Subscription Agreement and the Operating Agreement").

<u>Diligence Checklist – Limited Liability Company.</u> To render the "no obligation to make payments or contributions" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Confirm that under FRLLCA, the purchaser has no obligation to make additional payments or contributions to or for the benefit of the LLC.
- Consider excluding from the opinion the subscription agreement or the operating agreement of the LLC.
- Consider including an express assumption in the opinion letter or obtain a certificate from an appropriate officer or representative of the LLC that the purchaser has not agreed to make additional payments or contributions to or for the benefit of the LLC, except as forth in the subscription agreement or the operating agreement of the LLC.

E. <u>Liability of Purchaser of LLC Interest to Third Parties.</u>

Recommended opinion:

Under the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act, as amended ("FRLLCA"), purchasers of LLC Interests have no obligation to make further payments for their purchase of LLC Interests or contributions to the LLC solely by reason of their ownership of LLC Interests or their status as members of the LLC and have no personal liability for the debts, obligations and liabilities of the LLC, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, solely by reason of being or acting as a member or manager of the LLC, except as provided in [the Subscription Agreement or the Operating Agreement and except for their obligation to repay any funds wrongfully distributed to them as set forth in Section 605.0406 of FRLLCA and [provided that such member does not engage in conduct that may impose personal liability upon such member as set forth in Section 605.04093 of FRLLCA].

When LLC Interests are initially issued, purchasers may request a supplement to the opinion described in subsection (D) above on their obligation to make payments and contributions to the LLC in connection with their purchase and ownership of the LLC Interests that, as members of the LLC, they will have no personal liability to third parties for debts, obligations and liabilities of the LLC.

This opinion addresses a subject that is not typically addressed in opinions rendered in connection with the issuance of capital stock by corporations. The Committees are hopeful that this supplemental opinion will not be requested in the future as practitioners become more familiar with FRLLCA and the appropriate nomenclature for dealing with opinions on LLC Interests.

Section 605.0304 of FRLLCA provides that a member or manager of a LLC is not personally liable, directly or indirectly, by way of contribution or otherwise, for a debt, obligation or other liability of the LLC solely by reason of being or acting as a member or a manager, except as set forth in Section 605.04043605.04093 of FRLLCA which provides certain exceptions to the limitation of liability for managers (in a manager-managed LLC) and members (in a member-managed LLC) in the event that they engage in certain egregious conduct.

An opinion that addresses the personal liability of a purchaser of an LLC Interest for the debts, obligations and liabilities of the LLC that is limited to liability "solely by reason of being or acting as a member or manager" does not address: (i) a purchaser²'s status as a controlling person under the securities laws, the environmental laws or other applicable laws, (ii) a purchaser²'s execution of any guaranty agreement, indemnity agreement or other agreement in his, her or its personal capacity and not on behalf of the LLC, such as a financial guaranty and/or an environmental indemnification agreement in connection with a loan provided to the LLC, (iii) a purchaser²'s service in another capacity for the LLC, for example, as a manager of a manager-managed LLC or as a member of a member-managed LLC or as an officer of the LLC, (iv) a purchaser²'s own tortious or wrongful conduct or (v) application of "piercing the veil legal theory," alter ego, or similar equitable doctrines with respect to the purchaser and the LLC.

The Committees believe that the foregoing opinion, by being limited to "solely by reason of being or acting as a member or manager," automatically incorporates and includes each of the exclusions listed in the prior paragraph. However, Opining Counsel may wish to include those exceptions in Opining Counsel's opinion letter using the following paragraph:

The phrase "solely by reason of being or acting as a member or manager" in opinion paragraph _____ is taken from Section 605.0304(1) of FRLLCA and, together with the reference in the opinion to FRLLCA, has been included to make clear that such opinion does not cover personal liability that a purchaser may have that is not attributable solely to the purchaser2's status as a member or manager, such as the personal liability a purchaser may have as a result of: (i) a purchaser2's status as a controlling person under the securities laws, the environmental laws or other applicable laws, (ii) a purchaser2's execution of any guaranty agreement, indemnity agreement or other agreement in his, her or its personal capacity and not on behalf of the LLC, such as a financial guaranty and/or an environmental indemnification agreement in connection with a loan provided to the LLC, (iii) a purchaser2's service in another capacity for the LLC, for example, as a manager of a manager-managed LLC or as a member of a member-managed LLC or as an officer of the LLC, (iv) a purchaser2's own tortious or wrongful conduct or (v) application of "piercing the veil legal theory," alter ego, or similar equitable doctrines with respect to the purchaser and the LLC.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Limited Liability Company.</u> To render the "no personal liability of member, solely by reason of being or acting as a member or manager" portion of this opinion, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Consider excluding from the opinion the subscription agreement, if any, and the LLC²'s operating agreement.
- Consider including the recommended exception set forth above in the opinion letter.
- Consider including an express assumption in the opinion letter that, if the purchaser is
 acting as a manager in a manager-managed LLC or a member in a member-managed
 LLC, the purchaser does not engage in any conduct that may impose personal liability
 upon a manager or member as described in Section 605.04093 of FRLLCA.
- Include an express assumption in the opinion letter or obtain a certificate from an appropriate officer or representative of the LLC that the purchaser has not agreed to be personally liable for any debts, obligations or liabilities of the LLC, except as forth in the subscription agreement, if any, and the operating agreement of the LLC.

F. Enforceability of an Operating Agreement

An opinion that an operating agreement is valid, binding and enforceable may be requested when the Opinion Recipient is acquiring a membership interest in a Florida LLC or when investment banking firms, lenders or rating agencies in structured finance transactions are concerned about the enforceability of covenants, restrictions and internal governance provisions in an operating agreement. This opinion is often more difficult to render than the entity status, entity power, and authorization of the transaction opinions because it requires Opining Counsel to consider issues of state contract law that are not necessarily straightforward and because it covers all the provisions in the operating agreement rather than simply those applicable to status, power and approval. Whenever Opining Counsel renders such a remedies opinion, Opining Counsel must satisfy itself that the Client has taken the steps required to enter into the agreement or Opining Counsel must assume expressly in the opinion that it took those steps. Often, these opinions are provided along with this opinion.

"The Remedies Opinion" section of the Report discusses generally the delivery of a "remedies" opinion, and the discussion in that section also apply to opinions on the enforceability of an operating agreement. As indicated in that section, the opinion addresses the legal effect of the contractual undertakings of Opining Counsel2's Client, subject to various assumptions and qualifications, express and implied.

When giving a remedies opinion on an LLC2's operating agreement, Opining Counsel will need to review an executed copy of that agreement (and this particular opinion should not be rendered, even in the context of a single-member LLC, unless the LLC has a written operating agreement). Further, it is best practice for Opining Counsel to require that all of the LLC2's members have executed the operating agreement.

Additionally, if the LLC is manager-managed, it is best practice to have all of the managers execute the operating agreement, even though under Section 605.0106(4) of FRLLCA, the managers of an LLC are bound to the operating agreement even if they don2't sign the agreement. When a member or manager is a legal entity and not a natural person, Opining Counsel should confirm that the entity has authorized the execution and delivery of the operating agreement and has authorized the persons signing the operating agreement to execute the operating agreement on the entity's behalf.

The recommended form of the opinion is as follows:

The Operating Agreement is a valid and binding agreement, enforceable against the LLC members [and managers] in accordance with its terms.

In some cases, the Opinion Recipient may request that the opinion also provide that the LLC is bound by the operating agreement. Under Section 605.0106(1) of FRLLCA, a Florida limited liability company is bound by and may enforce the operating agreement, regardless of whether the LLC has itself manifested assent to the operating agreement. As such, this opinion is believed to be unnecessary.

A remedies opinion regarding an operating agreement means that (i) the rights and obligations of the LLC and its members and managers (or other equity holders or decision makers) set forth in the operating agreement, (ii) the provisions specifying a remedy in the event of a breach, and (iii) the provisions relating to governance and administration, will be given legal effect, subject to the qualifications, exclusions and assumptions, express or implied. Thus, for provisions in an operating agreement that obligate members or managers to perform an affirmative act, such as making a capital contribution upon the occurrence of a specified event, but that do not specify a remedy for a failure to perform, the opinion is understood to mean that in the event of a breach, a court applying applicable law either will require the member to perform that act (subject to qualifications, exclusions and assumptions, express or implied) or will grant money damages or some other remedy. For a provision that does specify a remedy, such as a reduction of a member2's interest in the LLC if the member fails to make a contribution, the opinion is understood to mean that a court (again subject to qualifications, exclusions and assumptions, express or implied) will render effect to the specified remedy as written.

Operating agreements often contain detailed provisions on how the LLC is to be governed, how the operating agreement is to be amended, and how disputes, including interpretive questions, are to be resolved. The opinion on these provisions means that a court will require the LLC and its members and managers to abide by their terms as written (again subject to qualifications, exclusions and assumptions, express or implied).

In a structured finance transaction, the operating agreement will often include provisions that require a lender-'s or an independent manager-'s consent to dissolve, amend the operating agreement or engage in material transactions, such as a merger; and a remedies opinion on an operating agreement provides comfort that these provisions are enforceable against the members. It may also include one or more separateness covenants that are necessary to support a nonconsolidation opinion. As a result, Opining Counsel will need to consider whether to add qualifications to the remedies opinion with respect to the enforceability of these types of provisions. Because Florida has little case law on the enforceability of these types of provisions and Delaware has considerably more case law on this topic, in many cases in structured finance transactions the Opinion Recipient will require the use of a Delaware LLC.

Another problematic area, which may be open to question under Section 605.0105 of FRLLCA, relates to provisions that seek to limit or restrict fiduciary duties. As a result, Opining Counsel may wish to add a qualification to its remedies opinion regarding this subject.

<u>Diligence Checklist – Enforceability of an Operating Agreement.</u> To render the "enforceability" opinion on an operating agreement, Opining Counsel should take the following actions:

- Obtain a fully executed copy of the LLC²'s operating agreement, preferably signed by all of the LLC²'s members (and, if manager-managed, also by all of the managers).
- Confirm that the operating agreement has been approved by all members (and, if manager-managed, by all managers) that are entities, and that the persons who have executed the operating agreement were authorized to do so.
- Consider adding qualifications regarding various provisions in the operating agreement that may not be enforceable under Florida law or as to which Florida law is unclear because there is no case law in Florida supporting the enforceability of such provisions.

ADDITIONS TO THE REPORT - COMMON ELEMENTS OF OPINIONS - EXCLUDED LAWS

In Section M of the Report (pages 30-33), a list of "Excluded Laws" is provided. These excluded laws are understood to be excluded from coverage in the opinions provided in the opinion letter under customary practice, although the Report recommends that these excluded laws be expressly set forth in the opinion letter as being expressly excluded from coverage in the opinion letter. Any other laws sought to be excluded must be expressly identified as being excluded from the opinion letter.

In additional to the excluded laws already discussed in the Report, consideration should be given to including in the Opining Counsel's opinion letter the following additional excluded laws:

A. The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act.

The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the "Dodd Frank Act") contains many laws that potentially affect financial institutions and other types of entities. In some cases, Opining Counsel may be familiar with those laws and how they may affect Opining Counsel2's client, and therefore does not need to exclude these laws from the scope of its opinion letter. However, in many situations, because of the complexities of the Dodd-Frank Act, Opining Counsel may wish to exclude the scope of the Dodd-Frank Act from the opinion letter. In such circumstances, the following additional excluded laws may be added to the opinion letter:

... any law, rule, or regulation relating to the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, as amended (including any and all requests, guidelines, or directives thereunder or issued in connection therewith).

В. Laws, Rules, and Regulations Affecting the Client2's Business

The Report states (at pages 30-32) that "Applicable Laws" includes regulatory laws that affect the Client and its business, unless expressly excluded in the opinion letter. In many cases, Opining Counsel has little or no knowledge about the business activities of the Client. In such cases, Opining Counsel may wish to consider including the following qualification in the opinion letter:

... any law, rule or regulation applicable to any of the Client or the Transaction Documents solely because such law, rule or regulation is part of a regulatory regime applicable to any party to any of the Transaction Documents or any of its affiliates due to the specific assets owned, leased or operated by, or the business of, or the goods or services produced by, such party or such affiliate;

This qualification puts the Opinion Recipient on notice that Opining Counsel is not familiar with the business of the Client and allows the Opinion Recipient to request opinion coverage of such regulatory laws that affect the Client's business if relevant to the Transaction or the Transaction Documents.

C. **EU and Other Bail-In Rules**

On January 1, 2016, the European Union Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive (the "BRRD") became effective. The BRRD establishes a framework for the recovery and resolution of European credit institutions and investment firms and has been adopted into the national law of most member states of the European Economic Area ("EEA"), which includes the following countries -Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Republic of Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland,

France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, and Sweden and, at least (see below for the time being, some initial commentary addressing this issue now that the United Kingdom has left the European Union). Among the broad resolution powers conferred on bank regulators under the BRRD and the implementing legislation of EEA member countries (the "Bail-In Legislation") are the powers to write down, reform the terms of, cancel and convert into equity the liabilities of failing EEA Financial Institutions (the "Writedown and Conversion Powers").

Under Article 55 of the BRRD, financial institutions in the EEA are required to ensure that all contracts governed by non-EEA law include contractual recognition of, and agreement to be subject to, the Bail-In Legislation ("Contractual Recognition Provisions"). These Contractual Recognition Provisions must provide that: (A) the liabilities may be subject to the Writedown and Conversion Powers; (B) the parties to the contract agree to accept those provisions being applied; and (C) the terms of the contract may be amended as necessary to render effect to the exercise of the Writedown and Conversion Powers (a "Bail-In Action"). These rules are often collectively referred to as the "E.U. Bail-In Rules."

When Opining Counsel represents a borrower, Opining Counsel may need to consider the impact of the E.U. Bail-In Rules on the enforceability of a credit agreement (and, by extension, the collateral and other documentation of the credit facility) against the borrower. The E.U. Bail-In Rules are complex and often are outside the general knowledge of Opining Counsel. At the same time, counsel for the Opinion Recipient (when the Opinion Recipient is a financial institution) is much more likely to have an understanding of these rules.

As a result, in most cases, Opining Counsel should to expressly exclude the E.U. Bail-In Rules from the scope of a remedies opinion on a credit agreement containing Contractual Recognition Provisions. The recommended form of exclusion is as follows:

We express no opinion on the enforceability of any provision of any [Credit and Security Document] incorporating the [Bail-In Legislation] or authorizing any [Bail-In Action].

Under this approach, Opining Counsel declines to render an opinion on whether a U.S. court would enforce the E.U. Bail-In Rules. Because this exception only applies to the Contractual Recognition Provisions, it does not excuse Opining Counsel from having to conclude that all the other provisions of the agreement are enforceable under the law governing the agreement. This approach leaves it to Recipient's Counsel, rather than borrower²'s counsel, to advise the lenders or agents on the enforceability under U.S. law of the Contractual Recognition Provisions, the BRRD and the Bail-In Legislation. That advice may take the form of a legal opinion if, as permitted by Article 55 of the BRRD, an EU regulator asks for it.

Some commentators take the position that this qualification is unnecessary because these EU Bail-In Rules are already excluded from the opinion letter under either the bankruptcy exception or the equitable principles limitation. Others believe that the qualification should be narrower or more targeted. An alternative form of qualification is often expressed as follows:

We express no opinion as to the enforceability of the [Loan Parties²] obligations under the [Credit and Security Documents owed to, or for the benefit of, a Lender that becomes the subject of a [Bail-In Action].

The EU Bail-In Rules are complex and should only be dealt with by counsel knowledgeable on this topic. An excellent article on the EU Bail-In Rules by Ettore Santucci of Goodwin Procter LLP is

contained in the Spring 2016 edition of "In Our Opinion", the publication of the ABA Business Law Section Legal Opinions Committee, starting at page 11.

Now that the United Kingdom has left the European Union, it is believed that the EU Bail-In Rules should no longer apply in the United Kingdom. However, there is some expectation that similar bail-in rules may be adopted in the United Kingdom or existing United Kingdom laws may be applied in a similar fashion. Accordingly, if the loan transaction has, or potentially has, implications in the United Kingdom, the qualification used by Opining Counsel to address the bail-in exclusion may need to be adjusted to incorporate the definitional language relating to bail-in language and bail-in actions appearing in the applicable loan documents.

D. Hague Securities Convention

The Hague Securities Convention became effective as a matter of U.S. law on April 1, 2017. It provides choice-of-law rules for many commercial law issues affecting intermediated securities and thereby preempts portions of the corresponding choice-of-law rules provided or mandated by the common law, Articles 1, 8 and 9 of the UCC and by related federal book-entry regulations.

The Hague Securities Convention rules are complex and a full description of these rules is beyond the scope of this Report, although a brief overview is provided below in "Additions to the Report – Opinions With Respect to Collateral Under the Uniform Commercial Code."

Opinions on this topic should only be rendered by a knowledgeable Opining Counsel. As a result, Opining Counsel should consider excluding the application of the Hague Securities Convention from the scope of an opinion letter covering enforceability of the Transaction Documents, choice of law, or matters arising under the UCC (such as perfection of a security interest). The recommended form of exception is as follows:

We express no opinion as to the applicability or effect of the choice-of-law rules of the Hague Securities Convention for matters governed by Article 2(1) of that Convention.

<u>ADDITIONS TO THE REPORT – OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO</u> COLLATERAL UNDER THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

A. Perfection Opinions – Location of Debtor for Limited Liability Partnership.

The Report, in discussing the location of various types of debtors for purpose of analysis in regard to perfection opinions on collateral under the UCC, inadvertently left off the location of a limited liability partnership. To remedy that oversight, the following paragraph should be added to Section 7, entitled "Location of Debtor" contained on pages 140-141 of the Report), as the last paragraph of such Section:

B. Hague Securities Convention.

The Hague Securities Convention became effective as a matter of U.S. law on April 1, 2017. It provides choice-of-law rules for many commercial law issues affecting intermediated securities and thereby preempts portions of the corresponding choice-of-law rules provided or mandated by the common law, Articles 1, 8 and 9 of the UCC and by related federal book-entry regulations. In most cases, the choice-of-law results under the Convention will be the same as those under the UCC, but there are some differences.

The Convention²'s choice-of-law rules apply to a wide range of commercial law issues affecting the ownership or transfer of interests in "securities held with an intermediary," which generally tracks what U.S. lawyers know as UCC Article 8²'s indirect holding system. The Convention defines "securities" as "any shares, bonds or other financial instruments or financial assets (other than cash), or any interest therein," a definition broader in some respects than the corresponding one in UCC Article 8. However, the Convention²'s scope is fixed, in contrast to the scope of UCC Article 8, which is subject to expansion beyond securities by agreement between the intermediary and its customer or account holder. The Convention²'s exclusion of "cash" (i.e., credit balances) from the definition of "securities" also contrasts with the UCC Article 8 system. Nonetheless, the Convention is designed like the UCC to be flexible in scope overall, with fluid, broad coverage that will meet the demands of market practices.

The Convention applies to any transaction or dispute "involving a choice" between the laws of two or more nations — a circumstance that may arise in any intermediated securities transaction, either at the transaction-'s outset or later in its life. Without limitation, the "choice" will be involved whenever any of the issuer, the underlying certificates or the issuer-'s books, or a wide range of parties (including account holder, intermediary, clearing corporation, secured party, adverse claimant, creditor of account holder, and creditor of intermediary) have connecting factors to different nations, regardless of whether the nations in question are parties to the Convention. Many of these elements, while having been

acknowledged by U.S. lawyers for general transaction planning purposes, are immaterial to a choice-of-law analysis under UCC §§ 8-110 and 9-305 alone.

Given the very broad range of facts that can cause the Convention is "choice" to arise, virtually every intermediated securities transaction should be planned with both the Convention and the UCC in mind. For purposes of opinion giving, at the most basic level, Opining Counsel will need to assume expressly or confirm (a) that the account in question is a "securities account" as defined in both the Convention and the UCC and (b) that every broker, custodian bank, clearing corporation or similar party is an "intermediary" as defined in the Convention and a "securities intermediary" as defined in the UCC.

The commercial law issues to which the Convention applies are those (and only those) enumerated in Convention Article 2(1). The issues are expressed in broad and sometimes overlapping terms, but for purposes of this discussion, the issues clearly include perfection of a security interest and the exercise of remedies against collateral. A number of other important issues also are covered by the Convention, including priority, whether a purchaser takes free of adverse claims (also not discussed here because opinions on secondary sales transactions are a separate subject), and the characterization of a transaction as being a collateral transfer to secure an obligation or an outright disposition as against third parties.

For reference, an excellent article on the Hague Securities Convention by Steven O. Weise of Proskauer Rose LLP is contained in the Spring 2017 edition of "*In Our Opinion*", the publication of the ABA Business Law Section Legal Opinions Committee, starting at page 11.

Document comparison by Workshare Compare on Tuesday, January 5, 2021 6:25:28 PM

Input:	
Document 1 ID	file://\\pdc-fsv02\ftl-user\pschwartz\Desktop\Supplement (February 1, 2020)FINAL).DOCX
Description	Supplement (February 1, 2020)FINAL)
Document 2 ID	file://\pdc-fsv02\ftl-user\pschwartz\Desktop\Supplement (January 5, 2021).DOCX
Description	Supplement (January 5, 2021)
Rendering set	Standard

Legend:			
<u>Insertion</u>			
Deletion			
Moved from			
Moved to			
Style change			
Format change			
Moved deletion			
Inserted cell			
Deleted cell			
Moved cell			
Split/Merged cell			
Padding cell			

Statistics:		
	Count	
Insertions	585	
Deletions	275	
Moved from	5	
Moved to	5	
Style changes	0	
Format changes	0	
Total changes	870	

O7.2021 - The Florida Realtors/Florida Bar ("FR/BAR") Contracts and Riders Summary of Proposed revisions for RPPTL review and approval

RE: RESIDENTIAL CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE -FR/BAR-5x Rev. 6/19 © 2017 (Standard Contract); "AS/IS" RESIDENTIAL CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE - FR/BAR ASIS-5x Rev. 6/19 © 2017; and Various Comprehensive Riders to the Contracts - CR-5 Rev. 9/15 © 2015 (Collectively "FR/BAR Contract documents")

This Summary was prepared by Frederick W. Jones, Esq., Chair of the FR/BAR Contract Revision Committee, on behalf of the FLORIDA REALTOR-ATTORNEY JOINT COMMITTEE & FR/BAR Contract Revision Subcommittee. This summary highlights the changes and additions proposed to the FR/BAR Contract documents, as fully set out in the proposed Contracts and Riders, revised as of 7.2021, submitted herewith, which are the product of the Joint Committee and its FR/BAR Contract sub-committee. Most edits are the same on both Contracts, with the few exceptions noted in the summary when contract formats differ. All Riders, whether revised or proposed, apply to both Contracts except for Rider I. MOLD INSPECTION, which applies only to the Standard Contract. The 2021 proposed, revised Contracts and Riders should be reviewed for full and complete changes and additions.

This Summary is submitted to the RPPTL Section of TFB with copies of the 2021 redline/edited versions of FR/BAR Contracts and Riders, as listed in this Summary, and proposed by the Joint Committee for the RPPTL Section review, discussion and approval. They are not final until approved by the RPPTL Section and by Florida Realtors.

Summary of revisions to THE FR/BAR RESIDENTIAL Contracts (Standard and AS IS).

Para 1. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

(d) Proposed changes include deletion of "intercom" and addition of "doorbell, thermostat, TV wall mounts and television mounting hardware" to attempt to capture the "smart home" features, and minor changes to security devices/keys language to add "mailbox keys", and storm shutters/panels to add "storm protection items and hardware."

Para 2. PURCHASE PRICE:

- (a) Reformatted 2.(a) to provide for additional lines and space for Escrow Agent name, phone and email
- (c) Deletion of all CAPS and BOLD language re "Collected" and "Collection" and refer parties to Standard S. Also, deleted the bolded "**NOTE:...**" line in its entirety.**
- **Throughout the Contracts all references to or usage of the terms "COLLECTED" and "COLLECTION", now in all caps/bold, are to be in non-bold and upper/lower case, as defined in Standard S., and Standard S will no longer be all bold. The bold/all caps was used in an earlier version of the Contracts when added as new a standard and usage to emphasis the new terms. The committee feels it's time to undo the bold and caps.

Para 4. CLOSING DATE: now "CLOSING; CLOSING DATE:"

Title to Para. 4. was changed to add "<u>CLOSING</u>" in the title and the content was revised to further define and clarify definition of "Closing" to include that the closing shall occur "<u>when all funds required for Closing are received by Closing Agent and Collected pursuant to Standard S.</u>" in addition to all closing documents furnished by each party, which was already in the Closing provision.

"Unless modified by other provisions of this Contract and the Closing shall occur" was slightly modified and moved to the beginning of the 2d sentence to specifically refer to and define ("Closing Date").

Para 5. EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE:

Now limits extension of Closing Date to 7 days (instead of 10) if Closing funds from Buyer's lender are not available due to CFPB requirements but only if Contract is contingent upon Buyer obtaining financing, specifically stated as "if Paragraph 8(b) is checked, Loan Approval is obtained and underwriting is complete," then Closing Date shall be extended....

Para 6. OCCUPANCY AND POSSESSION:

- (a) Added at the end of the Buyer's pre-closing provisions "...<u>see Rider T. PRE-CLOSING OCCUPANCY</u> BY BUYER."
- **(b)** Added a provision that includes the disclosure requirements regarding leases/occupancy and 3rd party possession after Closing to include "<u>or any ccupancy agreements (including) short-term, vacation and seasonal rentals</u>" and excepts out tenant Estoppel Letters on seasonal leases or vacation rentals.

Para 7. **ASSIGNABILITY:**

Proposed change adds a "Default" if no box is checked, specifically "IF NO BOX IS CHECKED, THEN BUYER MAY NOT ASSIGN THIS CONTRACT."

Para 8. FINANCING:

The committee is proposing a major re-write of the Financing provisions to modify Finance Clause.

- (a) Delete existing language and simplify language in 8(a) to read:
 - "(a) This is a cash transaction with no financing contingency."
- (b) Change in various provisions and terms of para. 8.(b), the financing contingency, including what will constitute "Loan Approval":

Summary of changes:

- Now Includes the Buyer's Financing and property Appraisal in the definition of and timeframe for Buyer obtaining "Loan Approval", and specifically adds new condition/concept that the "Appraisal or alternative valuation of the Property satisfactory to lender, if either is required by lender..." must be received and approved by Lender within the Loan Approval Period.
- 2. Buyer must either give written notice to Seller that Buyer is proceeding forward with the Contract (8.(b)(iii)) or cancel Contract (8,(b)(iv)) within the Loan Approval Period in order to avail Buyer of protection of return deposit under certain conditions. See, rev. para. 8.(b)(vi).
- 3. If Buyer doesn't give notice of obtaining Loan Approval or cancel the Contract within the Loan Approval Period it will be considered for contract purposes that he is proceeding with the transaction and his deposit is at risk if he doesn't close; however, Seller will be able to cancel the contract within 3 days and return deposit, para. 8.(b)(v)).
- 4. Inadequate appraisal value is no longer a reason for Buyer to get deposit back if Buyer proceeds with transaction after Loan Approval Date. Specifically, para. 8(b)(vii) from the previous versions on the Contacts has been revised and renumbered 8.(b)(vi), and subparagraph (3) of the old 8.(c)(vii) has been removed from the revised Contract submitted, hopefully addressing the <u>Lafont</u> appellate Court decision.
- 5. Paragraphs 8.(c) and 8.(d) have been revised to reference the corresponding Riders.

Para 9. CLOSING COSTS; TITLE INSURANCE; SURVEY; HOME WARRANTY; SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS:

(a) Seller costs:

Add under Seller's costs - "Charges for FIRPTA withholding and reporting."

- (b) ---
- (c) Title Evidence and Insurance:

Text changes on line 192 (Standard) and line 184 (AS/IS) of red-line versions: If Seller has an Owner's TP, "...Seller shall furnish a copy to Buyer...";

And on line 198 (Standard) and line 190 (AS/IS) of red-line ver.: Add ...Chapter "153"...F.S.," (c) (iii) MIAMI-DADE PROVISIONS.

Added sentence "Buyer shall designate Closing Agent." to make it clear which party designates Closing Agent in transaction.

- (d) SURVEY: Regarding the timeframe for Buyer to obtain a Survey, delete existing provision "On or before Title Evidence Deadline," and change it back to "At least 5 days prior to Closing Date," Buyer may, at Buyer's expense....
- (e) ----
- (f) SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS:

[] (a)

[] (b) Seller shall pay the assessment(s) in full prior to or at the time of Closing. Seller shall pay, in full, prior to at time of Closing any assessment allowed by the public body to be prepaid. For any assessment not allowed to be prepaid by the public body, OPTION (a), above, shall be deemed selected for that assessment.

IF NEITHER BOX IS CHECKED, THEN OPTION (a) SHALL BE DEEMED SELECTED.

This Paragraph 9(f) shall not apply to a special benefit tax lien imposed by a community development district (CDD) pursuant to Chapter 190, F.S., or special assessment(s) imposed by a special district pursuant to Chapter 189, F.S., which lien(s) or assessment(s) shall be prorated pursuant to STANDARD K.

Para 10. DISCLOSURES:

- **(b) PERMITS DISCLOSURE:** Added after permits which have not been properly closed... <u>"or otherwise disposed of pursuant to Section 553.79, F.S. "</u>to incorporate terms of recent statutory changes.
- (c) MOLD. Standard Contract, only, added after the statutory disclosure "See Rider I. MOLD INSPECTION."
- (d) **FLOOD ZONE**. Delete last sentence of Flood disclosure.

Para 11. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE:

In the AS/IS Contract, only, add on Line 247: "See Paragraph 9(a) for escrow procedures, if applicable."

Para 12. PROPERTY INSPECTION; RIGHT TO CANCEL:

In the <u>Standard Contract</u>, only, there are minor tweaks to the language:

In Para. 12(a), at lines 299-300, to streamline which inspections may be conducted and reference them to the respective subsequent provisions in para. 12(b), (c) and (d);

and in paragraphs 12 (b)(ii) added "<u>watercraft lift(s)</u> and <u>related equipment</u>" to the Property items included with Dockage language (lines 317 -318), and in (iii) added provisions that reported repairs to items for which Seller may be obligated [may be] "<u>completed at Seller's expense or [Seller shall] have the repairs</u>" estimated by (line 332).

Para 13. ESCROW AGENT: Remove all caps and un-bold COLLECTION & COLLECTED

18. STANDARDS:

Standard F. TIME: Committee proposes the following revisions (compare version with existing language):

F. TIME: <u>Time is of the essence in this Contract.</u> Calendar days where the Property is located shall be used in computing time periods. <u>Time is of the essence in this Contract.</u> Other than time for acceptance and Effective Date as set forth in Paragraph 3, any time periods provided for or dates specified in this Contract, whether preprinted, handwritten, typewritten or inserted herein, which shall end or occur on a Saturday, Sunday, or a national legal <u>public</u> holiday (<u>see as defined 5 U.S.C. Sec. 6103</u>) shall extend to <u>5:00 p.m. the next calendar day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which a national legal public holiday is observed because it fell on a Saturday or Sunday.. (where the Property is located) of the next <u>business day.</u></u>

Standard G. FORCE MAJEURE:

Force Majeure Standard is modified – (i) to add the concept of the "Force Majeure event" to establish the first day on which the effect of the Force Majeure relating to performance or obligations of the parties begins to apply; (ii) to add several additional, new events to the defined term, "Force Majeure"; and (ii) to further clarify how time periods affected by a Force Majeure will be extended.

Standard I. CLOSING LOCATION; DOCUMENTS; AND PROCEDURE:

Revisions to (iii) FinCEN GTO NOTICE provision, suggested/provided by a Section committee or member to our FR/BAR Committee was incorporated in Standard I., and (iv) PROCEDURE, as follows:

(iii) FinCEN GTO REPORTING OBLIGATION NOTICE. If Closing Agent is required to comply with a the U.S. Treasury Department's Financial Crimes Enforcement Network ("FinCEN") Geographic Targeting Orders ("GTOs"), then Buyer shall provide Closing Agent with essential the information and documentation including photo identification related to Buyer and its Beneficial Owners and the transaction contemplated by this Contract that is required to complete mandatory reporting including the Currency Transaction Report IRS Form 8300, and Buyer consents to Closing Agent's collection and report of said information to IRS.

Note: Also changed from all bold text to non-bold. This language proposed by Section member.

(iv) **PROCEDURE**: was edited to change the bod/all caps "Collection" language.

Standard K. PRORATIONS; CREDITS:

On lines 606-607 (Standard) and lines 529-30 (AS/IS) redlines, in the parenthetical after real estate taxes which includes CDD assessments, added "pursuant to Chapter 190, F.S., and assessments imposed by special district(s) pursuant to Chapter 189, F.S.").

Standard O. CONTRACT NOT RECORDABLE; PERSONS BOUND; NOTICE; DELIVERY; COPIES; CONTRACT EXECUTION: Committee proposes the following revisions/re-write, specifically as to "notices":

O. CONTRACT NOT RECORDABLE; PERSONS BOUND; NOTICE; DELIVERY; COPIES; CONTRACT EXECUTION: Neither this Contract nor any notice of it shall be recorded in any public or official records. This Contract shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, the parties and their respective heirs or successors in interest. Whenever the context permits, singular shall include plural and one gender shall include all. Notice and delivery given by or to the attorney or broker (including such broker's real estate licensee) representing any party shall be as effective as if given by or to that party. All notices must be in writing and may only be made by mail, facsimile transmission, personal delivery, or electronic (including "pdf") media e-mail. A facsimile or electronic (including "pdf") copy of this Contract and any signatures hereon shall be considered for all purposes as an original. This Contract may be executed by use of electronic signatures, as determined by Florida's Electronic Signature Act and other applicable laws.

Standard S. COLLECTION or COLLECTED:

Remove all caps and un-bold COLLECTION & COLLECTED

Para. 19. ADDENDA:

On <u>Standard Contract</u>, added: new Addenda I. "MOLD INSPECTION" and delete existing "RESERVED"

On both the Standard and ASIS Contracts, added 2 new Addenda:

<u>"DD. Seasonal/Vacation Rentals"</u> and <u>"EE. PACE Disclosure"</u>

After Para. 20. ADDITIONAL TERMS: and above the parties' signatures -

The existing language/check boxes regarding "COUNTER-OFFER/REJECTION" is deleted, and changed to:

"COUNTER OFFER"

Seller counters Buyer's offer.

Finally: On last page of Contracts: Delete Sellers' and Buyers' initials lines at the bottom of the signature page.

COMPREHENSIVE RIDERS: The following Riders are the only ones proposed to be changed or added.

Rider B. HOA, Part B: Paragraph 2. "Payment of Fees, etc." para. (b) language modified to specify which party pays what part of the levied special and other fees of the Association and para. (c) is added regarding Seller paid fines and costs existing on Closing Date, if any.

Rider E. FHA/VA – revised to update language to make it consistent with VA guidelines.

Rider I. Mold INSPECTION- (New and for Standard Contract, only). Provides for Buyer's right to conduct Mold Inspection(s) and cancellation option.

Rider L. Right to Inspect and Right to Cancel - delete para. 5 as duplicative

Rider T. Pre-Closing Occupancy by Buyer – revised to reference other occupancy or similar agreements, in lieu of only providing for "written lease," and adds defined term "Pre-Closing Agreement".

Rider U. Post-Closing Occupancy by Seller – revised to reference other occupancy or similar agreements, in lieu of only providing for "written lease," and adds defined term "Post-Closing Agreement".

Rider V. Sale of Buyer's Property – revised to void the terms of the Rider if Buyer fails to give notice of sale or terminate the Contract pursuant to terms and by the date provided in Rider, and requires Buyer provide copy of any contract for sale of Buyers property existing at time of original offer, if then available.

Rider W. Back Up Offer – revised to delete the 5 P.M. time for notice and clarify refund "if any deposit is paid."

Rider DD. Seasonal/Vacation Rentals - (<u>New</u>) This Rider to be used if Seller engages in seasonal or short-term vacation rentals of Seller's Property and specifies terms and agreement between parties if Seller continues to enter in to such rental agreements after Effective Date.

Rider EE. PACE DISCLOSURE – (New) This Rider provides brief explanation of what constitutes PACE Assessment on Property and Seller's obligation to give written disclosure statement to Buyer, with the Statutory Disclosure language (previously approved by Section) incorporated in the Rider.

"AS IS" Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR



and	ES :("Seller"),("Buyer"),
collect and an	that Seller shall sell and Buyer shall buy the following described Real Property and Personal Property tively "Property") pursuant to the terms and conditions of this AS IS Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase y riders and addenda ("Contract"): OPERTY DESCRIPTION:
(a)	Street address, city, zip: Located in: County, Florida. Property Tax ID #: People Property: The local description is
(b)	Located in: County, Florida. Property Tax ID #:
(c)	Real Property: The legal description is
	together with all existing improvements and fixtures, including built-in appliances, built-in furnishings and attached wall-to-wall carpeting and flooring ("Real Property") unless specifically excluded in Paragraph 1(e) or by other terms of this Contract.
(d)	Personal Property: Unless excluded in Paragraph 1(e) or by other terms of this Contract, the following items which are owned by Seller and existing on the Property as of the date of the initial offer are included in the purchase: range(s)/oven(s), refrigerator(s), dishwasher(s), disposal, ceiling fan(s), intercom, light fixture(s), drapery rods and draperies, blinds, window treatments, smoke detector(s), garage door opener(s), thermostat(s), doorbell(s), television wall mounts and television mounting hardware, security gate and other access devices, and mailbox keys, and storm shutters/storm protection items panels_and hardware ("Personal Property").
	Other Personal Property items included in this purchase are:
(e)	Personal Property is included in the Purchase Price, has no contributory value, and shall be left for the Buyer. The following items are excluded from the purchase:
	PURCHASE PRICE AND CLOSING
DI	RCHASE PRICE (U.S. currency):\$
(a)	Initial deposit to be held in escrow in the amount of (checks subject to COLLECTION) \$
	Address: Phone:
	Email:
/L- \	Phone:Fax:Fax:Fax:
(a)	days after Effective Date\$
	(All deposits paid or agreed to be paid, are collectively referred to as the "Deposit")
(c)	Financing: Express as a dollar amount or percentage ("Loan Amount") see Paragraph 8
	Other:\$
(e)	Balance to close (not including Buyer's closing costs, prepaids and prorations) by wire transfer or other COLLECTED Collected funds (See STANDARD S)\$ NOTE: For the definition of "COLLECTION" or "COLLECTED" see STANDARD S.
TIM	ME FOR ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER AND COUNTER-OFFERS; EFFECTIVE DATE:
	If not signed by Buyer and Seller, and an executed copy delivered to all parties on or before this offer shall be deemed withdrawn and the Deposit, if any, shall be returned to
	Buyer. Unless otherwise stated, time for acceptance of any counter-offers shall be within 2 days after the day the counter-offer is delivered.

	initialed and delivered this offer or final counter-offer ("Effective Date"). CLOSING; CLOSING DATE: Unless modified by other provisions of this Contract, tThe closing of this transaction		
	shall occur when all funds required for closing are received by Closing Agent and Collected pursuant to STANDARI		
	<u>S.</u> and <u>the all</u> closing documents required to be furnished by each party pursuant to this Contract <u>shall be ar</u> delivered ("Closing"). <u>Unless modified by other provisions of this Contract, the Closing shall occur</u> —o		
	("Closing Date"), at the time established by the Closing Agent		
	STANDARDS I and S, and Paragraph 6(a) for further information regarding Closing.		
5.	EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE:		
	(a) If Paragraph 8(b) is checked and In the event Closing funds from Buyer's lender(s) are not available on Closin		
	Date due to Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Closing Disclosure delivery requirements ("CFPI Requirements"), if Paragraph 8(b) is checked, Loan Approval has been obtained, and lender's underwriting in		
	complete, then Closing Date shall be extended for such period necessary to satisfy CFPB Requirements		
	provided such period shall not exceed 40 7 days.		
	(b) If an event constituting "Force Majeure" causes services essential for Closing to be unavailable, including the		
	unavailability of utilities or issuance of hazard, wind, flood or homeowners' insurance, Closing Date shall be		
	extended as provided in STANDARD G.		
6.	OCCUPANCY AND POSSESSION:		
	(a) Unless the box in Paragraph 6(b) is checked, Seller shall, at Closing, deliver occupancy and possession of the		
	Property to Buyer free of tenants, occupants and future tenancies. Also, at Closing, Seller shall have removed		
	all personal items and trash from the Property and shall deliver all keys, garage door openers, access device and codes, as applicable, to Buyer. If occupancy is to be delivered before Closing, Buyer assumes all risks of		
	loss to the Property from date of occupancy, shall be responsible and liable for maintenance from that date		
	and shall be deemed to have accepted the Property in its existing condition as of time of taking occupancy,		
	See see Rider T. PRE-CLOSING OCCUPANCY BY BUYER.		
	(b) CHECK IF PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO LEASE(S) OR OCCUPANCY AFTER CLOSING. If Property is		
	subject to a lease(s) or any occupancy agreements (including short-term vacation and seasonal rentals) after		
	Closing or is intended to be rented or occupied by third parties beyond Closing, the facts and terms thereo		
	shall be disclosed in writing by Seller to Buyer and copies of the written lease(s) shall be delivered to Buyer, a within 5 days after Effective Date. If Buyer determines, in Buyer's sole discretion, that the lease(s) or terms of		
	occupancy are not acceptable to Buyer, Buyer may terminate this Contract by delivery of written notice of sucl		
	election to Seller within 5 days after receipt of the above items from Seller, and Buyer shall be refunded the		
	Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. Estoppel Letter(s		
	and Seller's affidavit shall be provided pursuant to STANDARD D, except that tenant Estoppel Letters shall no		
	be required on seasonal leases or vacation rentals. If Property is intended to be occupied by Seller after Closing		
_	see Rider U. POST-CLOSING OCCUPANCY BY SELLER.		
7.	ASSIGNABILITY: (CHECK ONE): Buyer may assign and thereby be released from any further liability under		
	this Contract; ☐ may assign but not be released from liability under this Contract; or ☐ may not assign this Contract IF NO BOX IS CHECKED, THEN BUYER MAY NOT ASSIGN THIS CONTRACT.		
	FINANCING		
8.	FINANCING:		
	☐ (a) This is a cash transaction with no financing contingency. Buyer will pay cash for the purchase of the Propert		
	at Closing. There is no financing contingency to Buyer's obligation to close. If Buyer obtains a loan for any part of		
	the Purchase Price of the Property, Buyer acknowledges that any terms and conditions imposed by Buyer's		
	lender(s) or by CFPB Requirements shall not affect or extend the Buyer's obligation to close or otherwise affect any		
	terms or conditions of this Contract.		
	☐ (b) This Contract is contingent upon, within (if left blank, then 30) days after Effective Date ("Loan Approval Period"): (1) Buyer obtaining approval of a ☐ conventional ☐ FHA ☐ VA or ☐ other		
	(describe) loan within (if left blank, then 30) days after Effective Date ("Loan Approval Period") mortgage		
	loan for the purchase of the Property for a (CHECK ONE): ☐ fixed, ☐ adjustable, ☐ fixed or adjustable rate in the		
	Loan Amount (See Paragraph 2(c)), at an initial interest rate not to exceed % (if left blank, then prevailing		
	rate based upon Buyer's creditworthiness), and for a term of(if left blank, then 30) years ("Financing") and (2) Buyer's mortgage broker or lender having received an appraisal or alternative valuation of the Property		
	rate based upon Buyer's creditworthiness), and for a term of(if left blank, then 30) years ("Financing") and (2) Buyer's mortgage broker or lender having received an appraisal or alternative valuation of the Property satisfactory to lender, if either is required by lender, prior to Closing, which is sufficient to meet the terms required		
	rate based upon Buyer's creditworthiness), and for a term of(if left blank, then 30) years ("Financing") and (2) Buyer's mortgage broker or lender having received an appraisal or alternative valuation of the Property		

108* 109 110 111 * 112 113		(i) Buyer shall make mortgage loan application for the Financing within (if left blank, then 5) days after Effective Date and use good faith and diligent effort to obtain approval of a loan meeting the Financing and Appraisal terms of Paragraph 8.(b)(1) and (2) ("Loan Approval") and within the Loan Approval Period and, thereafter, to close this Contract. Loan Approval which requires a condition related to the sale by Buyer of to sell other real property shall not be deemed considered Loan Approval for purposes of this subparagraph unless Rider V is attached.
114 115 116 117 118		Buyer's failure to use good faith and diligent effort to obtain Loan Approval during the Loan Approval Period shall be considered a default under the terms of this Contract. For purposes of this provision, "diligent effort" includes, but is not limited to, timely furnishing all documents and information and paying of all fees and charges requested required by Buyer's mortgage broker and lender and paying for Appraisal and other fees and charges in connection with Buyer's mortgage loan application for Financing.
119 * 120 * 121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129 130 131		(ii) Buyer shall, upon written request, keep Seller and Broker fully informed about the status of Buyer's mortgage loan application, Loan Approval, and loan processing, and Loan Approval, including any Property related conditions of Loan Approval. Buyer authorizes Buyer's mortgage broker, lender, and Closing Agent to disclose such status and progress, and release preliminary and finally executed closing disclosures and settlement statements, as appropriate and allowed, to Seller and Broker. (iii) Upon Buyer obtaining Loan Approval, Buyer shall promptly deliver written notice of such approval to Seller. (iii) If within the Loan Approval Period, Buyer obtains Loan Approval, Buyer shall notify Seller of same in writing prior to expiration of the Loan Approval Period, or, if Buyer is unable to obtain Loan Approval but Buyer is satisfied with Buyer's ability to obtain Loan Approval and proceed to Closing, Buyer shall deliver written notice to Seller confirming same, prior to the expiration of the Loan Approval Period. (iv) If Buyer is unable to obtain Loan Approval within the Loan Approval Period, or cannot timely meet the terms of Loan Approval, all after the exercise of good faith and diligent effort, then at any time prior to expiration of the Loan Approval Period, Buyer may provide written notice to Seller stating that Buyer has been unable to obtain
132 133 134 135 136 137 138		Loan Approval and has elected to either: ———————————————————————————————————
139 140 141 142 143 144 145		Contract. (v) If Buyer fails to timely deliver any written notice provided for in Paragraph 8.(b)(iii) or (iv) to Seller prior to expiration of the Loan Approval Period, then Buyer shall proceed forward with this Contract as if Loan Approval though Paragraph 8.(a) had been obtained, checked as of the Effective Date; provided however, Seller may elect to terminate this Contract by delivering written notice of termination to Buyer within 3 days after expiration of the Loan Approval Period. (vi) If this Contract is timely terminated as provided by Paragraph 8(b)(iv)(2) or (v), above, and and provided
145 146 147 148 149 150 151 152 153 154 155		Buyer is not in default under the terms of this Contract, Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. (vii(vi) If Loan Approval Buyer has been obtained, or deemed to have been obtained, as timely provided either written notice provided for in Paragraph 8.b(iii), above, and Buyer thereafter fails to close this Contract, then the Deposit shall be paid to Seller unless failure to close is due to: (1) Seller's default or inability to satisfy other contingencies of this Contract; or (2) Property related conditions of the Loan Approval (specifically excluding the Appraisal valuation) have not been met (except when unless such conditions are waived by other provisions of this Contract); or (3) appraisal of the Property obtained by Buyer's lender is insufficient to meet terms of the Loan Approval,; in which event(s) the Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.
156 157 158		 □ (c) Assumption of existing mortgage (see <u>Rider Drider</u> for terms). □ (d) Purchase money note and mortgage to Seller (see <u>Rider Criders</u>; addenda; or special clauses for terms). CLOSING COSTS, FEES AND CHARGES
159 160 161 162 163 *	9.	CLOSING COSTS; TITLE INSURANCE; SURVEY; HOME WARRANTY; SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: (a) COSTS TO BE PAID BY SELLER: • Documentary stamp taxes and surtax on deed, if any • Owner's Policy and Charges (if Paragraph 9(c)(i) is checked) • Title search charges (if Paragraph 9(c)(iii) is checked) • Seller's attorneys' fees
	Din	r'a Initiala Sallar'a Initiala Sallar'a Initiala

164 *	• N	/Junicipal lien search (if Paragraph 9(c)(i) or (iii) is checked)	Other:
165		Charges for FIRPTA withholding and reporting.	
166		If, prior to Closing, Seller is unable to meet the AS IS Mainter	nance Requirement as required by Paragraph 11
167		a sum equal to 125% of estimated costs to meet the AS IS	
168*		Closing. If actual costs to meet the AS IS Maintenance Require	
169		such actual costs. Any unused portion of escrowed amount(s)	
170	(b)	COSTS TO BE PAID BY BUYER:	
171	` '	axes and recording fees on notes and mortgages	Loan expenses
172		Recording fees for deed and financing statements	Appraisal fees
173 *	• (Owner's Policy and Charges (if Paragraph 9(c)(ii) is checked)	Buyer's Inspections
174*	• 5	Survey (and elevation certification, if required)	Buyer's attorneys' fees
175	• L	ender's title policy and endorsements	All property related insurance
176	• ⊢	HOA/Condominium Association application/transfer fees	 Owner's Policy Premium (if Paragraph
177	• N	/lunicipal lien search (if Paragraph 9(c)(ii) is checked)	9 (c)(iii) is checked.)
178	• C	Other:	
179		TITLE EVIDENCE AND INSURANCE: At least (if left	t blank, then 15, or if Paragraph 8(a) is checked.
180	(-)	then 5) days prior to Closing Date ("Title Evidence Deadline"),	
181		licensed title insurer, with legible copies of instruments	
182		Commitment") and, after Closing, an owner's policy of title in	
183		obtained and delivered to Buyer. If Seller has an owner's pol	icy of title insurance covering the Real Property,
184		Sellera copy shall be furnished a copy to Buyer and Closing	
185		owner's title policy premium, title search and closing services	
186		be paid, as set forth below. The title insurance premium charge	ges for the owner's policy and any lender's policy
187		will be calculated and allocated in accordance with Florida	law, but may be reported differently on certain
188		federally mandated closing disclosures and other closing doc	cuments. For purposes of this Contract "municipal
189		lien search" means a search of records necessary for the own	
190		exception for unrecorded liens imposed pursuant to Chapters 1	53,159 or 170, F.S., in favor of any governmental
191		body, authority or agency.	
192		(CHECK ONE):	
193 *		☐ (i) Seller shall designate Closing Agent and pay for Owne	
194		premium for Buyer's lender's policy and charges for clo	
195		endorsements and loan closing, which amounts shall be p	baid by Buyer to Closing Agent or such other
196		provider(s) as Buyer may select; or	Delian and Oleman and Alabama for the in-
197*		☐ (ii) Buyer shall designate Closing Agent and pay for Own	
198		services related to Buyer's lender's policy, endorsements and	•
199		(iii) [MIAMI-DADE/BROWARD REGIONAL PROVISION]:	
200		furnish a copy of a prior owner's policy of title insurance or	
201		continuation or update of such title evidence, which is acce	
202		reissue of coverage; (B) tax search; and (C) municipal lien secontinuation and premium for Buyer's owner's policy, and if a	
203			pplicable, Buyer's lerider's policy. Seller shall hot κ, then \$200.00) for abstract continuation or title
204		search ordered or performed by Closing Agent.	t, then \$200.00) for abstract continuation of title
205	(4)	SURVEY: At least 5 days prior to Closing Date, On or before	Title Evidence Deadline Buyer may at Buyer's
206	(u)	expense, have the Real Property surveyed and certified by a	
207		has a survey covering the Real Property, a copy shall be furn	
208		after Effective Date.	ilistied to buyer and closing Agent within 5 days
209	(a)	HOME WARRANTY: At Closing, ☐ Buyer ☐ Seller ☐ N/A	A shall nay for a home warranty plan issued by
210	(6)		est not to exceed \$. A home
211 212		warranty plan provides for repair or replacement of many of	
213		appliances in the event of breakdown due to normal wear and	
214	(f)	SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: At Closing, Seller shall pay: (i) the	
	(1)	("public body" does not include a Condominium or Homeowne	
215 * 216		ratified before Closing; and (ii) the amount of the public box	
217		improvement which is substantially complete as of Effective	
218		imposed on the Property before Closing. Buyer shall pay all	
219		be paid in installments (CHECK ONE):	The second in Special account in the
-10		as pais in motamiono (orinoit orin).	

220		☐ (a) Seller shall pay installments due prior to Closing and Buyer shall pay installments due after Closing.
221		Installments prepaid or due for the year of Closing shall be prorated.
222		(b) Seller shall pay the assessment(s) in full prior to or at the time of Closing. Seller shall pay, in full, prior to
223		or at time of Closing any assessment allowed by the public body to be prepaid. For any assessment not allowed
224		to be prepaid by the public body, OPTION (a), above, shall be deemed selected for that assessment.
225		IF NEITHER BOX IS CHECKED, THEN OPTION (a) SHALL BE DEEMED SELECTED.
226		This Paragraph 9(f) shall not apply to a special benefit tax lien imposed by a community development district
227		(CDD) pursuant to Chapter 190, F.S., or special assessment(s) imposed by a special district pursuant to
228		Chapter 189, F.S., which lien(s) -or assessment(s) shall be prorated pursuant to STANDARD K.
229		DISCLOSURES
230	10. DIS	SCLOSURES:
231	(a)	RADON GAS: Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it is accumulated in a building in
232		sufficient quantities, may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that
233		exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding
234		radon and radon testing may be obtained from your county health department.
235	(b)	PERMITS DISCLOSURE: Except as may have been disclosed by Seller to Buyer in a written disclosure, Seller
236	()	does not know of any improvements made to the Property which were made without required permits or made
237		pursuant to permits which have not been properly closed or otherwise disposed of pursuant to Section 553.79,
238*		F.S If Seller identifies permits which have not been properly closed or improvements which were not permitted,
239		then Seller shall promptly deliver to Buyer all plans, written documentation or other information in Seller's
240*		possession, knowledge, or control relating to improvements to the Property which are the subject of such open
241		permits or unpermitted improvements.
242	(c)	MOLD: Mold is naturally occurring and may cause health risks or damage to property. If Buyer is concerned or
243	(0)	desires additional information regarding mold, Buyer should contact an appropriate professional.
244	(d)	FLOOD ZONE; ELEVATION CERTIFICATION: Buyer is advised to verify by elevation certificate which flood
245	(α)	zone the Property is in, whether flood insurance is required by Buyer's lender, and what restrictions apply to
246		improving the Property and rebuilding in the event of casualty. If Property is in a "Special Flood Hazard Area"
247		or "Coastal Barrier Resources Act" designated area or otherwise protected area identified by the U.S. Fish and
248		Wildlife Service under the Coastal Barrier Resources Act and the lowest floor elevation for the building(s) and/or
249		flood insurance rating purposes is below minimum flood elevation or is ineligible for flood insurance coverage
250		through the National Flood Insurance Program or private flood insurance as defined in 42 U.S.C. §4012a, Buyer
251 *		may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice to Seller within (if left blank, then 20) days after
252		Effective Date, and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further
		obligations under this Contract, failing which Buyer accepts existing elevation of buildings and flood zone
253		designation of Property. The National Flood Insurance Program may assess additional fees or adjust premiums
254 255		for pre-Flood Insurance Rate Map (pre-FIRM) non-primary structures (residential structures in which the insured
256		or spouse does not reside for at least 50% of the year) and an elevation certificate may be required for actuarial
		rating.
257	(0)	ENERGY BROCHURE: Buyer acknowledges receipt of Florida Energy-Efficiency Rating Information Brochure
258	(6)	required by Section 553.996, F.S.
259	/ f \	LEAD-BASED PAINT: If Property includes pre-1978 residential housing, a lead-based paint disclosure is
260	(f)	
261	(m)	mandatory.
262	(9)	HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE: BUYER SHOULD NOT EXECUTE THIS CONTRACT UNTIL BUYER HAS RECEIVED AND READ THE HOMEOWNERS'
263		
264	/b)	ASSOCIATION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE, IF APPLICABLE.
265	(n)	PROPERTY TAX DISCLOSURE SUMMARY: BUYER SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE SELLER'S CURRENT
266		PROPERTY TAXES AS THE AMOUNT OF PROPERTY TAXES THAT THE BUYER MAY BE OBLIGATED TO
267		PAY IN THE YEAR SUBSEQUENT TO PURCHASE. A CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OR PROPERTY
268		IMPROVEMENTS TRIGGERS REASSESSMENTS OF THE PROPERTY THAT COULD RESULT IN HIGHER
269		PROPERTY TAXES. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING VALUATION, CONTACT THE
270	(*)	COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S OFFICE FOR INFORMATION.
271	(1)	FOREIGN INVESTMENT IN REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT ("FIRPTA"): Seller shall inform Buyer in writing if
272		Seller is a "foreign person" as defined by the Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act ("FIRPTA"). Buyer
273		and Seller shall comply with FIRPTA, which may require Seller to provide additional cash at Closing. If Seller
274		is not a "foreign person", Seller can provide Buyer, at or prior to Closing, a certification of non-foreign status,
275		under penalties of perjury, to inform Buyer and Closing Agent that no withholding is required. See STANDARD
	Buyer's I FloridaRe	nitials Page 5 of 13 Seller's Initials

(j) SELLER DISCLOSURE: Seller knows of no facts materially affecting the value of the Real Property which are not readily observable and which have not been disclosed to Buyer. Except as provided for in the preceding sentence, Seller extends and intends no warranty and makes no representation of any type, either express or implied, as to the physical condition or history of the Property. Except as otherwise disclosed in writing Seller has received no written or verbal notice from any governmental entity or agency as to a currently uncorrected building, environmental or safety code violation.

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, CONDITION, INSPECTIONS AND EXAMINATIONS

 11. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE: Except for ordinary wear and tear and Casualty Loss, Seller shall maintain the Property, including, but not limited to, lawn, shrubbery, and pool, in the condition existing as of Effective Date ("AS IS Maintenance Requirement"). See Paragraph 9(a) for escrow procedures, if applicable.

290*

12. PROPERTY INSPECTION: RIGHT TO CANCEL:

- (a) PROPERTY INSPECTIONS AND RIGHT TO CANCEL: Buyer shall have _______ (if left blank, then 15) days after Effective Date ("Inspection Period") within which to have such inspections of the Property performed as Buyer shall desire during the Inspection Period. If Buyer determines, in Buyer's sole discretion, that the Property is not acceptable to Buyer, Buyer may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice of such election to Seller prior to expiration of Inspection Period. If Buyer timely terminates this Contract, the Deposit paid shall be returned to Buyer, thereupon, Buyer and Seller shall be released of all further obligations under this Contract; however, Buyer shall be responsible for prompt payment for such inspections, for repair of damage to, and restoration of, the Property resulting from such inspections, and shall provide Seller with paid receipts for all work done on the Property (the preceding provision shall survive termination of this Contract). Unless Buyer exercises the right to terminate granted herein, Buyer accepts the physical condition of the Property and any violation of governmental, building, environmental, and safety codes, restrictions, or requirements, but subject to Seller's continuing AS IS Maintenance Requirement, and Buyer shall be responsible for any and all repairs and improvements required by Buyer's lender.
- (b) WALK-THROUGH INSPECTION/RE-INSPECTION: On the day prior to Closing Date, or on Closing Date prior to time of Closing, as specified by Buyer, Buyer or Buyer's representative may perform a walk-through (and follow-up walk-through, if necessary) inspection of the Property solely to confirm that all items of Personal Property are on the Property and to verify that Seller has maintained the Property as required by the AS IS Maintenance Requirement and has met all other contractual obligations.
- (c) SELLER ASSISTANCE AND COOPERATION IN CLOSE-OUT OF BUILDING PERMITS: If Buyer's inspection of the Property identifies open or needed building permits, then Seller shall promptly deliver to Buyer all plans, written documentation or other information in Seller's possession, knowledge, or control relating to improvements to the Property which are the subject of such open or needed Permitspermits, and shall promptly cooperate in good faith with Buyer's efforts to obtain estimates of repairs or other work necessary to resolve such Permit issues. Seller's obligation to cooperate shall include Seller's execution of necessary authorizations, consents, or other documents necessary for Buyer to conduct inspections and have estimates of such repairs or work prepared, but in fulfilling such obligation, Seller shall not be required to expend, or become obligated to expend, any money.
- (d) ASSIGNMENT OF REPAIR AND TREATMENT CONTRACTS AND WARRANTIES: At Buyer's option and cost, Seller will, at Closing, assign all assignable repair, treatment and maintenance contracts and warranties to Buyer.

ESCROW AGENT AND BROKER

13. ESCROW AGENT: Any Closing Agent or Escrow Agent (collectively "Agent") receiving the Deposit, other funds and other items is authorized, and agrees by acceptance of them, to deposit them promptly, hold same in escrow within the State of Florida and, subject to CollectionCOLLECTION, disburse them in accordance with terms and conditions of this Contract. Failure of funds to become CollectedCOLLECTED shall not excuse Buyer's performance. When conflicting demands for the Deposit are received, or Agent has a good faith doubt as to entitlement to the Deposit, Agent may take such actions permitted by this Paragraph 13, as Agent deems advisable. If in doubt as to Agent's duties or liabilities under this Contract, Agent may, at Agent's option, continue to hold the subject matter of the escrow until the parties agree to its disbursement or until a final judgment of a court of

Buver's Initials	Dogo 6 of 42	Seller's Initials	
Duyer's miliais	Page 6 of 13	Seller's miliais	
,			
	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		

competent jurisdiction shall determine the rights of the parties, or Agent may deposit same with the clerk of the circuit court having jurisdiction of the dispute. An attorney who represents a party and also acts as Agent may represent such party in such action. Upon notifying all parties concerned of such action, all liability on the part of Agent shall fully terminate, except to the extent of accounting for any items previously delivered out of escrow. If a licensed real estate broker, Agent will comply with provisions of Chapter 475, F.S., as amended and FREC rules to timely resolve escrow disputes through mediation, arbitration, interpleader or an escrow disbursement order. In any proceeding between Buyer and Seller wherein Agent is made a party because of acting as Agent hereunder, or in any proceeding where Agent interpleads the subject matter of the escrow, Agent shall recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred, to be paid pursuant to court order out of the escrowed funds or equivalent. Agent shall not be liable to any party or person for mis-delivery of any escrowed items, unless such mis-delivery is due to Agent's willful breach of this Contract or Agent's gross negligence. This Paragraph 13 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.

14. PROFESSIONAL ADVICE: BROKER LIABILITY: Broker advises Buyer and Seller to verify Property condition. square footage, and all other facts and representations made pursuant to this Contract and to consult appropriate professionals for legal, tax, environmental, and other specialized advice concerning matters affecting the Property and the transaction contemplated by this Contract. Broker represents to Buyer that Broker does not reside on the Property and that all representations (oral, written or otherwise) by Broker are based on Seller representations or public records. BUYER AGREES TO RELY SOLELY ON SELLER, PROFESSIONAL INSPECTORS AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES FOR VERIFICATION OF PROPERTY CONDITION, SQUARE FOOTAGE AND FACTS THAT MATERIALLY AFFECT PROPERTY VALUE AND NOT ON THE REPRESENTATIONS (ORAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE) OF BROKER. Buyer and Seller (individually, the "Indemnifying Party") each individually indemnifies, holds harmless, and releases Broker and Broker's officers, directors, agents and employees from all liability for loss or damage, including all costs and expenses, and reasonable attorney's fees at all levels, suffered or incurred by Broker and Broker's officers, directors, agents and employees in connection with or arising from claims, demands or causes of action instituted by Buyer or Seller based on: (i) inaccuracy of information provided by the Indemnifying Party or from public records; (ii) Indemnifying Party's misstatement(s) or failure to perform contractual obligations; (iii) Broker's performance, at Indemnifying Party's request, of any task beyond the scope of services regulated by Chapter 475, F.S., as amended, including Broker's referral, recommendation or retention of any vendor for, or on behalf of, Indemnifying Party; (iv) products or services provided by any such vendor for, or on behalf of, Indemnifying Party; and (v) expenses incurred by any such vendor. Buyer and Seller each assumes full responsibility for selecting and compensating their respective vendors and paying their other costs under this Contract whether or not this transaction closes. This Paragraph 14 will not relieve Broker of statutory obligations under Chapter 475, F.S., as amended. For purposes of this Paragraph 14, Broker will be treated as a party to this Contract. This Paragraph 14 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.

DEFAULT AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

15. DEFAULT:

- (a) BUYER DEFAULT: If Buyer fails, neglects or refuses to perform Buyer's obligations under this Contract, including payment of the Deposit, within the time(s) specified, Seller may elect to recover and retain the Deposit for the account of Seller as agreed upon liquidated damages, consideration for execution of this Contract, and in full settlement of any claims, whereupon Buyer and Seller shall be relieved from all further obligations under this Contract, or Seller, at Seller's option, may, pursuant to Paragraph 16, proceed in equity to enforce Seller's rights under this Contract. The portion of the Deposit, if any, paid to Listing Broker upon default by Buyer, shall be split equally between Listing Broker and Cooperating Broker; provided however, Cooperating Broker's share shall not be greater than the commission amount Listing Broker had agreed to pay to Cooperating Broker.
- (b) SELLER DEFAULT: If for any reason other than failure of Seller to make Seller's title marketable after reasonable diligent effort, Seller fails, neglects or refuses to perform Seller's obligations under this Contract, Buyer may elect to receive return of Buyer's Deposit without thereby waiving any action for damages resulting from Seller's breach, and, pursuant to Paragraph 16, may seek to recover such damages or seek specific performance.

This Paragraph 15 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.

- **16. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:** Unresolved controversies, claims and other matters in question between Buyer and Seller arising out of, or relating to, this Contract or its breach, enforcement or interpretation ("Dispute") will be settled as follows:
 - (a) Buyer and Seller will have 10 days after the date conflicting demands for the Deposit are made to attempt to resolve such Dispute, failing which, Buyer and Seller shall submit such Dispute to mediation under Paragraph 16(b).

Buver's Initials	Page 7 of 13	Seller's Initials

- (b) Buyer and Seller shall attempt to settle Disputes in an amicable manner through mediation pursuant to Florida Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators and Chapter 44, F.S., as amended (the "Mediation Rules"). The mediator must be certified or must have experience in the real estate industry. Injunctive relief may be sought without first complying with this Paragraph 16(b). Disputes not settled pursuant to this Paragraph 16 may be resolved by instituting action in the appropriate court having jurisdiction of the matter. This Paragraph 16 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES; COSTS: The parties will split equally any mediation fee incurred in any mediation permitted by this Contract, and each party will pay their own costs, expenses and fees, including attorney's fees, incurred in conducting the mediation. In any litigation permitted by this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party costs and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred in conducting the litigation. This Paragraph 17 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.

STANDARDS FOR REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS ("STANDARDS")

18. STANDARDS:

A. TITLE:

- (i) TITLE EVIDENCE; RESTRICTIONS; EASEMENTS; LIMITATIONS: Within the time period provided in Paragraph 9(c), the Title Commitment, with legible copies of instruments listed as exceptions attached thereto, shall be issued and delivered to Buyer. The Title Commitment shall set forth those matters to be discharged by Seller at or before Closing and shall provide that, upon recording of the deed to Buyer, an owner's policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price, shall be issued to Buyer insuring Buyer's marketable title to the Real Property, subject only to the following matters: (a) comprehensive land use plans, zoning, and other land use restrictions, prohibitions and requirements imposed by governmental authority; (b) restrictions and matters appearing on the Plat or otherwise common to the subdivision; (c) outstanding oil, gas and mineral rights of record without right of entry; (d) unplatted public utility easements of record (located contiguous to real property lines and not more than 10 feet in width as to rear or front lines and 7 1/2 feet in width as to side lines); (e) taxes for year of Closing and subsequent years; and (f) assumed mortgages and purchase money mortgages, if any (if additional items, attach addendum); provided, that, none prevent use of Property for RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES. If there exists at Closing any violation of items identified in (b) (f) above, then the same shall be deemed a title defect. Marketable title shall be determined according to applicable Title Standards adopted by authority of The Florida Bar and in accordance with law.
- (ii) **TITLE EXAMINATION:** Buyer shall have 5 days after receipt of Title Commitment to examine it and notify Seller in writing specifying defect(s), if any, that render title unmarketable. If Seller provides Title Commitment and it is delivered to Buyer less than 5 days prior to Closing Date, Buyer may extend Closing for up to 5 days after date of receipt to examine same in accordance with this STANDARD A. Seller shall have 30 days ("Cure Period") after receipt of Buyer's notice to take reasonable diligent efforts to remove defects. If Buyer fails to so notify Seller, Buyer shall be deemed to have accepted title as it then is. If Seller cures defects within Cure Period, Seller will deliver written notice to Buyer (with proof of cure acceptable to Buyer and Buyer's attorney) and the parties will close this Contract on Closing Date (or if Closing Date has passed, within 10 days after Buyer's receipt of Seller's notice). If Seller is unable to cure defects within Cure Period, then Buyer may, within 5 days after expiration of Cure Period,

deliver written notice to Seller: (a) extending Cure Period for a specified period not to exceed 120 days within which Seller shall continue to use reasonable diligent effort to remove or cure the defects ("Extended Cure Period"); or (b) electing to accept title with existing defects and close this Contract on Closing Date (or if Closing Date has passed, within the earlier of 10 days after end of Extended Cure Period or Buyer's receipt of Seller's notice), or (c) electing to terminate this Contract and receive a refund of the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. If after reasonable diligent effort, Seller is unable to timely cure defects, and Buyer does not waive the defects, this Contract shall terminate, and Buyer shall receive a refund of the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

B. SURVEY: If Survey discloses encroachments on the Real Property or that improvements located thereon

- **B. SURVEY:** If Survey discloses encroachments on the Real Property or that improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, or lands of others, or violate any restrictions, covenants, or applicable governmental regulations described in STANDARD A (i)(a), (b) or (d) above, Buyer shall deliver written notice of such matters, together with a copy of Survey, to Seller within 5 days after Buyer's receipt of Survey, but no later than Closing. If Buyer timely delivers such notice and Survey to Seller, such matters identified in the notice and Survey shall constitute a title defect, subject to cure obligations of STANDARD A above. If Seller has delivered a prior survey, Seller shall, at Buyer's request, execute an affidavit of "no change" to the Real Property since the preparation of such prior survey, to the extent the affirmations therein are true and correct.
- **C. INGRESS AND EGRESS:** Seller represents that there is ingress and egress to the Real Property and title to the Real Property is insurable in accordance with STANDARD A without exception for lack of legal right of access. **D. LEASE INFORMATION:** Seller shall, at least 10 days prior to Closing, furnish to Buyer estoppel letters from tenant(s)/occupant(s) specifying nature and duration of occupancy, rental rates, advanced rent and security deposits paid by tenant(s) or occupant(s)("Estoppel Letter(s)"). If Seller is unable to obtain such Estoppel Letter(s) the same information shall be furnished by Seller to Buyer within that time period in the form of a Seller's affidavit and Buyer may thereafter contact tenant(s) or occupant(s) to confirm such information. If Estoppel Letter(s) or Seller's affidavit, if any, differ materially from Seller's representations and lease(s) provided pursuant to Paragraph 6, or if tenant(s)/occupant(s) fail or refuse to confirm Seller's affidavit, Buyer may deliver written notice to Seller within 5 days after receipt of such information, but no later than 5 days prior to Closing Date, terminating this Contract and receive a refund of the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. Seller shall, at Closing, deliver and assign all leases to Buyer who shall assume Seller's obligations thereunder.
- **E. LIENS:** Seller shall furnish to Buyer at Closing an affidavit attesting (i) to the absence of any financing statement, claims of lien or potential lienors known to Seller and (ii) that there have been no improvements or repairs to the Real Property for 90 days immediately preceding Closing Date. If the Real Property has been improved or repaired within that time, Seller shall deliver releases or waivers of construction liens executed by all general contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen in addition to Seller's lien affidavit setting forth names of all such general contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen, further affirming that all charges for improvements or repairs which could serve as a basis for a construction lien or a claim for damages have been paid or will be paid at Closing.
- F. TIME: Time is of the essence in this Contract. Calendar day,s days, based on where the Property is located, shall be used in computing time periods. Time is of the essence in this Contract. Other than time for acceptance and Effective Date as set forth in Paragraph 3, any time periods provided for or dates specified in this Contract, whether preprinted, handwritten, typewritten or inserted herein, which shall end or occur on a Saturday, Sunday, or a national legal <u>public</u> holiday (see as defined in 5 U.S.C. Sec.6103(a)) shall extend to the next calendar day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which a national legal <u>public</u> holiday is observed because it fell on a Saturday or Sunday. 5:00 p.m. (where the Property is located) of the next business day.
- **G. FORCE MAJEURE:** Buyer or Seller shall not be required to exercise or perform any right or obligation under this Contract or be liable to each other for damages so long as performance or non-performance of the right or obligation, or the availability of services, insurance or required approvals essential to Closing, is disrupted, delayed, caused or prevented by a Force Majeure event. "Force Majeure" means: hurricanes, floods, extreme weather, earthquakes, fires, or other acts of God, unusual transportation delays, or wars, insurrections, civil unrest or acts of terrorism, or governmental action and mandates, government shut downs, epidemics, or pandemics, which, by exercise of reasonable diligent effort, the non-performing party is unable in whole or in part to prevent or overcome. The Force Majeure event will be deemed to have begun on the first day the effect of the Force Majeure prevents performance, non-performance, or the availability of services, insurance or required approvals essential to Closing. All time periods affected by the Force Majeure event, including Closing Date, will be extended a reasonable time up to 7 days after the Force Majeure event no longer prevents performance under this Contract, provided, however, if such Force Majeure event continues to prevent performance under this Contract more than 30 days beyond

STANDARDS FOR REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS ("STANDARDS") CONTINUED

Closing Date, then either party may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice to the other and the Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

H. CONVEYANCE: Seller shall convey marketable title to the Real Property by statutory warranty, trustee's, personal representative's, or guardian's deed, as appropriate to the status of Seller, subject only to matters described in STANDARD A and those accepted by Buyer. Personal Property shall, at request of Buyer, be transferred by absolute bill of sale with warranty of title, subject only to such matters as may be provided for in this Contract.

I. CLOSING LOCATION; DOCUMENTS; AND PROCEDURE:

- (i) **LOCATION:** Closing will be conducted by the attorney or other closing agent ("Closing Agent") designated by the party paying for the owner's policy of title insurance and will take place in the county where the Real Property is located at the office of the Closing Agent, or at such other location agreed to by the parties. If there is no title insurance, Seller will designate Closing Agent. Closing may be conducted by mail, overnight courier, or electronic means.
- (ii) **CLOSING DOCUMENTS:** Seller shall at or prior to Closing, execute and deliver, as applicable, deed, bill of sale, certificate(s) of title or other documents necessary to transfer title to the Property, construction lien affidavit(s), owner's possession and no lien affidavit(s), and assignment(s) of leases. Seller shall provide Buyer with paid receipts for all work done on the Property pursuant to this Contract. Buyer shall furnish and pay for, as applicable, the survey, flood elevation certification, and documents required by Buyer's lender.
- (iii) **FinCEN GTO** <u>REPORTING OBLIGATION NOTICE</u>. If Closing Agent is required to comply with <u>the a U.S.</u> Treasury Department's Financial Crimes Enforcement Network ("FinCEN") Geographic Targeting Order ("GTOs"), then Buyer shall provide Closing Agent with <u>essential the</u> information <u>and documentation including photo identification</u> related to Buyer <u>and its Benefical Owners</u> and the transaction contemplated by this Contract that is required to complete <u>mandatory reporting including the Currency Transaction IRS Form 8300</u>, and Buyer consents to Closing Agent's collection and report of said information to IRS.
- (iv) **PROCEDURE:** The deed shall be recorded upon <u>Collection COLLECTION</u> of all closing funds. If the Title Commitment provides insurance against adverse matters pursuant to Section 627.7841, F.S., as amended, the escrow closing procedure required by STANDARD J shall be waived, and Closing Agent shall, <u>subject to Collection of all closing funds</u>, disburse at Closing the brokerage fees to Broker and the net sale proceeds to Seller.
- J. ESCROW CLOSING PROCEDURE: If Title Commitment issued pursuant to Paragraph 9(c) does not provide for insurance against adverse matters as permitted under Section 627.7841, F.S., as amended, the following escrow and closing procedures shall apply: (1) all Closing proceeds shall be held in escrow by the Closing Agent for a period of not more than 10 days after Closing; (2) if Seller's title is rendered unmarketable, through no fault of Buyer, Buyer shall, within the 10 day period, notify Seller in writing of the defect and Seller shall have 30 days from date of receipt of such notification to cure the defect; (3) if Seller fails to timely cure the defect, the Deposit and all Closing funds paid by Buyer shall, within 5 days after written demand by Buyer, be refunded to Buyer and, simultaneously with such repayment, Buyer shall return the Personal Property, vacate the Real Property and reconvey the Property to Seller by special warranty deed and bill of sale; and (4) if Buyer fails to make timely demand for refund of the Deposit, Buyer shall take title as is, waiving all rights against Seller as to any intervening defect except as may be available to Buyer by virtue of warranties contained in the deed or bill of sale.
- K. PRORATIONS; CREDITS: The following recurring items will be made current (if applicable) and prorated as of the day prior to Closing Date, or date of occupancy if occupancy occurs before Closing Date: real estate taxes (including special benefit tax assessments imposed by a CDD pursuant to Chapter 190, F.S., and assessments imposed by special district(s) pursuant to Chapter 189, F.S.), interest, bonds, association fees, insurance, rents and other expenses of Property. Buyer shall have option of taking over existing policies of insurance, if assumable, in which event premiums shall be prorated. Cash at Closing shall be increased or decreased as may be required by prorations to be made through day prior to Closing. Advance rent and security deposits, if any, will be credited to Buyer. Escrow deposits held by Seller's mortgagee will be paid to Seller. Taxes shall be prorated based on current year's tax. If Closing occurs on a date when current year's millage is not fixed but current year's assessment is available, taxes will be prorated based upon such assessment and prior year's millage. If current year's assessment is not available, then taxes will be prorated on prior year's tax. If there are completed improvements on the Real Property by January 1st of year of Closing, which improvements were not in existence on January 1st of prior year, then taxes shall be prorated based upon prior year's millage and at an equitable assessment to be agreed upon between the parties, failing which, request shall be made to the County Property Appraiser for an informal assessment taking into account available exemptions. In all cases, due allowance shall be made for the maximum allowable discounts and applicable homestead and other exemptions. A tax proration based on an

Buyer's Initials	Page 10 of 13	Seller's Initials

estimate shall, at either party's request, be readjusted upon receipt of current year's tax bill. This STANDARD K shall survive Closing.

- L. ACCESS TO PROPERTY TO CONDUCT APPRAISALS, INSPECTIONS, AND WALK-THROUGH: Seller shall, upon reasonable notice, provide utilities service and access to Property for appraisals and inspections, including a walk-through (or follow-up walk-through if necessary) prior to Closing.
- **M. RISK OF LOSS:** If, after Effective Date, but before Closing, Property is damaged by fire or other casualty ("Casualty Loss") and cost of restoration (which shall include cost of pruning or removing damaged trees) does not exceed 1.5% of Purchase Price, cost of restoration shall be an obligation of Seller and Closing shall proceed pursuant to terms of this Contract. If restoration is not completed as of Closing, a sum equal to 125% of estimated cost to complete restoration (not to exceed 1.5% of Purchase Price) will be escrowed at Closing. If actual cost of restoration exceeds escrowed amount, Seller shall pay such actual costs (but, not in excess of 1.5% of Purchase Price). Any unused portion of escrowed amount shall be returned to Seller. If cost of restoration exceeds 1.5% of Purchase Price, Buyer shall elect to either take Property "as is" together with the 1.5%, or receive a refund of the Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. Seller's sole obligation with respect to tree damage by casualty or other natural occurrence shall be cost of pruning or removal.
- **N. 1031 EXCHANGE:** If either Seller or Buyer wish to enter into a like-kind exchange (either simultaneously with Closing or deferred) under Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Exchange"), the other party shall cooperate in all reasonable respects to effectuate the Exchange, including execution of documents; provided, however, cooperating party shall incur no liability or expense related to the Exchange, and Closing shall not be contingent upon, nor extended or delayed by, such Exchange.
- O. CONTRACT NOT RECORDABLE; PERSONS BOUND; NOTICE; DELIVERY; COPIES; CONTRACT EXECUTION: Neither this Contract nor any notice of it shall be recorded in any public or official records. This Contract shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, the parties and their respective heirs or successors in interest. Whenever the context permits, singular shall include plural and one gender shall include all. Notice and delivery given by or to the attorney or broker (including such broker's real estate licensee) representing any party shall be as effective as if given by or to that party. All notices must be in writing and may only be made by mail, facsimilie transmission, personal delivery or electronic (including "pdf") media.email. A facsimile or electronic (including "pdf") copy of this Contract and any signatures hereon shall be considered for all purposes as an original. This Contract may be executed by use of electronic signatures, as determined by Florida's Electronic Signature Act and other applicable laws.
- **P. INTEGRATION; MODIFICATION:** This Contract contains the full and complete understanding and agreement of Buyer and Seller with respect to the transaction contemplated by this Contract and no prior agreements or representations shall be binding upon Buyer or Seller unless included in this Contract. No modification to or change in this Contract shall be valid or binding upon Buyer or Seller unless in writing and executed by the parties intended to be bound by it.
- **Q. WAIVER:** Failure of Buyer or Seller to insist on compliance with, or strict performance of, any provision of this Contract, or to take advantage of any right under this Contract, shall not constitute a waiver of other provisions or rights.
- R. RIDERS; ADDENDA; TYPEWRITTEN OR HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS: Riders, addenda, and typewritten or handwritten provisions shall control all printed provisions of this Contract in conflict with them.
- S. COLLECTION or COLLECTED: "Collection" "COLLECTION" or "Collected" "COLLECTED" means any checks tendered or received, including Deposits, have become actually and finally collected and deposited in the account of Escrow Agent or Closing Agent. Closing and disbursement of funds and delivery of closing documents may be delayed by Closing Agent until such amounts have been Collected COLLECTED in Closing Agent's accounts.
- T. RESERVED.

- **U. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE:** This Contract shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and venue for resolution of all disputes, whether by mediation, arbitration or litigation, shall lie in the county where the Real Property is located.
- V. FIRPTA TAX WITHHOLDING: If a seller of U.S. real property is a "foreign person" as defined by FIRPTA, Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Code") requires the buyer of the real property to withhold up to 15% of the amount realized by the seller on the transfer and remit the withheld amount to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) unless an exemption to the required withholding applies or the seller has obtained a Withholding Certificate from the IRS authorizing a reduced amount of withholding.
- (i) No withholding is required under Section 1445 of the Code if the Seller is not a "foreign person". Seller can provide proof of non-foreign status to Buyer by delivery of written certification signed under penalties of perjury, stating that Seller is not a foreign person and containing Seller's name, U.S. taxpayer identification number and

Buyer's Initials _	 	Page	11 of 13	Seller's Initials	_
	 1010 F D	0/40 0 004 = = 1 11 5 1	_ ·		

STANDARDS FOR REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS ("STANDARDS") CONTINUED

home address (or office address, in the case of an entity), as provided for in 26 CFR 1.1445-2(b). Otherwise, Buyer shall withhold the applicable percentage of the amount realized by Seller on the transfer and timely remit said funds to the IRS.

- (ii) If Seller is a foreign person and has received a Withholding Certificate from the IRS which provides for reduced or eliminated withholding in this transaction and provides same to Buyer by Closing, then Buyer shall withhold the reduced sum required, if any, and timely remit said funds to the IRS.
- (iii) If prior to Closing Seller has submitted a completed application to the IRS for a Withholding Certificate and has provided to Buyer the notice required by 26 CFR 1.1445-1(c) (2)(i)(B) but no Withholding Certificate has been received as of Closing, Buyer shall, at Closing, withhold the applicable percentage of the amount realized by Seller on the transfer and, at Buyer's option, either (a) timely remit the withheld funds to the IRS or (b) place the funds in escrow, at Seller's expense, with an escrow agent selected by Buyer and pursuant to terms negotiated by the parties, to be subsequently disbursed in accordance with the Withholding Certificate issued by the IRS or remitted directly to the IRS if the Seller's application is rejected or upon terms set forth in the escrow agreement.
- (iv) In the event the net proceeds due Seller are not sufficient to meet the withholding requirement(s) in this transaction, Seller shall deliver to Buyer, at Closing, the additional Collected COLLECTED funds necessary to satisfy the applicable requirement and thereafter Buyer shall timely remit said funds to the IRS or escrow the funds for disbursement in accordance with the final determination of the IRS, as applicable.
- (v) Upon remitting funds to the IRS pursuant to this STANDARD, Buyer shall provide Seller copies of IRS Forms 8288 and 8288-A, as filed.

W. RESERVED

593

594

595

596

597

598

599

600

601

602

603

604

605

606

607

608

609

610

611

612

613

614

615

616

617

618

X. BUYER WAIVER OF CLAIMS: To the extent permitted by law, Buyer waives any claims against Seller and against any real estate licensee involved in the negotiation of this Contract for any damage or defects pertaining to the physical condition of the Property that may exist at Closing of this Contract and be subsequently discovered by the Buyer or anyone claiming by, through, under or against the Buyer. This provision does not relieve Seller's obligation to comply with Paragraph 10(j). This Standard X shall survive Closing.

		AD	DENDA AND ADDITIONAL TERM	IS
	ADDENDA: The following addi Contract (Check if applicable		erms are included in the attached ad	denda or riders and incorporated into this
	A. Condominium Rider B. Homeowners' Assn. C. Seller Financing D. Mortgage Assumption E. FHA/VA Financing F. Appraisal Contingency G. Short Sale H. Homeowners/Flood Ins. I. RESERVED J. Interest-Bearing Acct.	K. L. M. N. O. P. Q. R.	RESERVED RESERVED Defective Drywall Coastal Construction Control Line Insulation Disclosure Lead Paint Disclosure (Pre-1978) Housing for Older Persons Rezoning Lease Purchase/ Lease Option	 □ T. Pre-Closing Occupancy □ U. Post-Closing Occupancy □ V. Sale of Buyer's Property □ W. Back-up Contract □ X. Kick-out Clause □ Y. Seller's Attorney Approval □ Z. Buyer's Attorney Approval □ AA. Licensee Property Interest □ BB. Binding Arbitration □ CC. Miami-Dade County Special Taxing District Disclosure □ DD. Vacation/Seasonal Rentals □ EE. PACE Disclosure □ Other: □ Other:
20. <i>F</i>	ADDITIONAL TERMS:			
-				
_				
_				
_				
Buver'	's Initials		Page 12 of 13	Seller's Initials

AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		
COUNTER-OFFER/REJECTION Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered diver a copy of the acceptance to Seller). Seller rejects Buyer's offer. THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posinterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAIN: TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		
COUNTER-OFFER/REJECTION Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered diver a copy of the acceptance to Seller). Seller rejects Buyer's offer. THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posinterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAIN: TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		
COUNTER-OFFER/REJECTION Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered diver a copy of the acceptance to Seller). Seller rejects Buyer's offer. THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posinterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAIN: TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		
COUNTER-OFFER/REJECTION Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered solver a copy of the acceptance to Seller). Seller rejects Buyer's offer. THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, additional process of the counter offered solvers and the foliation of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posiniterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINTO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:	<u>co</u>	UNTER OFFER
Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered beliver a copy of the acceptance to Seller). Seller rejects Buyer's offer. THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posiniterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINTO BE COMPLETED. Buyer: Date: Buyer: Date: Buyer: Date: Date: Buyer: Date: Buyer's address for purposes of notice BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if any, named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the orientitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Eclosing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of comade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	☐ Seller counters Buyer's offer.	
THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, SADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posiniterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAIN: TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:	COUNTER	R-OFFER/REJECTION
THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posiniterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAIN: TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		ter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered
THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posiniterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		
ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posiniterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINSTO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:	<u> → Seller rejects buyer's offer.</u>	
Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posiniterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		
Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posinterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINSTO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:	ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR TO SIGNING	i.
The contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. Conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posinterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINSTO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:	THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLO	ORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR.
The contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. Conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posinterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINSTO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:	Approval of this forms by the Floride Dealtons and	The Floride Day does not constitute an eniminal that
conditions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining posinterested persons. AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINSTO BE COMPLETED. Buyer: Date: Dat		
AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS TO BE COMPLETED. Buyer:		
Buyer:	interested persons.	, copositio into coto, objectivo analyzanime, g
Buyer:	AND A STEDISIZ /*\ FOLLOWAVING A LINE NUMBER	IN THE MARCIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS
Buyer:		IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS
Buyer:	TO BE CONTINUE TED.	
Seller:	Buyer:	Date:
Buyer's address for purposes of notice Seller's address for purposes of notice BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if any, named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the orentitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and EClosing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	Buyer:	Date:
Buyer's address for purposes of notice Seller's address for purposes of notice BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if any, named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the orentitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and EClosing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	Sallar:	Date:
Buyer's address for purposes of notice BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if any, named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the orentitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Eclosing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	Odilot.	
BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if any, named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the orentitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and E Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	Seller:	Date:
BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if any, named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the orentitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and E Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	Buyer's address for purposes of notice	Seller's address for purposes of notice
entitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and E Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	1 '	
entitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and E Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate		
entitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and E Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate		
entitled to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and E Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate		nv. named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the or
agreements with the parties and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of commade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if ar	
retained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of comade by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate		
Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate Listing Sales Associate	entitled to compensation in connection with this Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amount	Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Bount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate
Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	entitled to compensation in connection with this Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full amogreements with the parties and cooperative agreements.	Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Bount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate sements between the Brokers, except to the extent
	entitled to compensation in connection with this Colosing Agent to disburse at Closing the full among agreements with the parties and cooperative agreeretained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Color	Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Bount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate ements between the Brokers, except to the extent Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of cor
	entitled to compensation in connection with this Colosing Agent to disburse at Closing the full among agreements with the parties and cooperative agreeretained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Color	Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Bount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate ements between the Brokers, except to the extent Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of cor
Occupantium Buchen Wann	entitled to compensation in connection with this of Closing Agent to disburse at Closing the full among agreements with the parties and cooperative agreeratined such fees from the escrowed funds. This of made by Seller or Listing Broker to Cooperating Broker to Cooperating	Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Bount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate sements between the Brokers, except to the extent Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of corokers.
LOODERSTING KIOKAT IT SNV LIETING RIOKAT	entitled to compensation in connection with this Colosing Agent to disburse at Closing the full among agreements with the parties and cooperative agreeretained such fees from the escrowed funds. This Color	Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Bount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate sements between the Brokers, except to the extent Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of corokers.

Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR



		S:("Seller"),
and		("Buyer"), hat Seller shall sell and Buyer shall buy the following described Real Property and Personal Property
		vely "Property") pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase and
		ers and addenda ("Contract"):
		OPERTY DESCRIPTION:
	(a)	Street address, city, zip: Located in: County, Florida. Property Tax ID #:
	(a)	Located In: County, Florida. Property Tax ID #:
	(C)	Real Property: The legal description is
		together with all existing improvements and fixtures, including built-in appliances, built-in furnishings and
		attached wall-to-wall carpeting and flooring ("Real Property") unless specifically excluded in Paragraph 1(e) or
	/ -I\	by other terms of this Contract.
	(a)	Personal Property: Unless excluded in Paragraph 1(e) or by other terms of this Contract, the following items
		which are owned by Seller and existing on the Property as of the date of the initial offer are included in the
		purchase: range(s)/oven(s), refrigerator(s), dishwasher(s), disposal, ceiling fan(s), intercom, light fixture(s)
		drapery rods and draperies, blinds, window treatments, smoke detector(s), garage door opener(s)
		thermostat(s), doorbell(s), television wall mounts and television mounting hardware, security gate and othe
		access devices, and mailbox keys, and storm shutters/storm protection items panels and hardware ("Personal panels and hardware ("Persona panels and h
		Property").
		Other Personal Property items included in this purchase are:
	(-)	The falls of the control of the formula and the fall of the control of the contro
	(e)	The following items are excluded from the purchase:
		PURCHASE PRICE AND CLOSING
2.	PU	RCHASE PRICE (U.S. currency):\$
	(a)	Initial deposit to be held in escrow in the amount of (checks subject to COLLECTION)\$
		The initial deposit made payable and delivered to "Escrow Agent" named below
		(CHECK ONE): (i) ☐ accompanies offer or (ii) ☐ is to be made within (if left
		blank, then 3) days after Effective Date. IF NEITHER BOX IS CHECKED, THEN
		OPTION (ii) SHALL BE DEEMED SELECTED.
		Escrow Agent Information: Name:
		Address: Phone: Fax:
	<i>(</i> 1. \	Phone: Fax:
	(p)	Additional deposit to be delivered to Escrow Agent within (if left blank, then 10)
		days after Effective Date\$
	, ,	(All deposits paid or agreed to be paid, are collectively referred to as the "Deposit")
		Financing: Express as a dollar amount or percentage ("Loan Amount") see Paragraph 8
	(d)	Other:
	(e)	Balance to close (not including Buyer's closing costs, prepaids and prorations) by wire
		transfer or other COLLECTED Collected funds (See STANDARD S.)\$
		NOTE: For the definition of "COLLECTION" or "COLLECTED" see STANDARD S.
		IE FOR ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER AND COUNTER-OFFERS; EFFECTIVE DATE:
	(a)	If not signed by Buyer and Seller, and an executed copy delivered to all parties on or before
		, this offer shall be deemed withdrawn and the Deposit, if any, shall be returned
		to Buyer. Unless otherwise stated, time for acceptance of any counter-offers shall be within 2 days after the day
		the counter-offer is delivered.
	(b)	The effective date of this Contract shall be the date when the last one of the Buyer and Seller has signed or
		initialed and delivered this offer or final counter-offer ("Effective Date").
4.	CL	OSING; CLOSING DATE: Unless modified by other provisions of this Contract, t The closing of this transaction
		Ill occur when all funds required for Closing are received by Closing Agent and Collected pursuant to STANDARD
		and the all closing documents required to be furnished by each party pursuant to this Contract shall be are
D	دا ہ ا	nitials Page 1 of 13 Seller's Initials

54		delivered ("Closing"). Unless modified by other provisions of this Contract, the Closing shall occur on
55 *		("Closing Date"), at the time established by the Closing Agent.
56	5.	EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE:
57	•	(a) If Paragraph 8(b) is checked and In the event Closing funds from Buyer's lender(s) are not available on Closing
58		Date due to Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Closing Disclosure delivery requirements ("CFPB
		Requirements"), if Paragraph 8.(b) is checked, Loan Approval has been obtained, and lender's underwriting is
59		complete, then Closing Date shall be extended for such period necessary to satisfy CFPB Requirements,
60		provided such period shall not exceed 40 7 days.
61		(b) If an event constituting "Force Majeure" causes services essential for Closing to be unavailable, including the
62		unavailability of utilities or issuance of hazard, wind, flood or homeowners' insurance, Closing Date shall be
63		extended as provided in STANDARD G.
64	6.	OCCUPANCY AND POSSESSION:
65	0.	(a) Unless the box in Paragraph 6(b) is checked, Seller shall, at Closing, deliver occupancy and possession of the
66		
67		Property to Buyer free of tenants, occupants and future tenancies. Also, at Closing, Seller shall have removed all personal items and trash from the Property and shall deliver all keys, garage door openers, access devices
68		and codes, as applicable, to Buyer. If occupancy is to be delivered before Closing, Buyer assumes all risks of
69		loss to the Property from date of occupancy, shall be responsible and liable for maintenance from that date,
70		and shall be deemed to have accepted the Property in its existing condition as of time of taking occupancy,
71		(see Rider T. PRE-CLOSING OCCUPANCY BY BUYER), except with respect to any items identified by Buyer
72 73 *		pursuant to Paragraph 12, prior to taking occupancy, which require repair, replacement, treatment or remedy.
73 74		(b) CHECK IF PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO LEASE(S) OR OCCUPANCY AFTER CLOSING. If Property is
7 4 75		subject to a lease(s) or any occupancy agreements (including short-term vacation and seasonal rentals) after
76		Closing or is intended to be rented or occupied by third parties beyond Closing, the facts and terms thereof
76 77		shall be disclosed in writing by Seller to Buyer and copies of the written lease(s) shall be delivered to Buyer, all
78 *		within 5 days after Effective Date. If Buyer determines, in Buyer's sole discretion, that the lease(s) or terms of
79		occupancy are not acceptable to Buyer, Buyer may terminate this Contract by delivery of written notice of such
80		election to Seller within 5 days after receipt of the above items from Seller, and Buyer shall be refunded the
81		Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. Estoppel Letter(s)
82*		and Seller's affidavit shall be provided pursuant to STANDARD D, except that tenant Estoppel Letters shall not
83 *		be required on seasonal leases or short term vacation rentals. If Property is intended to be occupied by Seller
84		after Closing, see Rider U. POST-CLOSING OCCUPANCY BY SELLER.
85	7.	ASSIGNABILITY: (CHECK ONE): Buyer ☐ may assign and thereby be released from any further liability under
86		this Contract; may assign but not be released from liability under this Contract; or may not assign this Contract.
87 *		IF NO BOX IS CHECKED, THEN BUYER MAY NOT ASSIBN THIS CONTRACT.
* 88		FINANCING
89	8.	FINANCING: (a) This is a cash transaction with no financing contingency. Buyer will pay cash for the purchase of the Property
90		at Closing. There is no financing contingency to Buyer's obligation to close. If Buyer obtains a loan for any part of
91 * 92 *		the Purchase Price of the Property, Buyer acknowledges that any terms and conditions imposed by Buyer's
93 *		lender(s) or by CFPB Requirements shall not affect or extend the Buyer's obligation to close or otherwise affect any
94 *		terms or conditions of this Contract.
95 *		(b) This Contract is contingent upon, within (if left blank, then 30) days after Effective Date ("Loan Approval
96 *		Period"): (1) -Buyer obtaining approval of a conventional FHA VA or other (describe)
97		loan within (if left blank, then 30) days after Effective Date ("Loan Approval Period") mortgage loan for the
98		purchase of the Property for a (CHECK ONE): ☐ fixed, ☐ adjustable, ☐ fixed or adjustable rate in the Loan Amount
99 *		(See Paragraph 2(c)), at an initial interest rate not to exceed % (if left blank, then prevailing rate based
100 *		upon Buyer's creditworthiness), and for a term of(if left blank, then 30) years ("Financing"): and (2) Buyer's
101		mortgage broker or lender having received an appraisal or alternative valuation of the Property satisfactory to
102		lender, if either is required by lender, which is sufficient to meet the terms required for lender to provide Financing
103		for Buyer and proceed to Closing ("Appraisal").
104		(i) Buyer shall make mortgage lean application for the Financing within (if left blank, then 5) days
105		after Effective Date and use good faith and diligent effort to obtain approval of a loan meeting the Financing and
106		Appraisal terms of Paragraph 8.(b)(1) and (2), above, ("Loan Approval") within the Loan Approval Period and,
107		thereafter, to close this Contract. Loan Approval which requires a condition related to the sale by Buyer of to sell
108		other real property shall not be deemed considered Loan Approval for purposes of this subparagraph unless Rider
109		V. is attached.

Buyer's Initials Page 2 of 13 Seller's Initials FloridaRealtors/FloridaBar- $\frac{56}{6}$ Rev. $\frac{4}{17}$ $\frac{21}{21}$ © 2017 $\frac{21}{21}$ Florida Realtors® and The Florida Bar. All rights reserved.

Buyer's failure to use good faith and diligent effort to obtain Loan Approval during the Loan Approval Period shall be considered a default under the terms of this Contract. For purposes of this provision, "diligent effort" includes, but is not limited to, timely furnishing all documents and information and paying of all fees and charges requested required by Buyer's mortgage broker and lender and paying for Appraisal and other fees and charges in connection with Buyer's mortgage loan application for Financing.

- (ii) Buyer shall, upon written request, keep Seller and Broker fully informed about the status of Buyer's mortgage loan application, Loan Approval, and loan processing, and appraisal and Loan Approval, including any property related conditions of Loan Approval. Buyer authorizes Buyer's mortgage broker, lender, and Closing Agent to disclose such status and progress, and release preliminary and finally executed closing disclosures and settlement statements, as appropriate and allowed, to Seller and Broker.
 - (iii) Upon Buyer obtaining Loan Approval, Buyer shall promptly deliver written notice of such approval to Seller.
- (iii) If within the Loan Approval Period, Buyer obtains Loan Approval, Buyer shall notify Seller of same in writing prior to expiration of the Loan Approval Period, or, if Buyer is unable to obtain Loan Approval within the Loan Approval Period but Buyer is satisfied with Buyer's ability to obtain Loan Approval and proceed to Closing, Buyer shall deliver written notice to Seller confirming same, prior to the expiration of the Loan Approval Period.
- (iv) If Buyer is unable to obtain Loan Approval within the Loan Approval Period, or cannot timely meet the terms of Loan Approval, all after the exercise of good faith and diligent effort, then at any time prior to expiration of the Loan Approval Period, Buyer may provide written notice to Seller stating that Buyer has been unable to obtain Loan Approval and has elected to either:
- (1) waive Loan Approval, in which event this Contract will continue as if Loan Approval had been obtained; or (2) terminate this Contract-
- (v) If Buyer fails to timely deliver either notice provided in Paragraph 8(b)(iii) or (iv), above, by delivering written notice of termination to Seller prior to expiration of the Loan Approval Period, then Loan Approval shall be deemed waived, ; whereupon, provided Buyer is not in which event default under the terms of this Contract will continue, Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract
- (v) If Buyer fails to timely deliver any written notice provided for in Paragraph 8.(b)(iii) or (iv), above, to Seller prior to expiration of the Loan Approval Period, then Buyer shall proceed forward with this Contract as if Loan Approval though Paragraph 8.(a), above, had been obtained, checked as of the Effective Date; provided however, Seller may elect to terminate this Contract by delivering written notice of termination to Buyer within 3 days after expiration of the Loan Approval Period-
- (vi) If this Contract is timely terminated as provided by Paragraph 8(b)(iv)(2) or (v), above, and provided Buyer is not in default under the terms of this Contract, Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.
- (vii) (vi) If Loan Approval Buyer has been obtained, or deemed to have been obtained, as timely provided either written notice provided for in Paragraph 8.(b)(iii), above, and Buyer thereafter fails to close this Contract, then the Deposit shall be paid to Seller unless failure to close is due to: (1) Seller's default or inability to satisfy other contingencies of this Contract; or (2) Property related conditions of the Loan Approval (specifically excluding the Appraisal valuation) have not been met (except when unless such conditions are waived by other provisions of this Contract); or (3) appraisal of the Property obtained by Buyer's lender is insufficient to meet terms of the Loan Approval, in which event(s) the Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.
- (c) Assumption of existing mortgage (see F Rider D. for terms).
- (d) Purchase money note and mortgage to Seller (see Rider C. riders; addenda; or special clauses for terms).

CLOSING COSTS, FEES AND CHARGES

- 9. CLOSING COSTS; TITLE INSURANCE; SURVEY; HOME WARRANTY; SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: (a) COSTS TO BE PAID BY SELLER:
 - Documentary stamp taxes and surtax on deed, if any
- HOA/Condominium Association estoppel fees
- Owner's Policy and Charges (if Paragraph 9(c)(i) is checked) Recording and other fees needed to cure title
- Title search charges (if Paragraph 9(c)(iii) is checked)
- Seller's attorneys' fees
- Municipal lien search (if Paragraph 9(c)(i) or (iii) is checked)
 Other:

• Charges	for FiRPTA	withholding	and re	nortino
Cilalues	IUI FIRE I F	vviti ii iolali la	anu re	DOLLING

Seller shall pay the following amounts/percentages of the Purchase Price for the following costs and expenses: (i) up to \$ _____ % (1.5% if left blank) for General Repair Items ("General Repair or Limit"): and

	,,	

110

111

112

113 114

115 *

116 *

117

118

119 120

121

122

123 *

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150 151*

152* 153

154

155

156

157

158

159

161 162 3

163

164

165

160 *

Page 3 of 13 Seller's Initials

166	(ii) up to \$ or % (1.5% if left blank) for WDO treatment and repairs ("WDO Repair
167	Limit"); and
168	(iii) up to \$ or % (1.5% if left blank) for costs associated with closing out open or
169	expired building permits and obtaining required building permits for any existing improvement for which a
170*	permit was not obtained ("Permit Limit").
171*	If, prior to Closing, Seller is unable to meet the Maintenance Requirement as required by Paragraph 11 or the
172	repairs, replacements, treatments or permitting as required by Paragraph 12 then, sums equal to 125% of
173,	estimated costs to complete the applicable item(s) (but not in excess of applicable General Repair, WDO
174	Repair, and Permit Limits set forth above, if any) shall be escrowed at Closing. If actual costs of required repairs,
175*	replacements, treatment or permitting exceed applicable escrowed amounts, Seller shall pay such actual costs
176	(but not in excess of applicable General Repair, WDO Repair, and Permit Limits set forth above). Any unused
177	portion of escrowed amount(s) shall be returned to Seller.
178	(b) COSTS TO BE PAID BY BUYER:
179	• Taxes and recording fees on notes and mortgages • Loan expenses
180	Recording fees for deed and financing statements Appraisal fees
181	Owner's Policy and Charges (if Paragraph 9(c)(ii) is checked) Buyer's Inspections
182	Survey (and elevation certification, if required) Buyer's attorneys' fees
183	Lender's title policy and endorsements All property related insurance
184	HOA/Condominium Association application/transfer fees Owner's Policy Premium (if Paragraph)
185	• Municipal lien search (if Paragraph 9(c)(ii) is checked) 9 (c)(iii) is checked.)
186	• Other:
187	(c) TITLE EVIDENCE AND INSURANCE: At least (if left blank, then 15, or if Paragraph 8(a) is checked,
188	then 5) days prior to Closing Date ("Title Evidence Deadline"), a title insurance commitment issued by a Florida
189	licensed title insurer, with legible copies of instruments listed as exceptions attached thereto ("Title
190	Commitment") and, after Closing, an owner's policy of title insurance (see STANDARD A for terms) shall be
191	obtained and delivered to Buyer. If Seller has an owner's policy of title insurance covering the Real Property,
192	Seller a copy shall be furnished a copy to Buyer and Closing Agent within 5 days after Effective Date. The
193	owner's title policy premium, title search and closing services (collectively, "Owner's Policy and Charges") shall
194	be paid, as set forth below. The title insurance premium charges for the owner's policy and any lender's policy
195	will be calculated and allocated in accordance with Florida law, but may be reported differently on certain
196	federally mandated closing disclosures and other closing documents. For purposes of this Contract "municipal
197	lien search" means a search of records necessary for the owner's policy of title insurance to be issued without
198	exception for unrecorded liens imposed pursuant to Chapters 153, 159 or 170, F.S., in favor of any governmental
199	body, authority or agency.
200	(CHECK ONE):
201*	(i) Seller shall designate Closing Agent and pay for Owner's Policy and Charges, and Buyer shall pay the
202	premium for Buyer's lender's policy and charges for closing services related to the lender's policy,
203	endorsements and loan closing, which amounts shall be paid by Buyer to Closing Agent or such other
204	provider(s) as Buyer may select; or
205*	☐ (ii) Buyer shall designate Closing Agent and pay for Owner's Policy and Charges and charges for closing
206	services related to Buyer's lender's policy, endorsements and loan closing; or
207*	(iii) [MIAMI-DADE/BROWARD REGIONAL PROVISION]: Buyer shall designate Closing Agent. Seller shall
208	furnish a copy of a prior owner's policy of title insurance or other evidence of title and pay fees for: (A) a
209	continuation or update of such title evidence, which is acceptable to Buyer's title insurance underwriter for
210	reissue of coverage; (B) tax search; and (C) municipal lien search. Buyer shall obtain and pay for post-Closing
211*	continuation and premium for Buyer's owner's policy, and if applicable, Buyer's lender's policy. Seller shall not
212	be obligated to pay more than \$ (if left blank, then \$200.00) for abstract continuation or title
213	search ordered or performed by Closing Agent.
214	(d) SURVEY: At least 5 days prior to Closing Date, On or before Title Evidence Deadline, Buyer may, at Buyer's
215	expense, have the Real Property surveyed and certified by a registered Florida surveyor ("Survey"). If Seller
216*	has a survey covering the Real Property, a copy shall be furnished to Buyer and Closing Agent within 5 days
217*	after Effective Date.
218	(e) HOME WARRANTY: At Closing, ☐ Buyer ☐ Seller ☐ N/A shall pay for a home warranty plan issued by
219	at a cost not to exceed \$ A home
220	warranty plan provides for repair or replacement of many of a home's mechanical systems and major built-in
221	appliances in the event of breakdown due to normal wear and tear during the agreement's warranty period.
222	(f) SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: At Closing, Seller shall pay: (i) the full amount of liens imposed by a public body
223	("public body" does not include a Condominium or Homeowner's Association) that are certified, confirmed and
	Buyer's Initials Page 4 of 13 Seller's Initials Seller's In
alla	

	restified before Cleaning and (ii) the amount of the mubble body's most recent estimate as accomment for an
224	ratified before Closing; and (ii) the amount of the public body's most recent estimate or assessment for an
225	improvement which is substantially complete as of Effective Date, but that has not resulted in a lien being
226	imposed on the Property before Closing. Buyer shall pay all other assessments. If special assessments may
227	be paid in installments (CHECK ONE):
228	☐ (a) Seller shall pay installments due prior to Closing and Buyer shall pay installments due after Closing.
229	Installments prepaid or due for the year of Closing shall be prorated.
230	(b) Seller shall pay the assessment(s) in full prior to or at the time of Closing. Seller shall pay, in full, prior
231	to or at the time of Closing any assessment(s) allowed by the public body to be prepaid. For any assessment(s)
232	which the public body does not allow to be prepaid, OPTION (a), above, shall be deemed selected for such
233	assessment(s)
234	IF NEITHER BOX IS CHECKED, THEN OPTION (a) SHALL BE DEEMED SELECTED.
235	This Paragraph 9(f) shall not apply to a special benefit tax lien imposed by a community development district
236	(CDD) pursuant to Chapter 190, F.S., or special assessments imposed by a special district pursuant to Chapter
237	189, F.S., which lien(s) or assessment(s) shall be prorated pursuant to STANDARD K.
238	DISCLOSURES

10. DISCLOSURES:

259 *

- (a) **RADON GAS:** Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it is accumulated in a building in sufficient quantities, may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding radon and radon testing may be obtained from your county health department.
- (b) PERMITS DISCLOSURE: Except as may have been disclosed by Seller to Buyer in a written disclosure, Seller does not know of any improvements made to the Property which were made without required permits or made pursuant to permits which have not been properly closed or otherwise disposed of pursuant to Section 553.79, F.S. If Seller identifies permits which have not been properly closed or improvements which were not permitted, then Seller shall promptly deliver to Buyer all plans, written documentation or other information in Seller's possession, knowledge, or control relating to improvements to the Property which are the subject of such open permits or unpermitted improvements.
- (c) MOLD: Mold is naturally occurring and may cause health risks or damage to property. If Buyer is concerned or desires additional information regarding mold, Buyer should contact an appropriate professional. <u>See Rider I.</u> MOLD INSPECTION.
- (d) FLOOD ZONE; ELEVATION CERTIFICATION: Buyer is advised to verify by elevation certificate which flood zone the Property is in, whether flood insurance is required by Buyer's lender, and what restrictions apply to improving the Property and rebuilding in the event of casualty. If Property is in a "Special Flood Hazard Area" or "Coastal Barrier Resources Act" designated area or otherwise protected area identified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service under the Coastal Barrier Resources Act and the lowest floor elevation for the building(s) and/or flood insurance rating purposes is below minimum flood elevation or is ineligible for flood insurance coverage through the National Flood Insurance Program or private flood insurance as defined in 42 U.S.C. §4012a, Buyer may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice to Seller within ______ (if left blank, then 20) days after Effective Date, and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract, failing which Buyer accepts existing elevation of buildings and flood zone designation of Property. The National Flood Insurance Program may assess additional fees or adjust premiums for pre-Flood Insurance Rate Map (pre-FIRM) non-primary structures (residential structures in which the insured or spouse does not reside for at least 50% of the year) and an elevation certificate may be required for actuarial rating.
- (e) ENERGY BROCHURE: Buyer acknowledges receipt of Florida Energy-Efficiency Rating Information Brochure required by Section 553.996, F.S.
- (f) LEAD-BASED PAINT: If Property includes pre-1978 residential housing, a lead-based paint disclosure is mandatory.
- (g) HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE: BUYER SHOULD NOT EXECUTE THIS CONTRACT UNTIL BUYER HAS RECEIVED AND READ THE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE, IF APPLICABLE.
- (h) **PROPERTY TAX DISCLOSURE SUMMARY:** BUYER SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE SELLER'S CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES AS THE AMOUNT OF PROPERTY TAXES THAT THE BUYER MAY BE OBLIGATED TO PAY IN THE YEAR SUBSEQUENT TO PURCHASE. A CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OR PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS TRIGGERS REASSESSMENTS OF THE PROPERTY THAT COULD RESULT IN HIGHER PROPERTY TAXES. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING VALUATION, CONTACT THE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S OFFICE FOR INFORMATION.

Buyer's Initials		Page 5 of 13	Seller's Initials
FloridaRealtors/FloridaBar- 5-6	Rev.4/17	/21 © 2017 21 Florida Realtors® and The Florida	da Bar. All rights reserved.

(j) **SELLER DISCLOSURE:** Seller knows of no facts materially affecting the value of the Real Property which are not readily observable and which have not been disclosed to Buyer. Except as otherwise disclosed in writing Seller has received no written or verbal notice from any governmental entity or agency as to a currently uncorrected building, environmental or safety code violation.

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, CONDITION, INSPECTIONS AND EXAMINATIONS

- 11. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE: Except for ordinary wear and tear and Casualty Loss, and those repairs, replacements or treatments required to be made by this Contract, Seller shall maintain the Property, including, but not limited to, lawn, shrubbery, and pool, in the condition existing as of Effective Date ("Maintenance Requirement").
- 12. PROPERTY INSPECTION AND REPAIR:

298 *

- (a) **INSPECTION PERIOD:** Buyer shall have ______ (if left blank, then 15) days after Effective Date ("Inspection Period"), within which Buyer may, at Buyer's expense, conduct "General", "WDO", and "Permit" Inspections as described in Paragraphs 12(b), (c), and (d), below. If Buyer fails to timely deliver to Seller a written notice or report required by (b), (c), or (d) below, then, except for Seller's continuing Maintenance Requirement, Buyer shall have waived Seller's obligation(s) to repair, replace, treat or remedy the matters not inspected and timely reported. If this Contract does not close, Buyer shall repair all damage to Property resulting from Buyer's inspections, return Property to its pre-inspection condition and provide Seller with paid receipts for all work done on Property upon its completion.
- (b) GENERAL PROPERTY INSPECTION AND REPAIR:
 - (i) **General Inspection:** Those items specified in Paragraph 12(b) (ii) below, which Seller is obligated to repair or replace ("General Repair Items") may be inspected ("General Inspection") by a person who specializes in and holds an occupational license (if required by law) to conduct home inspections or who holds a Florida license to repair and maintain the items inspected ("Professional Inspector"). Buyer shall, within the Inspection Period, inform Seller of any General Repair Items that are not in the condition required by (b)(ii) below by delivering to Seller a written notice and upon written request by Seller a copy of the portion of Professional Inspector's written report dealing with such items.
 - (ii) **Property Condition:** The following items shall be free of leaks, water damage or structural damage: ceiling, roof (including fascia and soffits), exterior and interior walls, doors, windows, and foundation. The above items together with pool, pool equipment, non-leased major appliances, heating, cooling, mechanical, electrical, security, sprinkler, septic, and plumbing systems and machinery, seawalls, dockage, watercraft, lift(s) and related equipment, are, and shall be maintained until Closing, in "Working Condition" (defined below). Torn screens (including pool and patio screens), fogged windows, and missing roof tiles or shingles shall be repaired or replaced by Seller prior to Closing. Seller is not required to repair or replace "Cosmetic Conditions" (defined below), unless the Cosmetic Conditions resulted from a defect in an item Seller is obligated to repair or replace. "Working Condition" means operating in the manner in which the item was designed to operate. "Cosmetic Conditions" means aesthetic imperfections that do not affect Working Condition of the item, including, but not limited to: pitted marcite; tears, worn spots and discoloration of floor coverings, wallpapers, or window treatments; nail holes, scrapes, scratches, dents, chips or caulking in ceilings, walls, flooring, tile, fixtures, or mirrors; and minor cracks in walls, floor tiles, windows, driveways, sidewalks, pool decks, and garage and patio floors. Cracked roof tiles, curling or worn shingles, or limited roof life shall not be considered defects Seller must repair or replace, so long as there is no evidence of actual leaks, leakage or structural damage.
 - (iii) **General Property Repairs:** Seller is only obligated to make such general repairs as are necessary to bring items into the condition specified in Paragraph 12(b) (ii) above. Seller shall within 10 days after receipt of Buyer's written notice or General Inspection report, either have the reported repairs to General Repair Items repaired completed at Seller's expense, or have repairs estimated by an appropriately licensed person and a copy delivered to Buyer, or have a second inspection made by a Professional Inspector and provide a copy of such report and estimates of repairs to Buyer. If Buyer's and Seller's inspection reports differ and the parties cannot resolve the differences, Buyer and Seller together shall choose, and equally split the cost of, a third Professional Inspector, whose written report shall be binding on the parties.

Buyer's Initials		Page 6 of 13	Seller's Initials ₋	
FloridaRealtors/FloridaBar- 5-6	Rev.4/17	/21 © 2017 21 Florida Realtors® and The Florida Bar.	All rights reserved.	

If cost to repair General Repair Items equals or is less than the General Repair Limit, Seller shall have repairs made in accordance with Paragraph 12(f). If cost to repair General Repair Items exceeds the General Repair Limit, then within 5 days after a party's receipt of the last estimate: (A) Seller may elect to pay the excess by delivering written notice to Buyer, or (B) Buyer may deliver written notice to Seller designating which repairs of General Repair Items Seller shall make (at a total cost to Seller not exceeding the General Repair Limit) and agreeing to accept the balance of General Repair Items in their "as is" condition, subject to Seller's continuing Maintenance Requirement. If neither party delivers such written notice to the other, then either party may terminate this Contract and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

(c) WOOD DESTROYING ORGANISM ("WDO") INSPECTION AND REPAIR:

- (i) **WDO Inspection:** The Property may be inspected by a Florida-licensed pest control business ("WDO Inspector") to determine the existence of past or present WDO infestation and damage caused by infestation ("WDO Inspection"). Buyer shall, within the Inspection Period, deliver a copy of the WDO Inspector's written report to Seller if any evidence of WDO infestation or damage is found. "Wood Destroying Organism" ("WDO") means arthropod or plant life, including termites, powder-post beetles, oldhouse borers and wood-decaying fungi, that damages or infests seasoned wood in a structure, excluding fences.
- (ii) **WDO** Repairs: If Seller previously treated the Property for the type of WDO found by Buyer's WDO Inspection, Seller does not have to retreat the Property if there is no visible live infestation, and Seller, at Seller's cost, transfers to Buyer at Closing a current full treatment warranty for the type of WDO found. Seller shall within 10 days after receipt of Buyer's WDO Inspector's report, have reported WDO damage estimated by an appropriately licensed person, necessary corrective treatment, if any, estimated by a WDO Inspector, and a copy delivered to Buyer. Seller shall have treatments and repairs made in accordance with Paragraph 12(f) below up to the WDO Repair Limit. If cost to treat and repair the WDO infestations and damage to Property exceeds the WDO Repair Limit, then within 5 days after receipt of Seller's estimate, Buyer may deliver written notice to Seller agreeing to pay the excess, or designating which WDO repairs Seller shall make (at a total cost to Seller not exceeding the WDO Repair Limit), and accepting the balance of the Property in its "as is" condition with regard to WDO infestation and damage, subject to Seller's continuing Maintenance Requirement. If Buyer does not deliver such written notice to Seller, then either party may terminate this Contract by written notice to the other, and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

(d) INSPECTION AND CLOSE-OUT OF BUILDING PERMITS:

- (i) **Permit Inspection:** Buyer may have an inspection and examination of records and documents made to determine whether there exist any open or expired building permits or unpermitted improvements to the Property ("Permit Inspection"). Buyer shall, within the Inspection Period, deliver written notice to Seller of the existence of any open or expired building permits or unpermitted improvements to the Property. If Buyer's inspection of the Property identifies permits which have not been properly closed or improvements which were not permitted, then Seller shall promptly deliver to Buyer all plans, written documentation or other information in Seller's possession, knowledge, or control relating to improvements to the Property which are the subject of such open permits or unpermitted improvements.
- (ii) Close-Out of Building Permits: Seller shall, within 10 days after receipt of Buyer's Permit Inspection notice, have an estimate of costs to remedy Permit Inspection items prepared by an appropriately licensed person and a copy delivered to Buyer. No later than 5 days prior to Closing Date, Seller shall, up to the Permit Limit, have open and expired building permits identified by Buyer or known to Seller closed by the applicable governmental entity, and obtain and close any required building permits for improvements to the Property. Prior to Closing Date, Seller will provide Buyer with any written documentation that all open and expired building permits identified by Buyer or known to Seller have been closed out and that Seller has obtained and closed required building permits for improvements to the Property. If final permit inspections cannot be performed due to delays by the governmental entity, Closing Date shall be extended for up to 10 days to complete such final inspections, failing which, either party may terminate this Contract, and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.
- If cost to close open or expired building permits or to remedy any permit violation of any governmental entity exceeds Permit Limit, then within 5 days after a party's receipt of estimates of cost to remedy: (A) Seller may elect to pay the excess by delivering written notice to Buyer; or (B) Buyer may deliver written notice to Seller accepting the Property in its "as is" condition with regard to building permit status and agreeing to receive credit from Seller at Closing in the amount of Permit Limit. If neither party delivers such written notice to the other, then either party may terminate this Contract and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

(e) WALK-THROUGH INSPECTION/RE-INSPECTION: On the day prior to Closing Date, or on Closing Date prior to time of Closing, as specified by Buyer, Buyer or Buyer's representative may perform a walk-through (and follow-up walk-through, if necessary) inspection of the Property solely to confirm that all items of Personal Property are on the Property and to verify that Seller has maintained the Property as required by the Maintenance Requirement, has made repairs and replacements required by this Contract, and has met all other contractual obligations.

394

395

396

397

398

399

400

401

402

403

404

405

406

407

408

409

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

426

427

428

429

430

431

432

433

434

435

436

437

438

439

440

441

442

443

444

445

446

447

448

449

(f) REPAIR STANDARDS; ASSIGNMENT OF REPAIR AND TREATMENT CONTRACTS AND WARRANTIES: All repairs and replacements shall be completed in a good and workmanlike manner by an appropriately licensed person, in accordance with all requirements of law, and shall consist of materials or items of quality, value, capacity and performance comparable to, or better than, that existing as of the Effective Date. Except as provided in Paragraph 12(c)(ii), at Buyer's option and cost, Seller will, at Closing, assign all assignable repair, treatment and maintenance contracts and warranties to Buyer.

ESCROW AGENT AND BROKER

- 13. ESCROW AGENT: Any Closing Agent or Escrow Agent (collectively "Agent") receiving the Deposit, other funds and other items is authorized, and agrees by acceptance of them, to deposit them promptly, hold same in escrow within the State of Florida and, subject to Collection COLLECTION, disburse them in accordance with terms and conditions of this Contract. Failure of funds to become Collected COLLECTED shall not excuse Buyer's performance. When conflicting demands for the Deposit are received, or Agent has a good faith doubt as to entitlement to the Deposit, Agent may take such actions permitted by this Paragraph 13, as Agent deems advisable. If in doubt as to Agent's duties or liabilities under this Contract, Agent may, at Agent's option, continue to hold the subject matter of the escrow until the parties agree to its disbursement or until a final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction shall determine the rights of the parties, or Agent may deposit same with the clerk of the circuit court having jurisdiction of the dispute. An attorney who represents a party and also acts as Agent may represent such party in such action. Upon notifying all parties concerned of such action, all liability on the part of Agent shall fully terminate, except to the extent of accounting for any items previously delivered out of escrow. If a licensed real estate broker, Agent will comply with provisions of Chapter 475, F.S., as amended and FREC rules to timely resolve escrow disputes through mediation, arbitration, interpleader or an escrow disbursement order. In any proceeding between Buyer and Seller wherein Agent is made a party because of acting as Agent hereunder, or in any proceeding where Agent interpleads the subject matter of the escrow, Agent shall recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred, to be paid pursuant to court order out of the escrowed funds or equivalent. Agent shall not be liable to any party or person for mis-delivery of any escrowed items, unless such mis-delivery is due to Agent's willful breach of this Contract or Agent's gross negligence. This Paragraph 13 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.
- 14. PROFESSIONAL ADVICE; BROKER LIABILITY: Broker advises Buyer and Seller to verify Property condition, square footage, and all other facts and representations made pursuant to this Contract and to consult appropriate professionals for legal, tax, environmental, and other specialized advice concerning matters affecting the Property and the transaction contemplated by this Contract. Broker represents to Buyer that Broker does not reside on the Property and that all representations (oral, written or otherwise) by Broker are based on Seller representations or public records. BUYER AGREES TO RELY SOLELY ON SELLER, PROFESSIONAL INSPECTORS AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES FOR VERIFICATION OF PROPERTY CONDITION, SQUARE FOOTAGE AND FACTS THAT MATERIALLY AFFECT PROPERTY VALUE AND NOT ON THE REPRESENTATIONS (ORAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE) OF BROKER. Buyer and Seller (individually, the "Indemnifying Party") each individually indemnifies, holds harmless, and releases Broker and Broker's officers, directors, agents and employees from all liability for loss or damage, including all costs and expenses, and reasonable attorney's fees at all levels, suffered or incurred by Broker and Broker's officers, directors, agents and employees in connection with or arising from claims, demands or causes of action instituted by Buyer or Seller based on: (i) inaccuracy of information provided by the Indemnifying Party or from public records; (ii) Indemnifying Party's misstatement(s) or failure to perform contractual obligations; (iii) Broker's performance, at Indemnifying Party's request, of any task beyond the scope of services regulated by Chapter 475, F.S., as amended, including Broker's referral, recommendation or retention of any vendor for, or on behalf of, Indemnifying Party; (iv) products or services provided by any such vendor for, or on behalf of, Indemnifying Party; and (v) expenses incurred by any such vendor. Buyer and Seller each assumes full responsibility for selecting and compensating their respective vendors and paying their other costs under this Contract whether or not this transaction closes. This Paragraph 14 will not relieve Broker of statutory obligations under Chapter 475, F.S., as amended. For purposes of this Paragraph 14, Broker will be treated as a party to this Contract. This Paragraph 14 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.

DEFAULT AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

15. DEFAULT:

450

451

452

453

454

455

456

457

458

459

460

461

462 463

464

465

466 467

468

469 470

471

472

473

474

475

476

477

478

479

480

481

482

483

484

485

486

487

488

489

490

491

492

493

494

495

496

497

498

499

500

501

502

503

504

- (a) BUYER DEFAULT: If Buyer fails, neglects or refuses to perform Buyer's obligations under this Contract, including payment of the Deposit, within the time(s) specified, Seller may elect to recover and retain the Deposit for the account of Seller as agreed upon liquidated damages, consideration for execution of this Contract, and in full settlement of any claims, whereupon Buyer and Seller shall be relieved from all further obligations under this Contract, or Seller, at Seller's option, may, pursuant to Paragraph 16, proceed in equity to enforce Seller's rights under this Contract. The portion of the Deposit, if any, paid to Listing Broker upon default by Buyer, shall be split equally between Listing Broker and Cooperating Broker; provided however, Cooperating Broker's share shall not be greater than the commission amount Listing Broker had agreed to pay to Cooperating Broker.
- (b) SELLER DEFAULT: If for any reason other than failure of Seller to make Seller's title marketable after reasonable diligent effort, Seller fails, neglects or refuses to perform Seller's obligations under this Contract, Buyer may elect to receive return of Buyer's Deposit without thereby waiving any action for damages resulting from Seller's breach, and, pursuant to Paragraph 16, may seek to recover such damages or seek specific

This Paragraph 15 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.

- 16. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: Unresolved controversies, claims and other matters in question between Buyer and Seller arising out of, or relating to, this Contract or its breach, enforcement or interpretation ("Dispute") will be settled
 - (a) Buyer and Seller will have 10 days after the date conflicting demands for the Deposit are made to attempt to resolve such Dispute, failing which, Buyer and Seller shall submit such Dispute to mediation under Paragraph
 - (b) Buyer and Seller shall attempt to settle Disputes in an amicable manner through mediation pursuant to Florida Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators and Chapter 44, F.S., as amended (the "Mediation Rules"). The mediator must be certified or must have experience in the real estate industry. Injunctive relief may be sought without first complying with this Paragraph 16(b). Disputes not settled pursuant to this Paragraph 16 may be resolved by instituting action in the appropriate court having jurisdiction of the matter. This Paragraph 16 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES; COSTS: The parties will split equally any mediation fee incurred in any mediation permitted by this Contract, and each party will pay their own costs, expenses and fees, including attorney's fees, incurred in conducting the mediation. In any litigation permitted by this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party costs and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred in conducting the litigation. This Paragraph 17 shall survive Closing or termination of this Contract.

STANDARDS FOR REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS ("STANDARDS")

18. STANDARDS:

A. TITLE:

- (i) TITLE EVIDENCE: RESTRICTIONS: EASEMENTS: LIMITATIONS: Within the time period provided in Paragraph 9(c), the Title Commitment, with legible copies of instruments listed as exceptions attached thereto, shall be issued and delivered to Buyer. The Title Commitment shall set forth those matters to be discharged by Seller at or before Closing and shall provide that, upon recording of the deed to Buyer, an owner's policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price, shall be issued to Buyer insuring Buyer's marketable title to the Real Property, subject only to the following matters: (a) comprehensive land use plans, zoning, and other land use restrictions, prohibitions and requirements imposed by governmental authority; (b) restrictions and matters appearing on the Plat or otherwise common to the subdivision; (c) outstanding oil, gas and mineral rights of record without right of entry; (d) unplatted public utility easements of record (located contiguous to real property lines and not more than 10 feet in width as to rear or front lines and 7 1/2 feet in width as to side lines); (e) taxes for year of Closing and subsequent years; and (f) assumed mortgages and purchase money mortgages, if any (if additional items, attach addendum); provided, that, unless waived by Paragraph 12 (a), there exists at Closing no violation of the foregoing and none prevent use of the Property for RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES. If there exists at Closing any violation of items identified in (b) - (f) above, then the same shall be deemed a title defect. Marketable title shall be determined according to applicable Title Standards adopted by authority of The Florida Bar and in accordance with law.
- (ii) TITLE EXAMINATION: Buyer shall have 5 days after receipt of Title Commitment to examine it and notify Seller in writing specifying defect(s), if any, that render title unmarketable. If Seller provides Title Commitment and it is delivered to Buyer less than 5 days prior to Closing Date. Buyer may extend Closing for up to 5 days after date of receipt to examine same in accordance with this STANDARD A. Seller shall have 30 days ("Cure Period") after receipt of Buyer's notice to take reasonable diligent efforts to remove defects. If Buyer fails to so notify Seller, Buyer shall be deemed to have accepted title as it then is. If Seller cures defects within Cure Period, Seller will deliver

Page 9 of 13

written notice to Buyer (with proof of cure acceptable to Buyer and Buyer's attorney) and the parties will close this Contract on Closing Date (or if Closing Date has passed, within 10 days after Buyer's receipt of Seller's notice). If Seller is unable to cure defects within Cure Period, then Buyer may, within 5 days after expiration of Cure Period, deliver written notice to Seller: (a) extending Cure Period for a specified period not to exceed 120 days within which Seller shall continue to use reasonable diligent effort to remove or cure the defects ("Extended Cure Period"); or (b) electing to accept title with existing defects and close this Contract on Closing Date (or if Closing Date has passed, within the earlier of 10 days after end of Extended Cure Period or Buyer's receipt of Seller's notice), or (c) electing to terminate this Contract and receive a refund of the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. If after reasonable diligent effort, Seller is unable to timely cure defects, and Buyer does not waive the defects, this Contract shall terminate, and Buyer shall receive a refund of the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

- **B. SURVEY:** If Survey discloses encroachments on the Real Property or that improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, or lands of others, or violate any restrictions, covenants, or applicable governmental regulations described in STANDARD A (i)(a), (b) or (d) above, Buyer shall deliver written notice of such matters, together with a copy of Survey, to Seller within 5 days after Buyer's receipt of Survey, but no later than Closing. If Buyer timely delivers such notice and Survey to Seller, such matters identified in the notice and Survey shall constitute a title defect, subject to cure obligations of STANDARD A above. If Seller has delivered a prior survey, Seller shall, at Buyer's request, execute an affidavit of "no change" to the Real Property since the preparation of such prior survey, to the extent the affirmations therein are true and correct.
- C. INGRESS AND EGRESS: Seller represents that there is ingress and egress to the Real Property and title to the Real Property is insurable in accordance with STANDARD A without exception for lack of legal right of access. D. LEASE INFORMATION: Seller shall, at least 10 days prior to Closing, furnish to Buyer estoppel letters from tenant(s)/occupant(s) specifying nature and duration of occupancy, rental rates, advanced rent and security deposits paid by tenant(s) or occupant(s)("Estoppel Letter(s)"). If Seller is unable to obtain such Estoppel Letter(s), the same information shall be furnished by Seller to Buyer within that time period in the form of a Seller's affidavit, and Buyer may thereafter contact tenant(s) or occupant(s) to confirm such information. If Estoppel Letter(s) or Seller's affidavit, if any, differ materially from Seller's representations and lease(s) provided pursuant to Paragraph 6, or if tenant(s)/occupant(s) fail or refuse to confirm Seller's affidavit, Buyer may deliver written notice to Seller within 5 days after receipt of such information, but no later than 5 days prior to Closing Date, terminating this Contract and receive a refund of the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. Seller shall, at Closing, deliver and assign all leases to Buyer who shall assume Seller's obligations thereunder.
- **E. LIENS:** Seller shall furnish to Buyer at Closing an affidavit attesting (i) to the absence of any financing statement, claims of lien or potential lienors known to Seller and (ii) that there have been no improvements or repairs to the Real Property for 90 days immediately preceding Closing Date. If the Real Property has been improved or repaired within that time, Seller shall deliver releases or waivers of construction liens executed by all general contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen in addition to Seller's lien affidavit setting forth names of all such general contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen, further affirming that all charges for improvements or repairs which could serve as a basis for a construction lien or a claim for damages have been paid or will be paid at Closing.
- F. TIME: Time is of the essence in this Contract. Calendar days, based on where the Property is located, shall be used in computing time periods. Time is of the essence in this Contract. Other than time for acceptance and Effective Date as set forth in Paragraph 3, any time periods provided for or dates specified in this Contract, whether preprinted, handwritten, typewritten or inserted herein, which shall end or occur on a Saturday, Sunday, or a national legal <u>public</u> holiday (see as defined in 5 U.S.C. Sec. 6103(a)) shall extend the next calendar day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or a day on which a national legal <u>public</u> holiday is <u>efficially</u> observed because it fell on a Saturday or Sunday. to 5:00 p.m. (where the Property is located) of the next business day.
- **G. FORCE MAJEURE**: Buyer or Seller shall not be required to <u>exercise or perform</u> any <u>right or</u> obligation under this Contract or be liable to each other for damages so long as performance or non-performance of the <u>right or</u> obligation, or the availability of services, insurance or required approvals essential to Closing, is disrupted, delayed, caused or prevented by <u>a Force Majeure event</u>. "Force Majeure" means: hurricanes, floods, extreme weather, earthquakes, fires, or other acts of God, unusual transportation delays, or wars, insurrections, <u>civil unrest</u> or acts of terrorism, <u>or government actions and mandates, government shut downs, epidemics, or pandemics, which, by exercise of reasonable diligent effort, the non-performing party is unable in whole or in part to prevent or overcome. The Force Majeure event will be deemed to have begun on the first day the effect of the Force Majeure prevents <u>performance, non-performance, or the availability of services, insurance or required approvals essential to Closing.</u>
 All time periods <u>affected by the Force Majeure event</u>, including Closing Date, will be extended a reasonable time up to 7 days after the Force Majeure event no longer prevents performance under this Contract, provided, however,</u>

if such Force Majeure <u>event</u> continues to prevent performance under this Contract more than 30 days beyond Closing Date, then either party may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice to the other and the Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

H. CONVEYANCE: Seller shall seller shall convey marketable title to the Real Property by statutory warranty, trustee's, personal representative's, or guardian's deed, as appropriate to the status of Seller, subject only to matters described in STANDARD A and those accepted by Buyer. Personal Property shall, at request of Buyer, be transferred by absolute bill of sale with warranty of title, subject only to such matters as may be provided for in this Contract.

I. CLOSING LOCATION; DOCUMENTS; AND PROCEDURE:

- (i) **LOCATION:** Closing will be conducted by the attorney or other closing agent ("Closing Agent") designated by the party paying for the owner's policy of title insurance and will take place in the county where the Real Property is located at the office of the Closing Agent, or at such other location agreed to by the parties. If there is no title insurance, Seller will designate Closing Agent. Closing may be conducted by mail, overnight courier, or electronic means.
- (ii) **CLOSING DOCUMENTS:** Seller shall, at or prior to Closing, execute and deliver, as applicable, deed, bill of sale, certificate(s) of title or other documents necessary to transfer title to the Property, construction lien affidavit(s), owner's possession and no lien affidavit(s), and assignment(s) of leases. Seller shall provide Buyer with paid receipts for all work done on the Property pursuant to this Contract. Buyer shall furnish and pay for, as applicable, the survey, flood elevation certification, and documents required by Buyer's lender.
- (iii) FinCEN GTO REPORTING OBLIGATION NOTICE. If Closing Agent is required to comply with the a U.S. Treasury Department's Financial Crimes Enforcement Network ("FinCEN") Geographic Targeting Orders ("GTOs"), then Buyer shall provide Closing Agent with the essential information and documentation including photo identification related to Buyer and its Beneficial Owners and the transaction contemplated by this Contract that is required to complete mandatory reporting inlucing including the Currency Transaction IRS Form 8300, and Buyer consents to Closing Agent's collection and report of said information to IRS.
- (iv) **PROCEDURE:** The deed shall be recorded upon <u>Collection COLLECTION</u> of all closing funds. If the Title Commitment provides insurance against adverse matters pursuant to Section 627.7841, F.S., as amended, the escrow closing procedure required by STANDARD J shall be waived, and Closing Agent shall, **subject to Collection COLLECTION** of all closing funds, disburse at Closing the brokerage fees to Broker and the net sale proceeds to Seller.
- J. ESCROW CLOSING PROCEDURE: If Title Commitment issued pursuant to Paragraph 9(c) does not provide for insurance against adverse matters as permitted under Section 627.7841, F.S., as amended, the following escrow and closing procedures shall apply: (1) all Closing proceeds shall be held in escrow by the Closing Agent for a period of not more than 10 days after Closing; (2) if Seller's title is rendered unmarketable, through no fault of Buyer, Buyer shall, within the 10 day period, notify Seller in writing of the defect and Seller shall have 30 days from date of receipt of such notification to cure the defect; (3) if Seller fails to timely cure the defect, the Deposit and all Closing funds paid by Buyer shall, within 5 days after written demand by Buyer, be refunded to Buyer and, simultaneously with such repayment, Buyer shall return the Personal Property, vacate the Real Property and reconvey the Property to Seller by special warranty deed and bill of sale; and (4) if Buyer fails to make timely demand for refund of the Deposit, Buyer shall take title as is, waiving all rights against Seller as to any intervening defect except as may be available to Buyer by virtue of warranties contained in the deed or bill of sale.
- K. PRORATIONS: CREDITS: The following recurring items will be made current (if applicable) and prorated as of the day prior to Closing Date, or date of occupancy if occupancy occurs before Closing Date: real estate taxes (including special benefit tax assessments imposed by a CDD pursuant to Chapter 190, F.S., and assessments imposed by special district(s) pursuant to Chapter 189, F.S.), interest, bonds, association fees, insurance, rents and other expenses of Property. Buyer shall have option of taking over existing policies of insurance, if assumable, in which event premiums shall be prorated. Cash at Closing shall be increased or decreased as may be required by prorations to be made through day prior to Closing. Advance rent and security deposits, if any, will be credited to Buyer. Escrow deposits held by Seller's mortgagee will be paid to Seller. Taxes shall be prorated based on current year's tax. If Closing occurs on a date when current year's millage is not fixed but current year's assessment is available, taxes will be prorated based upon such assessment and prior year's millage. If current year's assessment is not available, then taxes will be prorated on prior year's tax. If there are completed improvements on the Real Property by January 1st of year of Closing, which improvements were not in existence on January 1st of prior year, then taxes shall be prorated based upon prior year's millage and at an equitable assessment to be agreed upon between the parties, failing which, request shall be made to the County Property Appraiser for an informal assessment taking into account available exemptions. In all cases, due allowance shall be made for the maximum allowable discounts and applicable homestead and other exemptions. A tax proration based on an

- L. ACCESS TO PROPERTY TO CONDUCT APPRAISALS, INSPECTIONS, AND WALK-THROUGH: Seller shall, upon reasonable notice, provide utilities service and access to Property for appraisals and inspections, including a walk-through (or follow-up walk-through if necessary) prior to Closing.
- **M. RISK OF LOSS:** If, after Effective Date, but before Closing, Property is damaged by fire or other casualty ("Casualty Loss") and cost of restoration (which shall include cost of pruning or removing damaged trees) does not exceed 1.5% of Purchase Price, cost of restoration shall be an obligation of Seller and Closing shall proceed pursuant to terms of this Contract. If restoration is not completed as of Closing, a sum equal to 125% of estimated cost to complete restoration (not to exceed 1.5% of Purchase Price) will be escrowed at Closing. If actual cost of restoration exceeds escrowed amount, Seller shall pay such actual costs (but, not in excess of 1.5% of Purchase Price). Any unused portion of escrowed amount shall be returned to Seller. If cost of restoration exceeds 1.5% of Purchase Price, Buyer shall elect to either take Property "as is" together with the 1.5%, or receive a refund of the Deposit thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. Seller's sole obligation with respect to tree damage by casualty or other natural occurrence shall be cost of pruning or removal.
- N. 1031 EXCHANGE: If either Seller or Buyer wish to enter into a like-kind exchange (either simultaneously with Closing or deferred) under Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Exchange"), the other party shall cooperate in all reasonable respects to effectuate the Exchange, including execution of documents; provided, however, cooperating party shall incur no liability or expense related to the Exchange, and Closing shall not be contingent upon, nor extended or delayed by, such Exchange.
- O. CONTRACT NOT RECORDABLE; PERSONS BOUND; NOTICE; DELIVERY; COPIES; CONTRACT EXECUTION: Neither this Contract nor any notice of it shall be recorded in any public or official records. This Contract shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, the parties and their respective heirs or successors in interest. Whenever the context permits, singular shall include plural and one gender shall include all. Notice and delivery given by or to the attorney or broker (including such broker's real estate licensee) representing any party shall be as effective as if given by or to that party. All notices must be in writing and may only be made by mail, facsimilie transmission, personal delivery or email electronic (including "pdf") media. A facsimile or electronic (including "pdf") copy of this Contract and any signatures hereon shall be considered for all purposes as an original. This Contract may be executed by use of electronic signatures, as determined by Florida's Electronic Signature Act and other applicable laws.
- **P. INTEGRATION; MODIFICATION:** This Contract contains the full and complete understanding and agreement of Buyer and Seller with respect to the transaction contemplated by this Contract and no prior agreements or representations shall be binding upon Buyer or Seller unless included in this Contract. No modification to or change in this Contract shall be valid or binding upon Buyer or Seller unless in writing and executed by the parties intended to be bound by it.
- **Q. WAIVER:** Failure of Buyer or Seller to insist on compliance with, or strict performance of, any provision of this Contract, or to take advantage of any right under this Contract, shall not constitute a waiver of other provisions or rights.
- R. RIDERS; ADDENDA; TYPEWRITTEN OR HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS: Riders, addenda, and typewritten or handwritten provisions shall control all printed provisions of this Contract in conflict with them.
- S. COLLECTION or COLLECTED: "Collection" "COLLECTION" or "Collected" "COLLECTED" means any checks tendered or received, including Deposits, have become actually and finally collected and deposited in the account of Escrow Agent or Closing Agent. Closing and disbursement of funds and delivery of closing documents may be delayed by Closing Agent until such amounts have been Collected COLLECTED in Closing Agent's accounts.
- T. RESERVED.

- **U. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE:** This Contract shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and venue for resolution of all disputes, whether by mediation, arbitration or litigation, shall lie in the county where the Real Property is located.
- V. FIRPTA TAX WITHHOLDING: If a seller of U.S. real property is a "foreign person" as defined by FIRPTA, Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Code") requires the buyer of the real property to withhold up to 15% of the amount realized by the seller on the transfer and remit the withheld amount to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) unless an exemption to the required withholding applies or the seller has obtained a Withholding Certificate from the IRS authorizing a reduced amount of withholding.
- (i) No withholding is required under Section 1445 of the Code if the Seller is not a "foreign person". Seller can provide proof of non-foreign status to Buyer by delivery of written certification signed under penalties of perjury, stating that Seller is not a foreign person and containing Seller's name, U.S. taxpayer identification number and home address (or office address, in the case of an entity), as provided for in 26 CFR 1.1445-2(b). Otherwise, Buyer

shall withhold the applicable percentage of the amount realized by Seller on the transfer and timely remit said funds 678 to the IRS. 679 (ii) If Seller is a foreign person and has received a Withholding Certificate from the IRS which provides for reduced 680 or eliminated withholding in this transaction and provides same to Buyer by Closing, then Buyer shall withhold the 681 reduced sum required, if any, and timely remit said funds to the IRS. 682 (iii) If prior to Closing Seller has submitted a completed application to the IRS for a Withholding Certificate and has 683 provided to Buyer the notice required by 26 CFR 1.1445-1(c) (2)(i)(B) but no Withholding Certificate has been 684 received as of Closing, Buyer shall, at Closing, withhold the applicable percentage of the amount realized by Seller 685 on the transfer and, at Buyer's option, either (a) timely remit the withheld funds to the IRS or (b) place the funds in 686 escrow, at Seller's expense, with an escrow agent selected by Buyer and pursuant to terms negotiated by the 687 parties, to be subsequently disbursed in accordance with the Withholding Certificate issued by the IRS or remitted 688 directly to the IRS if the Seller's application is rejected or upon terms set forth in the escrow agreement. 689 (iv) In the event the net proceeds due Seller are not sufficient to meet the withholding requirement(s) in this 690 transaction, Seller shall deliver to Buyer, at Closing, the additional Collected COLLECTED funds necessary to 691 satisfy the applicable requirement and thereafter Buyer shall timely remit said funds to the IRS or escrow the funds 692 for disbursement in accordance with the final determination of the IRS, as applicable. 693 (v) Upon remitting funds to the IRS pursuant to this STANDARD, Buyer shall provide Seller copies of IRS Forms 694 8288 and 8288-A, as filed. 695 ADDENDA AND ADDITIONAL TERMS 19. ADDENDA: The following additional terms are included in the attached addenda or riders and incorporated into this 696 * Contract (Check if applicable): 697 ☐ A. Condominium Rider ☐ K. "As Is" ☐ T. Pre-Closing Occupancy ☐ B. Homeowners' Assn. ☐ L. Right to Inspect/ Cancel ☐ U. Post-Closing Occupancy □ C. Seller Financing ☐ M. Defective Drywall ☐ V. Sale of Buyer's Property □ D. Mortgage Assumption ☐ N. Coastal Construction Control □ W. Back-up Contract ☐ E. FHA/VA Financing Line ☐ X. Kick-out Clause ☐ F. Appraisal Contingency □ O. Insulation Disclosure Y. Seller's Attorney Approval ☐ G Short Sale ☐ P. Lead Paint Disclosure (Pre-1978) □ 7 Buyer's Attorney Approval

☐ H. Homeowners'/Flood Ins ☐ I. RESERVED-Mold Inspection ☐ J. Interest-Bearing Acct.	☐ Q. Housing for Older Persons ☐ R. Rezoning ☐ S. Lease Purchase/ Lease Option	AA. Licensee Property Interest BB. Binding Arbitration CC. Miami-Dade County Special Taxing District Disclosure DD. Seasonal and Vacation Rentals EE. PACE Rider Disclosure Other:
20. ADDITIONAL TERMS:		
Buyer's Initials FloridaRealtors/FloridaBar- 5-6 Rev.4/17	Page 13 of 13 2/21 © 2017 21 Florida Realtors® and The Florida	Seller's InitialsBar. All rights reserved.

Buyer:	715	COU	INTER OFFER
Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered terr deliver a copy of the acceptance to Seller). Seller rejects Buyer's offer.	716	☐ Seller counters Buyer's offer.	
Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter-offer, Buyer must sign or initial the counter-offered terr deliver a copy of the acceptance to Seller). Seller rejects Buyer's offer. Seller rejects Buyer's offer rejects reject to the extent Broker has retained such fees froescowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of compensation made by Seller or Listing to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	717	COUNTER	-OFFER/REJECTION
THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR. Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that any of the and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. Terms and cordinated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining positions of all interested per AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS A BLABE COMPLETED. Buyer: Date: Date:	718 * 719	Seller counters Buyer's offer (to accept the counter deliver a copy of the acceptance to Seller).	
Approval of this form by the Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar does not constitute an opinion that any of the and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. Terms and corshould be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining positions of all interested per AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS A BLABE COMPLETED. Buyer: Date: Date: Seller: Date: Seller: Buyer's address for purposes of notice Seller's address for purposes of notice Seller's address for purposes of notice BROKER: Listing and Cooperating Brokers, if any, named below (collectively, "Broker"), are the only Brokers of disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate brokerage agreements with the and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent Broker has retained such fees from the Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate Listing Sales Associate			ONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, SEEK THE ADVICE
and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties in a particular transaction. Terms and corshould be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargaining positions of all interested per AN ASTERISK (*) FOLLOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS A BLA BE COMPLETED. Buyer:	723	THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLOR	IDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR.
Buyer:	725	and conditions in this Contract should be accepted in	by the parties in a particular transaction. Terms and condition
Buyer:			THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS A BLANK TO
Seller:	729 *	Buyer:	Date:
Seller:	730 *	Buyer:	Date:
Seller:	731*	Seller:	Date:
Buyer's address for purposes of notice Seller's address for purposes of notic	732*		
to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Buyer direct Closing A disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fees as specified in separate brokerage agreements with the and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, except to the extent Broker has retained such fees from escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any MLS or other offer of compensation made by Seller or Listing to Cooperating Brokers. Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	734* 735*		Seller's address for purposes of notice
Cooperating Sales Associate, if any Listing Sales Associate	738 739 740 741	to compensation in connection with this Contract. Instr disburse at Closing the full amount of the brokerage fee and cooperative agreements between the Brokers, escrowed funds. This Contract shall not modify any ML	ruction to Closing Agent: Seller and Buyer direct Closing Agent to es as specified in separate brokerage agreements with the partie except to the extent Broker has retained such fees from the
		Cooperating Sales Associate, if any	Listing Sales Associate
	745*		
Cooperating Broker, if any Listing Broker	746	Cooperating Broker, if any	Listing Broker

Buyer's Initials Page 14 of 13 Seller's Initials FloridaRealtors/FloridaBar- 5-6 Rev.4/17 /21 © 2017 21 Florida Realtors® and The Florida Bar. All rights reserved.

Comprehensive Rider to the Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase





·	(SELLER)
and	(BUYER)
concerning the Property de	escribed as
concoming the rioporty de	
Buyer's Initials	Seller's Initials
	B. HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE
PART A. DISCLOSURE	SUMMARY
PROVIDED TO THE PR CONTRACT IS VOIDABL WRITTEN NOTICE OF DISCLOSURE SUMMARY	SUMMARY REQUIRED BY SECTION 720.401, FLORIDA STATUTES, HAS NOT BEEN OSPECTIVE PURCHASER BEFORE EXECUTING THIS CONTRACT FOR SALE, THIS E BY BUYER BY DELIVERING TO SELLER OR SELLER'S AGENT OR REPRESENTATIVE THE BUYER'S INTENTION TO CANCEL WITHIN 3 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THE OR PRIOR TO CLOSING, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST. ANY PURPORTED WAIVER OF T HAS NO EFFECT. BUYER'S RIGHT TO VOID THIS CONTRACT SHALL TERMINATE AT
BUYER SHOULD NOT EX	ECUTE THIS CONTRACT UNTIL BUYER HAS RECEIVED AND READ THIS DISCLOSURE.
Disclosure Summary For	
	(Name of Community)
HOMEOWNERS' ASS 2. THERE HAVE BEEN USE AND OCCUPAN 3. YOU WILL BE OBLIG TO PERIODIC CHANG YOU WILL ALSO BE SUCH SPECIAL ASS \$P 4. YOU MAY BE OBLIG OR SPECIAL DISTRIG 5. YOUR FAILURE TO HOMEOWNERS' ASS 6. THERE MAY BE AN COMMONLY USED F IF APPLICABLE, THE 7. THE DEVELOPER IN APPROVAL OF THE IN APPROVAL OF THE IN 8. THE STATEMENTS OF PROSPECTIVE PUR GOVERNING DOCUMENTS 9. THESE DOCUMENTS	ATED TO PAY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO THE RESPECTIVE MUNICIPALITY, COUNTY, CT. ALL ASSESSMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO PERIODIC CHANGE. PAY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS OR ASSESSMENTS LEVIED BY A MANDATORY OCIATION COULD RESULT IN A LIEN ON YOUR PROPERTY. OBLIGATION TO PAY RENT OR LAND USE FEES FOR RECREATIONAL OR OTHER ACILITIES AS AN OBLIGATION OF MEMBERSHIP IN THE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION. CURRENT AMOUNT IS \$ PER MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS WITHOUT THE ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIP OR THE APPROVAL OF THE PARCEL OWNERS. CONTAINED IN THIS DISCLOSURE FORM ARE ONLY SUMMARY IN NATURE, AND, AS A CHASER, YOU SHOULD REFER TO THE COVENANTS AND THE ASSOCIATION IENTS BEFORE PURCHASING PROPERTY. S ARE EITHER MATTERS OF PUBLIC RECORD AND CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE THE COUNTY WHERE THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED, OR ARE NOT RECORDED AND CAN
DATE	BUYER
DATE	BUYER

B. HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

PART B.

-www. _

The Property is I	located in	a communit	y with a m	nandatory	homeowners	' association or	an association	that may	require the	e payment
of assessments	, charges,	or impose	restriction	s on the F	Property ("As:	sociation").		•		

1.	transaction or the Buyer is r then 5) days prior to Closi approval process with Asso in Association governing de required by the Association obtain Association approva	required, this Contract is conting. Within (if left blar ciation. Buyer shall pay applica ocuments or agreed to by the n, provide for interviews or peal. If approval is not granted	gent upon Association approvant, then 5) days after Effectivation and related fees, as application parties. Buyer and Seller sharsonal appearances, if requires within the stated time period	ired. If Association approval of this al no later than (if left blank e Date, the Seller shall initiate the cable, unless otherwise provided for all sign and deliver any documents ed, and use diligent effort to timely above, Buyer may terminate this n all further obligations under this
2.	(a) Buyer shall pay any app	ESSMENTS, AND OTHER ASS lication, initial contribution, and ts or applicable Florida Statutes	/or membership or other fees	charged by Association pursuant to ount(s) is:
		for		
	\$per	for	to	
	\$per	for	to	
		for		tive Date, or an <u>any</u> assessment<u>(s</u>
The	then Seller shall pay a installments, then Seller ONE): □ Buyer □ Seller shall pay the as (c) Seller shall pay, prior to as of the Closing Date a and fees.	all such assessment(s) prior to shall pay all installments whice eller (if left blank, then Buyer) sessessment in full prior to or a or at Closing, all fines imposed and any fees the Association of	o or at Closing;—or, if any such are due before Closing Date hall pay installments due after at the time of Closing. It displays the Seller or the Propharges to provide information	payable in full prior to Closing Date ch assessment(s) may be paid in prior to or at Closing, and (CHECK Closing Date. If Seller is checked perty by the Association which existabout the Property, assessment(s) ats or rent/land use fees are due
0	1		0	
	tact Person ne _Email _		Contact person	
			Phone	
Ema	ail		Email	
Add	itional contact information	can be found on the Associ	ation's website, which is:	

Comprehensive Rider to the **Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase**



THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR

Fo	nitialed by all parties , the clauses below will be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract r Sale And Purchase between(SELLER)
co	d(BUYER) ncerning the Property described as
_	
Ви	yer's Initials Seller's Initials
	E. FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION (FHA)/U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS (VA)
1.	DEFINITIONS:
	 (a) "Contract" is the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase (2014 ed.), to which this Rider is attached and intended to amend. (b) "Property" is the Property which is the subject matter of this Contract. (c) "HUD" is the Department of Housing and Urban Development.
2.	(d) "VA" is the US Department of Veterans Affairs (e) "Purchaser" is the Buyer named in this Contract. INSPECTIONS AND APPRAISAL:
۷.	In addition to the requirements of Paragraph 12 of this Contract, Seller shall comply with applicable FHA or VA regulations regarding termite inspection, roof inspection, lender required inspections and appraisal repairs (collectively "Appraisal Repairs"). The cost to Seller for Appraisal Repairs shall not exceed \$, which cost is in addition to the costs required to be paid under Paragraphs 9 (a) and 12 (b), (c) and (d). by any other provisions of this Contract.
3.	(CHECK IF APPLICABLE): FHA FINANCING: It is expressly agreed that notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract, the Purchaser shall not be obligated to complete the purchase of the Property described herein or to incur any penalty by forfeiture of earnest money deposits or otherwise unless the Purchaser has been given in accordance with HUD/FHA or VA requirements a written statement by the Federal Housing Commissioner, Veterans Administration, or a Direct Endorsement lender setting forth the appraised value of the Property of not less than \$ The Purchaser shall have the privilege and option of proceeding with consummation of this Contract without regard to the amount of the appraised valuation. The appraised valuation is arrived at to determine the maximum mortgage the Department of Housing and Urban Development will insure. HUD does not warrant the value or the condition of the Property. The Purchaser should satisfy himself/herself that the price and condition of the Property are acceptable.
	 (a) Fees, Prepayments: Purchaser shall pay all loan expenses, except tax service fee which fee, if charged by Buyer's lender, shall be paid by Seller up to a maximum of \$
	(c) Certification: We, the undersigned Seller, Purchaser and Broker involved in this transaction each certify individually and jointly that the terms of this Contract are true and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief and that any other agreements entered into by any of these parties in connection with this transaction are part of, or attached to, this Contract.
4.	☐ (CHECK IF APPLICABLE): VA FINANCING: It is expressly agreed that, notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, the Purchaser shall not incur any penalty by forfeiture of earnest money or otherwise be obligated to complete the purchase of the Property described herein, if this Contract purchase price or cost exceeds the reasonable value of the Property as established by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs. The Purchaser shall, however, have the privilege and option of proceeding with the consummation of this Contract without regard to the amount of reasonable value established by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs.

(SEE CONTINUATION)

- (a) Fees, Prepayments: Seller shall pay all required fees under the VA regulations up to \$______ (if left blank, then \$250.00) for the WDO inspection and tax service, underwriting, and document preparation fees required by the lender, and for recording fees for assigning Purchaser's mortgage. Purchaser shall pay all prepayments and escrows for taxes, hazard insurance, flood insurance, when applicable.
- (b) **Appraisal Repairs:** If the cost of Appraisal Repairs exceeds the limit imposed by Paragraph 2 above, Seller must, within 3 days after receiving notice of the excess cost, give Purchaser written notice of Seller's intention to pay some, all, or none of the excess amount. If Seller elects to pay less than the full amount of the excess cost, Purchaser may elect to pay the balance or cancel this Contract. Purchaser's election must be in writing and provided to Seller within 3 days after receiving written notice of Seller's election.
- 5. ELECTION TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT: In the event Purchaser elects under Paragraph 3 or 4 above to proceed with this Contract without regard to the amount of reasonable value established by the Federal Housing Commissioner, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, or Direct Endorsement lender, such election must be made within 3 days after Purchaser receives the appraisal. (If Purchaser and Seller agree to adjust the sales price in response to an appraised value which is less than the sales price, a new rider is not required. However, the loan application package must include the original sales contract with the same price as shown on the above clause, along with the revised or amended sales contract.)

BUYER	DATE	SELLER	DATE
BUYER	DATE	SELLER	DATE
BROKER/ SALES ASSOCIATE	DATE	BROKER/ SALES ASSOCIATE	DATE

If initialed by all parties, the clauses below will be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase between concerning the Property described as

Buyor's Initials	Seller's Initials	
Buyer's Initials	 Seller S Illitials	

I. MOLD INSPECTION

Buyer may, at Buyer's expense, have inspection(s) of the Property for the presence of mold conducted by a qualified and licensed home inspector, contractor, or other professional, as provided for in Section 468.8419, F.S., ("Mold Inspection") within _____ (if left blank, then 20) days after Effective Date ("Mold Inspection Period"). Buyer shall, within the Mold Inspection Period, deliver a copy of the written Mold Inspection report(s) to Seller if any evidence of the existence of mold or related damage is found. If this Contract does not close, Buyer will repair all damage to the Property resulting from the inspection and restore the Property to its pre-inspection condition. This latter obligation will survive termination of this Contract.



Page 1 of 1 I. MOLD INSPECTION

CR-5X 6 Rev. 9/14 ___21 © 2014 21 Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar. All rights reserved.

Buyer's Initials



If initialed by all parties, the clauses below will be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase between

(SELLER)

and

(BUYER)

concerning the Property described as

L. RIGHT TO INSPECT AND RIGHT TO CANCEL

Seller's Initials

- 1. In lieu of the Inspection Period set forth in Paragraph 12(a), Buyer shall have ______ (if left blank, then 15) days from Effective Date ("Right To Inspect Period") within which to have such inspections of the Property performed as Buyer shall desire and utilities shall be made available by the Seller during the Right To Inspect Period. Any inspections permitted under Paragraph 12 which Buyer desires to make must be completed during the Right To Inspect Period.
- 2. If this Contract is terminated or the transaction contemplated by this Contract does not close, Buyer shall repair all damage to Property resulting from Buyer's inspections, return Property to its pre-inspection condition and provide Seller with paid receipts for all work done on Property upon its completion. This provision shall survive termination of this Contract.
- 3. If Buyer determines, in Buyer's sole discretion, that the Property is not acceptable to Buyer, Buyer may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice to Seller on or before expiration of the Right To Inspect Period and the Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract, except as provided in Subparagraph 2, above.
- **4.** If Buyer elects to proceed with this Contract or fails to timely terminate this Contract on or before expiration of the Right To Inspect Period, then this Contract shall remain in effect and:
 - (a) If, during the Right To Inspect Period, Buyer has conducted inspections permitted by Paragraph 12 and timely reports to Seller in writing within the Right To Inspect Period any items requiring repair, replacement, treatment, or the need to obtain and close Permits under such Paragraph 12, then Seller shall pay up to the applicable amounts required by Paragraph 9(a)(i),(ii), or (iii); or
 - (b) If, during the Right To Inspect Period Buyer: (i) fails to conduct inspections permitted by Paragraph 12, or (ii) conducts inspections, but fails to timely deliver to Seller a written notice or report required by Paragraphs 12 (b), (c), or (d), then, except for Seller's continuing Maintenance Requirement, Buyer shall have waived Seller's obligation(s) to repair, replace, treat or remedy the matters not inspected and timely reported.
- 5. If this Contract does not close, Buyer shall repair all damage to Property resulting from Buyer's inspections, return Property to its pre inspection condition and provide Seller with paid receipts for all work done on Property upon its completion.



For Sale And Purchase between	es below will be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract (SELLER)
	(BUYER) as
Buyer's Initials	Seller's Initials
	T. PRE-CLOSING OCCUPANCY BY BUYER
delivering to each other a mutually (Pre-Closing Agreement) prepared Buyer and Seller (if not check	Buyer and Seller within (if left blank, then 10) days after Effective Date agreeable written lease, pre-closing occupancy agreement or other similar agreement at (CHECK ONE): Seller's expense Buyer's expense split equally by the ked, then split equally), for Buyer to take possession of the Property on The Pre-Closing Agreement written lease shall provide that upon Buyer taking
possession, Paragraph 11 (Propert Buyer thereby accepts the Property obligations, except with respect to a require repair, replacement, treatme	y Maintenance) and 12 (Property Inspection and Repair) are no longer applicable and in its existing condition, relieving Seller of any repair, replacement, treatment or remedy any items identified by Buyer pursuant to Paragraph 12 prior to taking occupancy which ent or remedy; Buyer shall then have the sole obligation of maintaining the Property and uyer shall pay a monthly rent of \$, plus applicable sales tax, if any,
has not taken occupancy of the Pro	o a <u>Pre-Closing Agreement written lease</u> within the time period stated above and Buyer operty, then either party by written notice to the other may terminate this Contract and t, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.



If initialed by all parties, the clauses For Sale And Purchase between	s below will be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract (SELLER)
and	(SELLER) (BUYER)
concerning the Property described as	
Buyer's Initials	Seller's Initials
, <u> </u>	
I	U. POST-CLOSING OCCUPANCY BY SELLER
delivering to each other a mutually ac (Post-Closing Agreement) prepared a Buyer and Seller (if not checked, the days after Closing. The Post-Closing payable monthly	yer and Seller within (if left blank, then 10) days prior to Closing Date ceptable written lease, post-closing occupancy agreement or other similar agreement at (CHECK ONE): Seller's expense Buyer's expense, split equally by the en split equally), for Seller to remain in possession of the Property until ng Agreement written lease shall provide that Seller shall pay a monthly rent of y in advance and that Seller's maintenance obligation under Paragraph 11 shall on is delivered to Buyer; however, Seller's repair, replacement, treatment and remedy not be extended beyond Closing.
	acceptable Post-Closing Agreement written lease within the time period stated above, ne other may terminate this Contract and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby rther obligations under this Contract.



	be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract (SELLER)
and	(BUYER)
concerning the Property described as	
Buyer's Initials	Seller's Initials
V. SA	ALE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY
This Contract is contingent on the sale and closi	ing of Buyer's property located at
parties' identification and purchase price infor 	rer's property, Buyer shall give Seller a copy of such contract with the third rmation obliterated. If the sale of Buyer's property does not close by days thereafter deliver written notice to Seller, either: a) terminating this refunded to Buyer, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further ad removing this contingency and all financing contingences, and continue said written notice to Seller, this contingency shall have no further force or
is made, Buyer shall provide Seller with a cop	r contract for sale. If Buyer's property is under contract at the time this offer by of the contract, with the third parties' identification and purchase price original, signed Contract submitted to Seller from Buyer or not later than 24 on or before



If initialed by all parties, the clauses below will be	incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Re	sidential Contract
For Sale And Purchase between		(SELLER)
and		(BUYER)
concerning the Property described as		
Buyer's Initials	Seller's Initials	

W. BACK-UP CONTRACT

This back-up contract is subject to the termination of a prior executed contract between Seller and a third party for the sale of the Property. If the prior executed contract is terminated and Seller delivers written notice of the termination to Buyer on before 5:00 p.m. on this contingency shall be removed and this back-up contract shall move into first position. The "Effective Date" of this back-up contract shall be the date Seller delivers written notice of the termination of the prior executed contract. Buyer may terminate this back-up Contract by delivering written notice to the Seller prior to the date Seller delivers written notice of the termination of the prior executed Contract and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, if any deposit(s) have been paid, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.



If initialed by all parties, the clauses below will be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase between			
and	(SELLER)		
anu 	(BUYER)		
Buyer'	s Initials Seller's Initials		
	DD. SEASONAL and VACATION RENTALS AFTER CLOSING		
The P	roperty is or may be subject to short term seasonal or vacation rental(s) for occupancy.		
A.	Seller (CHECK ONE) may or may not, after Effective Date and prior to Closing enter into new or renewal seasonal or vacation rental/occupancy agreement(s), at marke rate and terms, for short term occupancies of the Property by 3 rd parties after Closing,		
	If the box for "may", above, is checked, Seller may do so (CHECK ONE):		
	Only with Buyer's prior approval of the rental terms and conditions, in writing or		
	Without Buyer's prior approval of the rental terms and conditions.		
	Seller shall, at or prior to Closing, provide Buyer with a copy of any new or renewal occupancy agreement(s) for occupancy of the Property after Closing, which are entered into by Seller after Effective Date.		
B.	If the Property has seasonal occupancy agreements in place which were procured pursuant to the terms of a Property Management Agreement, Seller shall provide to Buyer a copy of all Property Management Agreement(s) within 5 days after Effective Date. If terms of any Agreement(s) provided by Seller pursuant to the terms hereof are not acceptable to Buyer, Buyer shall have 5 days after receipt of said Agreement(s) to terminate this Contract, in accordance with the terms of Paragraph 6(b). Unless this Contract is terminated, Buyer shall be subject to the terms of the Property Management Agreement(s) for the duration of the occupancy agreement(s) in place at the time of Closing. This provision shall survive Closing.		

Page 1 of 1 DD. VACATION/SEASONAL RENTALS

CR-5X 6 Rev. 9/14 ___21 © 2014 21 Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar. All rights reserved.

Comprehensive Rider to the Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR

If initialed by all parties, the clauses below will be incorporated into the Florida Realtors®/Florida Bar Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase between				
	(SELLER			
and	(BUYER)			
Buyer's Initials	Seller's Initials			

EE. PROPERTY ASSESSED CLEAN ENERGY (PACE) RIDER

Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) programs provide financing to property owners for improvements to their real property for energy efficiency, renewable energy, and wind resistance, and repayment of the debt through annual property tax bill assessments on the Property, and Florida Statutes, Sec. 163.08(14), states that the Seller shall give the Buyer a written disclosure statement, in the form set forth below, at or before the time Buyer executes a contract to purchase property for which a non-ad valorem assessment has been levied under this section and has an unpaid balance due.

In the event Buyer is obtaining a mortgage loan to purchase the Property, be advised that MOST MORTGAGE LENDERS WILL REQUIRE THE SATISFACTION OR RELEASE OF THE PACE FINANCING FROM THE PROPERTY.

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE:

QUALIFYING IMPROVEMENTS FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY, RENEWABLE ENERGY, OR WIND RESISTANCE.—The property being purchased is located within the jurisdiction of a local government that has placed an assessment on the property pursuant to s. <u>163.08</u>, Florida Statutes. The assessment is for a qualifying improvement to the property relating to energy efficiency, renewable energy, or wind resistance, and is not based on the value of property. You are encouraged to contact the county property appraiser's office to learn more about this and other assessments that may be provided by law.

Page 1 of 1 EE. PACE RIDER

CR-5X 6 Rev. 9/14 ___21 © 2014 21 Florida Realtors and The Florida Bar. All rights reserved.



Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300

Joshua E. Doyle Executive Director

(850) 561-5600 www.FLORIDABAR.org

SECTION LEGISLATIVE OR POLITICAL ACTIVITY REQUEST FORM

- This form is for <u>committees</u>, <u>divisions and sections</u> to seek approval for section legislative or political activities.
- Requests for legislative and political activity must be made on this form.
- Political activity is defined in SBP 9.11(c) as "activity by The Florida Bar or a bar group including, but not limited to, filing a comment in a federal administrative law case, taking a position on an action by an elected or appointed governmental official, appearing before a government entity, submitting comments to a regulatory entity on a regulatory matter, or any type of public commentary on an issue of significant public interest or debate."
- Voluntary bar groups must advise TFB of proposed legislative or political activity and must identify all groups the proposal has been submitted to; if comments have been received, they should be attached. SBP 9.50(d).
 - The Legislation Committee and Board will review the proposal unless an expedited decision is required.
 - o If expedited review is requested, the Executive Committee may review the proposal.
 - The Bar President, President-Elect, and chair of the Legislation Committee may review the proposal if the legislature is in session or the Executive Committee cannot act because of an emergency.

General Information

Submitted by: (list name of section, division, committee, TFB group, or individual name)

Real Estate Leasing Committee of the Real Property, Probate, and Trust Law Section

Address: (address and phone #) c/o Brenda Ezell, Chair, 904.432.3200

3560 Cardinal Point Drive, Suite 202, Jacksonville, FL 32257

Position Level: (TFB section / division / committee) Committee

THE FLORIDA BAR

Proposed Advocacy

Complete Section 1 below if the issue is legislative, 2 if the issue is political. Section 3 must be completed.

Pro	pos	al to create Florida Statutes 49.072 establishing a process to serve unknown
part	ties	in possession of real property.
2.	Pol	litical Proposal
3.	Re	asons For Proposed Advocacy
	a.	Is the proposal consistent with <u>Keller v. State Bar of California</u> , 496 US 1 (1990), and <u>The Florida Bar v. Schwarz</u> , 552 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1989)? <u>Yes</u>
	b.	Which goal or objective of the <u>Bar's strategic plan</u> is advanced by the proposal? Objective 1: Ensure the Judicial System, a co-equal branch of government,
		is fair, impartial, adequately funded and open to all.
	c.	Does the proposal relate to: (check all that apply)
		Regulation and discipline of attorneys
		x Improvement of the functioning of the courts, judicial efficacy, and efficiency
		Increasing the availability of legal services to the public
		Regulation of lawyer client trust accounts
		Education, ethics, competency, integrity and regulation of the legal profession
	d.	Additional Information:

THE FLORIDA BAR

Referrals to Other Committees, Divisions & Sections

The section must provide copies of its proposed legislative or political action to all bar divisions, sections, and committees that may be interested in the issue. SBP 9.50(d). List all divisions, sections, and committees to which the proposal has been provided pursuant to this requirement. Please include with you submission any comments received. The section may submit its proposal before receiving comments but only after the proposal has been provided to the bar divisions, sections, or committees. Please feel free to use this form for circulation among the other sections, divisions and committees. Business Law Section. Note: We have provided a copy to the Clerks of Court.
Contacts
Board & Legislation Committee Appearance (list name, address and phone #)
Wilhelmina F. Kightlinger, 1408 N. West Shore Blvd., Suite 900, Tampa, FL 33607, (612) 371-1123
·
Appearances before Legislators (list name and phone # of those having direct contact before House/Senate committees)
Peter Dunbar, Dean Mean & Dunbar, 215 S. Monroe, Suite 815 815; Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 999-4100
French Brown, Dean Mean & Dunbar, 215 S. Monroe, Suite 815 815; Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 999-4100
Meetings with Legislators/staff (list name and phone # of those having direct contact with legislators) Peter Dunbar, Dean Mean & Dunbar, 215 S. Monroe, Suite 815, Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 999-4100
French Brown, Dean Mean & Dunbar, 215 S. Monroe, Suite 815, Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 999-4100

Submit this form and attachments to the OGC, jhooks@floridabar.org, (850) 561-5662.



651 East Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300

Joshua E. Doyle Executive Director

To:

850/561-5600 www.FLORIDABAR.org

	Section/Division/Committee
From:	RPPTL Section, RE Leasing Committee

Re: Proposed Legislative Position re: Bill to Add a new §49.072

Leadership of the Business Law Section

As you are aware, Standing Board Policy 9.50(d) requires voluntary bar groups to contact all divisions, sections and committees that might be interested in proposed legislative or political activity. The policy also requires sections to identify all groups to which proposals have been submitted for comment and to include comments when submitting the proposal.

We thought your section might be interested in the above issue and have attached a copy of our proposal for your review and comment. Our proposal is in **support of** :

Adding a new §49.072 regarding service on unknown parties in possession.

Thanks for your consideration of this request. Please let us know if your section will provide comments.



651 East Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300

Joshua E. Doyle Executive Director 850/561-5600 www.FLORIDABAR.org

To:	Leadership of the Business Law Section
	Section/Division/Committee
From:	RPPTL Section, RE Leasing Committee
Re:	Proposed Legislative Position re: Bill to Add a new §49.072

As you are aware, Standing Board Policy 9.50(d) requires voluntary bar groups to contact all divisions, sections and committees that might be interested in proposed legislative or political activity. The policy also requires sections to identify all groups to which proposals have been submitted for comment and to include comments when submitting the proposal.

We thought your section might be interested in the above issue and have attached a copy of our proposal for your review and comment. Our proposal is in **support of** :

Adding a new §49.072 regarding service on unknown parties in possession.

Thanks for your consideration of this request. Please let us know if your section will provide comments.

49.072 Service of Process for removal of unknown parties in possession. - This section applies only to actions governed by Section 51.011, Florida Statutes, and only to the extent such actions seek relief for the removal of unknown parties in possession of real property. All provisions of this section are cumulative to other provisions of law or rules of court about service of process, and all other provisions about service of process are cumulative to this section.

- (1) A Summons shall be issued in the name of "Unknown Party in Possession" when the name of an occupant of real property is not known to the Plaintiff and the property which the unknown party occupies is identified in the Complaint and Summons. A separate Summons shall be issued for each such unknown occupant.
- (2) The Plaintiff shall attempt to serve the Summons on any unknown occupant(s) of the property described in the Summons and Complaint. If service on the unknown occupant is not affected on the first attempt, at least one further attempt must be made. The minimum time delay between the two attempts to obtain service shall be 6 hours. The process server shall make an inquiry as to the name(s) of the unknown occupant(s) at the time of service. The return of service shall note the name(s) of the occupant(s) if obtained by the process server or state that the name(s) of

RM:6724080:1

the occupant(s) could not be obtained after inquiry. If the name(s) of the occupant(s) become known to the Plaintiff through the return of service or otherwise, then without notice or hearing thereon, all subsequent proceedings shall be taken under the true name(s) of such occupant(s) and all prior proceedings shall be deemed amended accordingly.

- (3) If service is not affected on an unknown party in possession after two attempts to obtain service as provided in subsection (2), and even if an unknown party in possession is served as provided in subsection (2), service of process shall also be made on unknown parties in possession as follows:
- (a) by attaching the Summons and Complaint to a conspicuous location on the premises involved in the proceedings, and
- (b) upon issuance of the Summons, the Plaintiff shall provide the Clerk of Court with one additional copy of the Summons and Complaint for each unknown occupant and a prestamped envelope for each unknown occupant addressed to the unknown occupant at the address of the premises involved in the proceedings. The Clerk of Court shall immediately mail a copy of the Summons and Complaint by first class mail, note the fact of mailing in the Docket, and file a certificate in the court file of the fact and date of mailing.

RM:6724080:1

- (4) Service shall be effective on the Unknown Party in Possession, whether or not personal service is made, on the date of attaching the Summons and Complaint to a conspicuous location on the premises or mailing, whichever occurs later, and at least 5 days from the date of service must have elapsed before a Judgment for final removal of the unknown party in possession may be entered.
- "Unknown Party in Possession" by name if the name is shown on the return of service or is otherwise known to the Plaintiff. If the name of any unknown party in possession is not shown on the return of service or otherwise known to the Plaintiff, and service has been affected as provided in this section, the Judgment and Writ of Possession shall refer to each such person as an "Unknown Party in Possession" and the Writ of Possession shall be executed by the Sheriff by placing the Plaintiff in possession of the property and dispossessing the occupants.
- (6) This bill shall be effective upon becoming law.

WHITE PAPER

SERVICE OF PROCESS ON UNKNOWN PARTIES IN POSSESSION

I. SUMMARY

This legislation fills a gap in Florida law by authorizing the issuance and service of a Summons to remove people who are wrongfully occupying another's property, but whose identities are unknown to the landowner or landlord.

II. CURRENT SITUATION

Florida has an extensive statutory scheme detailing how landowners and landlords may (1) evict a tenant from property (the Landlord/Tenant Act, Chapter 83, Florida Statutes), or (2) remove a party who is in unlawful possession of property (the Unlawful Detainer Statute, Chapter 82, Florida Statutes).

A hole has been revealed in that statutory scheme, however, that is wreaking havoc on landowners and landlords.

In recent years more and more landowners and landlords who have been preparing to have parties evicted or removed from their property have discovered *strangers* occupying their property - parties they do not know and whom they cannot identify by name in a Complaint.

In such cases, because they do not know the names of the strangers occupying their property, it has been common practice when filing eviction and unlawful detainer actions for the Plaintiff to name as a Defendant in the Complaint "John Doe, unknown party in possession," and to seek the issuance of a Summons for "John Doe, unknown party in possession."

Because "John Doe, unknown party in possession" is descriptive of the party being sued, but does not identify someone by name, some Clerks of Courts have refused to issue such a Summons.

Florida's statutes and rules for the issuance of Summonses do not specify precisely how the identity of the party being sued is to be described in the Summons, but they generally contemplate a Summons being issued in the name of each Defendant identified in the Complaint. Section 48.031, Florida Statutes; Rule 1.070, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure; Forms 1.902, 1.923 Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.

Some Clerks have taken the position that absent a clear statutory directive to issue a Summons to a party who is not identified by name, they will not issue a "John Doe" Summons.

Moreover, several Florida Courts have ruled that a Complaint filed against a party whose identity is unknown and who is identified only as "John Doe," does not commence an action against that party. *Grantham v. Blount, Inc., 683 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996); Gilliam v. Smart, 809 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).*

Even if the unnamed individual is personally served with the Complaint, the Courts have ruled that no action has been commenced against him unless he is properly identified by name. Liebman v. Miami-Dade County Code Compliance Office, 54 So. 3d 1043 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) (citing Grantham, 683 So. 2d 538). See also Unknown Pers. In Possession of Subject Prop. V. MTGLQ Inv'rs, LP, 217 So. 3d 1193 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017); Dinardo v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, 307 So. 3d 718 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020) (dissenting opinion).

To compound the problem, there is no statutory requirement that strangers occupying another's property identify themselves to landowners or landlords who ask them for their names.

As such, landowners and landlords have been frustrated in their efforts to remove strangers who are wrongfully occupying their property. They cannot convince some Clerks to issue a Summons for such unknown parties, nor can they obtain the names of the strangers which those Clerks require before they will issue the Summons.

While Chapter 49, Florida Statutes authorizes constructive service of process by publication against persons whose names are unknown, it only applies when personal service "cannot be had." Sections 49.011, 49.021, Florida Statutes. *See, Shepheard v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas*, 922 So. 2d 340, 343 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).

Since the address of unknown parties in possession is known, personal service on such individuals may be possible. Ironically, in those instances where such individuals could be readily served with personal service, the only reason personal service "cannot be had," is that some Clerks refuse to issue a Summons for unnamed parties.

Furthermore, even assuming constructive service by publication is authorized for unknown parties in possession who could be served personally if only the Clerks would issue a Summons, service by publication requires 4 weeks of publication. Section 49.10, Florida Statutes.

Eviction and unlawful detainer actions are expedited proceedings under Section 51.011, Florida Statutes. *See* Sections 82.03(4), 83.21, and 83.59(2), Florida Statutes. Those statutes recognize the rights of landowners and landlords to promptly obtain possession of their property when others are no longer there lawfully. Defendants must respond to a Complaint within 5 days of service, or a default can be entered allowing the landowner or landlord immediate possession.

Requiring weeks of publication to serve a stranger occupying one's property, but authorizing immediate service and 5 days to respond for a known party, wrongfully favors the stranger. It permits strangers to unjustifiably extend their use of another's property simply because their identity is unknown. This is bad public policy, and strangers who wrongfully possess another's property should not be advantaged over known parties.

Over the past several years Florida has seen a huge influx of "squatters" – strangers who take possession of property without the knowledge or consent of the landowner or landlord. As a result, the need to correct this problem is growing, urgent, compelling, and widespread.

III. EFFECT OF PROPOSED CHANGES

This statute would allow landowners and landlords to have a Summons issued for unknown parties in possession when filing an eviction or unlawful detainer action, and it would prescribe a method for service of process on such individuals which is substantially similar to the long-standing method for service of process on known parties.

IV. FISCAL IMPACT ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

The proposal does not have an impact on state or local governments.

V. DIRECT ECONOMIC IMPACT ON PRIVATE SECTOR

This statute will have a direct positive economic impact on the private sector by allowing landowners and landlords to efficiently and cost-effectively retake possession of their property from unknown parties in possession.

VI. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES

Notice which is "reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested persons of the pendency of (an) action (to which they are a party) and afford them an opportunity to present their objections," is a fundamental requirement of due process under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. *Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*, 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950).

The purpose of service of process is to satisfy this requirement of due process. "The object to be accomplished by service of process is to advise the defendant that an action has been commenced against him and warn him that he must appear within a certain time and at a certain place to make such defense as he has." *Abbate v. Provident Nat'l Bank, 631 So. 2d 312, 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).*

In this instance, the service of process provisions in the proposed statute will give clear notice to an unknown person occupying the property that an eviction or wrongful detainer action has been filed against him, and that he has 5 days to respond with any defenses. Because both the Summons and Complaint must identify the property that the unknown party occupies, and specify that the party being served is an "Unknown Party in Possession" of that specific property, the recipient will clearly know he is the person against whom relief is being sought, and he will know by when, and how, to respond with any defenses.

As to the method of service, the service of process provisions in the proposed bill are patterned after the service of process provisions in three other statutes: (1) the Landlord/Tenant Statute (Section 83.22, Florida Statutes), (2) the Unlawful Detainer Statute (Section 82.05, Florida Statutes), and (3) the Service of Process Statute for Actions for Possession of Real Property (Section 48.183, Florida Statutes).

The service of process provisions in the three other statutes provide for (a) personal service of process on the occupant, or (b) if the occupant cannot be found after at least two attempts, constructive service by attaching the Summons to a conspicuous location on the premises and

having the Clerk mail a copy of the Complaint and Summons to the unknown occupant at the address of the premises involved in the proceedings.

These methods for constructive service of process have been part of the eviction and unlawful detainer statutes for over 50 years and have been regularly used for known occupants. No reported Florida decision has found them unconstitutional.

The proposed bill goes even further than these three other statutes in assuring due process to the unknown occupant. The proposed bill specifies that even if there is personal service on the occupant, since the name of the party being served may be unknown, the Plaintiff must still post the Summons and Complaint on the property and have copies mailed to the unknown parties at the property address. This assures that if personal service is affected on someone who is unknown, but someone else actually occupies the property, there will still be service through posting on the property and mailing.

By using the same posting and mailing methods for service of process on unknown parties in possession as have been used for decades on known parties, no new constitutional issues should be presented.

Indeed, posting the Summons and Complaint on the property and mailing copies to the address of the unknown occupants is a more targeted method of giving unknown occupants constructive notice, and more likely to provide the occupants actual notice of the action against them, than is service by publication. As such, it is more likely to withstand constitutional scrutiny than publication, which is the only existing alternative. *Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., supra at 318-19. Accord, Estela v. Cavalcanti, 76 So.3d 1054 (Fla.3d DCA 2011).*

Finally, and moreover, because an action solely for possession of property is an *in rem* or *quasi in rem* proceeding, no personal jurisdiction is required, and the proposed service of process procedure for unknown parties in possession should not run afoul of any due process rights. See McDaniel v. McElvy, 108 So. 820, 830-31 (Fla. 1926); Hinton v. Gold, 813 So. 2d 1057, 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).

V. OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES

The Clerks of Courts.

The Florida Bar Business Law Section



651 East Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300

Joshua E. Doyle Executive Director (850) 561-5600 www.FLORIDABAR.org

VOLUNTARY BAR GROUP LEGISLATIVE OR POLITICAL ACTIVITY WORKSHEET

- This worksheet is for voluntary bar groups (VBGs) to gather and share information before submitting an <u>official request</u> for approval of legislative or political activity, whether new or rollover.
- Political activity is defined in SBP 9.11 as "activity by The Florida Bar or a bar group including, but not limited to, filing a comment in a federal administrative law case, taking a position on an action by an elected or appointed governmental official, appearing before a government entity, submitting comments to a regulatory entity on a regulatory matter, or any type of public commentary on an issue of significant public interest or debate."
- VBGs must advise TFB of proposed legislative or political activity and identify all groups the proposal has been submitted to. If comments have been received, they should be attached; if they have not been received, the proposal may still be submitted to the Legislation Committee. See SBP 9.50(d).
 - o The Legislation Committee and Board will review the proposal unless an expedited decision is required.
 - o If expedited review is requested, the Executive Committee may review the proposal.
 - The Bar President, President-Elect, and chair of the Legislation Committee may review
 the proposal if the legislature is in session or the Executive Committee cannot act because
 of an emergency.

General Information

Submitted by: (name of VBG or individual) Probate Law and Procedure Committee of the Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

Address: (address and phone #) c/o M. Travis Hayes, 5551 Ridgewood Drive, Suite 501, Naples, FL 34108, ph. 239-514-1000

Position Level: (name of VBG) RPPTL Section, Probate Law and Procedure Committee

THE FLORIDA BAR

Proposed Advocacy

Complete #1 below if the issue is legislative, #2 if the issue is political; #3 must be completed.

1. Proposed Wording of Legislative Position for Official Publication

Proposed amendments to section 733.705(5) (Payment of and objection to claims) to codify existing case law such that the requirement to bring an independent action is satisfied if, within 30 days of the filing of an objection to the claim: a motion to substitute the fiduciary is filed in the pending action; an order substituting the fiduciary is entered in the pending action; such other procedure as may exist is initiated to substitute the fiduciary in the pending action; or the timely filing of an arbitration is made when the decedent has entered into an agreement during lifetime which provides for the mandatory arbitration relating to the claim, or arbitration is required by the decedent's will or trust.

2. Political Proposal

NA

d.

3. Reasons For Proposed Advocacy

- a. Is the proposal consistent with *Keller v. State Bar of California*, 496 US 1 (1990), and *The Florida Bar v. Schwarz*, 552 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1989)? YES
- b. Which goal or objective of the Bar's strategic plan is advanced by the proposal? Objective II -- Enhance the Legal Profession and the Public's Trust and Confidence in Attorneys and the Justice System

The propo	osal: (see SBP 9.50(a) - check all that apply)
_ <u>X</u> _	is within the group's subject matter jurisdiction as described in the group's bylaws;
	is beyond the scope of the bar's permissible legislative or political activity, <u>or</u> within the bar's permissible scope of legislative or political activity <u>and</u> consistent with an official bar position on that issue; <u>and</u>
	does not have the potential for deep philosophical or emotional division among a substantial segment of the bar's membership.
Additiona	l Information:

THE FLORIDA BAR

Referrals to Other Voluntary Bar Groups

The VBG must provide copies of the proposed legislative or political action to all bar divisions, sections, and committees that may be interested in the issue. See SBP 9.50(d). List all divisions, sections, and committees to which the proposal has been provided pursuant to this requirement. Include all comments received as part of your submission. The submission may be made before receiving comments but only after the proposal has been provided to other bar divisions, sections, or committees.

NA

Contacts

Board & Legislation Committee Appearance (list name, address and phone #)

Lawrence J. Miller, Legislative Co-Chair of the RPPTL Section, Gutter Chaves Josepher Rubin Forman Fleisher Miller, P.A., Suite 107, 2101 NW. Corporate Blvd., Boca Raton, FL 33431, Ph. 561-998-7847

Appearances before Legislators (list name and phone # of those having direct contact before House/Senate committees)

Peter M. Dunbar & Martha Edenfield, Dean, Mead and Dunbar, P.A., 215 S. Monroe St., Suite 815, Tallahassee, FL 32301, Ph. 850-999-4100

Meetings with Legislators/staff (list name and phone # of those having direct contact with legislators)

Peter M. Dunbar & Martha Edenfield, Dean, Mead and Dunbar, P.A., 215 S. Monroe St., Suite 815,

Tallahassee, FL 32301, Ph. 850-999-4100

A bill to be entitled

An act relating the requirement to bring an independent action on a creditor claim in a probate proceeding; allowing a motion and order to substitute the fiduciary in a pending action; and establishing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 733.705(5), Florida Statutes, is amended to read:

733.705 Payment of and objection to claims.-

(5) The claimant is limited to a period of 30 days from the date of service of an objection within which to bring an independent action upon the claim, or a declaratory action to establish the validity and amount of an unmatured claim which is not yet due but which is certain to become due in the future, or a declaratory action to establish the validity of a contingent claim upon which no cause of action has accrued on the date of service of an objection and that may or may not become due in the future, unless an extension of this time is agreed to by the personal representative in writing before it expires.

(a) For good cause, the court may extend the time for filing an action or proceeding after objection is filed. No action or proceeding on the claim may be brought against the personal representative after the time limited above, and the claim is barred without court order.

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

(b) If an action or proceeding by the claimant is pending against the decedent at the time of the decedent's death, and a timely statement of claim based on the pending action or proceeding is filed by the claimant, the requirement to bring an independent action is satisfied if, within 30 days of the filing of an objection to the claim, (1) a motion to substitute the personal representative is filed in the pending action; or (2) an order substituting the the personal representative is entered in the pending action; or (3) such other procedure as may exist is initiated to substitute the personal representative in the pending action. The filing of a motion for substitution must also comply with any applicable rule of procedure requiring substitution within a certain time from the filing of a suggestion of death.

(c) If the decedent entered into an agreement

during lifetime which provides for mandatory

arbitration relating to the claim, or arbitration is required by the decedent's will or trust, then the timely filing of an arbitration satisfies the requirement for commencement of an independent action under this section. If the arbitration was commenced prior to the decedent's death, and a timely statement of the claim is filed by the claimant, then the claimant's requirement for commencement of an independent action shall be satisfied by a motion for substitution of the personal representative, the personal representative's voluntary substitution in the arbitration, or compliance with such other procedure necessary to substitute the personal representative of the estate in the proceeding as may be required, within 30 days of the filing of an objection to the claim. (d) If an objection is filed to the claim of any

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

(d) If an objection is filed to the claim of any creditor claimant and the creditor claimant brings an action to establish the claim, a judgment establishing the claim shall give it no priority over claims of the same class to which it belongs.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.

REAL PROPERTY, PROBATE AND TRUST LAW SECTION OF THE FLORIDA BAR WHITE PAPER ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO F.S. SECTION 733.705(5)

I. SUMMARY

Section 733.705(5) of the Florida Probate Code provides that when an objection is served to a creditor's Statement of Claim, the creditor has 30 days within which to bring an independent action in furtherance of the claim. However, neither the statute nor the Probate Rules currently provides a mechanism for when there is already a pending action on the creditor's claim pending at the decedent's death.

By way of example, John Doe is sued for breach of contract in Circuit Civil court. John Doe dies during the pendency of the action. The plaintiff in the lawsuit files a statement of claim in John Doe's estate, and the personal representative of John Doe's estate serves and files an objection. Under such a circumstance, the creditor/plaintiff believes that the pending action is an "independent action" on the statement of claim, and indeed would be precluded from bringing a new, duplicative lawsuit.

Under the present Code and Rules, there is no clear mechanism by which the creditor can obtain confirmation that the pending lawsuit or legal proceeding shall be deemed the "independent action" such that it satisfies the creditor's requirement to bring an independent action within 30 days of an objection to a statement of claim.

A number of Florida cases seem to establish that a pending action against a decedent at the time of death is deemed an "independent action," under section 733.705(5), when a motion for substitution (or a voluntary substitution) of the Personal Representative or other fiduciary of the decedent's estate is filed in the pending lawsuit. *See, e.g., Lewsadder v. Estate of Lewsadder*, 755 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000); *Shessel v. Estate of Calhoun*, 573 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991); *In re Estate of Brown*, 421 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982); *Cloer v. Shawver*, 177 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965).

These proposed changes intend to codify this existing procedure.

II. CURRENT STATUS OF FLORIDA LAW

When an objection is served to a creditor's Statement of Claim, the creditor has 30 days within which to bring an independent action in furtherance of the claim under section 733.705(5). However, neither the statute nor the Probate Rules currently provides a mechanism for establishing whether or how an action already pending at the time of death is or will become the contemplated "independent action." That said, a number of Florida cases seem to establish that a pending action against a decedent at the time of death is deemed an "independent action," under section 733.705(5), when a motion for substitution (or a voluntary substitution) of the Personal Representative or other fiduciary of the decedent's estate is filed in the pending lawsuit.

III. EFFECT OF PROPOSED CHANGES GENERALLY

The proposed legislation codifies existing case law such that the requirement to bring an independent action is satisfied if, within 30 days of the filing of an objection to the claim: a motion to substitute the fiduciary is filed in the pending action; an order substituting the fiduciary is entered in the pending action; such other procedure as may exist is initiated to substitute the fiduciary in the pending action; or the timely filing of an arbitration is made when the decedent has entered into an agreement during lifetime which provides for mandatory arbitration relating to the claim, or arbitration is required by the decedent's will or trust.

IV. FISCAL IMPACT ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

The proposal does not have a fiscal impact on state and local governments.

V. DIRECT IMPACT ON PRIVATE SECTOR

The proposal does not have a direct economic impact on the private sector.

VI. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES

It is not anticipated that this legislation will raise constitutional issues.

VIII. OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES

The Florida Civil Procedure Rules Committee may have an interest in this proposal.



651 East Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300

Joshua E. Doyle Executive Director (850) 561-5600 www.FLORIDABAR.org

VOLUNTARY BAR GROUP LEGISLATIVE OR POLITICAL ACTIVITY WORKSHEET

- This worksheet is for voluntary bar groups (VBGs) to gather and share information before submitting an <u>official request</u> for approval of legislative or political activity, whether new or rollover.
- Political activity is defined in SBP 9.11 as "activity by The Florida Bar or a bar group including, but not limited to, filing a comment in a federal administrative law case, taking a position on an action by an elected or appointed governmental official, appearing before a government entity, submitting comments to a regulatory entity on a regulatory matter, or any type of public commentary on an issue of significant public interest or debate."
- VBGs must advise TFB of proposed legislative or political activity and identify all groups the proposal has been submitted to. If comments have been received, they should be attached; if they have not been received, the proposal may still be submitted to the Legislation Committee. See SBP 9.50(d).
 - The Legislation Committee and Board will review the proposal unless an expedited decision is required.
 - o If expedited review is requested, the Executive Committee may review the proposal.
 - The Bar President, President-Elect, and chair of the Legislation Committee may review
 the proposal if the legislature is in session or the Executive Committee cannot act because
 of an emergency.

General Information

Submitted by: (name of VBG or individual) <u>Trust Law Committee of the Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section</u>

Address: (address and phone #) c/o Matt Triggs, 2244 Glades Road, Suite 421 Atrium, Boca Raton, FL 33431, Ph. 561-995-4736

Position Level: (name of VBG) RPPTL Section, Trust Law Committee

THE FLORIDA BAR

Proposed Advocacy

Complete #1 below if the issue is legislative, #2 if the issue is political; #3 must be completed.

1. Proposed Wording of Legislative Position for Official Publication

Proposed amendments to § 736.0705, Fla. Stat. to clarify that a trust instrument may, subject to minimum notice requirements, provide an additional method by which a trustee may resign.

2. Political Proposal

<u>NA</u>

3. Reasons For Proposed Advocacy

- a. Is the proposal consistent with *Keller v. State Bar of California*, 496 US 1 (1990), and *The Florida Bar v. Schwarz*, 552 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1989)? <u>YES</u>
- b. Which goal or objective of the Bar's strategic plan is advanced by the proposal? Objective II -- Enhance the Legal Profession and the Public's Trust and Confidence in Attorneys and the Justice System

c.	The proposal: (see SBP 9.50(a) - check all that apply)		
	_ <u>X_</u>	is within the group's subject matter jurisdiction as described in the group's bylaws;	
		is beyond the scope of the bar's permissible legislative or political activity, <u>or</u> within the bar's permissible scope of legislative or political activity <u>and</u> consistent with an official bar position on that issue; <u>and</u>	
		does not have the potential for deep philosophical or emotional division among a substantial segment of the bar's membership.	
d.	Additional Information:		

THE FLORIDA BAR

Referrals to Other Voluntary Bar Groups

The VBG must provide copies of the proposed legislative or political action to all bar divisions, sections, and committees that may be interested in the issue. See SBP 9.50(d). List all divisions, sections, and committees to which the proposal has been provided pursuant to this requirement. Include all comments received as part of your submission. The submission may be made before receiving comments but only after the proposal has been provided to other bar divisions, sections, or committees.

NA

Contacts

Board & Legislation Committee Appearance (list name, address and phone #)

Lawrence J. Miller, Legislative Co-Chair of the RPPTL Section, Gutter Chaves Josepher Rubin Forman Fleisher Miller, P.A., Suite 107, 2101 NW. Corporate Blvd., Boca Raton, FL 33431, Ph. 561-998-7847

Appearances before Legislators (list name and phone # of those having direct contact before House/Senate committees)

Peter M. Dunbar & Martha Edenfield, Dean, Mead and Dunbar, P.A., 215 S. Monroe St., Suite 815, Tallahassee, FL 32301, Ph. 850-999-4100

Meetings with Legislators/staff (list name and phone # of those having direct contact with legislators)

Peter M. Dunbar & Martha Edenfield, Dean, Mead and Dunbar, P.A., 215 S. Monroe St., Suite 815,

Tallahassee, FL 32301, Ph. 850-999-4100

 $1 \mid$ A bill to be entitled

An act relating to clarification that a trust instrument may, subject to minimum notice requirements, provide an additional method by which a trustee may resign and establishing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 736.0705(1), Florida Statutes, is amended to read:

736.0705 Resignation of trustee.

- (1) A trustee may resign in any of the following ways:

 (a) In accordance with the procedure set forth in the trust instrument and upon notice to the cotrustees or, if none, the successor trustee who has accepted the appointment, or, if none, to the person or persons who have the authority to appoint a successor trustee; or

 (b) Upon at least 30 days' notice to the qualified beneficiaries, the settlor, if living, and all the cotrustees; or (b)
- (c) With the approval of the court.

 Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 2022.

RPPTL WHITE PAPER PROPOSE AMENDMENTS TO §736.0705(1)(a) - TRUSTEE RESIGNATION

(last updated 7/2/2021)

I. SUMMARY

This legislation clarifies that a trust instrument may, subject to minimum notice requirements, provide an additional method by which a trustee may resign. The bill does not have a fiscal impact on state funds.

II. CURRENT SITUATION

Florida law provides (i) that a trustee has a right to resign upon 30 days' notice and (ii) that the trustee's right to resign is a mandatory rule that can't be altered by the terms of the trust.

736.0705. Resignation of trustee. (1) a trustee may resign: (a) Upon at least 30 days' notice to the qualified beneficiaries, the settlor, if living, and all the cotrustees; or (b) with the approval of the court. (2) ...

736.0105. Default and mandatory rules.... (2) The terms of a trust prevail over any provision of this code except ... (o) ... the right of a trustee under s.736.0705 to resign a trusteeship.

The legislative history provides that the "trustee's right to resign is a mandatory provision and may not be denied or curtailed in the trust instrument." *See* Fla. Staff Analysis, S.B. 1170, 3/21/2006. This suggests that the trust instrument can't reduce the resignation rights set forth in the statute, but enhancing the resignation rights (by, for example, eliminating the advance notice requirement) might be permissible.

Section 736.0705 is identical to Uniform Trust Code ("UTC") §705. The comments to §705 provide that this rule "rejects the common law rule that a trustee may resign only with permission of the court, and goes further than the Restatements, which allow a trustee to resign with the consent of the beneficiaries." The comments indicate that the "default rule" should "approximate standard drafting practice" and conclude that the trustee should be able to resign by giving notice to the qualified beneficiaries, a living settlor, and any co-trustee, or by court approval. Unlike Florida, however, the resignation rule in UTC §705 is not mandatory, per UTC §105.

Whether a trustee's resignation is effective immediately or after 30 days, the sole trustee who resigns continues to have fiduciary duties until a successor trustee accepts the trusteeship.

736.0707. Delivery of property by former trustee. (1) Unless a cotrustee remains in office or the court otherwise orders and until the trust property is delivered to a successor trustee or other person entitled to the property, a trustee who has resigned or has been removed has the duties of a trustee and the powers necessary to

protect the trust property. (2) ...

As such, beneficiaries arguably don't need a 30-day notice period to be protected because fiduciary duties continue to be owed by the resigning trustee until another trustee (whether a cotrustee or a successor is in place) is in place.

III. EFFECT OF PROPOSED CHANGES

The proposed changes clarify that a trust instrument can, subject to certain notice requirements, make it easier for a trustee to resign under §736.0705(1)(a). However, the 30-day notice period should continue to apply when the trust instrument is silent or if the trust instrument attempts to impose a longer notice period (or notice to a more extensive group of people). Because the (a), (b), (c) options in §736.0705(1) are alternatives, each option would operate exclusive of the other option such that a trustee could resign according to any of the three options.

IV. FISCAL IMACT ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

The proposal does not have a fiscal impact on state or local governments.

V. DIRECT ECONOMIC IMPACT ON PRIVATE SECTOR

Members of the private sector – specifically trustees and trust beneficiaries – may benefit from reduced trustee fees and related transaction costs due to simplified trustee resignation procedures allowed by trust instruments. No additional costs are likely to be incurred as a result of the proposal.

VI. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES

There are no constitutional issues.

VII. OTHER INTERSTED PARTIES

Florida Bankers Association